JEG

Illustrated Parts Manual

Models
G5-18A

2505H
Agrovector 25.5

SN 0160053000 to Present including
0160051045, 0160051047,
0160051049, 0160051194 &
0160051359

31200725

Revised
July 17,2018 - Rev N

JLG

An Oshkosh Corporation Company







EFFECTIVITY PAGE

May 10, 2013 - A - Original Release of Manual
July 17,2013 - B - Revised Manual
September 30, 2013 - C - Revised Manual
January 22,2014 - D - Revised Manual
September 15, 2014 - E - Revised Manual
May 7,2015 - F - Revised Manual

August 24, 2016 - G - Revised Manual
November 16, 2016 - H - Revised Manual
March 8, 2017 - | - Revised Manual

May 19,2017 - J - Revised Manual
September 12, 2017 - K - Revised Manual
February 22, 2018 - L - Revised Manual
May 8, 2018 - M - Revised Manual

July 17,2018 - N - Revised Manual

31200725 G5-18A/2505H



Two configurations of each machine are included in this manual. Determine if machine is equipped with Ultra Sulfer Fuel Decal (1).

« If equipped with the Ultra Low Sulfur decal, all specific references to this machine configuration will be referred to as Ultra Low
Sulfur (ULS) from this point forward.

« If not equipped with the Ultra Low Sulfur decal, all specific references to this machine configuration will be referred to as Low
Sulfur (LS) from this point forward.

G5-18A/2505H 31200725



(2 @

/
/
SECTION 9 - HYRAULIC COMPONENTS (PRIOR TO SN XXXXXXXXX) SECTION 9 - HYRAULIC COMPONENTS (PRIOR TO SN XXXXXXXXX)
FIGURE 93 EXTENO/RETRACT CYLINDER - XXXXX - Z25 FIGURE 9-3 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER - XXXXX
4 \ L] PART NUMIER v DEsCHTTION ! L
{1 | 6 e e BT V| ExtendBatin Gyt - 00K ——— 3
| ) |
g | 1|
Te02EEE 1 Gas
ool I | -
| 1|,
e | | e
ol I e~
L) 1 g Bact Vs
it 1 Rirg. Fod Bremg
I I e k=
= IR |-~
K. P | S p Vi
LE) 1 Som Woer
o] i | ee——
e | ;|=Ez
= | 3|59
i |\ o sgosemiamronm ——
w MODEL OO AXLOXXXX 'M}OB "
10)
\_/ /
7 7
. (1 ==
General Information i (1

1. MACHINE IDENTIFICATION
Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of model, serial number (S/N) or regional standard (e.g. ANSI,
CE, CSA, AUS). Components may also be identified by S/N or manufacturer. Common components that may be identified by these
characteristics are attachments, engine, transmission and hydraulic components.

2. PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION
Product information in this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Engine and Electrical are a few examples. Each section
is organized by Figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item number, part number,
description and corresponding illustration(s).

3. TABLE OF CONTENTS
A table of contents (TOC) is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are provided for
quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
The Recommended Spare Parts, located near the end of the manual, references most frequently used maintenance parts.

5. PARTS NUMBER INDEX
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

6. NON-SERVICED PARTS
In some instances it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies and
installations there will be a Ref in the QTY column and a note after the item description stating what is available for service within. In
the case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or components there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) listed
in the part number column of the manual.

7. PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS
Numbers shown in the Item column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration(s). Item numbers which are missing
from sequence and are not shown in the illustration(s) are not used on that page.

8. INDENTED PART DESCRIPTION
An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

31200725 G5-18A/2505H



9. ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

AC... Alternating Current LB Pound
A/C Air Conditioning LBP Low Boom Pivot
............................................ Advanced Design Electronics LED s Liquid Crystal Display
Agriculture LED Light Emitting Diode

Amperage e e R A0 AR TR TR e Left Hand

....American National Standards Institute LHD Left Hand Drive

.......... As Required LHP Low Horse Power

...Assembly LIS iiiaamisa Load Management Indicator System

Australia .... Low Sulfur

Auxiliary Load Stability Indicator

...................................................... American Wire Gauge sl oad Sensing: System.
Charge Air Cooler m? .. Cubic Meter

European Conformity MA Milliamp

Centimeter M(m) Metric/Meter

Construction MM........ Millimeter

........................................ Canadian Standards Association N ciererennnee. NEWEON
Diesel Exhaust Fluid NACD wisssssswncaianias North America Construction Division

Diameter NLA No Longer Available

Direct Current NSS Not Sold Separately

..................................... Decentralized Transmission Zeros oD seienenenen. Outside Diameter
Electronic Control Unit ORB O-Ring Boss

............. Emergency Stop ORFS O-Ring Face Seal

Forward Neutral Reverse 0z Ounce

Foot PR Ply Rating

Gauge v Y ARSI Quart

.......... Grade 91 ' (A Quantity

High Boom Pivot RER:ssisisiosmus Reference

High Horse Power REV .... Revision

Hydraulic Oil Cooler RH Right Hand

Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning RHD........ Right Hand Drive

Inside Diameter RHOC isssa s Remote Hydraulic Oil Cooler

Inch RUS........ Russia

BSOS s ssupsavssnosinnssnsion International Organization for Standards . scoucnresismsonnssmnsvaissonssass Society of Automotive Engineers
ITSDF .... Industrial Truck Standards Development Foundation SAHR sy Spring Applied Hydraulically Released
|| SR A N e Joint Industry Council Serial Number
KG ... B 7 1) A (.. o A —— . Speed
KW » Kilowatt Torque Lock Up
L Liter Universal Ground Module

10. ILLUSTRATION REFERENCE LETTERS
When necessary, illustrations may contain reference letters that are intended to track information from one point to another in the
illustration such as harnesses and hoses or any other information that has been separated in the illustration

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes without prior notification.
Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

G5-18A/2505H 31200725



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PART S .ot e oo e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnneeeaeeas 11

FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS ..ottt et e e s s e e s e e e s asrn e
FIGURE 1-2. COVERS......cccccoiiiiiiiii e,
FIGURE 1-3. LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION ..
FIGURE 1-4. HITCHES ........ccooiiiiiiie e,
FIGURE 1-5. HITCH ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 1-6. HITCH ASSEMBLY

SECTION 2 = BOOM ...ttt e ettt e e e e oottt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s e et e e e e e s assae e e e e e e e s asnnneneeeeeeaasnnnnneeeeens

FIGURE 2-1. BOOM ASSEMBLY - COMPONENTS ... .ottt et e e e e s
FIGURE 2-2. BOOM ASSEMBLY - PADS AND SHIMS
FIGURE 2-3. QUICK COUPLER ..........cccecvirennee
FIGURE 2-4. UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER

SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS ...t e e e oo e e e e e e o e et e e e e e e e e et e e e s e s s e r e et e e e e e s e s ae e e e e e e e sasnnn e e e e e e e e easnnnneeeeeens

FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE ........ciiitiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt st e e s b b e e e st e e e s s e e e e s br e e e s anbaeeeas
FIGURE 3-2. UNIVERSAL STANDARD CARRIAGE .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e s annn e
FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE ... ittt etttk et et e e s bt e st et e e st et e e s nn e e e e anrne e e e
FIGURE 3-4. UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE (G5-18A)......c.cccccevuenne

FIGURE 3-5. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE ..........cccciiiiiiniien,

FIGURE 3-6. FORKS ...ttt

FIGURE 3-7. GRAPPLE BUCKET (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS)
FIGURE 3-8. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (Prior to SN 0160065890)
FIGURE 3-9. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160065890 to Present)
FIGURE 3-10. LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKETS
FIGURE 3-11. BUCKETS MP 4 IN .......ccovvvieenne

FIGURE 3-12. FORK MOUNTED HOOK ...ttt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e snnr e e e e e e e e e nnnrneeeeens
FIGURE 3-13. UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e s e e nnn e e eeeens
FIGURE 3-14. SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2505H)
FIGURE 3-15. CRANE HOOK ... ..ttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e s sk e e et e e e e e e e snr e et e e e e e e e snnnr e e e e e e s aannnrneeeeens
FIGURE 3-16. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (FORKS) ....coitiiitieitie ittt
FIGURE 3-17. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (BUCKET) (ITALY)
FIGURE 3-18. CARRIAGE 360 DEG ROTATION ...t nn s

SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS ... 91

FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et b r e et e e e e e s e snrn e e et e e e e aasnrnnneeeeens 92
FIGURE 4-2. FUEL TANK AND LINES (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)......... 96
FIGURE 4-3. FUEL TANK AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 ANd OB007TBOL2).......cuueeeeiiriie ettt ettt e e et st e s s bt e e ek et e e aabe e e e s b e e e e e b b et e e aaRe e e e e br e e e ek b et e e et e e e R et e e e e e e e
FIGURE 4-4. RADIATOR INSTALLATION .....cccccoeiiiiiiinn.

FIGURE 4-5. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION..........cccuvneee.

FIGURE 4-6. EXHAUST INSTALLATION.......cccoviiiiiiinenn,

FIGURE 4-7. EXHAUST INSTALLATION.......ccevvveiiiiirnnen.

FIGURE 4-8. ENGINE HEATER INSTALLATION ................

FIGURE 4-9. LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION
FIGURE 4-10. FILTER, PRECLEANER ... ..o
FIGURE 4-11. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE INSTALLATION ...coiiiiii e

SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN ..o e e e e e s e e et e e e e e e s b b e e e e e e e e s e en e e e e e e e e e s e ssna s e e e e e e s e annnneeeeeeas 121

FIGURE 5-1. DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION ...t ttteiiiiitte ettt ettt ettt e e e s et e e e s ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anrreeeeeens 122
FIGURE 5-2. FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 5-3. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING .......ooii ittt ettt e e s e e e e s e e eens 126
FIGURE 5-4. DIFFERENTIAL ... e et e e e e e s s et e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s e ssa e e e e e e e s s e annaeeeeee s
FIGURE 5-5. HUB REDUCTION.....................

FIGURE 5-6. BRAKES ...t e e oo e st e e e oo e s e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e s e nnaeeeeee s
FIGURE 5-7. REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 5-8. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING
FIGURE 5-9. DIFFERENTIAL ...ttt ettt oo ettt e oo 44 a ket et e e oo e s e ettt e e e e e s e e ettt e e e e e s nn e e e et e e e e e e anrneeeeeens
FIGURE 5-10. HUB REDUGCTION .....outiitiiiiiiiiiit ittt e et e e e e e sttt e e e e a4 e e e et e e e oo e s e et et e e e e e s n e e et et e e e e e snb e e e et e e e e e e nnrneeeeeens
FIGURE 5-11. FENDER INSTALLATION
FIGURE 5-12. TIRES AND RIMS ...t e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e s

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION B - CAB ..o oo oo oottt e oo oo oot e et e e e oo s ot a e e e e e ee e e s e aneee e e e e e e e s anee e e e e e e s e s nnn e e e eeeeeesannnnneeaeeeesasnnneneeeeeaaanns 149
FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION .....coittiieiittiie ittt bbbt e s b e e s b b e e e s a e e s s b b e e s s b b e e e s aab e e e s s b b e e e s asnaeeea 150
FIGURE 6-2. OPEN CAB (G5-L18A) ... i ittiieiittiie ettt eie ettt ai et sttt e st e e e st e e st et e e 1s s e e e e e b et e e e s Re e e e e nr e e e e b se e e e annneeennneeeaannneeens 156
FIGURE 6-3. ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e ettt e e e e e st e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s asnnnneeeeeeeanes 158
FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR ..o ....162

FIGURE 6-5. OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION

FIGURE 6-6. SUSPENSION SEAT ....ooeoveeteeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseeee e esees e eeeneene. ..168
FIGURE 6-7. SUSPENSION SEAT (OPEN CAB) (SN 0160083100 to Present) ....
FIGURE 6-8. WIPER INSTALLATION ... voieoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeene.
FIGURE 6-9. HEATER AND AC .....ceoeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeee e eeeee e et e e e e et e e e e s e e e ee e eeee e s ee e ee et ee e s s ees e e e er e
FIGURE 6-10. HEATER AND AC.....oovoieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeee e e et et et eee e eeee e ee e seee e ee s eeee e s ee e ee et es e e s ees e s e er e
FIGURE 6-11. AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION
FIGURE 6-12. AC SYSTEM INSTALLATION w...voeeiveeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseesseeseseseeseesseesesssesseeseesseeseesseeseesseeseeseeeseeseesesseeenes
FIGURE 6-13. HEATER ASSEMBLY ...ooeeveteeeeeeeeee e eeees e e eseeeseeseeseeesees e seeseesseeseee s eseesseeseesseesees e s eseeeseeseee e eseeseeeseeseeseeseeesees
FIGURE 6-14. HEATER ASSEMBLY WITH AC .. ..voeveeteeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeseeseesseseseseeseeseeesesssesseeseesseeseesseesees s sseeseessesesseseseenes
SECTION 7 = CONTROLS ...ttt ettt e et e e e et e et e e et e e e e e et et eee e e ee e e ee e ee e ee e e e, 191
FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE ...eeeveeeeeee et etee s e e s eee e e e ee e eeees e s et e e s e s e et eseee e se e e s e s e s eee s e e eee et ee e esees e sees et eseee e es s eeeseeseese s e eees 192
FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR ........tvetteeteeeeeteeeeeeeeesesseeseseseeseesseeseeeseseee s eseesseeseesese s eseeeseseesseesees e s es et eseee s eseeseeeseseeseseeeeenes 196
FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN .......oteiveeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeseeeseeseesseesees s eseessesseesese s eseesseeseesseeseeseeeseesseesesees s eseeseeeseeseeseseeseenes 198
FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK ...eovetvetereeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseseeseesseesessseeseessseseessesseesese s eseesseeseesseeseeseeeseesseesesees s eseeseeeseseeseeseeeeenes 200
SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS ...ttt e e ee s e s s s s e e e e e e et e e e e ee e ee e s e, 203
FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT ...ttt eeeee e et s e e e e e eeee e e e e s es e ee s e s ee e s eee e e e et es e es e es e eeeees e 204
FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT ..208
FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT ..212
FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE/PARK BRAKE ................... ..214

FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK (G5-18A) ...ttt sttt sttt st st s e b e b e be e s e e ae e 216
FIGURE 8-6. BOOM JOYSTICK (2505H & 25.5) ....cciuttiitieiiiieiite ittt sttt et et b e e be et e nne et

FIGURE 8-7. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A)
FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5) ... .ttiiitiiiiie ittt sttt et e st et b e bt eeene et

FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER ...ttt sttt ettt et e et e st b et e be et eene et 224
FIGURE 8-10. TILT AND COMPENSATING........... ....226
FIGURE 8-11. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS.............. ....228
FIGURE 8-12. REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS ....230
FIGURE 8-13. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS PRESSURE RELIEF...... ...232
FIGURE 8-14. HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION 234
SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS ... e e r e e e s ae e e e e e e anes 237
FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012).....238
FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012) ...240
FIGURE 9-3. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5) .....uttiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ekttt e e st e e e bt e e snne e e s nne e e s anbneeena 242
FIGURE 9-4. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5) .....uutiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt s e e e s snnre e 244
FIGURE 9-5. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 246
FIGURE 9-6. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
(01000 TP TP PP PUPRPTN 248
FIGURE 9-7. TILT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012) .................... 250
FIGURE 9-8. TILT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)................. 252
FIGURE 9-9. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 254

FIGURE 9-11. FORK LOCKING CYLINDER ...ttt e e r e e e e s re e e e e e e e anens
FIGURE 9-12. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER AND GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER

FIGURE 9-13. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER
FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE.......cccccooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeens
FIGURE 9-15. FRONT DRIVE MOTOR...................

FIGURE 9-16. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP
FIGURE 9-17. GEAR PUMBP ... et e e e s et e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s a et e e e e e e s s anreae e e e e e e aens
FIGURE 9-18. DIVERTOR VALVE. ... e e st e e e e s e r e e e e e s eere e e e e e aens
FIGURE 9-19. STEERING SELECT VALVE
FIGURE 9-20. PILOT SELECT VALVE ... et e e e s r e e e e s s re e e e e e e e e aens

8 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



FIGURE 9-21.
FIGURE 9-22.
FIGURE 9-23.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRAKE VALVES ...t e oo oo e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e s n e e e e e e e s e snnne e e e e e e s s nnnnneeeeens 278
MP BUCKET CYLINDER ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s e nnnnneeeeeas 280
AIR SHUT OFF VALVE . ...t e oo e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e snnnneeeeeeeeaans 282

SECTION 10 = ELECTRICAL ...ttt e e oo et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e ree e e e e e e s e ssnnn e e e e e e e e annnrneeeeens 285

FIGURE 10-1.
FIGURE 10-2.
FIGURE 10-3.
FIGURE 10-4.
CWORK LIGHTS ettt e e oo e ettt e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e et nnneeeeeeesennnnneeeeeesnaans
FIGURE 10-6.
FIGURE 10-7.
FIGURE 10-8.
FIGURE 10-9.

FIGURE 10-5

ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
CAB SWITCHES.......ccoiieiee e,

DRIVE LIGHTS ...ttt ettt e bt st e e s b b e e e e e bbb e e s e b e e e e s b e e e e st b e e e sbne e e e nenes
ENGINE HARNESS
FRAME HARNESS
FRAME OPTION HARNESS ...ttt et s e et sene e

FIGURE 10-10. CAB HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)................. 324
FIGURE 10-11. CAB HARNESS (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012) ...............

FIGURE 10-12. CAB ROOF HARNESS. .........cccccoiiiiiie.

FIGURE 10-13. ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS.................
FIGURE 10-14. BOOM WORKLIGHT HARNESS ................
FIGURE 10-15. BEACON WORKLIGHT HARNESS.............
FIGURE 10-16. BOOM AUX HARNESS .........ccccooviiiiiinnen.
FIGURE 10-17. LSI BOOM SENSOR HARNESS ................

FIGURE 10-18. IGNITION SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS

FIGURE 10-19. MODE SELECT HARNESS ...ttt ettt e e e et e e e e e e et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeens

FIGURE 10-20. HEATER JUMPER HARNESS

FIGURE 10-21. CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY ... ..ottt e et e e e e e sttt e e e e e e et et e e e e e s e et e e e s aasnnr e et e e e e e e nnrreeeeeens

FIGURE 10-22. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION G5-18A

FIGURE 10-23. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS G5-18A .........ccocoviiiiinenns

FIGURE 10-24. TELEMATICS HARNESS INSTALLATION ......c.ccocveirnnenn.
FIGURE 10-25. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS ........
FIGURE 10-26. CLEARSKY CONTROLLER (Prior to SN 0160082511)....
FIGURE 10-27. AC CONDENSER HARNESS............ociiiiiiiiiiii,

FIGURE 10-28. TELEMATICS HARNESS ...ttt ettt e et e e e e et e e e e s e e et e e e s e e e et e e e e e e e eeeeens
FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e s et e e e e s e e et e e e e e ennrneeeeens

FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATIC GATEWAY HARNESS

FIGURE 10-31. CLEAR SKY INSTALLATION ..ottt
FIGURE 10-32. CLEARSKY TELEMATICS HARNESS ...

FIGURE 10-33. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION 3-WIRE

FIGURE 10-34. CONTROL ACCESSORY ...ttt e e s s
FIGURE 10-35. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE FRAME HARNESS ... ..o ittt
FIGURE 10-36. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE HARNESS ...ttt e e e e s eens

SECTION 11 - DECALS ...ttt et e e oo ettt e e e e et et e e e e e e e e e E e et e e e e e e e bR e e et e e e e e e e nnn et e e e e e e e ssrnn e et e e e e e annnnneeeeens 389

FIGURE 11-1.
FIGURE 11-2.
FIGURE 11-3.

CAB AND FRAME DECALS ... e e e e aees 390
BOOM DECALS ... e e s b et e e e e s s s bbb e e e e e e e s s bbb e e e e e e e e s s r b e e e e e s 396
CLEARSKY DECAL INSTALLATION. ... .ttt 398

SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS ...ttt e et e e e e sttt e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e annnneeeeeens 401

FIGURE 12-1.

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS ... 402

PART NUMBER INDEX ... oot e oot et e oo s e et e e oo s e s s b et e e e e e e s ae b e e e e e e e e e e sssme e e e e e e e s ssnnnneeeeeeeaans 405

31200725

G5-18A/2505H 9






SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 11



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

VIEW OF REAR PLATE

NO HITCH

801
1802

S
908
- 29

Y 910
1001
25~ q9
908 .. 907
I 51002

19 I

12

9‘:’72 2505H & 25.5 - CE, ITEALY & GERMANY

G5-18A/2505H

ART_31200725-1-1a

31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

/Q >\ 2t
X . \5.: e i Q\
\@ _\ 1/ > / ( /
o : Y4
\\<\f\\ \/// s \\ % . /
~ - i’ P\ o
B/ ot ) e
7 . 20N
N\ SN
3 \ N\ > \E
" T o
Y by >\|/\\
Vs / " X ~
/ L‘*@i&—/ |
405 404 Ny 401

ART_31200725-1-1b

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 13



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

14

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001137271 Ref FRAME INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru 28 C
for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
1001190779 Ref FRAME INSTALLATION, (if equipped) (not available to order, see B
items 1 thru 28 & 30 for service) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
1001197623 Ref FRAME INSTALLATION (2505H & 25.5 - for homologation), (if B
equipped) (not available to order, see items 1, 2, 4, 5, 7 thru 11, 13
thru 23 & 25 thru 30 for service) (SN 0160070172 to Present)
1001199321 Ref FRAME INSTALLATION (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 1 thru 18, 20 thru 23 & 25 thru 30 for
service) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
1 1001151133 2 HEAVY HEX NUT, 3/4-10
2 0641506 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5
3 0641514 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
4 1001151086 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8 (Prior to SN
0160070386)
4 1001151086 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8 (SN 0160070386 to
Present)
4 1001151086 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GRS, (2505H & 25.5 - for
homologation) (SN 0160070172 to Present)
5 3272201 2 HEX NUT, 3/4-10, GRS, (torque to 135-105 Ib-ft/183-142 Nm)
6 3311505 3 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18
7 3931416 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1
8 4711500 2 WASHER, 5/16
9 4712200 1 WASHER, 3/4
10 1001151132 4 WASHER, 3/4
11 4762200 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/4
12 4891500 6 WASHER, 5/16
13 83483497 2 GEAR CLAMP
14 86883327 2 HOSE CLAMP
15 1001148483 1 VENT HOSE
16 1001080086 1 FILL HOSE
17 1001080171 1 REAR HITCH MOUNT PLATE
18 1001080573 1 FUEL NOZZLE TUBE
19 1001144474 1 MIRROR BRACKET
19 1001158104 1 OFFSET MIRROR BRACKET, (for homologation machines)
20 1001081185 1 BOOM STOP PAD
21 1001142680 103 in SPLIT POLY CONDUIT
23 1001081364 2 RUBBER GROMMET
24 1001133822 1 HEADLIGHT BRACKET (ANSI) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
24 1001190639 1 HEADLIGHT BRACKET (ANSI & CE) (SN 0160070386 to
Present)
25 1001148177 1 RECTANGULAR MIRROR
26 8307222 2 WASHER
27 3290801 2 HEX NUT, M8 X 1.25
28 1001181611 1 MAIN CONTROL VALVE ACCESS PANEL
29 8866514 1 CONVEX MIRROR, (2505H & 25.5), (if equipped)
30 1001213206 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-3/4, GRS, (not shown)
101 1001157307 1 ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNT
102 0641403 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/8, GR5
104 0641624 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16x3, GR5
105 0641836 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4-1/2, GR5
106 0641852 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X6-1/2, GR5
G5-18A/2505H 31200725




SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
107 2220239 2 ADAPTER, PLUG
108 3271601 1 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
109 3271801 4 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
112 4751600 1 WASHER, 3/8
113 90027471 8 WASHER, 1/2
114 91563136 1 OIL LEVEL INDICATOR, (torque to mounting bolts to 6 Ib-ft/8 Nm)
116 1001080944 1 MECHANICAL ADAPTER, PLUG
117 1001187150 1 LOCKABLE HYDRAULIC FILLER CAP
118 1001081363 2 MAGNET
119 1001130291 1 COUNTERWEIGHT PLATE
121 N.S.S. 1 FRAME WELDMENT
124 1001130289K 1 WEIGHT ASSY
125 0641856 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X7

1001080571 1 DIESEL FUEL CAP INSTALLATION, (includes items 201 thru 203) B
201 1001001422 1 FILLER NECK TANK ADAPTER
202 1001080707 1 DIESEL FUEL LOCKING CAP
203 0100093 AR LOCTITE 30512

0275778 1 LIFT CYLINDER LOCK INSTALLATION, (includes items 301 thru C

305) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001201659 1 LIFT CYLINDER LOCK INSTALLATION, (includes items 301 thru A
305) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

301 909304 AR RUBBER PROFILE, 18X5mm
302 1271599 1 LIFT CYLINDER LOCK WELDMENT
303 1784861 2 O-RING
304 1001099887 2 HANDLE SCREW, 12X103mm
305 Ref CYLINDER LOCK WARNING DECAL, (not shown), (See DECALS
SECTION for Breakdown)
1001081106 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (not available to C

order, see items 401 thru 403 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001201083 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (not available to C
order, see items 401 thru 403 & 501 for service) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001081107 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (CE), (not available to order, C
see items 401 thru 403 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001201085 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (CE), (not available to order, C
see items 401 thru 403 & 501 for service) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001137138 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (AUS), (not available to order, B
see items 401 thru 501 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001201086 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION, (AUS), (not available to order, C
see items 401 thru 403 & 501 for service) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001213808 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION (FRONT), (not available to A
order, see items 401,402,404 & 405 for service) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

401 1001151086 NLA HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8 (no longer available,
order 0682220 for replacement)

401 0682220 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8

401 0641830 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X3-3/4, (FRONT)

402 1001151132 NLA WASHER, 3/4 (no longer available, order 4752200 for

replacement)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 15



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

16

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
402 4752200 4 WASHER, 3/4
402 4891800 8 WASHER, 1/2, (FRONT)
403 1001080861 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, 460 LB/209 KG, (ANSI)
403 1001081105 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, 129 KG/284 LB, (CE)
403 1001137099 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, 32.6 KG/720 LB, (AUS)
404 3271801 4 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
405 1001213805J 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (FRONT)
501 0100071 AR LOCTITE 262, (AUS)
0275779 Ref WHEEL CHOCK INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
601 thru 606 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001201527 Ref WHEEL CHOCK INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items A
601 thru 607 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
601 806253 2 WEDGE ASSY
602 4811900 8 WASHER, 8mm (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
602 4711500 6 WASHER, 5/16 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
603 0760806 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8X12mm (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
603 0630383 6 BOLT, CARRIAGE (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
604 1060628 2 TIE DOWN CABLE
605 806264 2 WEDGE HOLDER
606 1001167706 1 WHEEL CHOCK MOUNTING (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
606 1001201526 1 WHEEL CHOCK MOUNTING (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
607 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242, (not shown)
1001104784 Ref CONVEX MIRROR INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see C
items 701 thru 705 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200851 Ref CONVEX MIRROR INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see C
items 701 thru 705 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
701 4712200 1 WASHER, 3/4
702 88501012 1 HEX NUT, 3/4-10
703 1001008436 1 MIRROR ASSY, (includes items 751 thru 753) C
704 1001208759 1 REAR MOUNT MIRROR BAR
705 0682220 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8
751 1001008475 2 LOCKWASHER, #12
752 1001009062 2 WASHER
753 1001010838 2 HEX HD BOLT
1001200598 Ref NO HITCH INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 801 D
thru 804 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
801 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
802 0642212 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4 - 10X1-1/2
803 4752200 4 WASHER, 3/4
804 1001197490 1 PLATE, REAR
1001200928 Ref MIRRIOR INSTALLATON, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - ANSI), (not B
available to order, see items 901 thru 909 for service) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001201814 Ref MIRRIOR INSTALLATON, (2505H & 25.5 - Germany A
Homologation), (not available to order, see items 902, 904, 905,
907, 908 & 910 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200924 Ref MIRRIOR INSTALLATON, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (not available to A
order, see items 901 thru 910 for service) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
901 0641514 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
902 3272201 2 HEX NUT, 3/4-10, GR8
903 3311505 3 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18
904 4712200 1 WASHER, 3/4
905 4762200 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/4
906 4891500 6 WASHER, 5/16
907 1001144474 1 MIRROR BRACKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - ANSI)
907 1001158104 1 MIRROR BRACKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE & Germany
Homologation)
908 1001191635 1 MIRROR, ASSEMBLY, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - ANSI)
908 1001148177 1 RECTANGULAR MIRROR, (2505H & 25.5 - CE & Germany
Homologation)
909 1001190639 1 HEADLIGHT BRACKET
910 8866514 1 CONVEX MIRROR, (2505H & 25.5 - CE & Germany
Homologation)
1001 8866514 1 CONVEX MIRROR, (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)
1002 1001158104 1 OFFSET MIRROR BRACKET, (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 17



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-2. COVERS

28 ART_31200725-1-2a

18 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

N apt r
\/\(ﬁ.\

ART_31200725-1-20

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 19



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

509

Prior to SN 0160070385

2505H & 25.5

ART_31200725-1-2¢

20 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

SN 0160070386 to Present

ART_31200725-1-2d

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 21



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

22

FIGURE 1-2. COVERS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001142092 Ref HOOD INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (not available to order, see items |
1 thru 35 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
1001190762 Ref HOOD INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (not available to order, see items C
1 thru 37 for service) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
1001142095 Ref HOOD INSTALLATION, (2505H), (not available to order, see items G
1 thru 35, 127, 128 & 133 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
1001190764 Ref HOOD INSTALLATION, (2505H), (not available to order, see items C
1 thru 37, 127, 128 & 133 for service) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
1 0641505 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X5/8, GR5
2 0641509 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/8, GR5
3 0641516 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5
4 0641608 21 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
5 0641612 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, GR5
6 0791404 2 SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
7 0791607 4 SCREW, 3/8-16X7/8 (Prior to SN 0160070386)
7 0791607 2 SCREW, 3/8-16X7/8 (SN 0160070386 to Present)
8 3271501 7 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
9 1001160078 2 GAS SPRING, (G5-18A)
9 1001148294 2 GAS SPRING (2505H and 25.5)
10 4711500 16 WASHER, 5/16
11 4711600 37 WASHER, 3/8
12 4751600 2 WASHER, 3/8 (Prior to SN 0160070386)
13 88501006 2 HEX NUT, 3/8-16 (Prior to SN 0160070386)
14 1001081299K 1 FUEL FILTER ACCESS PANEL
15 1001097160 78 in SELF-GRIPPING BULB SEAL
16 1001121337 1 LATCH CATCH BRACKET (Prior to SN 0160070386)
16 1001191820 1 LATCH CATCH BRACKET (SN 0160070386 to Present)
17 1001141534 1 SIDE SKIRT PANEL (Prior to SN 0160070386)
17 1001190788 1 SIDE SKIRT PANEL (SN 0160070386 to Present)
18 1001142265 1 HOOD HINGE MOUNT WELDMENT PLATE
19 1001142266 1 REAR FENDER WELDMENT PANEL (Prior to SN 0160070386)
19 1001197401 1 REAR FENDER WELDMENT PANEL (SN 0160070386 to
Present)
20 1001142267 1 FRONT FENDER WELDMENT PANEL
21 1001158428 1 GAS SPRING WELDMENT MOUNT
22 1001142393 1 HOOD ASSY, (G5-18A), (includes items 501 thru 511) (no longer E
available, order kit K1 for service)
22 1001160084 1 HOOD ASSY, (G5-18A), (incudes items 501 through 511), (SN B
0160058365 through 0160070385)
22 1001190743 1 HOOD ASSY, (G5-18A) (incudes items 501 through 512) (SN E
0160070386 to Present)
22 1001149482 1 HOOD ASSY, (2505H), (includes items 601 thru 606), (no longer D
available, order kit K2 for service)
22 1001160087 1 HOOD ASSY, (2505H), (includes items 601 thru 606), (SN B
0160058365 through 0160070385)
22 1001190759 1 HOOD ASSY, (2505H), (includes items 601 thru 606) (SN E
0160070386 to Present)
23 1001143142 2 HOOD HINGE
25 1001143391 1 AIR INTAKE SEAL (Prior to SN 0160070386)
25 1001192255 1 AIR INTAKE SEAL (SN 0160070386 to Present)
26 1001143997 1 LATCH CATCH MOUNT (Prior to SN 0160070386)
27 1001144369 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
28 1001149810 1 BELLY PAN PLATE
29 1001149811 1 BELLY PAN WELDMENT PLATE
30 1001090344 52in NEOPRENE TAPE, 1/16X1/2
31 1001156315 1 COVER PLATE
32 0641605 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5/8
33 3271601 4 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
34 1001158318 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL, (not shown)
35 1001163324 1 NUT-SPEC, NYLON ACORN, M12 (Prior to SN 0160070386)
36 0100081 AR LOCTITE 454
37 3340943 1 PAD, RUBBER
127 1001144990 1 SOUND INSULATE, BELLY PAN, (2505H & 25.5)
128 1001144991 1 SOUND INSULATE, REAR FENDER, (2505H & 25.5)
133 1001151983 1 SOUND INSULATE, FIREWALL, (2505H & 25.5)
201 0681516 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR8
202 0681518 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/4, GR8
211 3271501 13 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
214 4711500 26 WASHER, 5/16
226 1001156243 1 COOLANT TANK PLATE
229 Ref FILTER BRACKET, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
230 1001143879 1 COOLER FRONT SUPPORT
231 1001143880 1 COOLER REAR SUPPORT
237 85941017 1 CLAMP
303 0641406 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
311 4711400 12 WASHER, 1/4
315 1001080092 1 HYDRAULIC ACCESS COVER GASKET
323 1001185058J 1 HYDRAULIC TANK ACCESS COVER
1001140270 Ref BATTERY COVER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see B
items 401 thru 405 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200247 1 BATTERY COVER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see
items 403 thru 405 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
401 1001080644 1 CAM LATCH
402 1001081000 1 CAM LOCK LATCH
403 1001140269 1 BATTERY COVER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
403 1001198349 1 BATTERY COVER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
404 1001130220 2 TINNERMAN NUT, M6 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
404 1001130220 3 TINNERMAN NUT, M6 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
405 1001151183 2 THUMB SCREW, M6-1X25.4 (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
405 1001151183 3 THUMB SCREW, M6-1X25.4 (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
501 3290605 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M6X1
502 4811700 4 WASHER, 6mm
503 1001122219 1 COMPRESSION LATCH (SN 0160058365 through 0160070385)
503 1001132168 1 COMPRESSION LATCH (SN 0160070386 to Present)
504 1001142116 1 HOOD, (G5-18A & 2505H) (SN 0160058365 through 0160070385)
504 1001190754 1 HOOD, (G5-18A & 2505H) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
506 1001143389 1 AIR INTAKE CHANNEL (Prior to SN 0160070385)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 23



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

24

ITEM PART NUMBER | QTY DESCRIPTION REV
506 1001191640 1 |AIRINTAKE CHANNEL (SN 0160070386 to Present)
507 1001143422 1 |HINGE AND GAS SPRING MOUNT (Prior to SN 0160070385)
507 1001160081 1 |HINGE AND GAS SPRING MOUNT (SN 0160058365 through
0160070385)
507 1001190728 1 |HINGE AND GAS SPRING MOUNT (SN 0160070386 to Present)
508 1001143632 1 |COOLER VENT (SN 0160058365 through 0160070385)
508 1001191643 1 |COOLER VENT (SN 0160070386 to Present)
509 1001097159 83in |SELF-GRIPPING BULB SEAL
510 1001144364 1 |AIR DAM SEAL (SN 0160058365 through 0160070385)
510 1001193423 1 |AIR DAM SEAL (SN 0160070386 to Present)
511 0100090 AR |LOCTITE 454
512 1001192022 1 |SUPPORT, LATCH (SN 0160070386 to Present)
601 1001081328 19  |FASTENER, (2505H & 25.5)
603 1001144993 1 |SOUND INSULATE, (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160058365 through
0160070385)
603 1001191833 1 |SOUND INSULATE, (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
604 1001144995 1 |SOUND INSULATE, (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160058365 through
0160070385)
604 1001191834 1 |SOUND INSULATE, (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
605 1001149493 19 |CAP, (2505H & 25.5)
606 1001149495 19 |WASHER, (2505H & 25.5)
K1 1001160648 1 |HOODKIT, (G5-18A)
K2 1001160649 1 |HOODKIT, (2505H)
K3 1001160650 1 |HOODKIT, (25.5)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-3. LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION

g i i CE & AUS - IF EQUIPPED

(3,';,3;7,‘,’;5:,’600’3;‘;:;;:‘,,';'- (Prior to SN 0160056773, —
0160056414 through 0160056417) & sﬁéﬁlfﬁkmm CE & AUS - IF EQUIPPED
204

ART_PAL5062-B

26 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 1-3. LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001081394 Ref REAR LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (CE and AUS - D
if equipped), (not available for service, see items 6 thru 11 for
service) (Prior to SN 0160056773, SN 0160056414 through
0160056417, Excluding 0160056000)
1001160823 Ref REAR LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (CE and AUS - A
if equipped), (not available for service, see items 6 thru 11 for
service) (SN 0160056773 to Present, SN 0160056414 through
0160056417, Including 0160056000)
1001081422 Ref REAR LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (CE B
and AUS - if equipped), (not available for service, see items 6 thru
11 for service)
6 0641516 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5
7 0641607 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8
8 4751600 2 WASHER, 3/8
9 77133137 3 COVER PLATE
10 77323029 3 CLAMP SET
11 1001081425 1 LICENSE BRACKET, (CE and AUS - if equipped) (Prior to SN
0160056773, SN 0160056414 through 0160056417, Excluding
0160056000)
11 1001160113 1 LICENSE BRACKET HOSE CLAMP SUPPORT, CE and AUS - if
equipped) (SN 0160056773 to Present, SN 0160056414 through
0160056417, Including 0160056000)
11 1001097684 1 LICENSE BRACKET HOSE CLAMP SUPPORT, (ANSI), (CE and
AUS - if equipped)
1001081421 Ref FRONT LICENSE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (not available to A
order, see items 101 thru 104 for service)
101 1001081420 1 FRONT LICENSE BRACKET
102 1001108548 2 WASHER, 1/4
103 1001108549 2 NUT, 1/4-20, G2
104 8303119 4 SCREW, 1/4-20X5/8
204 2920204 1 LICENSE PLATE LIGHT
212 5220500 2 RIPP NUT, 5mm

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 27



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-4. HITCHES

ART _31200725-1-4

28 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 1-4. HITCHES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001081357 1 ADJUSTABLE PIN HITCH, (ANSI and CE), (includes items 1 thru 7) C
(Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
1001200599 1 ADJUSTABLE PIN HITCH, (ANSI and CE), (includes items 1 thru 9) B
(SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
1001081358 1 ADJUSTABLE AUTO HITCH, (ANSI and CE), (includes items 1, 2, C
4,6, 7 & 101 thru 109) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200600 1 ADJUSTABLE AUTO HITCH, (ANSI and CE), (includes items 1, 2, B
4,6, 7 & 101 thru 109) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
4805932 1 PIN HITCH, (ANSI and CE), (includes items 3 & 201 thru 205) B
(Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
1001200601 1 PIN HITCH, (SIMPLE 2-BOLT), (ANSI and CE), (includes items 1, 3, B
4, 8,9 & 201 thru 205) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 1001151086 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8 (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
0682220 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8 (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
0682220 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GRS, (SIMPLE 2-BOLT) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
2 0903083 1 HITCH MOUNTING BRACKET
3 3944574 1 HITCH PIN
4 1001151132 4 WASHER, 3/4 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
4752200 8 WASHER, 3/4 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
4752200 4 WASHER, 3/4, (SIMPLE 2-BOLT) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
5 8010200 1 HITCH
6 8010204 2 HITCH MOUNTING PIN
7 1001151133 4 HEX NUT, 3/4-10 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
88501012 2 HEX NUT, 3/4-10 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
8 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
9 1001200378 1 PLATE, REAR HITCH MOUNT
101 1001151147 NLA HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4, GRS, (no longer available,
order 0682018 for replacement)
101 0682018 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4, GR8
104 1001151148 NLA WASHER, 5/8 (no longer available, order 4712000 for
replacement)
104 4712000 4 WASHER, 5/8
106 8002789 1 AUTOMATIC HITCH
108 8010234 1 HITCH ADAPTER
109 1001151150 NLA HEX NUT, 5/8-11, (no longer available, order 88501010 for
replacement)
109 88501010 4 HEX NUT, 5/8-11
201 4804533 1 HITCH
203 0771619 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X55, GR10.9
31200725 G5-18A/2505H

29



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
204 4805921 2 HEX NUT, M16X2
205 4812300 2 WASHER, 16mm
1001155330 1 HITCH INSTALLATION, (EEC), (ANSI and CE), (includes items 301 A
thru 304) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200602 1 HITCH INSTALLATION, (EEC), (ANSI and CE), (includes items 301 B
thru 308) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001155331 1 HITCH INSTALLATION, (CUNA-C), (ANSI and CE), (includes items A
301 thru 304) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200603 1 HITCH INSTALLATION, (CUNA-C), (ANSI and CE), (includes items B
301 thru 308) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
301 1001110849 1 HITCH, (EEC), (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
301 2620052 1 HITCH, 6M TON, (CUNA-C), (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
302 1001151148 NLA WASHER, 5/8, (no longer available, order 4712000 for
replacement)
302 4712000 4 WASHER, 5/8
303 1001151150 NLA HEX NUT, 5/8-11, (no longer available, order 88501010 for
replacement)
303 88501010 4 HEX NUT, 5/8-11
304 1001155701 NLA HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/2, (EEC), (no longer available,
order 83201102 for replacement)
304 83201102 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/2, (EEC)
304 1001151147 NLA HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4, (CUNA-C), (no longer
available, order 0682018 for replacement)
304 0682018 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4, (CUNA-C)
305 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
306 0682220 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8
307 4752200 4 WASHER, 3/4
308 1001200378 1 PLATE, REAR HITCH MOUNT
1001141213 Ref TRAILER PLUG KIT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 401 thru 408 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200850 Ref TRAILER PLUG KIT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 401 thru 409 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
401 0760806 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X12, GR8.8
402 3290507 3 HEX LOCKNUT, M5X0.8
403 3960600 1 TRAILER PLUG GASKET
404 4031612 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M5X40
405 4461021 1 TRAILER PLUG
406 4811600 6 WASHER, 5mm
407 1001080686 1 TRAILER PLUG BRACKET
408 1001139938 1 TRAILER INDICATOR
409 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
30 G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-5. HITCH ASSEMBLY

102

ART_1001110849-8

32 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 1-5. HITCH ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001110849 1 HITCH ASSEMBLY, (EEC) B

1 70022818 1 TOWING PIN KIT, (includes items 101 thru 103)
2 70027176 1 FRICTION KIT, (includes items 201 thru 204)
3 70027177 1 SCREW KIT, (includes items 301 thru 303)

101 Kit 1 PIN

102 Kit 1 SAFETY CHAIN

103 Kit 1 SAFETY PIN

201 Kit 1 SCREW, M10X25

202 Kit 1 NUT, M10

203 Kit 1 INSERT

204 Kit 1 INSERT

301 Kit 4 SCREW, M16X80

302 Kit 4 NUT, M16

303 Kit 4 WASHER

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 33



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-6. HITCH ASSEMBLY

ART_2620052-A

34 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-6. HITCH ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2620052 1 HITCH ASSEMBLY, (CUNA-C) A

1 70022818 1 TOWING PIN KIT, (includes items 101 thru 103)

101 Kit 1 PIN

102 Kit 1 SAFETY CHAIN

103 Kit 1 SAFETY PIN
2 70027176 1 SCREW KIT, (includes items 201 thru 203)

201 Kit 4 SCREW, M16X80

202 Kit 4 NUT, M16

203 Kit 4 WASHER

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 35






SECTION 2 - BOOM

SECTION 2 - BOOM

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 37



SECTION 2 - BOOM

38

FIGURE 2-1. BOOM ASSEMBLY - COMPONENTS

G5-18A/2505H

ART_31200725-2-1

31200725



SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-1. BOOM ASSEMBLY - COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

0275494 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (not available to order, see items 1 C
thru 10 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001204854 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (not available to order, see items 1 A
thru 10 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001132453 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION, (CE), (not available to order, see items 1 A
thru 10 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001204856 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION, (CE), (not available to order, see items 1 A
thru 10 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001190290 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION, (AUS), (not available to order, see items 1 A
thru 10 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001204853 1 BOOM INSTALLATION, (AUS), (not available to order, see items 1
thru 10 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1 Ref LIFT CYLINDER AND ATTACHING PARTS, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
2 Ref COMPENSATING CYLINDER AND ATTACHING PARTS, (See
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
5 1001080314 1 BOOM PIVOT PIN
7 0681844 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1.25, GR8
10 88521208 1 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
101 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
108 1001130338 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (G5-18A & 2505H)
109 0801601B 1 SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT (Prior to SN
0160086931)
109 1001228447 1 SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT (SN 0160086931 to
Present)
110 Ref TILT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
111 Ref EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
113 3311705 1 LOCKNUT, 7/16-14
114 3900210 4 SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4
116 Ref BOOM ANGLE DECAL, (See DECALS SECTION for Breakdown)
117 4711700 3 FLAT WASHER, 7/16
119 7075611 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR
122 7126662 2 CHAIN SHEAVE BUSHING
129 8310658 2 RETAINING NUT, 5/16
130 88671001 4 STRAIGHT LUBE FITTING, 1/8

139 14404793 AR MYSTIK TETRIMOLY GREASE

144 1001080124 2 BUSHING WITH GREASE GROOVES
146 1001080253 1 HOSE GUARD CHANNEL
147 1001080254 1 HOSE CHANNEL BRACE
159 3271501 2 HEX NUT
1001139177 1 BOOM SIDE COVER INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (includes items B
201 thru 205)
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
202 3300430 2 ACORN NUT, 1/4-20
203 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4
204 1001139042 1 BOOM SIDE COVER PANEL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 39



SECTION 2 - BOOM

40

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
205 1001139043 1 COVER RETAINER SCREW
1001146888 1 BOOM BRUSHES INSTALLATION, (Agricultural), (if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 301 thru 314 for service)
301 0700615 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X35, GR8.8
302 0701015 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X35, GR8.8
303 0760607 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X14, GR8.8
304 0760608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8
305 0761016 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X40, GR8.8
306 3290601 8 HEX NUT, M6X1
307 4811700 18 WASHER, 6mm
308 4812000 6 WASHER, 10mm
309 1001095650 AR LOCTITE 243
310 1001146830 1 BRUSH SEAL, BOOM TOP
311 1001146831 1 BRUSH SEAL, BOOM BOTTOM
312 1001146832 2 BRUSH SEAL, BOOM SIDE
313 1001146887 1 STIFFENER BAR
314 1001153277 4 SIDE BOOM BRUSH PLATE
457 1001204045 1 CLEVIS
458 1001204047 1 SLEEVE
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-2. BOOM ASSEMBLY - PADS AND SHIMS

FIRST BOOM SECTION

PY8900

Note: Wear Pad Shimming:

Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims,

Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.5 to 1.5 mm (0.02
to 0.05 in) in both horizontal and vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where
noted otherwise. Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear
pad.

Add Lithium Grease to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If app this includes all pad g
fittings at the rear of boom.

42 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-2. BOOM ASSEMBLY - PADS AND SHIMS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
5 0701014 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
6 0701018 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X50, GR8.8
7 0761010 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
15 3900393 10 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, M10X20
18 4812000 38 WASHER, 10mm
20 7082362 AR SPACER, 0.13IN
21 7126182 AR SPACER, 0.07IN, (first boom section)
21 7126182 AR SPACER, 0.07IN, (second boom section)
23 7300032 8 WEAR PAD
24 7300034 4 WEAR PAD
25 7300518 AR SPACER, 1.90mm
41 1001080050 2 WEAR PAD CHANNEL ASSY
48 1001080391 2 WEAR PAD SPACER
56 1001096584 AR SHIM, (requires item 21)
57 1001096585 AR SHIM, (requires item 25)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 43



SECTION 2 - BOOM

44

FIGURE 2-3. QUICK COUPLER

302

MECHANICAL QUICK COUPLER

r?\'\
104

S DR

i 1S ‘\

e i N (55 203
102 S T e

e \;;?_;ﬁ. 201 G
L
113'%°

HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER

G5-18A/2505H

Nl

b ok N

.

P \;\
L 103

**T7111

PAL3841

31200725



SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-3. QUICK COUPLER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001098472 1 MECHANICAL QUICK COUPLER ASSY, (if equipped), (includes C
items 1 thru 10)
1 463929 1 KEY RING
2 0681832 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4, GR8
3 0760605 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 6X10, GR8.8
4 933940 1 GALVANIZED CHAIN
5 3964987 1 SPLIT PIN
6 8002027 1 FORK LOCKING ROD
7 88521208 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
8 1001097728 1 FORK CYLINDER ROD PIN
9 1001097729 1 QUICK COUPLER PIVOT PIN
10 1001098171 1 QUICK COUPLER WELDMENT
1001097255 1 HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER ASSY, (if equipped), (includes G
items 101 thru 117)
101 1001097252 1 HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER WELDMENT
102 1001097628 1 COVER PLATE
103 1001097728 1 FORK CYLINDER ROD PIN
104 1001097729 1 QUICK COUPLER PIVOT PIN
105 1001080333 1 FORK LOCKING CYLINDER KIT, (includes items 201 thru 205) C
106 8769122 1 TWIN CLAMP SET
107 8769123 1 TWIN COVER PLATE
108 8303739 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4
109 4711600 5 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
110 0641608 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
111 0681832 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4, GR8
112 2160002 2 GREASE FITTING
113 4761600 5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
114 88521208 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
115 1001080565 1 HOSE ASSY
116 1001096730 1 HOSE ASSY
117 Ref QUICK COUPLER SWITCH, (not shown), (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)
201 3391410 2 SPLIT PIN
202 8001888 2 PIN
203 8002110 2 CLEVIS PIN
204 2130404 2 ELBOW, 90
205 Ref HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
301 1001101041 1 MALE COUPLING
302 1001101042 1 FEMALE COUPLING
303 8420053 1 DUST CAP
304 8420055 1 DUST PLUG
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 45



SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-4. UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER

204

202

) 108
Eﬁ ::(@@ 110 201 203

PAL4021

46 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-4. UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001101185 1 UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), C
(includes items 1 thru 5)

1 0681832 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4, GR8

2 88521208 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13

3 1001097728 1 FORK CYLINDER ROD PIN

4 1001097729 1 UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER PIVOT PIN

5 1001117498 1 UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER ASSY, (if ordering for the first A

time, refer to DECALS SECTION for the appropriate capacity
chart), (includes items 101 thru 117)
101 0701027 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW
102 3291007 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.5, GR8
103 5241000 2 WASHER, 10mm
104 1001003299 2 WASHER
105 1001008479 2 GREASE FITTING
106 1001008979 2 WASHER
107 1001009094 2 WASHER
108 1001055652 2 WASHER
109 1001061633 2 SPRING PIN
110 1001061659 2 PLATE
111 1001061660 2 SPRING
112 1001061662 4 SPRING PIN
113 1001061891 2 PIN
114 1001061892 1 LH HANDLE
115 1001061893 1 RH HANDLE
116 1001062117 2 SPRING
117 N.S.S. 1 UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER WELDMENT
201 1001001241 1 MALE COUPLING
202 1001001240 1 FEMALE COUPLING
203 8420053 1 DUST CAP
204 1001001557 1 DUST PLUG
1001104966 Ref HOSE RETAINER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to B
order, see items 301 thru 306 for service)

301 0642216 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2
302 3312201 2 NUT, 3/4-10
303 4712200 2 WASHER, 3/4
304 4752200 2 WASHER, 3/4
305 4762200 2 WASHER, 3/4
306 1001104944 1 BRACKET

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 47






SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 49



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE

50 IN CARRIAGE

1200 MM CARRIAGE

) N\ /

// N\

Y muJ.A.H/, \ )
m,,\\v f/ﬂWDL“M
—Cd

\ /[\
xx@Ul m/ - @/2
-«

o
0
™
[
>
o

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

50



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001097283 1 50IN STANDARD CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), C
(7000Ib), (includes items 1 thru 6) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001104435 1 50IN STANDARD CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), D
(7000Ib), (includes items 1 thru 6) (SN 0160069670 to Present)
1 0642032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4
2 3300240 2 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
3 3423275 1 50IN FORK PIN
4 90200003 2 COLLAR
5 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
6 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
1170028 NLA |1200MM STANDARD CARRIAGE, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (4000 kg), E
(no longer available, order items 101 thru 107 for service or
1001112618 for replacement)
1001112618 1 1200MM STANDARD CARRIAGE, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (4000 kg), C
(includes items 101 thru 106)
101 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
102 4040283 2 CARRIAGE SHAFT
103 3760508 4 SHAFT COLLAR
104 0700827 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X1.25
105 3290805 4 LOCKNUT
106 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
107 1706702 1 NAME PLATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 51



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-2. UNIVERSAL STANDARD CARRIAGE

2505H & 25.5 - CE

ART_31200725-3-2

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

52



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-2. UNIVERSAL STANDARD CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001101981 1 1200MM STANDARD CARRIAGE, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (use with C
universal quick coupler), (5500Ib), (includes items 1 thru 6) (Prior to
SN 0160069670)
1001102330 1 1200MM STANDARD CARRIAGE, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (use with C
universal quick coupler), (5500Ib), (includes items 1 thru 6) (SN
0160069670 through 0160069754)
1001177575 1 1200MM STANDARD CARRIAGE, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (use with C
universal quick coupler), (5500Ib), (includes items 1 thru 6) (SN
0160069755 to Present)
1 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
2 4040283 2 CARRIAGE SHAFT
3 3760508 4 SHAFT COLLAR
4 0700827 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X1-1/4
5 3290805 4 LOCKNUT
6 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
1001112793 1 48IN STANDARD CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (use B
with universal quick coupler), (5500Ib), (includes items 101 thru 106)
(Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001113038 1 48IN STANDARD CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (use C
with universal quick coupler), (5500Ib), (includes items 101 thru 106)
(SN 0160069670 to Present)
101 0642032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
102 3300240 2 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
103 3423275 1 FORK PIN
104 90200003 2 FORK PIN COLLAR
105 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
106 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
0240143 1 FORK TRANSPORT LATCH ATTACHMENT, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), A
(if equipped), (includes items 201 thru 204)
201 0903366 2 LOCKING BRACKET
202 0761216 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X40
203 3291205 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M12X1-3/4
204 3423258 2 LOCKING PIN
304 0761221 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X65, (for homologation machines)
318 1001178934 1 SHIM, TRANSPORT LATCH, (for homologation machines)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 53



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

54



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001099613 1 48IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), D
(7000Ib), (includes all items) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001102331 1 48IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), E
(7000Ib), (includes all items) (SN 0160069670 to Present)

2 7029691 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.50X1.25

4 90554020 4 LOCKWASHER, 0.50

6 70021346 1 FLAT WASHER, 1.50

7 70021338 4 HARD WASHER, 0.50

8 7029700 1 COTTER PIN

9 90554065 1 ELBOW, 90

10 90554045 1 GREASE FITTING

11 70021347 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1.50X7.00

12 7029713 1 HEX NUT, 1.50

13 7029690 2 FORK PIN RETAINER

14 7029705 1 ELBOW, 90

17 70021345 1 SPACER

18 7029692 1 MALE QUICK ATTACH

19 70021342 1 FEMALE QUICK ATTACH

20 70021343 2 HOSE ASSY

21 90554017 2 PINCH POINT DECAL

22 7029711 1 HIGH PRESSURE DECAL

23 90554062 1 DUST CAP

24 90554076 1 DUST PLUG

25 Ref SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER AND MOUNTING
HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

26 70021339 1 FORK PIN

27 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT

28 N.S.S. 1 REAR FRAME WELDMENT

29 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 55



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-4. UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE (G5-18A)

_AWARNING |

z=\o(=d

A\ DANGER

PAL4920

56 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-4. UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE (G5-18A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104008 1 48IN UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (G5-18A), (used with D
universal quick coupler), (7000Ib), (includes all items) (Prior to SN
0160069670)
1001104009 1 48IN UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (G5-18A), (used with E
universal quick coupler), (7000Ib), (includes all items) (SN
0160069670 to Present)
1 70022097 1 DUST CAP
2 70022102 1 DUST PLUG
3 70022103 1 MALE QUICK COUPLER
4 70022104 1 FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
5 70021343 2 HOSE ASSY
6 N.S.S. 1 REAR FRAME WELDMENT
7 7029713 1 HEX NUT, 1.50
8 7029700 1 COTTER PIN
9 70021345 1 SPACER
10 70021346 1 FLAT WASHER, 1.50
11 70021347 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1.50X7.00
12 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
13 90554017 2 PINCH POINT DECAL
14 Ref UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER AND MOUNTING
HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
15 90554065 1 ELBOW, 90
16 7029705 1 ELBOW, 90
17 Ref PIN, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
18 Ref HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.38X1.00, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
19 Ref LOCKWASHER, 0.38, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
20 Ref FLAT WASHER, 0.38, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
21 Ref PIN, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
22 7029690 2 FORK PIN RETAINER
23 7029691 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.50X1.25
24 70021338 4 HARD WASHER, 0.50
25 90554020 4 LOCKWASHER, 0.50
27 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT
28 70022105 1 FORK PIN
29 7029711 1 HIGH PRESSURE DECAL
30 70022106 1 GREASE FITTING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 57



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-5. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE

% PALS140

58 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-5. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104022 1 48IN UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & B
25.5 - AUS), (used with universal quick coupler), (7000Ib), (includes
all items) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001104025 1 48IN UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE, (G5-18A, 2505H & B

25.5 - AUS), (used with universal quick coupler), (7000Ib), (includes
all items) (SN 0160069670 to Present)

1 70022097 1 DUST CAP

2 70022103 1 MALE QUICK COUPLER

3 70022102 1 DUST PLUG

4 70022104 1 FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

5 70021397 2 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR

6 70022107 2 HOSE ASSY

7 70021415 2 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR

8 Ref UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE CYLINDER, (See

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)

9 70022109 1 PIN

10 70022110 1 PIN

11 70021349 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.38X1.00

12 70021350 2 FLAT WASHER, 0.38

13 90554042 2 LOCKWASHER, 0.38

14 7029690 2 FORK PIN RETAINER

15 N.S.S. 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.5X1.25

16 90554020 8 LOCKWASHER, 0.50

17 70021338 4 HARD WASHER

18 70022111 1 SIDE SHIFT PIN

19 70022112 1 SIDE SHIFT PIN RETAINER

20 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE WELDMENT

21 7029714 2 GREASE FITTING

22 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

24 7029711 1 HIGH PRESSURE DECAL

25 N.S.S. 1 REAR FRAME WELDMENT

26 90554017 2 PINCH POINT DECAL

27 70022105 1 FORK PIN

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 59



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-6. FORKS

PZ0771

G5-18A/2505H 31200725

60



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-6. FORKS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2340037 4 CUBING FORK, 2X2X48, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (7760Ib) A
1001099458 2 PALLET FORK, 2X4X48, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (7600Ib) C
1001099457 2 LUMBER FORK, 1.5X6X60, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), C
(7300Ib)
1001170488 2 PALLET FORK, (2505H & 25.5 - CE) A
1 1001007527 2 PALLET FORK, 45x100x1070mm, (3880 kg)
2 1001109113 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-18X1-1/2, GR8
1001007539 2 PALLET FORK, (2505H & 25.5 - CE) B
1 1001007529 2 PALLET FORK, 50x100x1525mm, (5000 kg)
2 1001109113 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-18X1-1/2, GR8
1001117945 2 PALLET FORK, (2505H & 25.5 - CE) C
1 2340043 2 PALLET FORK, 50x120x1200mm, (2000 kg)
2 0761612 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X25
2340041 1 PALLET FORK, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (sold as a pair) C
1 2340044 2 FORK, 50x100x1200mm, (2000 kg)
2 0761612 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X25
1 2340030 1 PALLET FORK, 100X50X1200mm, (2000 kg), (2505H & 25.5 - CE), D
(sold as a pair)
2 7028628 2 CAPSCREW

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 61



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-7. GRAPPLE BUCKET (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS)

G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS

PAL4530

62 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-7. GRAPPLE BUCKET (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001099831 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (includes alll C
items) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001102327 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (includes all D
items) (SN 0160069670 to Present)
101 70021399 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.38X2.25
102 70021366 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.38X2.75
103 70021367 8 LOCKNUT, 0.38
104 70020562 2 TEE
105 90554065 4 ELBOW, 90
106 7029714 4 GREASE FITTING
107 70021364 2 PIN
108 70021361 2 PIN
109 70021365 2 PIN
110 70021362 2 PIN
111 70021360 4 BUSHING
112 70021359 2 SPACER
113 70021358 4 BUSHING
114 7029692 1 MALE QUICK ATTACH
115 70021342 1 FEMALE QUICK ATTACH
116 70021356 1 RH GRAPPLE HOOK
117 70021357 1 LH GRAPPLE HOOK
118 70020560 1 HOSE ASSY
119 70021368 2 HOSE ASSY
120 70021370 1 HOSE ASSY
121 70021369 2 HOSE ASSY
122 90554017 2 PINCH POINT DECAL
123 7029711 1 HIGH PRESSURE DECAL
124 90554062 1 DUST CAP
125 90554076 1 DUST PLUG
126 70021387 4 CLAMP, (not shown)
127 Ref GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER AND MOUNTING HARDWARE,
(See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
128 N.S.S. 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET
129 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 63



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-8. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (Prior to SN 0160065890)

2505H & 25.5-CE

PAP17401

64 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



FIGURE 3-8. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (Prior to SN 0160065890)

SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER | QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001101977 1 |GRAPPLE BUCKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (includes items 1 thru C
30)
1 N.S.S. 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET
2 70022896 1 CLAMP
3 70022897 2 PIN
4 70022898 4 PIN
5 3290805 6 LOCKNUT, M8
6 70021243 2 GREASE FITTING COVER
7 70022899 2 PIN
8 70022900 2 PIN
9 70022901 2 PIN
10 70022902 4 BUSHING
11 70021242 2 GREASE FITTING
12 70022903 4 FITTING, 90
13 70022904 2 TEE FITTING
14 70022905 1 ADAPTER
15 70022906 2 ADAPTER
16 70022907 5 O-RING
17 70022908 2 PLUG
18 1001103533 6 CLAMP
19 70022910 1 VALVE
20 70022911 2 BOLT, M6X55
21 70022912 2 BOLT, M6
22 70022913 1 PIPE ASSY
23 70022914 1 PIPE ASSY
24 70022915 1 PIPE ASSY
25 70022916 1 PIPE ASSY
26 70022917 4 GASKET
27 70021246 4 GREASE FITTING
28 70022918 1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
29 70022919 1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
30 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
K1 70023275 1 |CYLINDER SEAL KIT, (for use with items 28 or 29)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 65



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-9. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160065890 to Present)

ART_1001180466-A

66 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-9. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160065890 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001180466 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (includes item 1) A
1 70027306 1 KIT, CLAMP
2 70027307 1 KIT, PIN CLAMP
3 70027308 1 KIT, PIN CYLINDER
4 70027309 1 KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER DX
5 70027310 1 KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SX
6 70027311 1 KIT, FLEXIBLE PIPE
7 70027312 1 KIT, VALVE
8 1001094556 1 COUPLING, MALE QUICK DISCONNECT
9 1001094555 1 COUPLING, FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 67



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-10. LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKETS

PAP17431

68 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-10. LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKETS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001099615 1 1.0 CU YD LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - C
AUS), (72in), (includes item 101) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001102324 1 1.0 CU YD LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - D
AUS), (73in), (includes item 101) (SN 0160069670 to Present)
2 1001101979 NLA |0.8 CU M LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), C

(1800mm), (includes item 101) (no longer available, order
1001112621 for replacement)

2 1001112621 1 0.8 CU M LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), C
(1800mm), (includes item 101)

3 1001099614 1 1.7 CU YD LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - C
AUS), (72in), (includes item 101) (Prior to SN 0160069670)

3 1001102323 1 1.7 CU YD LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - D
AUS), (72in), (includes item 101) (SN 0160069670 to Present)

4 1001101978 1 1.3 CU M LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), C
(1800mm), (includes item 101) (Prior to SN 0160069670)

4 1001112627 1 1.3 CU M LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKET, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), C
(1800mm), (includes item 101) (SN 0160069670 to Present)

101 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
1001105476 1 BUCKET GUARD ACCESSORY, (Germany - if equipped), (includes B

items 201 thru 209)

201 1001003064 2 RETAINER ASSY

202 3290601 2 HEX NUT, M6X1

203 1001008605 2 NUT

204 8303545 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X14, GR8.8
205 10701275 4 HARD WASHER, 0.312X0.065

206 1001008666 4 HARD WASHER

207 0760810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
208 1001105474 1 RIGHT BUCKET GUARD PLATE

209 1001105475 1 LEFT BUCKET GUARD PLATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 69



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-11. BUCKETS MP 4 IN

ART_1001216948-A

70 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-11. BUCKETS MP 4 IN

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001216948 Ref BUCKET MP 4 IN A
1 N.S.S. 1 CLAMSHELL
2 N.S.S. 1 BACK BLADE
3 70028253 4 ROLL PIN
4 70024130 2 FITTING
5 70028268 2 PIN
6 70028262 4 RETAINER
7 70028274 2 MP BUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, (See Separate Breakdown
in HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS Section)
8 70028266 2 PIN
9 70026472 2 RETAINER
10 70026471 2 DRIVE PIN
11 70028265 2 PIN
12 70028261 4 CAPSCREW
13 70028264 4 CAPSCREW
14 70022998 3 CAPSCREW
15 70028267 2 FITTING
16 70026481 8 HOSE CLAMP
17 70026482 5 WASHER
18 70022996 2 CAPSCREW
19 70026501 2 BUSHING
20 70028259 2 BUSHING
21 70026476 4 SHIM
22 70028260 4 SHIM
23 N.S.S. 1 NAMEPLATE - JLG
24 N.S.S. 1 NAMEPLATE
25 70028269 2 HOSE
27 70028282 4 DECAL
28 70028278 2 FITTING
29 70028275 1 HOSE
30 70028276 1 HOSE
101 70028272 1 HOSE
102 1001101042 1 QUICK COUPLER - FEMALE
103 1001101041 1 QUICK COUPLER - MALE
104 1001093826 1 DUST CAP - FEMALE
105 1001093827 1 DUST CAP - MALE
106 70027271 1 HOSE
107 70028263 2 FITTING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 71



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-12. FORK MOUNTED HOOK

G5-18A
-1
2
F
©
.7
NN ;
(A
3 |5

4 || =

\,;/ / PAL4560

72 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

2505H & 25.5 - CE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 73



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-12. FORK MOUNTED HOOK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91565094 1 FORK MOUNTED HOOK, (G5-18A), (includes items 1 thru 7) (Prior G
to SN 0160069670)
1001097205 1 FORK MOUNTED HOOK, (G5-18A), (includes items 1 thru 7) (SN F
0160069670 to Present)
1 7029520 2 COTTER PIN
2 1001093171 2 PIN
3 70020555 1 BUSHING
4 90554080 1 HOOK
5 7029521 1 CHAIN
6 N.S.S. 1 FORK MOUNTED HOOK WELDMENT
7 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
2700118 1 FORK MOUNTED HOOK, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (includes items 101 C
thru 108)
101 N.S.S. 1 FORK MOUNTED HOOK WELDMENT
102 70020201 1 PIN
103 70020202 1 HOOK
104 70020203 2 PIN
105 70020204 4 RETAINING RING
106 70020205 1 BOLT
107 70020206 1 SELF-LOCKING NUT
108 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

74

G5-18A/2505H

31200725






SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-13. UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT

PAL4590

76 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-13. UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001099425 1 UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - C
AUS), (includes all items) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001102333 1 UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (includes D
all items) (Prior to SN 0160069670)
1001102332 1 UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - D
AUS), (includes all items) (SN 0160069670 to Present)
1 70021429 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.38X1.25
2 70021350 2 FLAT WASHER, 0.38
3 90554016 1 USA DECAL
4 90554045 2 GREASE FITTING
5 70021430 4 SPACER
6 70021431 2 LOCKING PIN
7 70021432 2 CLEVIS
8 70021433 2 BEARING
9 70021434 1 LEFT LOCK HANDLE
10 70021384 2 SPRING LOCK HANDLE
11 70021435 2 CLEVIS SPRING
12 70021436 2 BOLT
13 70021437 2 PIN
14 70021438 1 RIGHT LOCK HANDLE
15 N.S.S. 1 UNIVERSAL ATTACHMENT WELDMENT
16 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 77



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-14. SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2505H)

PZ1181

78 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-14. SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2505H)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1170002 1 SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE ASSY, (2505H) (CE-AUS), (includes items G
1thru5 & 7 thru 13)
1 N.S.S. 1 WELDMENT
2 7028136 1 FORK CARRIER BAR
3 7028137 2 COLLAR
4 3291005 2 NUT
5 0701029 2 CAPSCREW
6 Ref FORK TINE, (See FORKS for Breakdown)
7 70021558 1 CYLINDER
8 70021559 2 BOLT
9 70021560 1 PIN
10 70021561 1 PIN
11 70021562 2 WASHER
12 70021563 2 ROLL PIN
13 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE, (not shown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 79



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-15. CRANE HOOK

ART_PZ0380-B

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

80



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-15. CRANE HOOK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1170058 1 CRANE HOOK, (CE), (includes all items) B
1 70020417 1 HOOK
2 70020205 1 BOLT
3 70020206 1 NUT
4 70020201 1 PIN
5 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 81



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-16. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (FORKS)

ART_1001214454-C

82 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-16. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (FORKS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214454 Ref REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION, (FORKS) Cc
1 0761214 4 BOLT, M12X30
2 3290801 6 NUT, M8X1.25
3 3291201 4 NUT, M12X1.75
4 4811902 6 WASHER, M8
5 4812100 8 WASHER, M12
6 1001162771 3 SAFETY FILM
7 1001163938 2 PLATE
8 1001164237 6 NUT, M8X1.25
9 1001164273 6 STUD, M8
10 1001189707 1 BRACKET, WARNING PANEL
11 1001189709 1 BRACKET, SUPPORT
12 1001195493 2 BRACKET, WARNING PANEL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 83



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-17. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (BUCKET) (ITALY)

ART_1001188997-A

84 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-17. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (BUCKET) (ITALY)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001188997 Ref REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION, (BUCKET) (ITALY) A
1 0760610 2 BOLT, M6X20
2 1001139884 6 BOLT, M8
3 1001162771 2 SAFETY FILM
4 1001163625 2 BRACKET
5 1001189705 1 SAFETY FILM
6 1001189706 1 BRACKET

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

85



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-18. CARRIAGE 360 DEG ROTATION

K\V ART_1001217487_1-A

86 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

ART_1001217487_2-A

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 87



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

88

FIGURE 3-18. CARRIAGE 360 DEG ROTATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001217487 Ref CARRIAGE 360 DEGREE ROTATION A
1 70028156 1 BASEPLATE
2 70028157 1 FACEPLATE
3 70028134 1 BEARING ASSEMBLY
4 70024679 1 FITTING, GREASE
5 70024555 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR10.9
6 70024681 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X45
7 70024682 12 LOCKWASHER, M12
8 70028118 1 DRIVE GROUP
9 70028129 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X30
10 70028132 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW
11 70028126 16 LOCKWASHER
12 70024685 1 PLUG
13 70028438 1 SEAL
14 70028152 1 COVER PLATE
15 70028130 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW
16 70028113 1 FITTING, GREASE
17 70028121 1 SEAL
18 70028165 1 SEAL
19 70028172 1 BASEPLATE SERVICE KIT, (includes items 5 through 7)
20 70028158 1 FACEPLATE SERVICE KIT, (Includes items 10 and 11)
21 70028143 1 SEAL SERVICE KIT, (includes items 13 through 15)
22 70024690 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X25
23 70024691 1 COVER
24 70024692 1 FITTING
25 70024693 1 SHIM
26 70024694 1 SHIM
27 70024695 1 SHIM
28 70024696 2 BEARING
29 70024697 1 KEY
30 70028120 1 PINION
31 70024699 1 HOUSING
32 70024700 1 GASKET
33 70024701 1 WORM
34 70028112 2 O-RING
35 70028439 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X45
36 70024720 4 LOCKWASHER, M8
37 70024721 4 WASHER, M8
38 70024731 1 CHECK VALVE
39 70028144 1 DRIVE MOTOR
40 70024716 1 FITTING
41 70024706 1 SEAL
42 70024713 1 BEARING
43 70024707 1 WORM GEAR
44 70024708 1 BEARING
45 70024709 1 SNAP RING
46 70024710 1 O-RING
47 70024711 1 COVER
48 70024712 1 SEAL
49 70024714 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X16
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
50 70024715 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20
51 70024722 1 GEAR BOX LUBE
52 70024723 1 SEALANT
53 70024724 1 SHIM SERVICE KIT
54 70028440 1 BEARING SERVICE KIT
55 70028441 1 BEARING SERVICE KIT
56 70024732 1 VALVE BODY
57 70024733 2 CHECK VALVE
58 70024734 2 CHECK VALVE SERVICE KIT
59 70028123 1 SHAFT
60 70028122 1 DRIVE
61 70028124 1 SPACER
62 70028128 1 GEROTER SET
63 70028125 1 END CAP
64 70028114 1 SERVICE KIT
65 70028140 1 UPPER BAR
66 70028141 1 LOWER BAR
67 70028133 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X35
68 70028127 16 LOCKWASHER, M16
69 70024756 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X25
70 70028139 1 FORK
71 70024759 1 KNOB
72 70028154 1 PIN
73 70024761 1 SPRING PIN
74 70028155 1 SPRING
75 70028153 1 PIN KIT, (includes items 71 through 74)
76 70028167 1 MOUNTING PLATE
77 70024765 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X40
78 70024766 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X35
79 70024749 1 FITTING
80 70024768 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW
81 70024748 2 FITTING
82 70024770 2 FITTING
83 70024771 1 VALVE BODY
84 70024772 2 RELIEF VALVE
85 70024773 2 FITTING
86 70024774 2 WASHER
87 70024775 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X50
88 70024750 1 FITTING
89 70028171 1 TUBE
90 70028170 1 TUBE
91 70028169 1 TUBE
92 70028168 1 TUBE
93 70028166 2 SEAL KIT
94 1001001241 1 MALE COUPLING
95 1001001240 1 FEMALE COUPLING
96 70028442 2 ADAPTER
97 70028443 2 HOSE
98 8420053 1 FEMALE CAP
99 1001001557 1 MALE CAP
100 70028444 1 HOSE KIT, (includes items 91 through 99)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 89






SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 91



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION

PAP31450

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

92



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

A
‘\46"'.:1

S f‘

ART_31200725-4-1b

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 93



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION

94

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
5 0682034 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4-1/4
13 3272001 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/8-11, GR8
16 7300435 4 REBOUND WASHER
17 8310058 8 WASHER, 5/8
21 8881800 2 CABLE TIE STRAP
32 1001141027 4 ENGINE ISOLATOR MOUNT
101 0642014 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-3/4, GR5
102 0760508 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M5X16, GR8.8
103 0761010 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
105 4811600 4 WASHER, 5mm
106 4812000 2 WASHER, 10mm
107 4812100 8 WASHER, 12mm
108 4892000 2 WASHER, 5/8
109 8310297 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR10.9
110 1001136975 2 FUEL HOSE CLAMP
112 Ref HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
113 1001139691 1 FLYWHEEL COUPLING ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 203) B
115 1001141717 1 HOSE BARB FITTING
116 1001143641 1 ENGINE SUPPORT
117 1001143642 1 ENGINE SUPPORT
118 1001143643 1 ENGINE SUPPORT
119 1001143801 1 PLUG, M16X1.5
120 1001143839 1 PUMP BRACKET
121 1001165200 1 FUEL SUPPLY ENGINE HOSE
122 0760808 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8
123 4811900 2 WASHER, 8mm
124 Ref TUBE CLIP, 5/8, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
125 Ref FUSIBLE LINK HARNESS, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
126 1001149828 1 HOSE SUPPORT PLATE
130 1001228975 1 CLIP, TIE STRAP
201 70024844 1 FLYWHEEL COUPLING
202 70024845 1 PUMP MOUNT PLATE
203 70024846 1 BOLT KIT, (includes all bolts to attach the flywheel coupling and
pump mount plate)
301 1001136095 1 DEUTZ ENGINE, TD 2.9 L4, (if equipped for ULS), (FOR ENGINE E
PARTS INFORMATION REFER TO DEUTZ ENGINE PARTS
MANUAL 31200936)
301 1001139668 1 DEUTZ ENGINE, TD 2.9 L4, (if equipped for LS), (FOR ENGINE E
PARTS INFORMATION REFER TO DEUTZ ENGINE PARTS
MANUAL 31200936)
401 8310297 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR10.9
402 4812100 2 WASHER, 12mm
403 1001143640 1 ENGINE SUPPORT
K1 1001161228 1 FILTER KIT, 500 HOURS, (if equipped for ULS) A
K1 7016331 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
K1 70024190 1 PRIMARY AIR ELEMENT
K1 70024191 1 SAFETY AIR ELEMENT
K2 1001161229 1 FILTER KIT, 500 HOURS, (if equipped for LS) B
K2 7016331 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
K2 70024190 1 PRIMARY AIR ELEMENT
K2 70024191 1 SAFETY AIR ELEMENT
K2 70025153 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER ELEMENT
K2 70004512 1 Filter, Secondary Fuel
K3 1001161230 1 FILTER KIT, 1000 HOURS, (if equipped for ULS), (if equipped for C
LS)
K3 7016331 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
K3 70024190 1 PRIMARY AIR ELEMENT
K3 70024191 1 SAFETY AIR ELEMENT
K3 70025153 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER ELEMENT
K3 70004512 1 FILTER, FUEL SECONDARY
K3 1001141461 1 HYDRAULIC CHARGE FILTER
K3 1001141459 1 HYDRAULIC RETURN FILTER
K3 1001185024 1 FILTER, HYDRAULIC BREATHER

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 95



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-2. FUEL TANK AND LINES (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

@' 20i PY8621

96 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-2. FUEL TANK AND LINES (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3 0681606 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
4 0681610 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
6 2110812 1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
7 2130812 1 ADAPTER, 90
8 2131212 1 ADAPTER, 90
9 2131216 2 ADAPTER, 90
10 2172312 1 SWIVEL NUT, 45
12 3271601 2 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
15 4711600 12 WASHER, 3/8
18 8406102 1 WIRE CLIP, 13/16
19 8405006 4 GEAR CLAMP (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
19 8405006 3 GEAR CLAMP (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
20 1001136975 2 FUEL HOSE CLAMP (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
20 1001136975 3 FUEL HOSE CLAMP (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
21 8881800 2 CABLE TIE STRAP
25 1001141718 2 HOSE BARB FITTING
27 1001141975 1 HYDRAULIC FILTER ASSY, (includes items 101 & 102) A
28 1001141976 1 CHARGE PUMP FILTER ASSY, (includes items 201 & 202) A
29 1001142696 1 FILTER BRACKET (Prior to SN 0160069550)
29 1001189305 1 FILTER BRACKET (SN 0160069550 to Present)
33 1001144106 1 FUEL SUPPLY ENGINE HOSE
34 1001144133 1 FUEL SUPPLY ENGINE HOSE
35 1001158561 1 FUEL RETURN ENGINE HOSE
36 1001155823 1 COUPLING, 90
101 1001141459 1 SPIN-ON FILTER
102 1001141460 1 HEAD FILTER
201 1001141461 1 SPIN-ON FILTER
202 1001141462 1 CHARGE PUMP HEAD FILTER
303 0641406 14 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
310 3960622 1 FUEL TANK COVER GASKET
311 4711400 14 WASHER, 1/4
316 1001080944 1 PLUG
322 1001142970 1 FUEL TANK ACCESS PANEL ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 404) B
401 2420205 1 FUEL LEVEL GAUGE
402 4750600 6 WASHER, #6
403 1001142870 1 FUEL TANK COVER PLATE
404 88212210 6 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 6-32X3/4

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 97



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-3. FUEL TANK AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 060076012)

ART_31200725-4-3 1

98 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

308- @ 8\ 502 ART_31200725-4-3_2

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 99



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-3. FUEL TANK AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 060076012)

100

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001193316 Ref FUEL TANK AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION, (includes item 1 G
thru 36)
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
3 0641506 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5
4 0641610 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
5 0630399 1 TAP BOLT
6 0682414 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X1-3/4
7 0692020 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8/8-18X2-1/2
8 0682424 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X3
9 3282001 6 HEX NUT, 5/8-18
10 3311608 1 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
11 4711500 2 WASHER, 5/16
12 4711600 1 WASHER, 5/16
14 4891600 3 WASHER, 3/8
15 4892000 12 WASHER, 5/8
16 1001080573 1 FUEL NOZZLE TUBE
18 1001193351 1 OIL TANK, (includes items 101 thru 109) C
19 1001194100 1 FUEL TANK, (includes items 201thru 206) E
21 1001148483 1 FUEL TANK VENT
22 1001198730 1 FUEL FILL PIPE
23 1001200682 AR SHIM, 1.5mm
24 1001200683 AR SHIM, 3mm
25 1001200684 AR SHIM, 1.5mm
26 1001200685 AR SHIM, 3mm
27 8405006 2 GEAR CLAMP
28 86883327 2 CLAMP, HOSE
30 3931416 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1
31 1001142680 2100 mm | CONDUIT
32 1001200925 1 PAD
33 1001081364 2 GROMMET
34 3272401 4 HEX NUT, 7/8-9, GR8
35 4892400 14 WASHER, 7/8
36 0100019 AR LOCTITE 271
101 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
102 2220239 1 ADAPTER, PLUG
103 3311502 6 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
104 4711500 6 WASHER, 5/16
105 91563136 1 OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
106 1001187150 1 LOCKABLE HYDRAULIC FILLER CAP
107 1001193470 1 OIL TANK WELDMENT
108 1001193473 1 GASKET
109 1001195884 1 TANK ACCESS COVER
201 0100020 AR LOCTITE 567
202 1001194099 1 FUEL TANK
203 0100035 AR LOCTITE 222
204 0720606 6 HEX HD BOLT
205 4750600 6 WASHER, 6mm
206 1001197965 1 FUEL LEVEL SENSOR
301 Ref CAT THREADLOCK
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
302 0681606 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
303 0681610 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
304 2110812 1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
305 2130812 1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE
306 2131212 1 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE
307 2131216 2 ADAPTER, 90 DEGREE
308 2172312 1 SWIVEL NUT, 45 DEGREE
309 3271601 2 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
310 4711600 12 WASHER, 3/8
311 8405006 4 GEAR CLAMP
312 8406102 1 WIRE CLIP, 13/16
313 8881800 2 CABLE TIE STRAP
314 1001136975 2 FUEL HOSE CLAMP
315 1001141718 2 HOSE BARB FITTING
316 1001141977 1 HYDRAULIC FILTER ASSY, (includes items 401 & 402)
317 1001141978 1 CHARGE PUMP FILTER ASSY, (includes items 501 & 502)
318 1001144106 1 FUEL SUPPLY ENGINE HOSE
319 1001144133 1 FUEL SUPPLY ENGINE HOSE
320 1001155823 1 COUPLING, 90 DEGREE
321 1001158561 1 FUEL RETURN ENGINE HOSE
322 1001189305 1 FILTER BRACKET
339 0760812 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8X25
340 1320130 1 CLAMP
341 4891500 1 WASHER, 5/16
401 1001141460 1 HEAD FILTER
402 1001141973 1 SPIN-ON FILTER
501 1001141462 1 CHARGE PUMP HEAD FILTER
502 1001141974 1 SPIN-ON FILTER
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 101



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-4. RADIATOR INSTALLATION

102

G5-18A/2505H

ART_31200725-4-4_1

31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

REVERSING FAN

ART _31200725-4-4 2

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 103



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-4. RADIATOR INSTALLATION

104

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138877 1 RADIATOR/OIL COOLER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, G
see items 1 thru 43 for service)
1 3271601 4 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
2 0761010 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8
3 0761014 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
4 0811408 1 SCREW, 1/4-20X1
5 2111212 1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
6 2131212 1 ADAPTER, 90
7 8420227 1 HOSE BARB ELBOW, 90
8 4740281 4 SPECIAL WASHER
10 4812000 14 WASHER, 10mm
11 4891400 2 WASHER, 1/4
12 8405102 1 GEAR CLAMP, 1.75
13 8405104 2 GEAR CLAMP, 2.25
14 8405201 2 GEAR CLAMP, 2.50
15 1001157075 2 HOSE CLAMP
16 8420236 2 HOSE BARB ELBOW, 90
17 88261026 4 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5/8
18 1001003680 1 ADAPTER, 90
20 1001127967 1 CHECK VALVE
21 1001128144 1 COOLANT TANK
22 1001136834 1 DEAERATION TANK CAP
23 1001128478 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR
24 1001132178 1 DRAIN COCK VALVE, 90 DEGREE, (no longer available, use
8904001 for replacement)
24 8904001 1 EXTERNAL SEAL, DRAIN COCK
26 1001138827 1 COOLANT LEVEL SENSOR
27 1001138888 1 WATER/OIL RADIATOR B
28 1001148423 1 FAN, 20IN, 9 BLADE
29 1001145871 1 ADAPTER, FAN
30 1001141786 1 RADIATOR INLET HOSE
31 1001141787 1 LOWER RADIATOR HOSE ASSY, (includes items 51 thru 55) D
32 1001141796 1 FAN SHROUD
33 1001141801 4 MOUNTING PAD
34 1001141834 1 RADIATOR VENT HOSE, 3/16
35 1001141881 1 FAN GUARD GRILL
36 1001141896 1 COOLANT OVERFLOW HOSE
37 1001141944 1 ENGINE VENT HOSE
38 2170112 1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
39 1001144367 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL
40 1001144368 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL
41 1001009163 1 SEAL
42 0761012 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8
43 1001156087 2 HOSE CLAMP
51 8405102 1 GEAR CLAMP, 1.75
52 1001121514 1 TEE PIPE
53 1001141788 1 WATER INLET HOSE
54 1001141789 1 RADIATOR OUTLET HOSE
55 1001141791 1 SURGE TANK RETURN HOSE
1001139670 1 FAN INSTALLATION, VARIABLE, (if equipped), (not available to D
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
order, see items 101 thru 118 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
1001192128 1 FAN INSTALLATION, VARIABLE, (if equipped), (not available to D
see items 101 thru 113, 115 thru 119 & 226 thru 229 for service)
(SN 0160070386 to Present)
1001139671 1 FAN INSTALLATION, VARIABLE, REVERSING, (if equipped), (not D
available to order, see items 101 thru 103, 105, 106, 109 thru 111,
114 thru 118 & 203 thru 229 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
1001192129 1 FAN INSTALLATION, VARIABLE, REVERSING, (if equipped), (not D
available to order, see items 101 thru 103, 105, 106, 109 thru 111,
114 thru 119 & 203 thru 229 for service) (SN 0160070386 to
Present)
101 0681608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1
102 2130606 1 ADAPTER, 90
103 2130808 2 ADAPTER, 90
105 3271601 2 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
106 4711600 4 WASHER, 3/8
108 1001141779 1 FAN MOTOR, VARIABLE
109 1001143041 1 HOSE ASSY
110 1001144374 1 AIR DAM PLATE (Prior to SN 0160070386)
110 1001191830 1 AIR DAM PLATE (SN 0160070386 to Present)
111 1001144377 30in BULB SEAL (Prior to SN 0160070386)
111 1001192256 30 SEAL (SN 0160070386 to Present)
112 1001144692 1 HOSE ASSY
113 1001144693 1 HOSE ASSY
114 0100090 AR LOCTITE 454
115 0760810 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, GR8.8
116 3290801 1 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
117 4811900 2 WASHER, 8mm
118 8410001 1 HOSE CLAMP
119 0100081 AR LOCTITE 454
203 2110808 1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
212 1001141780 1 FAN MOTOR, VARIABLE, REVERSING
218 1001144694 1 HOSE ASSY
219 1001144695 1 HOSE ASSY
226 0681506 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4
227 3271501 2 HEX NUT, 5/16-18, GR8
228 4711500 4 WASHER, 5/16
229 1001145710 1 BRUSH SEAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 105



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-5. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

ART_31200725-4-5

106 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-5. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139686 1 AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 B
thru 12 for service) (Prior to SN 0160069550)
1001193752 1 AIR CLEARNER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items B
1 thru 4, items 7 thru 12 and item 201 for service) (SN 0160069550
to Present)
1 0811510 2 SCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4
2 0760808 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8
3 8310420 2 FLANGE NUT, 5/16-18
4 4811900 2 WASHER, 8mm
5 90028488 1 T-BOLT CLAMP (Prior to SN 0160069550)
6 1001142859 1 AIR INTAKE ADAPTER DUCT (Prior to SN 0160069550)
7 8410011 3 GEAR CLAMP, 3.25
8 1001101451 1 MUFFLER CLAMP
9 1001139155 1 AIR INTAKE TUBE
10 1001141310 1 TUBE BRACKET
11 1001142259 1 AIR FILTER, (includes items 101 thru 105) D
12 1001143201 1 AIR INTAKE HOSE
101 1001133633 1 FILTER HOUSING
102 1001133634 BRACKET
103 70024190 1 PRIMARY ELEMENT
104 70024191 1 SECONDARY ELEMENT
105 70025249 1 DUST VALVE
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
301 1001210772 1 AIR FILTER DECAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 107



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-6. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED FOR ULS

PY8360

108 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-6. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139681 Ref EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (if equipped for ULS), (not available to C
order, see items 1 thru 10 for service)
1 0681508 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1
2 3271501 8 HEX NUT, 5/16-18, GR8
3 4711500 16 WASHER, 5/16
4 8410011 2 GEAR CLAMP, 3.75
6 1001141551 1 EXHAUST ELBOW PIPE
7 1001143216 1 EXHAUST PIPE
10 1001143304 1 THERMAL SOCK INSULATE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 109



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-7. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS

X A1

&
5

PAP31470

110 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-7. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139682 Ref EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not available to C

order, see items 1 thru 14 for service)

1 0681608 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1

2 0681610 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4

3 3271601 8 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8

4 4711600 16 WASHER, 3/8

5 8405204 1 GEAR CLAMP, 3.25

6 8275212 4 MUFFLER CLAMP

7 1001119727 2 MUFFLER CLAMP

8 1001140671 1 MUFFLER

9 1001141019 1 SUPPORT PLATE

10 1001143304 1 THERMAL SOCK INSULATE

11 1001153410 1 EXHAUST ELBOW PIPE

12 1001153411 1 FLEX TUBE

13 1001153412 1 EXHAUST PIPE

14 1001153413 1 EXHAUST PIPE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 111



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-8. ENGINE HEATER INSTALLATION

< |
' ‘J/ ’ﬂ PY9280

112 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-8. ENGINE HEATER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139684 Ref ENGINE HEATER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see C
items 1 thru 11 for service)
1 8360005 1 SHUT-OFF VALVE
2 8410009 4 GEAR CLAMP
3 1001143254 1 CAB HEATER HOSE
4 1001143255 1 CAB HEATER HOSE
5 1001143467 1 STRAIGHT ADAPTER
6 1001143468 1 STRAIGHT ADAPTER
7 84712749 1 BRASS ELBOW
8 0760828 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X110, GR8.8
9 1321716 1 CLAMP
10 8307222 2 PLAIN WASHER, M8
11 1001157088 1 SLEEVE
101 Ref DEUTZ ENGINE, TD 2.9 L4, (See ENGINE INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)
201 Ref HEATER WITH A/C, (See CAB SECTION for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 113



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-9. LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED WITH JP-8 FUEL :VI
17-
2
3 = |-
aQ 5
6 @ B
® 4 @ /]
Py 12 4 o X
R ® X S 1
= N\ 5 | Q). 7
p .
5 < |[‘Q h N \'%’ﬁ' 5 ¥
- . 7 \ I )
- 4 ) ' 7
. k ‘18 ‘ E
9 .- 3 Kﬁ%ﬂ 3
y; PNyl SN 4
Bl ~ 10 o I{{).‘
(N @
&
9 1
— e $ e 9
{ 5 /
13 . ~
oy
|:. 9

ART_31200725-4-9

114 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-9. LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001146571 Ref LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION, (if equipped with JP-8 fuel), B
(mirror only), (not available to order, see items 1 thru 15 for service)
(Prior to SN 0160073199)
1001201538 Ref LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION, (if equipped with JP-8fuel), A
(mirror only), (not available to order, see items 1 thru 16 for service)
(SN 0160073199 to Present)
1001205502 Ref LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION, (if equipped with JP-8 fuel), A
(light and mirror bracket), (not available to order, see items 1 thru 17
for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001213994 Ref LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION, (if equipped with JP-8fuel), A
(light and mirror bracket), (not available to order, see items 1thru 17
for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 0641516 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, (mirror only)
1 0641516 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, (light and mirror bracket) (Prior
to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1 0641532 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X4, (light and mirror bracket) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
2 0681608 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1
3 2220251 2 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT
4 2220313 1 BARB FITTING, 90
5 3311505 3 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18, GR2, (mirror only)
5 3311505 6 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18, GR2, (light and mirror bracket)
6 4711600 4 PLAIN WASHER, 3/8
7 4891500 6 HARDENED WASHER, 5/16
7 4891500 12 HARDENED WASHER, 5/16, (light and mirror bracket)
8 8430068 1 HOSE BARB COUPLING
9 1001136975 4 FUEL HOSE CLAMP
10 1001141287 1 LUBRICITY DOSER MOUNT
11 1001141591 1 LUBRICITY DOSER ELEMENT FILTER
12 1001146575 1 DOSER BRACKET
13 1001165202 1 ENGINE FUEL SUPPLY HOSE
14 1001165203 1 ENGINE FUEL SUPPLY HOSE
15 1001097160 6in SELF-GRIPPING BULB SEAL
16 1001133822 1 BRACKET HEADLIGHT
17 1001133821 1 BRACKET HEADLIGHT MOUNT, (light and mirror bracket) (Prior
to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
17 1001213955 1 BRACKET HEADLIGHT MOUNT, (light and mirror bracket) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 115



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-10. FILTER, PRECLEANER

ART_1001062773-B

116 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-10. FILTER, PRECLEANER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001062773 Ref FILTER, PRECLEANER B
1 70027591 1 BOWL
2 70027592 1 COVER

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 117



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-11. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE INSTALLATION

A l—sssnnmu‘\f% '

)
N
\

'
'
' o2
%) ..'
¢
;. W

~~ N O '
- SEEDETAILC ' ]
A S AL R
g RN RN A\ )
S s A4 g
\l

SEE DETAILE

ﬂ/
\
DETAILB
ART_1001204679-8

118 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-11. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001204679 Ref AIR SHUT OFF VALVE INSTALLATION B

1 0760814 2 BOLT, M8X30

2 3290505 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M5X8

3 3790152 2 O-RING

4 4811600 2 WASHER, M5

5 4811900 2 WASHER, M8

6 8405101 3 GEAR CLAMP

7 8410011 4 GEAR CLAMP

8 1001239539 1 LAMP, LED INDICATOR

9 1001202247 2 CLAMP

10 1001203181 1 CONTROL ACCESSORY (See Separate Breakdown in Electrical
Section)

11 1001204032 1 VALVE, AIR SHUT OFF (See Separate Breakdown in Hydraulic
Components Section)

12 1001204674 1 BRACKET

13 1001204676 1 ADAPTER

14 1001204677 1 HOSE, ASO VALVE

15 1001204678 1 HOSE, AIR INTAKE

16 1001205397 1 HOSE, CRANKCASE BREATHER

17 1001206603 1 PLUG

18 1001215941 1 SWITCH

19 1001219082 1 BRACKET

20 1001230503 1 PLATE

21 1001233213 1 HARNESS, POSI AIR SHUT OFF VALVE (See Separate
Breakdown in Electrical Section)

22 1001233235 1 HARNESS, POSI AIR SHUT OFF VALVE FRAME (See Separate
Breakdown in Electrical Section)

23 1001227077 1 DECAL

24 1001227964 1 DECAL

25 1001228273 1 DECAL

26 1001228643 1 DECAL

27 1001233784 1 PIPE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 119






SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 121



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-1. DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION

122 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-1. DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138824 Ref DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 A
thru 11 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200614 Ref DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION, (open cab, if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service) (SN 0160076806
to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001213809 Ref DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (not A
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service) (SN 0160076806
to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 0682264 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X8, GRS, (torque to 420 |b-ft/569
Nm)
2 3272201 4 HEX NUT, 3/4-10, GR8
3 3576766 2 MOUNTING PLATE
4 1001156526 NLA DRIVE SHAFT, (no longer available, order 4040291 for
replacement)
4 4040291 1 DRIVE SHAFT
7029271 2 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT
5 4892200 12 WASHER, 3/4
6 91403412 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X5, GRS, (torque to 420 Ib-ft/569
Nm)
7 1001080229 32 LUG NUT, M18X1.5, (torque to 220 Ib-ft/300 Nm)
8 1001081071 4 FRONT AXLE MOUNT SLEEVE
9 Ref FRONT AXLE ASSY, (See FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
10 Ref REAR AXLE ASSY, (See REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
11 8880219-OM 2 STRAP KIT, (includes items 101 & 102), (torque to 35 Ib-ft/47 Nm)
12 1001213806 1 SHIM, (not shown)
101 8880221 4 SCREW
102 8880220 2 STRAP

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 123



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-2. FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY

PY8581

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

124



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-2. FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001144104 1 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY, (includes items 1 thru 10) B
1 0761216 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X40, GR8.8, (torque to 97 Nm/ 72 Ib-ft)
2 2221285 1 ELBOW, 90, LONG, (includes o-ring)
3 8770241 1 ELBOW, 90, (includes o-ring)
4 10837724 1 WASHER SEAL
5 1001081086 1 SPEEDOMETER SENSOR
6 1001081333 2 FITTING, (includes o-ring)
7 1001105990 1 ELBOW, 45, (includes o-ring)
8 1001138821 1 FRONT AXLE, (includes items 101 thru 104) E
9 Ref FRONT DRIVE MOTOR, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
10 1001144255 1 FITTING, (includes o-ring)
101 Ref CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING, (See CENTRAL HOUSING
AND STEERING for Breakdown)
102 Ref DIFFERENTIAL, (See DIFFERENTIAL for Breakdown)
103 Ref HUB REDUCTION, (See HUB REDUCTION for Breakdown)
104 Ref BRAKES, (See BRAKES for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 125



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-3. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING

gt/ PY8600

126 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-3. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
2 91514098 1 PLUG
3 70021177 1 MAGNET PLUG
4 70024862 1 HOUSING
101 70023035 1 STEER CYLINDER
102 70020301 2 RING
103 70020302 2 ARTICULATED TIE ROD
104 70020269 4 BOLT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 127



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-4. DIFFERENTIAL

PY8590

128 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-4. DIFFERENTIAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70024863 1 GEAR
2 70020230 1 CIRCLIP
3 70020231 1 BALL BEARING
4 70020232 1 CIRCLIP
5 91474512 1 VENT
6 70024864 1 SPACER
7 70020234 2 BEARING
8 70020235 1 RING NUT
9 70020236 1 RING
9 70024865 1 RING
10 70024866 1 SHIM KIT
11 70024867 1 BEVEL GEAR SET
12 70024868 AR SHIM
12 70024869 AR SHIM
12 70020239 AR SHIM
12 70024870 AR SHIM
13 70020240 1 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
14 70021939 1 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER
15 70020242 1 FRICTION WASHER
16 70020243 1 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR
17 70020244 4 DIFFERENTIAL PINION
18 70020245 4 FRICTION WASHER
19 70021929 2 PIN
20 70020247 3 DOWEL
21 70021928 1 PIN
22 70020249 1 SHAFT RETAINER
23 70020250 1 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR
24 70020251 12 BOLT
25 70020252 1 FRICTION WASHER
26 70020253 1 CIRCLIP
27 70024871 AR SHIM
27 70020254 AR SHIM
27 70020254 AR SHIM
28 3984301 1 BEARING
29 70020255 1 CIRCLIP
30 70020256 1 BEARING
31 70020257 7 CLUTCH DISC
32 70020258 8 INTERMEDIATE CLUTCH DISC
33 70020259 1 SEAL
34 70020260 1 BALL BEARING
35 70020261 1 GEAR
36 70020262 1 CIRCLIP
37 80204178 1 BALL BEARING
38 70020263 1 SEAL
39 91514087 1 PLUG
40 80204147 8 SPRING WASHER
41 70024873 8 BOLT
42 70021177 1 MAGNET PLUG
43 70020265 1 DOWEL
44 70020266 1 PLUG

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 129



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

130

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
45 70020267 1 FLANGE
46 70024874 1 O-RING
47 70020269 6 BOLT
48 70024875 1 COVER
49 70020271 1 CLUTCH DISC
54 70024876 1 WASHER
55 70024877 1 BOLT
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-5. HUB REDUCTION

132 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-5. HUB REDUCTION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1 70021147 2 O-RING

2 91474512 1 VENT

3 70024878 16 BOLT

4 70021149 1 AXLE CASE

5 70021150 2 THRUST BUSHING

6 70021151 4 SEAL

7 70021152 2 UNIVERSAL JOINT

8 70024880 2 PIVOT PIN

9 70024881 2 GREASE FITTING

10 80204117 4 PLUG

11 91514123 12 BOLT

12 70024882 1 SHIM KIT

13 70021155 2 SEAL

14 70020173 2 BUSHING

15 70021156 2 JOINT

16 70021157 2 PIVOT PIN

17 80204065 4 NUT

18 91514117 4 BOLT

19 70021158 1 RH STEERING CASE

20 70021159 1 LH STEERING CASE

21 91514087 1 PLUG

22 7029300 2 SEAL

23 70024883 16 WHEEL STUD

25 91474507 2 O-RING

26 91474579 2 CIRCLIP

27 91474580 2 RING GEAR

28 70024884 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT

29 70024885 2 LOCKING PLATE

30 70024886 2 SPACER

31 70024887 2 CIRCLIP

32 91474585 6 CIRCLIP

33 70023900 6 PLANET GEAR ASSEMBLY, (includes planet gear and bearing)

36 91514188 2 PLUG

37 91514189 4 COUNTERSUNK BOLT

38 70024888 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER

39 70021178 2 FRICTION WASHER

40 70024889 16 NUT

41 70024890 16 STUD

42 70021181 4 BEARING

43 70024891 2 WHEEL HUB

48 70024892 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER ASSEMBLY, (includes items 32 thru 34,
38 & 39)

49 70024893 2 GREASE FITTING

50 70021172 1 AXLE CASE

51 70021173 16 BOLT

52 7028733 4 STEERING ADJUST BOLT, (includes items 17 & 18)

56 70024894 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, (includes items 26 thru 28)

60 70020282 1 PLUG

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 133



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-6. BRAKES

30~ 0 a2 QL PY8680

134 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-6. BRAKES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70020273 6 BRAKE DISC
2 70020274 6 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
3 70021942 1 BUSHING
4 70020276 1 DETEND BALL
5 70021941 1 SPACER
6 70024896 1 SHIM KIT
7 70021940 1 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
8 70020279 2 ROLL PIN
9 70020280 1 PISTON
10 70020281 1 O-RING
11 70020282 1 PLUG
12 80204281 2 BLEEDING BOLT
13 80204117 2 PLUG
14 70020283 1 BACK-UP RING
15 91514156 1 O-RING
16 91514157 1 BACK-UP RING
17 70020284 2 CIRCLIP
18 70020285 1 SPRING
19 70020286 4 BACK-UP RING
20 70020287 4 O-RING
21 70020247 1 DOWEL
22 70020289 1 PISTON
23 70020290 3 O-RING
24 70020291 3 PIN
25 70020292 1 O-RING
26 70020293 1 O-RING
27 70024897 1 PISTON
28 70020295 2 SPRING
29 70020296 1 RING NUT
30 70020297 2 BOLT
31 80204111 2 O-RING
32 70020298 2 SPACER
33 70020299 1 BOLT
34 70024898 2 SEAL WASHER
35 91514154 2 PLUG KIT, (includes items 34 & 36)
36 70024899 2 PLUG

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 135



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-7. REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

PY8691

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

136



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-7. REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001144105 1 REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, (includes items 1 thru 3) A
1 1001081333 2 CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) E
2 1001105990 1 ELBOW, 45
3 1001138822 1 REAR AXLE, (includes items 101 thru 103) F
101 Ref CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING, (See CENTRAL
HOUSING AND STEERING for Breakdown)
102 Ref DIFFERENTIAL, (See DIFFERENTIAL for Breakdown)
103 Ref HUB REDUCTION, (See HUB REDUCTION for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 137



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-8. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING

- 106
T ?@, 104 8
/ N €3
\(L\é \ 109 ¢
103 5 [l:‘%\"’/ﬁ 5%

N7 PY8740

138 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-8. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
2 91514098 1 PLUG
3 70021177 1 MAGNET PLUG

101 70023035 1 CYLINDER

102 70020301 2 RING

103 70020302 2 ARTICULATED TIE ROD

104 70020269 4 BOLT

106 7029306 3 BOLT

109 7029307 1 PLUG

201 91474516 4 REDUCTION BUSHING

202 70021198 2 THRUST BUSHING

203 70021199 2 SUPPORT

204 91514099 2 GREASE FITTING

205 80204117 2 PLUG

206 70021200 2 SUPPORT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 139



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-9. DIFFERENTIAL

PY&750

140 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-9. DIFFERENTIAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 80204213 1 NUT
2 70020288 1 FLANGE
3 70020234 2 BEARING
4 91474523 1 SEAL
5 70020233 1 SPACER
6 70024866 1 SHIM KIT
7 70024927 1 SHIM KIT
8 70020303 1 SPACER
9 70024928 1 BEVEL GEAR SET
10 70020251 12 BOLT
11 70024929 1 SHIM KIT
12 70020240 2 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
13 70020346 1 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER
14 70020242 2 FRICTION WASHER
15 70021221 2 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR
16 70020244 4 DIFFERENTIAL PINION
17 70020245 4 FRICTION WASHER
18 70021929 2 PIN
19 70020247 3 DOWEL
20 70021928 1 PIN
21 70020249 1 SHAFT RETAINER
22 70021076 1 COVER
25 70021196 1 O-RING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 141



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-10. HUB REDUCTION

142 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-10. HUB REDUCTION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70021147 1 O-RING
2 91474512 1 VENT
3 70024878 16 BOLT
4 70024930 1 AXLE CASE
5 70021150 2 THRUST BUSHING
6 70021151 4 SEAL
7 70024931 2 UNIVERSAL JOINT
8 70024880 2 PIVOT PIN
9 70024881 2 GREASE FITTING
10 80204117 4 PLUG
11 91514123 12 BOLT
12 70024932 1 SHIM KIT
13 70021155 2 SEAL
14 70020173 2 BUSHING
15 70021158 2 JOINT
16 70021157 2 PIVOT PIN
17 80204065 4 NUT
18 91514117 4 BOLT
19 70021158 1 RH STEERING CASE
20 70021159 1 LH STEERING CASE
21 91514087 1 PLUG
22 7029300 2 SEAL
23 70024883 16 WHEEL STUD
25 91474507 2 O-RING
26 91474579 2 CIRCLIP
27 91474580 2 RING GEAR
28 70024884 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT
29 70024885 2 LOCKING PLATE
30 70024886 2 SPACER
31 70024887 2 CIRCLIP
32 91474585 6 CIRCLIP
33 70023900 6 PLANET GEAR ASSEMBLY, (includes planet gear and bearing)
37 91514189 4 COUNTERSUNK BOLT
38 70024888 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER
39 70021178 2 FRICTION WASHER
40 70024889 16 NUT
41 70024890 16 STUD
42 70021181 4 BEARING
43 70024891 2 WHEEL HUB
44 70020272 1 AXLE CASE
45 91514118 8 STUD
46 91514119 8 WASHER
47 91514120 8 NUT
48 70024892 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER, (includes items 32 thru 39)
49 70024893 2 GREASE FITTING
52 7028733 4 STEERING ADJUST BOLT, (includes items 17 & 18)
56 70024894 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT, (includes items 26 thru 28)
61 70023900 6 PLANET GEAR
64 91514188 2 PLUG

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 143



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-11. FENDER INSTALLATION

¥ 302 PY&781

NOTE: USE LOCTITE® 243™ (1001095650) ON ALL BOLT THREADS.

144 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-11. FENDER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275505 Ref FENDER INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to order, see D
item 1 & 2 for service)
1 1001080216 4 FENDER ASSY, (if equipped), (includes items 101 thru 105) H
2 1001095650 AR LOCTITE 243
101 1001081100 1 FENDER MOUNT
102 1001080212 1 WHEEL FENDER
103 8310246 8 FENDER WASHER, 3/8X0.048X1-1/2
104 88261030 4 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
105 88521206 4 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
245 91514118 8 STUD
246 91514119 8 WASHER
247 91514120 8 NUT
1001097640 1 FRONT FENDER INSTALLATION, (G5-18A, if equipped), (includes C
items 301 thru 303)
301 0641516 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2
302 4711500 4 WASHER, 5/16
303 1001080891 1 FRONT FENDER
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 145



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-12. TIRES AND RIMS

s
7.

"
U i

\
&
/
/
7 S

S
"=
Yoasia,

7
~ /
\ - N
\
W
,,- \
=4 12 ) :
= s
S ‘\‘, :‘\ R
= Y
N

K STy \
S R =21 1y ?
- \‘g:‘\;é“éé'/ PY8891
5

146 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-12. TIRES AND RIMS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001141321 1 TIRE SET, 12-16.5, PNEUMATIC, (CE and ANSI), (includes items 1 A
thru 3)
1001141322 1 TIRE SET, 14-17.5 PNEUMATIC, (includes items 1 thru 3) A
1001141323 1 TIRE SET, 12-16.5, FOAM, (CE and ANSI), (includes items 2 & 3) A
1001141324 1 TIRE SET, 14-17.5, FOAM, (includes items 2 & 3) A
1001141329 1 TIRE SET, 33-12-20, NON-MARKING, (ANSI), (includes items 2 A

thru 5) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001200945 1 TIRE SET, 33-12-20, NON-MARKING, (ANSI), (includes items 2 A
thru 5) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001143707 1 TIRE SET, 10.5-18, AGRICULTURAL, (CE and ANSI), (includes A
items 1 thru 3)

1 1001128006 4 TIRE PRESSURE DECAL, (5.5 BAR/80 PSI), PNEUMATIC

1 1001128007 4 TIRE PRESSURE DECAL, (4.8 BAR/ 70 PSI), PNEUMATIC

1 8005828 4 TIRE PRESSURE DECAL, (6.0 BAR/87 PSI), AGRICULTURAL

2 1001140684 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, 12-16.5, PNEUMATIC, E
(includes items 101 thru 103)

2 1001140686 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, 14-17.5, PNEUMATIC, E
(includes items 101 thru 103)

2 1001140701 2 WHEEL, AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, 12-16.5, FOAM, (includes E
items 101 thru 104)

2 1001140703 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, 14-17.5, FOAM, (includes E
items 101 thru 104)

2 1001141051 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, NON-MARKING (Prior to SN A
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

2 1001200797 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, NON-MARKING (SN A
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

2 1001143689 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, RIGHT, AGRICULTURAL, 10.5-18, E
(includes items 101 thru 103)

3 1001140698 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, 12-16.5, PNEUMATIC, (includes E
items 101 thru 103)

3 1001140700 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, 14-17.5, PNEUMATIC, (includes E
items 101 thru 103)

3 1001140702 2 WHEEL, AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, 12-16.5, FOAM, (includes items E
101 thru 104)

3 1001140704 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, 14-17.5, FOAM, (includes items E
101 thru 104)

3 1001141049 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, NON-MARKING (Prior to SN A
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

3 1001200796 1 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, NON-MARKING (SN A

0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

3 1001143671 2 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSY, LEFT, AGRICULTURAL, 10.5-18, E
(includes items 101 thru 103)

4 4240084 1 ANTI-STATIC STRAP
5 1001115871 1 BOLT, 1X0.375-16
101 1001139975 1 WHEEL, 16.5X9.75
101 1001139974 1 WHEEL, 17.5X10.5
101 1001142101 1 WHEEL, 18X9
102 1001081222 1 TIRE, 12X16.5
102 4520259 1 TIRE, 14X17.5

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 147



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

148

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
102 1001154229 1 TIRE, 10.5X18
103 4640163 1 TIRE VALVE
104 8526203 220 Ib |BALLAST FLATPROOFING FOAM FILL, (not shown)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

SECTION 6 - CAB

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 149



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION

PAP31500

150 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

ART_31200725-6-1_2

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 151



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION

ITEM

PART NUMBER

QTY

DESCRIPTION

REV

152

(o2 ¢ BN SN ]

o

10

11

13
14

1001138462

1001202341

1001138463

1001202342

1001138464

1001202343

1001138396

1001202344

1001138465

1001202345

1001138466

1001202347

0700610
8307024

Ref
Ref
Ref
Ref

Ref
Ref
Ref

Ref

Ref

OPEN CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with fixed steering column), (see
items 1 thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 for details) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

OPEN CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with fixed steering column), (see
items 1 thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 thru 320 for details) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
160076012)

OPEN CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with tilt steering column), (see
items 1 thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 for details) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

OPEN CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with fixed steering column), (see
items 1 thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 thru 320 for details) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with heater), (see items 1
thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 for details) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with heater), (see items 1
thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 for details) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with heater and AC), (see
items 1 thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 for details) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (G5-18A), (if equipped with heater and AC), (see
items 1 thru 26 & 101 thru 210 & 315 for details) (SN 0160076806
to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
ENCLOSED CAB, (2505H), (if equipped with heater), (see items 1
thru 26, 101, 203, 311 & 315 for details) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (2505H), (if equipped with heater), (see items 1
thru 26, 101, 203, 311 & 315 for details) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (2505H), (if equipped with heater and AC), (see
items 1 thru 26, 101, 203, 311 & 315 for details) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

ENCLOSED CAB, (2505H), (if equipped with heater and AC), (see
items 1 thru 26, 101, 203, 311 & 315 for details) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

SEAT, (See SUSPENSION SEAT for Breakdown)
STEERING COLUMN, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)
HEATER OPTIONS, (See HEATER AND AC for Breakdown)

PARK BRAKE VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS for
Breakdown)

COVER OPTIONS, (See HEATER AND AC for Breakdown)
OPEN CAB, (See OPEN CAB for Breakdown)

ENCLOSED CAB, (See ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)

CAB DOOR AND WINDOW, (See ENCLOSED CAB
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)

CAB HOSES, (not shown), (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS for
Breakdown)

HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X20, GR8.8
WASHER, M6

G5-18A/2505H

31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
15 1001114675 1 MIRROR ARM
16 8866514 1 CONVEX MIRROR
17 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION, (not shown) (See
HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS SECTION for Breakdown)
26 1001080847 1 FLOOR SKID STRIP, (G5-18A)
26 1001080822 1 MOLDED FLOOR MAT, (2505H & 25.5)
101 Ref IGNITION SWITCH, (not shown), (See CAB INTERIOR for
Breakdown)
203 Ref CAB SWITCHES, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
208 1001100966 1 JUMPER HARNESS
208 4460464 4 TERMINAL
208 4460932 1 CONNECTOR
208 4920017 0.5ft WIRE, 16 GA
209 1001080953 1 HOOK
210 3931010 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M10-24X5/8
311 Ref WIPER INSTALL, (See WIPER INSTALLTION for Breakdown)
315 Ref DASH, (See CAB INTERIOR for Breakdown)
317 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
318 0641508 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GR5
319 4751500 4 WASHER, 5/6
320 1001213627 1 UNDERCAB WEIGHT
0275492 Ref CAB INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 501 thru F

511 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001210402 Ref CAB INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 501 thru A

512 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

501 0682228 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-1/2, GR8
502 0682440 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X5, GR8
503 3272201 2 HEX NUT, 3/4-10, GR8
504 3272401 2 HEX NUT, 7/8-9, GR8
505 4892400 2 WASHER, 7/8
506 90027473 2 WASHER, 3/4
507 91403097 2 CENTER BONDED MOUNT
508 1001080992 2 WASHER
509 91403153 4 SHOCK MOUNT
510 91403217 2 REBOUND WASHER
511 0682230 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-3/4, GRS, (not shown)
512 1001080992 1 LOCTITE 271
1001081287 Ref FRONT BRICK GUARD INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not E
available to order, see items 602, 603, 607 & 650 for service)
1001081286 Ref TOP BRICK GUARD INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available F
to order, see items 601 thru 606 for service)
601 1001189739 1 UPPER BRICK GUARD
602 0630468 4 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1
603 1001108115 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16, GR8
604 1001081296 1 LEFT BRICK GUARD WELDMENT
605 1001081298 1 RIGHT BRICK GUARD WELDMENT
606 1001108242 4 SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2, GR5
607 1001138703 2 BRICK GUARD SPACER
650 1001189753 1 LOWER BRICK GUARD SHIELD
1001080933 Ref WASHER TANK WITH PUMP INSTALLATION, (not available to E

order, see items 701 thru 707 for service)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 153



SECTION 6 - CAB

154

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
701 0641410 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4
702 3900302 2 STAINLESS STEEL SCREW, #8
703 1001080382 1 WASHER PUMP
704 1001080824 1 WASHER FLUID BOTTLE, (includes items 751 thru 753) B
705 1001080932 1 WASHER PUMP CLAMP
706 82033997 5in WINDOW WASHER HOSE
707 4711400 2 WASHER
751 1001080872 1 CAP
752 1001097319 1 WASHER FLUID TANK
753 1001081234 1 FITTING
801 1001188496 1 PARK BRAKE VALVE BRACKET, (G5-18A)
801 1001137998 1 PARK BRAKE VALVE BRACKET, (2505H & 25.5)
803 8303034 4 SCREW, 1/4-20X0.75, (G5-18A)
803 8303034 8 SCREW, 1/4-20X0.75, (2505H & 25.5)
804 101977201 2 SCREW, 1/4-20X1.5, (G5-18A)
805 3271405 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20, GRS, (2505H & 25.5)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-2. OPEN CAB (G5-18A)

ART_31200725-6-2

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

156



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-2. OPEN CAB (G5-18A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138584 1 OPEN CAB, (G5-18A), (includes items 1 thru 5) (Prior to SN E
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001208616 1 OPEN CAB, (G5-18A), (includes items 1 thru 5) (SN 0160076806 to D

Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

1 Ref REAR HINGED WINDOW, (See ENCLOSED CAB
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)

2 1001080798 1 RIGHT SIDE GLASS

3 1001109365 1 ROPS WARNING DECAL

4 N.S.S. 1 CAB WELDMENT

5 N.S.S. 1 NAMEPLATE DECAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 157



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-3. ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION

|| 339
364 | 345

, '?’II'IQ 367208 ‘\\ 202
ZINYaNrT

ART_31200725-6-3a

158 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

ART_31200725-6-3b

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 159



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-3. ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION

160

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138478 Ref ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION, (G5-18A & 2505H), (not H
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001208617 Ref ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION, (G5-18A & 2505H), (not D
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service) (SN 0160076806
to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
1 3291201 1 HEX NUT, M12X1.75
2 1001009126 1 WASHER
3 1001080796 1 REAR HINGED WINDOW, (includes items 101 thru 116) G
4 1001080797 1 FRONT GLASS
5 1001080798 1 RIGHT SIDE GLASS
6 1001080801 1 LEFT REAR GLASS
7 1001080821 1 SKYLIGHT GLASS
8 1001150596 Ref DOOR INSTALLATION, (G5-18A & 2505H), (not available to E
order, see items 201 thru 218 for service)
8 1001150598 Ref DOOR INSTALLATION, (25.5), (not available to order, see items G
201 thru 219 for service)
9 1001109365 1 ROPS WARNING DECAL
10 1001109478 1 STRIKER LATCH
11 N.S.S. 1 CAB WELDMENT
12 N.S.S. 1 NAMEPLATE DECAL
101 1001107997 1 WINDOW REAR SEAL
102 1001080926 1 REAR HINGED GLASS
103 1001081280 1 T-STYLE HOLD OPEN
104 1001081281 2 PLASTIC HINGE
105 1001081282 1 REAR WINDOW LATCH BRACKET
106 1001081283 2 GROMMET
107 1001081284 2 HINGE SEAL
108 1001081285 2 BUSHING
109 1001081289 2 HINGE MOUNTING PAD
110 1001108161 2 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
111 1001108547 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
112 1001108548 2 WASHER, 1/4
113 1001108549 2 NUT, 1/4-20
114 1001110067 6 TORX SCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4
115 1001108552 2 FLAT WASHER, 1/4
116 1001109417 1 DETENT RING PIN
201 1001081235 1 FIXED DOOR GLASS
202 1001081236 1 HINGED DOOR GLASS
203 1001081241 1 LATCH, PADDLE W/KEY
203 8342813 1 KEY, (set of two)
204 1001081242 2 HINGE
205 1001081243 1 WINDOW LOCK LATCH
206 1001081244 1 WINDOW LATCH
208 1001081246 5 WINDOW CAP
209 1001081247 1 DOOR HANDLE
210 1001081248 1 DOOR LATCH COVER
211 1001081249 1 DOOR RESTRAINT STRAP
213 1001081266 2 SPACER
214 1001081268 1 HINGED GLASS SEAL
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
215 1001081314 1 DOOR SEAL
216 1001080867JO 1 DOOR FRAME, (G5-18A & 2505H)
217 1001081239 1 CAB DOOR PANEL
218 1001165585 1 FLAT WASHER
219 1001153299 1 DECAL, (25.5), (not shown)
336 8034800 1 BLACK NYLON WASHER
337 70021075 2 HEX BOLT, G5
338 80364005 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW
339 8035632 3 HEX NUT
340 80264045 2 SCREW
342 8036064 2 HEX BOLT, 3/8-16X6.5
343 70021038 2 NUT, G2
344 70021108 1 BOLT
345 80364004 6 CAP
346 70021077 2 BOLT
347 70021078 2 HEX NUT
348 70021079 2 BOLT
349 70021080 1 LATCH COVER
351 70021082 2 NUT, M6X1
353 1001103509 2 RIVNUT
360 80364037 1 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
362 70021090 1 SEAL
364 70021092 4 BOLT
365 70021093 1 NUT
367 70021095 1 HEX BOLT
368 70021096 4 NUT, M8
1001162487 1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSTALLATION, (includes items 401 thru A
405)
401 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
402 0630464 4 BUTTON HD SCREW, #10-24X1/2
403 3311005 4 HEX LOCKNUT
404 1001162486 1 BRACKET
405 1001099699 1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
1001162813 1 REAR WINDOW INSTALLATION KIT, (ANSI), (includes items 501 A
& 502)
1001177470 1 REAR WINDOW INSTALLATION KIT, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), A
(includes items 501 & 502)
1001177471 1 REAR WINDOW INSTALLATION KIT, (CE), (includes items 501 & A
502)
501 1001162814 2 REAR WINDOW EXIT DECAL, (ANSI)
501 1001162815 2 REAR WINDOW EXIT DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
501 1001162816 2 REAR WINDOW EXIT DECAL, (CE)
502 1001177469 1 EMERGENCY ENTRY/EXIT WINDOW, (includes items 601 thru A
605)
601 1001162829 1 REAR WINDOW ENTRY HANDLE
602 1001162830 1 REAR WINDOW ENTRY KNOB
603 1001177636 1 FLAT WASHER, .28
604 1001177640 1 NEOPRENE WASHER, 10mm
605 1001178811 1 HEX HD BOLT, 5X35mm
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 161



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR

&

M
VA7

it

Mnmm\_(n. ) ' m

ART_31200725-6-4

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

162



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

7 3931412 8 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4 (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

7 3931412 12 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4 (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

9 4761400 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4

10 8035487 1 BOLT, 1/4-20X0.62, G5

11 8303034 15 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X0.75

13 8307109 8 WASHER, 0.25

14 8310053 4 PLAIN WASHER, 5/16

17 88521205 4 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18

18 Ref HORN SWITCH, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

21 Ref STEERING WHEEL, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

22 1001153627 1 RIGHT SIDE CONSOLE

23 Ref CONTROLLER, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

24 1001153626 1 LOWER PLASTIC CONSOLE

25 1001080612 NLA LOAD CHART MOUNT, (includes items 601 thru 604) (no longer E
available, use 1001239184 for replacement)

25 1001239184 1 LOAD CHART MOUNT, (includes items 601 thru 604) A

27 1001080983 1 FUSE BLOCK BRACKET

28 1001080986 4 PAN HD SCREW, 12-24

29 1001080987 4 LOCK NUT, 12-24, GR2

30 1001080988 4 WASHER

31 1001081049 1 SPLIT GROMMET

33 1001081093 1 CAB INSULATION (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

33 1001208110 1 CAB INSULATION (SN 0160076806 through 0160086280,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

37 Ref FRAME LOADER HARNESS, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

38 Ref BRAKE, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

39 1001156577 1 FUSE DECAL

41 1001108194 8 FLAT HD SOCKET SCREW, 1/4-20X0.62

42 1001108196 4 TRUSS HD SCREW, 5/16-18

45 1001114867 1 12V POWER SOCKET

46 1001117158 1 MOUNTING PLATE

47 1001137657 1 GAUGE

48 Ref ACCELERATOR, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

49 Ref CAB HARNESS, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

51 4060803 45in |FLEX TRIM SHIELD

53 0641406 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5

60 1001207837 1 ELECTRICAL HARNESS PANEL (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

62 1001208119 1 MOUNTING PLATE (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

101 1001080379 1 IGNITION SWITCH

101 70020621 1 KEY

102 1001100053 1 START SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS

202 1001137985 1 GAUGE CLUSTER MOUNT

203 1001153624 1 OPEN CAB DASH

203 1001153625 1 ENCLOSED CAB DASH

302 1001080848 4 DIRECTIONAL VENT

163



SECTION 6 - CAB

164

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
403 4240017 1 TIE STRAP
507 1001080969 1 SWITCH MOUNT PANEL, SIX GANG
508 1001080970 1 SWITCH MOUNT PANEL, EIGHT GANG
509 1001139011 1 PAN HD SCREW, #8-32
601 1001081301 1 PANEL, LOAD CHART
602 1001081302 1 HOLDER, WIRE
603 8303034 1 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X0.75
604 3311405 1 NUT, 1/4-20
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-5. OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION

PYa221

166 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-5. OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001081187 Ref OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (enclosed cab), G
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 11 for service)
1001143118 Ref OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION, (2505H & 25.5), B
(enclosed cab), (not available to order, see items 1 thru 3, 4 thru 10
& 101 for service)
1 0630464 2 BUTTON HD SCREW, #10-24X1/2
2 1001080945 Ref OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, H
see items 201 thru 213 for service)
3 1001080952 1 VISOR
4 1001080957 Ref FRONT FOPS INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (not available to order, F
see items 301 & 302 for service)
5 1001081161 11 HOOK 1IN WIDE TAPE
6 1001081163 11 LOOP 1IN WIDE TAPE
7 1001153634 1 IN-BOARD ROPS BAR COVER
8 1001153635 1 OUT-BOARD ROPS BAR COVER
10 1001153631 1 A-PILLAR COVER
11 1001112058 AR ADHESIVE STRIP
101 Ref CAB ROOF HARNESS, (not shown), (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)
201 2920209 1 DOME LIGHT LAMP
201 70020795 1 LIGHT BULB
202 1001108078 3 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X3/8
203 1001108152 8 SCREW, M4X30
204 1001108155 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 10-24X5/8
205 8303034 10 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4
206 88521304 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
207 1001080866 1 OVERHEAD CONSOLE COVER
208 1001080947 8 NUT, M4
209 1001080951 2 SPEAKER COVER
210 1001080953 1 HOOK
211 1001080954 1 VISOR MOUNT BRACKET
212 1001080955 1 RADIO MOUNT PLATE
213 1001080960 1 RADIO MOUNT OUTER PLATE
301 8303034 2 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4
302 1001153630 1 FRONT FOPS BAR COVER
407 Ref FRONT ROPS BAR COVER, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
506 8303034 2 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 167



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-6. SUSPENSION SEAT

PAP17280

168 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-6. SUSPENSION SEAT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3980039 1 SUSPENSION SEAT, (ANSI), (Enclosed Cab), (includes items 1 D
thru 9)
1001142055 1 SUSPENSION SEAT, (CE and AUS) D
1 7026798 1 SLIDE KIT
2 7026799 1 KNOB KIT
3 7026900 1 BACK CUSHION KIT, (G5-18A)
4 7026901 1 SEAT CUSHION KIT, (G5-18A)
5 7026905 1 SEAT BELT KIT
6 7026906 1 TETHER KIT
7 7026902 1 BACK PANEL KIT
8 70023040 1 SHOCK ABSORBER KIT, (not shown), (includes one shock
absorber, two shock pins and two hex nuts)
9 70023041 1 SPRING AND SADDLE KIT, (not shown)
10 91563164 Ref 3IN SEATBELT, (no longer available, use 1001215778 for
replacement)
10 1001215778 1 3IN SEATBELT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 169



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-7. SUSPENSION SEAT (OPEN CAB) (SN 0160083100 to Present)

ART_1001197027-D

170 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-7. SUSPENSION SEAT (OPEN CAB) (SN 0160083100 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001197027 1 SEAT D
1 70027024 1 SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY KIT
2 70027025 1 SPRING SADDLE ASSEMBLY KIT
4 70027026 1 BACK CUSHION KIT
5 70027028 1 SEAT CUSHION ASSEMBLY KIT
7 70027030 1 BOOT KIT
9 7026798 1 ADJUSTER KIT
10 70027032 1 TETHER STRAP
11 70027033 1 WEIGHT ADJUST KNOB KIT
12 70027034 2 SEAT BELT KIT
13 70027035 1 DOCUMENT BOX KIT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 171



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-8. WIPER INSTALLATION

ART_31200725:6-8

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

172



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-8. WIPER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080499 1 FRONT WIPER ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 9) H
1 1001080383 1 FRONT WIPER MOTOR
3 1001081307 1 ADAPTER KIT
4 1001081308 1 WIPER ARM
5 1001081309 1 WIPER BLADE
6 1001081310 1 WET ARM ADAPTOR
9 1001081311 1 WET ARM KIT
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
213 0651410 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-28X1-1/4
214 1001081306 1 FRONT WIPER SPACER
215 1001189653 1 SPACER
218 82033997 42in  |WINDOW WASHER HOSE (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
218 82033997 16in |WINDOW WASHER HOSE (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
1001080877 Ref ROOF/REAR WIPER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see H
items 101 thru 111 for service)
101 8305002 2 NUT, M10-24
102 3900302 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, GR8
103 1001197099 2 SCREW, 10-24X.63
104 4740120 4 NYLON WASHER, 0.48X0.6mm
105 1001008742 2 TEE COUPLING
106 Ref REAR/ROOF WIPER SWITCH, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
107 1001080382 1 WINDSHIELD WASHER PUMP
108 1001179547 2 ROOF/REAR WIPER
109 1001080932 1 WASHER PUMP CLAMP
110 1001080985 2 SPRAY NOZZLE
111 82033997 157 in HOSE
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 173



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-9. HEATER AND AC

o
-~
~

~
b
~

NO HEAT/AC

ART_31200725-6-9a

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

174



SECTION 6 - CAB

HEAT ONLY

o HEAT/AC

505 /504 | _mrs
B <S A

3 e~ 801 /-

| 502 L

= —>

ART_31200725-6-8b

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 175



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-9. HEATER AND AC

176

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080876 Ref NO HEAT/AC INSTALLATION, (open cab), (not available to order, H
see items 1 thru 7 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001080811 Ref HEAT ONLY INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (not L
available to order, see items 2 & 101 thru 104 for service) (Prior to
SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001138310 Ref HEAT AND AC INSTALLATION, (G5-18A & 2505H), (enclosed cab, D
if equipped), (not available to order, see items 201 thru 209 for
service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001138310D Ref HEAT AND AC INSTALLATION, (25.5), (enclosed cab, if equipped), D
(not available to order, see items 201 thru 209 for service) (Prior to
SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1 1001080852 1 HEATER CONTROL COVER
2 1001137454 4 PAN HD SCREW, #8-32X3/8
4 1001080974 1 DUCTWORK PANEL
5 1001080975 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE ONLY PANEL
7 1001081023 1 DUCTWORK PANEL
101 1001080930 1 HEATER CONTROL SWITCH, (includes items 501 thru 504) D
102 1001126227 1 HEATER ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 313) B
103 8303034 3 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4
104 1001080976 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE AND HEATER PANEL
201 8303034 9 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4
202 1001080557 1 HVAC CONTROL SWITCH, (includes items 501 thru 505)
203 1001080977 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE, HEATER AND AC PANEL
205 1001113279 1 HEATER WITH AC ASSY, (includes items 251 & 651)
206 1001139011 4 PAN HD SCREW, #8-32
207 Ref AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION, (See AC CONDENSER
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
208 1001139801 1 CONDENSER COVER, (G5-18A & 2505H)
208 1001139801D 1 CONDENSER COVER, (25.5)
209 1001150509 6 WASHER
251 1001113277 1 HEATER WITH AC, (includes items 401 thru 406) C
301 1001126253 1 HEATER BOX
302 1001125775 1 HEATER, (includes items 651 & 652) B
303 1001081048 2 ELBOW HOSE
304 1001126257 1 WATER HEATER VALVE
305 1001081046 3 ADAPTER
306 1001081044 1 SEAL
307 1001081049 2 SPLIT GROMMET
308 1001081050 1 RUBBER GROMMET
309 8310369 3 PILOTED HEX WELD NUT, 1/4-20
310 1001081047 1 HEATER RETURN HOSE
311 1001081069 1 HEATER SUPPLY HOSE
312 8410009 8 HEATER CLAMP
313 1001081073 4 SCREW, #8-15
401 70020876 1 BLOCK VALVE
402 1001081045 1 WATER HEATER VALVE
403 7301302 1 THERMOSTAT
404 70020874 1 HEATER COIL
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

405 70020877 1 EVAPORATOR COIL

406 70020875 1 BLOWER, 12V

501 70020878 1 BOWDEN CABLE

502 70020879 1 ROTARY CONTROL

503 8036438 2 POSITIONING KNOB, (includes set screw)

504 8036463 1 TEMPERATURE CONTROL SWITCH

505 8036461 1 AIR CONDITIONING SWITCH

601 1001126234 1 BLOWER ASSY, 12V

602 70021547 1 HEATER COIL

603 70024852 1 BRACKET RESISTOR, (not shown)

604 70024853 1 RESISTOR, (not shown)

651 Ref JUMPER HARNESS, (not shown), (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

652 1001125774 1 HEATER, (includes items 601 & 602) B

701 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

706 1001080862 1 LOWER DUCT, (enclosed cab)

707 1001080863 1 FRONT DUCT, (enclosed cab)

708 1001108196 2 SCREW, (enclosed cab)

710 01043892 8 TIE WRAP, (enclosed cab)

712 1001080931 2 DUCT HOSE, (enclosed cab)

715 8303034 6 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4

716 1001081331 1 DUCT HOSE, (enclosed cab)

717 1001081332 1 DUCT HOSE, (enclosed cab)

718 1001081375 1 CAB AIR FILTER, (enclosed cab)

719 1001081376 1 CAB AIR FILTER SEAL RING, (enclosed cab)

720 1001190022 1 HVAC COVER, (heat, heat/ac)

720 1001138001 1 PANEL, (no heat/ac)

K1 70024879 1 BLOWER MOTOR KIT, (includes items 601, 603, 604 and mounting
SCrews)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 177



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-10. HEATER AND AC

ART_31200725-6-10a

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

178



SECTION 6 - CAB

HEATONLY HEAT AND AC

ART_31200725-6-10b

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 179



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-10. HEATER AND AC

180

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001213720 Ref NO HEAT/AC INSTALLATION, (open cab), (not available to order, A
see items 1 thru 3 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001193943 Ref HEAT ONLY INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (not E
available to order, see items 2 & 101 thru 129 for service) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001193443 Ref HEAT AND AC INSTALLATION, (G5-18A & 2505H), (enclosed cab, E
if equipped), (not available to order, see items 201 thru 234 for
service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)
1001197799 Ref HEAT AND AC INSTALLATION, (25.5), (enclosed cab, if equipped), F
(not available to order, see items 201 thru 234 for service) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1 1001080852 1 HEATER CONTROL COVER
2 1001137454 4 PAN HD SCREW, #8-32X3/8
3 1001080975 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE ONLY PANEL
101 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
104 4811900 1 WASHER, 8mm
105 8410009 6 GEAR CLAMP
106 77133137 1 COVER PLATE
107 77133279 1 CLAMP
108 80383231 1 WATER HEATER VALVE
109 1001080976 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE AND HEATER PANEL
111 1001193805 1 HEATER, (includes items 301 thru 304) C
112 1001193945 1 HEATER CONTROL SWITCH, (includes items 401 thru 408) C
113 1001193973 1 HOSE
114 1001193974 1 HOSE
115 1001193975 1 HOSE
116 1001193976 1 HOSE
117 1001195447 809 mm | DRAIN HOSE (not shown)
118 0630468 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5
119 0641518 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/4, GR5
121 3311501 1 HEX NUT, 5/16-18, GR2
123 1001110433 856 mm | SEAL
125 8410013 2 GEAR CLAMP (not shown)
126 91413036 6 SCREW, M6X12
127 1001202939 1 DUCT
128 1001113047 970 mm | ADHESIVE SEAL
129 1001209966 1 SEAL, DUCT
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
204 4811900 1 WASHER, 8mm
205 8303034 6 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X0.75
206 8410009 6 GEAR CLAMP
207 77133137 1 COVER PLATE
208 77133279 1 CLAMP
209 80383231 1 WATER HEATER VALVE
210 1001080977 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE, HEATER AND AC PANEL
(Prior to SN JK201188, Prior to SN JK301003)
210 1001220705 1 PARKING BRAKE RELEASE VALVE, HEATER AND AC PANEL
(SN JK201188 to Present, SN JK301003 to Present)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

212 1001139011 4 PAN HD SCREW, #8-32

213 1001139801 1 CONDENSER COVER, (G5-18A & 2505H)

213 1001139801D 1 CONDENSER COVER, (25.5)

214 1001150509 6 WASHER

215 1001193432 1 HEATER WITH AC ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 304) C

216 1001193501 1 HVAC CONTROL SWITCH, (includes 401 thru 408) C

217 1001193720 1 HOSE, CAB HEATER INLET

218 1001193721 1 HOSE, CAB HEATER INLET

219 1001193723 1 HOSE, CAB HEATER OUTLET

220 1001193725 1 HOSE, CAB HEATER OUTLET

221 1001193761 1 HOSE, CAB AC INLET

222 1001193762 1 HOSE, CAB AC OUTLET

223 1001195447 809 mm | DRAIN HOSE, HEATER/AC

224 Ref AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION, (See AC CONDENSER
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)

225 0630468 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5

226 0641518 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/4, GR5

227 3311501 1 HEX NUT, 5/16-18, GR2

228 1001110433 856 mm | SEAL

229 8410013 2 GEAR CLAMP (Prior to SN JK201188, Prior to SN JK301003)

229 1001156087 5 GEAR CLAMP (SN JK201188 to Present, SN JK301003 to
Present)

230 91413036 6 SCREW, M6X12

231 1001202939 1 DUCT

232 1001113047 970 mm | ADHESIVE SEAL

233 1001209966 1 SEAL, DUCT

234 1001172953 1 UNION TEE

301 0641404 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2, GR5

302 1001193528 1 BRACKET

303 1001193529 1 BRACKET

304 1001195348 1 HEATER ASSEMBLY, (if equipped with heater), (See Separate

breakdown in this Section)
304 1001195347 1 HEATER W/AC ASSEMBLY, (if equipped with heater and AC), (See
Separate breakdown in this Section)

401 1001204362 1 SWITCH, BLOWER

402 1001151643 1 POTENTIOMETER

404 1001204360 2 POSITIONING KNOB

405 1001204363 1 ROCKER SWITCH, (if equipped with heater)

405 1001204385 1 ROCKER SWITCH, (if equipped with heater and AC)

406 1001204464 1 JAM NUT

407 1001204469 1 DECAL, SWITCH PANEL

408 1001204470 1 PLATE, SWITCH PANEL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 181



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-11. AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION

ART_31200725-6-11

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

182



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-11. AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138311 Ref AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see B
items 1 thru 34 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001202352 Ref AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 1 thru 35 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
1 0700815 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X35, GR8.8
0700817 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X45, GR8.8 (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
2 0700818 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X50, GR8.8 (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
3 0760608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X16, GR8.8
4 0761210 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8
5 8769123 2 COVER PLATE
6 3290801 1 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
7 3311001 1 HEX NUT, 10-24, GR2
8 3740080 1 WEATHER PROOF RELAY
9 3900306 1 HEX HD SCREW, 10-24X0.5
10 4711000 1 WASHER
12 4771000 1 STAR WASHER
13 1001150479 2 WASHER
14 4811900 7 WASHER, 8mm (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
14 4811900 6 WASHER, 8mm (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
15 4812100 5 WASHER, 12mm
16 8303034 2 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X0.75
17 8750042 2 CLAMP SET
18 10719267 2 CLAMP
19 1001126841 1 AIC DRIER
20 1001138262 1 AJIC CONDENSER, (includes Fan 70026993)
21 1001138264 1 CONDENSER OUTLET TUBE
22 1001138265 1 CONDENSER SUPPLY TUBE
23 1001138266 1 DRIER OUTLET TUBE
24 1001138267 1 EVAPORATOR INLET
25 1001138269 1 DRIER MOUNT BRACKET
26 1001138345 1 CONDENSER MOUNT BRACKET
27 1001139803 1 CONDENSER BOTTOM COVER
28 8223531 1 AIC PRESSURE SWITCH
29 1001138263K 1 AIC MOUNT BRACKET
30 1001142236 1 A/C CONDENSER HARNESS, (See Separate Breakdown in
Electrical Section)
31 1001151088 2 BOLT, 5/16-18X1, GR5
32 0760808 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8
33 1001150508 2 BOLT, M6X18, GR8.8
34 1001150509 4 WASHER
35 4811902 1 WASHER, 8mm (not shown)
36 70026993 1 Suction Blower, 12V

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 183



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-12. AC SYSTEM INSTALLATION

ART_1001139688-E

184 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-12. AC SYSTEM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139688 Ref AC SYSTEM INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 2 E

thru 23 for service)

2 1001156849 1 ROD ASSY W/LOCKNUT

2 8305630 1 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.5

2 1001144375 1 ROD END, M10X100

3 4812000 9 WASHER, 10mm

4 4812100 2 WASHER, 12mm

5 4891700 2 WASHER, 7/16

7 0681614 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-3/4

8 8305038 1 HEX NUT, M10X1.5

9 8310297 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR10.9

11 8310748 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X50, GR8.8

12 1001080789 1 A/C COMPRESSOR PUMP

13 1001131818 1 SLEEVE, SPLIT BUSHING

14 1001143815 1 HOSE ASSY, COMPRESSOR TO EVAPORATOR

15 1001143816 1 HOSE ASSY, COMPRESSOR TO CONDENSER

16 1001144359 1 BELT

17 1001144373 1 TENSION ARM PLATE

19 1001144378 1 ENGINE/AC MOUNT SUPPORT

20 1001147071 1 A/C GROUND HARNESS

21 Ref HEATER INSTALLATION, (not shown), (See ENGINE AND

ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)
22 3271601 3 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
23 1001227091 1 DECAL, A/C INSTALLATION
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 185



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-13. HEATER ASSEMBLY

ART_1001195348-C

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

186



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-13. HEATER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001195348 1 HEATER ASSEMBLY Cc
1 70022805 1 BLOWER MOTOR
2 70025925 1 HEATER COIL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 187



SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-14. HEATER ASSEMBLY WITH AC

ART_1001195347-C

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

188



SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-14. HEATER ASSEMBLY WITH AC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001195347 1 HEATER ASSEMBLY WITH AC Cc
1 70022805 1 BLOWER MOTOR
2 70027632 1 COIL
3 70024386 1 THERMOSTAT
4 91514272 1 EXPANSION VALVE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 189






SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 191



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE

192 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001102456 1 BRAKE ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 14) (Prior to SN 0160076806, E
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001189734 1 BRAKE ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 14) (SN 0160076806 to B
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
1 0641406 1 HEX HD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
2 0681414 1 HEX HD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X1 3/4, GR8
3 4761400 1 WASHER, 1/4
4 88521304 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
5 1001102427 1 BRAKE SPRING (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
5 1001189733 1 BRAKE SPRING (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
6 1001102428 2 BEARING (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
6 1001189738 2 BEARING (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)
7 1001102433 1 HEX NUT, M8X1-1/4 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
7 3290801 1 NUT, M8X1.25 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
8 1001102434 1 CLEVIS PIN (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
8 3430507 1 CLEVIS PIN (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)
9 1001102435 1 UNIVERSAL CLEVIS YOKE (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
9 1001189743 1 UNIVERSAL CLEVIS YOKE (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
10 3470003 1 COTTER PIN, 2X20 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
10 3450304 1 COTTER PIN (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
11 1001102438 1 BRAKE SUPPORT MOUNT (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
11 1001189745 1 BRAKE SUPPORT MOUNT (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
12 1001102439 1 BRAKE WELDMENT LEVER (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
12 1001189803 1 BRAKE WELDMENT LEVER (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
13 1001102440 1 BRAKE PUSH ROD (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
13 1001189839 1 BRAKE PUSH ROD (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
14 1001102441 1 BRAKE SHAFT PIN (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
14 1001189850 1 BRAKE SHAFT PIN (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
101 0641508 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GR5
102 4711500 2 WASHER, 5/16
103 Ref BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
151 0641408 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
155 4761400 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
201 1001081153 1 HYDRAULIC LINE HOSE
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 193



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

194

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
202 1001081151 1 BRAKE RESERVOIR ANGLE
203 1001081152 1 BRAKE RESERVOIR
204 80325 1 COTTER HAIRPIN
205 1001156087 2 HOSE CLAMP
215 8303034 2 TRUSS SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR

103
10
“2005y 17/ / 72/ |01
202l __~") /& AN
1
2
209 , 3
202 QI g ’
101,
102 |
o
9
4
5
6
17

PY8391

196 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
80383410 1 ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 10)
1 70020551 1 SENSOR KIT, (includes items 2 & 3)
2 N.S.S. 1 SCREW
3 N.S.S. 1 SENSOR
4 70023325 1 PEDAL KIT, (includes items 5 thru 7)
5 N.S.S. 1 SPRING
6 7026481 1 PEDAL ARM
7 N.S.S. 1 PEDAL PIN
8 N.S.S. 1 CLAMP
9 N.S.S. 1 SCREW
10 N.S.S. 1 BRACKET
101 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
102 0641406 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
103 1001138003 1 ACCELERATOR PEDAL BRACKET
202 0641408 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1
209 4761400 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 197



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN

107\ 103

106_c.
/ |
\j E,Aos

104

102

ART_31200725-7-3

198 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001081223 1 FIXED STEERING COLUMN, (includes items 3 thru 5) B
2 1001080826 1 TILT STEERING COLUMN, (includes items 3 thru 7) D
3 70020923 1 NUT, M18X1-1/2
4 70020924 1 WASHER
5 70020925 1 RUBBER CAP
6 70020926 1 BELLOWS
7 70020927 1 LOCKING HANDLE
8 1001153629 1 STEERING COLUMN BOOT
9 1001180796 2 TRUSS HD SCREW, 1/4-20X1 (Prior to SN 0160083100)

10 0100035 AR LOCTITE, 222 (SN 0160083100 to Present)

11 0630518 2 SCREW (SN 0160083100 to Present)

12 4811700001 2 WASHER, 6mm (SN 0160083100 to Present)

101 1001080462 1 STEERING WHEEL, (includes items 102 thru 107) D

102 70020913 1 NUT

103 70020914 1 BOLT

104 70020915 1 WASHER

105 70020916 1 KNOB

106 70020917 1 WASHER

107 70020918 1 CAP

201 4641506 1 ORBITAL STEERING VALVE, (includes item 202) (Prior to SN C
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

201 1001194017 1 ORBITAL STEERING VALVE (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

202 70020578 1 SEAL KIT

203 0641608 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1 (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

203 0761012 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X25, GR8.8 (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

249 4832100 1 SPRING, LOCKWASHER, M12 (not shown) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)

301 1001080380 1 F-N-R SWITCH C

302 1001080900 1 LEVER ASSY CLAMP

303 1001108079 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M5X40

401 1001080463 1 CENTER CAP, (G5-18A & 2505H)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 199



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK

A \.// \ ©

\

wn
-
\

\ \
MM N \ \
(Ol ) S \ A
\ p) N . |
Y02 (D)) @
Z MM\ LS 9 .
/ fw&,‘ Cv\, \\V

14

PAP17290

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

200



SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080256 1 BOOM JOYSTICK, (includes items 1 thru 20) D
1 70020769 1 HANDLE ASSY
2 70020770 1 STRAIGHT LEVER KIT, (includes items 3 thru 4)
3 N.S.S. 1 STRAIGHT LEVER
4 N.S.S. 1 HEX NUT
5 70020771 1 RUBBER BOOT
6 80264138 1 CARDAN KIT, (includes item 7)
7 N.S.S. 1 SHIM
8 91404013 1 RETAINING PLATE
9 80264139 1 GROMMET KIT
10 91404016 1 UPPER BODY
11 N.S.S. 1 LOWER BODY
12 91304025 2 PLUNGER AND GUIDE KIT
13 91514224 4 REGULATING UNIT
14 91504028 1 RETURN SPRING
15 91504029 1 RETURN SPRING
16 Kit 1 O-RING
17 Kit 1 O-RING
18 Kit 2 DOWEL PIN
19 Kit 1 O-RING
20 Kit 1 SCREW ASSY
109 3931412 4 SOCKET HD SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
K1 91404326 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 16 thru 20)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 201






SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 203



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT

I et 1108

[ 4

)

' \g 715 710[ 708~

PY3041

204 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
6 2111012 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

101 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

102 2150406 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

201 Ref BRAKE VALVE OPTIONS, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

204 80333184 1 CHECK FITTING

205 86561311 1 FITTING

301 Ref ORBITAL STEERING VALVE, (See CONTROLS SECTION for
Breakdown)

302 2130404 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

303 2130606 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

304 2220591 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

403 80333184 1 CHECK FITTING, (2505H & 25.5)

404 1001098069 1 FITTING, (2505H & 25.5)

506 1001080602 1 HOSE ASSY (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

506 1001209063 1 HOSE ASSY (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)

513 1001145223 1 HOSE ASSY (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

513 1001080356 1 HOSE ASSY (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)

515 1001145225 1 HOSE ASSY

516 1001144756 1 HOSE ASSY

611 1001144697 1 HOSE ASSY

613 1001144738 1 HOSE ASSY (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

613 1001202141 1 HOSE ASSY (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

614 1001144749 1 HOSE ASSY

615 1001144750 1 HOSE ASSY

620 1001144755 1 HOSE ASSY

626 1001144763 1 HOSE ASSY

628 80633030 2 HEAVY DUTY BAND CLAMP (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

628 80633030 1 HEAVY DUTY BAND CLAMP (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

630 2221229 1 ADAPTER, DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE

631 8430032 1 DUST CAP

632 88662482 1 LOCKNUT

633 1001152967 1 HOSE ASSY

701 0761214 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X30mm, GR8.9, (torque to 64 Ib-ft/87Nm)

702 2221257 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR

703 2144611 1 CONNECTOR

704 2170410 1 ADAPTER, BRANCH TEE, (includes o-ring)

705 2170412 1 ADAPTER, BRANCH TEE, (includes o-ring)

706 2170704 1 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE

707 2170804 1 ADAPTER, BRANCH TEE, (includes o-ring)

710 4812100 2 WASHER, 12mm

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 205



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

206

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
713 1001119721 1 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, (includes o-ring)
714 Ref HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
715 Ref GEAR PUMP, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
719 8430032 2 DUST CAP
720 8430082 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
721 8770296 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
722 88662480 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
803 0641522 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-3/4, GR5
807 2220592 1 ADAPTER, 90 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
807 2112020 1 ADAPTER, 90 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
813 2171712 2 FLANGE KIT
814 2171716 2 FLANGE KIT
815 4711400 1 WASHER, 1/4
817 4891500 3 WASHER, 5/16
818 8303114 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.250-20X2.250, GR5
822 1001142155 1 PRIORITY VALVE ASSY, (includes items 901 thru 905) A
901 2110404 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
902 2130608 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
903 2131010 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
904 2151010 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)
905 1001080143 1 PRIORITY VALVE B
905 70020575 1 SEAL KIT
1009 Ref DRIVE MOTOR, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
1104 Ref ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring), (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING
PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)
1108 Ref FAN MOTOR, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION
for Breakdown)
1112 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION
for Breakdown)
1202 1001081333 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT

TO TANK

2505H & 25.5

PY9001

208 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
6 2131212 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

101 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

102 2150406 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

201 Ref BRAKE VALVE OPTIONS, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

202 2130404 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

301 Ref ORBITAL STEERING VALVE, (See CONTROLS SECTION for
Breakdown)

305 2130608 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

402 80233257 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

501 0641634 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/4, GR5

503 4711600 2 WASHER, 3/8

504 Ref PILOT SELECT VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)

505 0100011 1 LOCTITE 242, (not shown)

506 88662523 1 TINNERMAN NUT, (not shown) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

602 2110606 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

701 2170506 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring)

707 1001080582 1 HOSE ASSY (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

707 1001202297 1 HOSE ASSY (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)

708 1001080585 1 HOSE ASSY

709 1001080586 1 HOSE ASSY

714 1001145224 1 HOSE ASSY

803 0681606 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GR8

806 2110812 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

807 2130812 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

808 2131212 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

809 2131216 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

810 2172312 1 ADAPTER, SWIVEL NUT ELBOW, (includes o-ring)

815 4711600 4 WASHER, 3/8

827 Ref HYDRAULIC FILTER ASSY, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING
PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

828 Ref CHARGE PUMP FILTER ASSY, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING
PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

907 1001129900 1 HOSE ASSY (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

907 1001209089 1 HOSE ASSY (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

1004 2110808 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

1004 2170108 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1005 2151216 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1005 2151212 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 209



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1006 2111616 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

1006 1001208854 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1009 2170306 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1009 2170406 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1010 2170408 1 ADAPTER, BRANCH TEE, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

1010 2170808 1 ADAPTER, BRANCH TEE, (includes o-ring) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1013 2170908 1 ADAPTER, SEAL, (not shown) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1023 2170712 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring)

1024 2220550 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring), (not shown) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

1112 1001144737 1 HOSE ASSY

1116 1001144751 1 HOSE ASSY

1118 1001144753 1 HOSE ASSY

1119 1001144754 1 HOSE ASSY

1122 1001144757 1 HOSE ASSY

1123 1001144759 1 HOSE ASSY

1124 1001144760 1 HOSE ASSY

1125 1001144761 1 HOSE ASSY

1129 1001151288 1 HOSE ASSY

1211 8770248 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

1214 Ref HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)

1217 1001151264 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

1218 2170712 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring)

1302 Ref ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring), (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING
PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

1303 2130808 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

1307 Ref RADIATOR, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

1308 Ref FAN MOTOR, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION
for Breakdown)

1313 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION
for Breakdown)

1402 1001081333 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

1509 Ref DRIVE MOTOR, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

1510 1001144255 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

210

G5-18A/2505H

31200725






SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT

. 304
wh 303 TO FRONT STEERING CYLINDER
oy BTN 2
B Q’m (-\,, A
» % W

41

402 - N S ~J/ 506

TO REAR STEERING CYLINDER 2

A o == 3
601 =

uh &

601

‘C %,‘D @ >

S PAP31520

212 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001080247 1 HOSE ASSY
2 1001080248 1 HOSE ASSY
3 1001080249 1 HOSE ASSY

101 88212229 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/2

119 1001080243 1 STEERING SELECT VALVE ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 204) F

201 2110608 1 ADAPTER

202 Ref STEERING SELECT VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

SECTION for Breakdown)

203 2130608 2 ELBOW, 90

204 2150608 1 ELBOW, 45

301 Ref ORBITAL STEERING VALVE, (See CONTROLS SECTION for

Breakdown)

303 2130606 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

304 2220591 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR

305 2130608 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

402 1001080250 1 HOSE ASSY

411 1001114213 1 HOSE ASSY

506 1001081333 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

601 1001081333 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 213



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE/PARK BRAKE

2505H & 25.5

TO FRONT AXLE

214 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE/PARK BRAKE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2 0641514 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
11 2170704 1 SWIVEL TEE (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
16 4711500 2 WASHER, 5/16
101 Ref BRAKE VALVE OPTIONS, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
103 1001081334 1 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
227 1001144764 1 HOSE ASSY
302 8770241 1 ELBOW, 90
303 2221285 1 ELBOW, 90, LONG
503 1001080251 1 HOSE ASSY
510 1001106622 1 HOSE ASSY
602 2145004 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
701 80233256 1 ELBOW, 90, (2505H & 25.5)
701 2150404 1 ELBOW, 45, (G5-18A)
803 Ref SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, (2505H & 25.5), (See CAB SECTION for
Breakdown)
803 Ref SCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/2, (G5-18A), (See CAB SECTION for
Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 215



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK (G5-18A)

G5-18A

TOPORT4 702

302 Ty ,-4;.;//" %{fomnw
S ;.x'% % ,
TO PORT 35& ; ‘ &, ’5’3}.\ $ g:%
- 3 72 \‘.,. \ Y 401
oporT2 @ B_ A\ T
S N L
1272\ \\ | =
g \5\\ \\~5
302 \\ )
TOPORT 1~ %
.I'\ >, 4 )
601 ‘%‘i\()
TOPORTP™ S
167 |
N
Rty
16"8
WY
R . TO DRIVE
) > PUMP
__TO PORT P5
_TO PORT P4
——TO PORT P3
——T0 PORT P1
70 PORT P6
10 PORT P2
X PY8460
216 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK (G5-18A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4 1001080265 1 HOSE ASSY
5 1001080266 1 HOSE ASSY
7 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
12 1001129895 2 HOSE ASSY
16 1001144756 1 HOSE ASSY
103 1001129889 3 HOSE ASSY
104 1001129891 1 HOSE ASSY
105 1001129893 1 HOSE ASSY
106 1001129894 1 HOSE ASSY
201 2110404 8 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
203 Ref PILOT SELECT VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
301 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROL SECTION for Breakdown)
302 2150406 4 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)
401 Ref TEE FITTING, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
501 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
504 2110406 8 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
601 Ref ADAPTER, 45, (See SUPPLY CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
702 Ref ADAPTER, 45, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 217



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-6. BOOM JOYSTICK (2505H & 25.5)

2505H/25.5

TOPORT4 702
/ S
s g
~3-°/ @&/ _TOPORTT

. - " ;Vﬁ% %
10 TO PORT 3 11» = s B .
200 200 gy VB %, B W Y a0t
\ NG £ o TOPORT2" @ ‘B, _— 7

P L e | Topave
i Sy 15
O w

/ e R s oo Ko~
103 le‘f.,, 3 N . 103
s L O [T7

IR
TO PORT P8_ ff‘*f""? 1! g —ToPORT P
8 s }, =1 __TO PORTP5
AEREEEES Q? ) ‘?l’ __TOPORT P4
/’Eﬁ éﬁg TO PORT P3
L2

TOPORT P2~ &
TOPORTP1 s 11

PY8471

G5-18A/2505H 31200725

218



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-6. BOOM JOYSTICK (2505H & 25.5)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
5 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
10 1001129895 2 HOSE ASSY
11 1001129898 2 HOSE ASSY
15 1001144756 1 HOSE ASSY
101 1001129887 1 HOSE ASSY
102 1001129888 1 HOSE ASSY
103 1001129889 3 HOSE ASSY
104 1001129891 1 HOSE ASSY
105 1001129893 1 HOSE ASSY
106 1001129894 1 HOSE ASSY
201 2110404 12 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
204 Ref PILOT SELECT VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
205 1001132795 1 PRESSURE SENSOR
301 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)
302 2150406 4 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)
401 Ref TEE FITTING, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
501 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
504 2110406 8 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
601 Ref ADAPTER, 45, (See SUPPLY CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
702 Ref ADAPTER, 45, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 219



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-7. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A)

PYB8480

220 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-7. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
7 2111010 1 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
9 2170110 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
110 1001080279 2 HOSE ASSY
202 2131010 2 ELBOW, 90
301 Ref LIFT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
1001109664 Ref REMOTE GREASE INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to B
order, see items 401 thru 408 for service)
401 1001109663 1 BRACKET
402 1001081413 1 HOSE ASSY
403 0700510 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M5X20, GR8.8
404 4811600 2 WASHER, 5MM
405 3290505 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M5X8
406 8520001 1 FITTING
407 2220612 1 ELBOW, 90
408 80623016 1 ADAPTER
501 Ref REAR LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (See
FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 221



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)

2505H/25.5

222 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
7 2111010 1 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
9 2170110 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
110 1001132411 1 HOSE ASSY
111 1001132412 1 HOSE ASSY
202 2111010 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
301 Ref LIFT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
1001081426 Ref REMOTE GREASE INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to A
order, see items 401 thru 405 for service)
1001109664 Ref REMOTE GREASE INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to B
order, see items 401 thru 505 for service)
401 2220612 1 ELBOW, 90
402 8520001 1 FITTING
403 80623016 1 ADAPTER
404 1001081413 1 HOSE ASSY
405 8584003 3 CABLE TIE
501 1001109663 1 BRACKET
503 0700510 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M5X20, GR8.8
504 4811600 2 WASHER, 5MM
505 3290505 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M5X8
601 Ref REAR LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (if equipped),
(See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)
602 Ref REAR LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION, (if equipped),
(See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 223



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER

PYB530

224 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
7 2111010 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)

103 0641514 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5

111 Ref EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)

137 8769128 1 TWIN COVER PLATE

138 8769139 1 CLAMP SET, 3/4 DIA

140 1001001556 2 ADAPTER

150 1001080203 1 TUBE ASSY

151 1001080204 1 TUBE ASSY

204 1001080293 1 HOSE ASSY

205 1001080309 1 HOSE ASSY

301 0641516 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5

302 0641607 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, GR5

303 4751600 2 WASHER, 3/8

304 77133137 1 COVER PLATE

305 77323029 1 CLAMP SET

306 1001097684 1 LICENSE BRACKET HOSE CLAMP SUPPORT, (See FRAME AND
ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 225



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-10. TILT AND COMPENSATING

)
I 306

404 .,'L'J,;’,«%OS
% "',’.l

a01 )/ 307

/A

N

212

&%

I, } _’l{j’
PYB8550

226 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-10. TILT AND COMPENSATING

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
5 2110810 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
10 2170708 2 SWIVEL TEE
104 2110808 1 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
108 2150808 1 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
202 0641512 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/2, GR5
210 Ref TILT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
212 2131008 2 ELBOW, 90
235 8769122 4 TWIN CLAMP, 5/8 DIA
236 8769123 4 TWIN COVER PLATE
249 1001080394 1 TWIN SPACER
252 1001080205 1 TUBE ASSY
253 1001080206 1 TUBE ASSY
254 1001080209 1 TWIN LINE HOSE ASSY
255 0641516 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5
306 1001080437 1 HOSE ASSY
307 1001080438 1 HOSE ASSY
308 1001081347 1 HOSE ASSY
309 1001081348 1 HOSE ASSY
401 0641516 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5
404 77133137 1 COVER PLATE
405 77323029 1 CLAMP SET
502 Ref TILT COMPENSATING CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 227



228

SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-11. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS

302

AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS WITH
HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER

302
319
320

_418

STANDARD AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS

NOTE: o
LOCTITE® 242"(ITEM 301) MUST BE 3;—‘ /;106
USED ON ALL BOLT THREADS. %

% % 403

PY8560

G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-11. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
11 2170308 2 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)

101 1001080294 1 HOSE ASSY, (without Rear Aux)

101 1001135799 1 HOSE ASSY, (with Rear Aux)

102 1001080308 1 HOSE ASSY, (without Rear Aux)

102 1001135799 1 HOSE ASSY, (with Rear Aux)

201 0641516 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2, GR5

204 77133137 1 COVER PLATE

205 77323029 1 CLAMP SET

1001080301 Ref AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS WITH HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER L
INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to order, see items 301
thru 336 for service)
1001080237 Ref STANDARD AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS INSTALLATION, (25.5 - CE F

and AUS), (G5-18A & 2505H, if equipped), (not available to order,
see items 301 & 302, 319 thru 321, 327 & 328, 332, 403, 406 & 418
for service)

301 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

302 0641512 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/2, GR5

303 0641614 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-3/4, GR5

305 2111010 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)

306 2150606 2 ELBOW, 45

308 2221290 2 ELBOW, 90

310 2220218 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)

311 3931548 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3

316 8305645 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16

317 8307110 2 WASHER, 3/8

319 8769122 4 CLAMP SET, 5/8 DIA

320 8769123 4 COVER PLATE

321 1001080394 1 TWIN LINE CLAMP SPACER

322 Ref AUXILIARY BOOM HARNESS, (not shown), (See ELECTRICAL

SECTION for Breakdown)

323 1001001556 2 ADAPTER

324 1001090103 2 FITTING

325 1001100916 1 BRACKET

326 Ref DIVERTOR VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION

for Breakdown)

327 1001080207 1 TUBE ASSY

328 1001080208 1 TUBE ASSY

331 90027187 AR CABLE TIE STRAP, (not shown)

332 0641516 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2

334 1001080299 1 TRI-LINE HOSE ASSY

335 8305626 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16

336 8307106 2 PLAIN WASHER, 5/16

403 1001090103 2 FITTING

406 2221290 2 ELBOW, 90

418 1001080209 1 TWIN LINE HOSE ASSY

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 229



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-12. REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS

PALB060

230 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-12. REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001135759 Ref REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (not available to A
order, seeitems 1, 4, 7, 11, 12, 14 thru 17 & 21 thru 23 for service)
(Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012))
1001201114 Ref REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (not available to A
order, see items 1, 4, 7, 11, 12, 14 thru 17 & 21 thru 23 for service)
(SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
1 0641408 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
4031918 2 HEX SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, M8X70
7 4711400 4 WASHER, 1/4
11 1001080240 1 TRAILER HITCH BRACKET
12 Ref AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC SWITCH, (not shown), (See
ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
14 1001135801 2 HOSE ASSY
15 1001135803 1 HOSE ASSY
16 1001135805 1 HOSE ASSY
17 1001135807 Ref DIVERTOR VALVE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 101 thru 105)
21 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
22 1001101235 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
23 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS for Breakdown)
101 2110810 2 ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
102 2131010 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
103 2150810 2 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)
104 2170210 1 ADAPTER, 90, LONG, (includes o-ring)
105 Ref DIVERTOR VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION
for Breakdown)
1001101039 1 QUICK DISCONNECT KIT, (FLAT FACED), (if equipped), (includes A
items 201 thru 204)
1001101040 1 QUICK DISCONNECT KIT, (AG STYLE), (if equipped), (includes A
items 201 thru 204)
201 1001101041 1 MALE COUPLING, (FLAT FACED)
201 1001001241 1 MALE COUPLING, (AG STYLE)
202 1001101042 1 FEMALE COUPLING, (FLAT FACED)
202 1001001240 1 FEMALE COUPLING, (AG STYLE)
203 8420053 1 DUST CAP
204 8420055 1 DUST PLUG, (FLAT FACED)
204 1001001557 1 DUST PLUG, (AG STYLE)
302 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
303 Ref CLAMP SET, (See AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS for Breakdown)
403 Ref ADAPTER, (See AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 231



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

232

FIGURE 8-13. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS PRESSURE RELIEF

G5-18A/2505H

PY8570

31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-13. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS PRESSURE RELIEF

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
7 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
8 1001129925 1 HOSE ASSY
9 1001129926 1 HOSE ASSY
101 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
111 Ref TEE FITTING, (See AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS for Breakdown)
202 2110606 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
203 Ref PILOT SELECT VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
302 Ref STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring), (See DUMP CIRCUIT for
Breakdown)
309 Ref TEE FITTING, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 233



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-14. HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED WITH HEATER

ART_31200725-8-14_1

234 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

IF EQUIPPED WITH HEATER AND AC

ART_31200725-8-14_2

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 235



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-14. HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION

236

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001182755 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION, (if equipped with C
heater) (includes items 1 thru 15) (SN 0160067308 to Present)
1001186376 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION, (if equipped with B

heater and AC) (includes items 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15) (SN
0160067308 to Present)

1 0641406 2 HEX HD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4 (if equipped with heater)

1 0641406 1 HEX HD CAP SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4 (if equipped with heater and

AC)

2 2221198 1 BARBED FITTING, 90

3 4711400 3 NARROW WASHER, 1/4 (if equipped with heater)

3 4711400 2 NARROW WASHER, 1/4 (if equipped with heater and AC)

4 4711900 1 NARROW WASHER, 9/16

5 4751400 2 WIDE WASHER, 1/4

6 8305004 2 HEX NUT (if equipped with heater)

6 8305004 1 HEX NUT (if equipped with heater and AC)

7 8405006 1 GEAR CLAMP

8 8406102 2 WIRE CLIP (if equipped with heater)

8 8406102 1 WIRE CLIP (if equipped with heater and AC)

10 1001182224 1 TANK BREATHER HOSE BRACKET

11 1001185024 1 AIR BREATHER

13 1001196601 1 BOLT FT METRIC, M8 X 1.25 X 10MM, GR8.8

14 1001154405 7 FUEL LINE HOSE, 1/2 in

15 1001232888 1 FITTING

G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 237



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

G5-18A

13 __ X)) ~_ [/
107 o \ ) - M

110

&
106 PAP17381

238 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684511 1 LIFT CYLINDER, (G5-18A), (includes items 1 thru 18) G
1 70020370 4 BUSHING
2 70020371 1 CASE ASSY
3 70020372 1 PISTON
4 70020373 1 HEAD GLAND
5 70020374 1 ROD
6 8036629 3 SET SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
7 70020375 2 GREASE FITTING
8 70020376 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
9 Kit 1 O-RING
10 Kit 1 O-RING
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
13 Kit 1 DISO-PAC
14 Kit 1 DZR SEAL
15 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
16 Kit 1 PRECISION WEARBAND
17 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND WITH OIL SLOTS
18 Kit 2 LOCKING INSERT
104 1001080155 1 CYLINDER ROD PIN
106 0641810 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
107 0681844 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X5-1/2
108 4711800 1 PLAIN WASHER, 1/2
109 7139886 1 PIN RETENTION SPACER
110 88521208 1 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
113 1001080313 1 CYLINDER BASE PIN
K1 70020377 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 9 thru 18)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 239



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)

9
1" \\‘
Q)
o )
9 L 2 S
k I’\(‘SI (
IQ\) e - 2

ART_1001200579-8

240

G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001200579 1 LIFT CYLINDER, (G5-18A) B
1 70027260 1 BARREL ASSEMBLY
2 70027261 1 ROD ASSEMBLY
3 70027256 1 GLAND
4 70027259 1 RETAIN RING
5 70027258 1 DRY BEARING
6 70027257 1 PISTON
7 70022564 1 STEEL BALL
8 70023369 1 SET SCREW
9 70027251 4 BUSH
10 70027263 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
11 70026308 2 GREASE NIPPLE
12 70005433 2 HEX.SOC.PLUG
13 70023371 3 SOCKET PLUG
14 70027262 1 SEAL KIT
15 Kit 1 DUST WIPER
16 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
17 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
18 Kit 1 BUFFER RING
19 Kit 1 O-RING
20 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
21 Kit 1 O-RING
22 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
23 Kit 1 WEAR RING
24 Kit 1 O-RING
25 Kit 1 BACK UP RING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 241



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-3. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)

2505H & 25.5
101
)
23 _ Q) ..
207 /5 \~ ) = < :\ |
v/ P o L«

o~

210

101
. \,\\( \
| 107
| 206 PAL5961
242 G5-18A/2505H

31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-3. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001132210 1 LIFT CYLINDER ASSY, (2505H & 25.5), (CE), (includes items 1 A
thru 4)
1 1001132161 Ref LIFT CYLINDER, (not available to order, use 1001132210 for A
replacement or items 101 thru 120 for service)
2 1001132207 1 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (torque to 30-35 Ib-ft)
3 1001132208 1 CHECK VALVE, (torque to 20-25 Ib-ft)
4 1001132209 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE, (torque to 45-50 Ib-ft)
101 70020370 4 BUSHING
102 70023973 1 CYLINDER BARREL
103 70020372 1 PISTON
104 70020373 1 HEAD GLAND
105 70023974 1 CYLINDER ROD
106 8036629 3 SET SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
107 70020375 2 GREASE FITTING
111 Kit 1 O-RING
112 Kit 1 O-RING
113 Kit 1 O-RING
114 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
115 Kit 1 DISO-PAC
116 Kit 1 DZR SEAL
117 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
118 Kit 1 PRECISION WEARBAND
119 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND WITH OIL SLOTS
120 Kit 2 LOCKING INSERT
204 1001080155 1 CYLINDER ROD PIN
206 0641810 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
207 0681844 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X5-1/2
208 4711800 1 PLAIN WASHER, 1/2
209 7139886 1 PIN RETENTION SPACER
210 88521208 1 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
213 1001080313 1 CYLINDER BASE PIN
K1 70020377 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 111 thru 120)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 243



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-4. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)

\\\
- )
101 e 2} /\/@
N\ <

ART_1001180490-A

244 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-4. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001180490 1 LIFT CYLINDER ASSY, (2505H & 25.5), (AUS), (includes items 1 A

thru 21)

1 70020370 4 BEARING

3 70020372 1 PISTON

4 70020373 1 HEAD GLAND

5 70023974 1 ROD WELDMENT

6 70027314 2 PLUG

7 8036629 3 SET SCREW

8 70020375 2 LUBE FITTING

9 1001132209 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

10 1001132208 1 CHECK VALVE

11 1001132207 1 SOLENOID VALVE

12 Kit 1 O-RING

13 Kit 1 O-RING

14 Kit 1 O-RING

15 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING

16 Kit 1 DISO-PAC

17 Kit 1 SEAL

18 Kit 1 SEALED ROD WIPER

19 Kit 1 WEARBAND

20 Kit 2 WEARBAND

21 Kit 2 LOCKING INSERT

101 70020377 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 12 thru 21)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 245



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-5. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

133
6 ;;)
p N
P = 1
6 (72 7/ £
O A
tﬂ NN : . 9
13 Y G o M
142 B HE 7,} 20 g
133 e d W, 87 9
P 20 U)o
: e () Vs
2
T .
&a
126
5 e g L\}
L:\: ﬂ{@&‘b 3 128
{ - 6
6 (O
Ul Ivae\ -
K1 131, 104
143 E * 2

~_ )
QY -
PAL3923

246 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-5. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,

0160076011 and 0160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684517 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 21) D
1 70020394 1 CASE ASSY
2 70020395 1 PISTON
3 70020396 1 HEAD GLAND
4 70020397 1 ROD SPACER
5 70020398 1 ROD
6 70020399 4 BUSHING
7 70020400 1 SET SCREW, 1/4-20X44
8 70020376 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
9 Kit 1 O-RING
10 Kit 1 O-RING
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 SQUARE RING
13 Kit 2 BACK-UP RING
14 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
15 Kit 1 U-CUP
16 Kit 1 BUFFER SEAL
17 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
18 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
19 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND
20 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND
21 Kit 2 LOCKING INSERT
104 0641628 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3-1/2
126 8305645 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
128 8310160 AR SHIM WASHER, 1.50X0.048X3.00
131 8522012 AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBE
133 8642207 2 RETAINING RING, 1.50
142 1001080116 1 BASE PIN
143 1001080117 1 ROD PIN
K1 70020401 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 9 thru 21)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 247



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-6. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

ART_1001201668-8

248 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-6. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001201668 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER A
1 70027610 1 PISTON ASSEMBLY, (includes items 101 & 102)
2 70027611 1 RETAINER ASSEMBLY, (includes items 103 thru 108)
3 70027612 1 ROD ASSEMBLY
4 70020376 1 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE
5 70027638 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 101 thru 109)
101 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
102 Kit 2 WEAR RING
103 Kit 1 O-RING
104 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
105 Kit 1 BUFFER RING
106 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
107 Kit 1 WIPER
108 Kit 1 BUSHING
109 Kit 1 WEAR RING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 249



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-7. TILT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

127 =

N

145 . 10

. / . 13

{ /2 14
] 17 21

K1 ,;/Q; ]

1 PAL4133

250 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-7. TILT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and

0160076012)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684515 1 TILT CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 21) G
1 70020370 4 BUSHING
2 70020378 1 CASE ASSY
3 70020379 1 PROTECTIVE COVER
4 70020380 1 PISTON
5 70020381 1 HEAD GLAND
6 70020382 1 ROD
7 8035767 2 SPRING LOCKWASHER, 3/8
8 70020384 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1
9 8036633 3 SET SCREW, 3/8-16X0.63
10 70020375 2 LUBE FITTING
11 70020376 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
12 Kit 1 O-RING
13 Kit 1 O-RING
14 Kit 1 O-RING
15 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
16 Kit 1 DISO-PAC
17 Kit 1 DZR SEAL
18 Kit 1 ROD WASHER
19 Kit 1 PRECISION WEARBAND
20 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND
21 Kit 2 LOCKING INSERT
127 8307904 AR SHIM WASHER, 2.00X0.048X3.00
131 8522012 AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBE
132 8522031 AR MULTI-PURPOSE GREASE
134 8642224 2 RETAINING RING, 2.00
145 1001080152 1 BASE PIN
K1 70020389 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 12 thru 21)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 251



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-8. TILT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

ART_1001200581-8

252 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-8. TILT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and

0160076012)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001200581 1 TILT CYLINDER A
1 70027252 1 BARREL ASSEMBLY
2 70027253 1 ROD ASSEMBLY
3 70027242 1 GLAND
4 70027244 1 RETAIN RING
5 70004637 1 DRY BEARING
6 70027243 1 PISTON
7 70022564 1 STEEL BALL
8 70023369 1 SET SCREW
9 70027251 4 BUSH
10 70026308 2 GREASE NIPPLE
11 1001189888 1 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE
12 70027254 1 COVER
13 70027249 2 HEX.BOLT
14 70027250 2 WASHER
15 70023373 2 SOCKET PLUG
16 70023371 3 SOCKET PLUG
17 70027255 1 SEAL KIT
18 Kit 1 DUST WIPER
19 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
20 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
21 Kit 1 BUFFER RING
22 Kit 1 O-RING
23 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
24 Kit 1 O-RING
25 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
26 Kit 1 WEAR RING
27 Kit 1 O-RING
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 253



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-9. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

110

112

106
109 _ o

108

103

PAL4144

254 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-9. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684512 1 COMPENSATING CYLINDER, (includes all items) C
1 70020390 4 BUSHING
2 70020391 1 CASE ASSY
3 70020380 1 PISTON
4 70020381 1 HEAD GLAND
5 70020393 1 ROD
6 8036633 3 SET SCREW, 3/8-16X0.63
7 70020375 2 LUBE FITTING, 1/8-27
8 Kit 1 O-RING
9 Kit 1 O-RING
10 Kit 1 O-RING
11 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
12 Kit 1 DISO-PAC
13 Kit 1 DSR SEAL
14 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
15 Kit 1 PRECISION WEARBAND
16 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND
17 Kit 2 LOCKING INSERT
103 1001080154 1 CYLINDER ROD PIN
106 0641810 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
108 7139886 1 PIN RETENTION SPACER
109 4711800 1 PLAIN WASHER, 1/2
110 88521208 1 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
111 0681836 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4-1/2
112 1001080312 1 CYLINDER BASE PIN
K1 70020389 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 8 thru 17)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 255



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-10. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

ART_1001200580-B

256 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-10. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001200580 1 COMPENSATING CYLINDER A
1 70027246 1 BARREL ASSEMBLY
2 70027247 1 ROD ASSEMBLY
3 70027242 1 GLAND
4 70027244 1 RETAIN RING
5 70004637 1 DRY BEARING
6 70027243 1 PISTON
7 70022564 1 STEEL BALL
8 70023369 1 SET SCREW
9 70027245 4 BUSH
10 70026308 2 GREASE NIPPLE
11 70023372 2 HEX PLUG
12 70027248 1 SEAL KIT
13 Kit 1 DUST WIPER
14 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
15 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
16 Kit 1 BUFFER RING
17 Kit 1 O-RING
18 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
19 Kit 1 O-RING
20 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
21 Kit 1 WEAR RING
22 Kit 1 O-RING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 257



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-11. FORK LOCKING CYLINDER

258

T 102

103

ey

K1

G5-18A/2505H

"1 103

101 XA

102 @,

PAL3833

31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-11. FORK LOCKING CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080334 1 FORK LOCKING CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 16) D
1 70021270 1 CASE ASSY
2 70021271 1 PISTON
3 70021272 1 HEAD GLAND
4 70021273 1 ROD
6 70021275 1 LOCKNUT
7 Kit 1 O-RING
8 Kit 1 O-RING
9 Kit 1 O-RING
10 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
11 Kit 1 DISO-PAC
12 Kit 1 DEEP Z-SEAL
13 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
14 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND
15 Kit 1 PRECISION WEARBAND
16 Kit 1 LOCKING INSERT
101 3391410 2 SPLIT PIN
102 8001888 2 PIN
103 8002110 2 CLEVIS PIN
104 2130404 2 ADAPTER, 90
K1 70021276 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 7 thru 16)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 259



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-12. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER AND GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER

105
=9 101
/‘ ! .:1 X ,‘; 103
(5 115 }
(RS = P
A PN
= 8
2 4
o ‘.'«/*'\
N [ 3
b \
8
13 Yoot
14 -
16
' 101 _
105 o
17 v
7 = Y
7 R 103
2 <
28 U 118
3 18 W -\
- ~N =
K1 PALB191

260 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



FIGURE 9-12. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER AND GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER

SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
7029590 1 SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER ASSY, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5), A
(includes items 1 thru 18)
70021363 1 UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER ASSY, (G5-18A), A
(includes items 1 thru 18)
70021363 2 GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER ASSY, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5), A
(includes items 1 thru 18)
1 70021468 2 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
2 90554045 2 GREASE FITTING
3 70021465 1 BARREL, (includes block valve), (SIDE TILT CARRIAGE
CYLINDER)
3 70021463 1 BARREL, (includes block valve), (GRAPPLE BUCKET AND
UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER)
4 70021440 1 HEX NUT, (torque to 244-249 |b-ft/311-338 Nm)
5 70021451 2 PISTON
6 70021446 1 GLAND
7 70021445 1 ROD, (SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER)
70021462 1 ROD, (GRAPPLE BUCKET AND UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT
CARRIAGE CYLINDER)
8 70021448 2 BUSHING
9 Kit 1 O-RING
10 Kit 1 PISTON RING
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 70021444 1 WASHER
13 Kit 1 O-RING
14 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
15 Kit 1 SEAL
16 Kit 1 O-RING
17 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
18 70021447 1 BUSHING
101 70021349 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 0.38X1.00
103 90554042 2 LOCKWASHER, 0.38
105 70021350 2 FLAT WASHER, 0.38
115 70021348 1 PIN
116 70021351 1 PIN
K1 70021452 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 9 thru 11 & 13 thru 17)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 261



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-13. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER

262

17

G5-18A/2505H

31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-13. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70022108 1 UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER, (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5), A

(includes all items)

1 70022113 1 CYLINDER BARREL

2 70021448 2 BUSHING

3 70021440 1 HEX NUT

4 Kit 1 PISTON RING

5 Kit 1 O-RING

6 70021451 1 PISTON

7 Kit 1 O-RING

8 70021444 1 WASHER

9 Kit 1 O-RING

10 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING

11 Kit 1 O-RING

12 70021446 1 GLAND

13 Kit 1 POLY-PAK SEAL

14 Kit 1 ROD WIPER

15 70021462 1 CYLINDER ROD

16 70021447 1 BUSHING

17 90554045 2 GREASE FITTING

K1 70021452 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 4, 5, 7, 9 thru 11, 13 & 14)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 263



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE

264 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080176 1 MAIN CONTROL VALVE WITH AUX, (includes items 1 thru 18) B
1 91084008 1 LH END COVER ASSY, (includes items 7 & 8)
2 91404182 1 LIFT VALVE SECTION ASSY, (includes items 9 thru 13)
3 91404186 1 TILT VALVE SECTION ASSY, (includes items 9 thru 15)
4 70020718 1 AUX VALVE SECTION ASSY, (includes items 9 thru 11, 14 & 15)
5 70020719 1 CROWD VALVE SECTION ASSY, (includes items 9 thru 11, 14 &
15)

6 91084278 1 RH END COVER ASSY, (includes item 16)
7 70021543 1 RELIEF VALVE, 3500PSI 20GPM
8 70020716 1 MAIN RELIEF SEAL KIT
9 91094023 4 HYD REMOTE POSITIONER
10 91094024 4 HYD REMOTE POSITIONER
11 91084233 8 SEAL
12 91084010 3 LOAD CHECK PLUG
13 7029865 3 PLUG SEAL KIT
14 70021459 1 RELIEF CARTRIDGE, 3800PSI 20GPM
15 70021352 4 RELIEF CARTRIDGE, 3800PSI 10GPM
16 70020717 5 RELIEF CARTRIDGE SEAL KIT
17 91084279 1 PLUG
18 91084019 1 BOLT ASSY

101 4891500 3 WASHER, 5/16

102 0641522 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-3/4, GR5
K1 70022921 1 COMPLETE VALVE SEAL KIT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 265



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-15. FRONT DRIVE MOTOR

PY8520

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

266



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-15. FRONT DRIVE MOTOR

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138823 1 FRONT DRIVE MOTOR, (includes all items) B
2 70024933 1 ROTARY GROUP
3 70024934 1 PORT PLATE W/ACCESSORIES
4 70024935 1 CONTROL PART
5 70024936 1 FLUSHING VALVE W/ORIFICE
10 70024938 THREADED PIN
11 80334492 1 SEALING NUT
K1 70024939 1 SEAL KIT
K2 70024937 1 SEAL KIT, ROTARY GROUP

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 267



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-16. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP

K6 PY8500

268 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-16. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001138887 1 HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP, (includes all items) C
1 70024940 1 CHARGE PUMP
2 70024941 1 CONTROL MODULE
3 70024942 1 CONTROL CARTRIDGE W/ORIFICE
4 70024945 2 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
5 70022726 2 CONTROL SOLENOID
K1 70024943 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items K3 thru K6)
K2 70024944 1 SEAL KIT, ROTARY GROUP, (shaft seal and retaining ring)
K3 70024947 1 SHAFT SEAL KIT
K4 70024948 1 PUMP SEAL KIT
K5 70024949 1 CHARGE PUMP SEAL KIT
K6 70024950 1 CONTROL SEAL KIT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 269



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-17. GEAR PUMP

1 PY8510

270 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-17. GEAR PUMP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139997 1 GEAR PUMP, (includes all items) B
1 Kit 1 SHAFT OIL SEAL
2 N.S.S. 1 BODY ASSY
3 Kit 2 PRE-LOAD SEAL
4 Kit 2 LOAD SEAL
5 Kit 2 WEAR PLATE
6 Kit 4 SEALING RING
7 N.S.S. 1 GEAR PLATE ASSY, (includes drive shatt, idler shaft and dowel
pins)
8 Kit 2 WEAR PLATE
9 N.S.S. 1 BEARING PLATE ASSY
10 N.S.S. 1 GEAR PLATE ASSY, (includes idler drive shaft, coupling, idler
shaft and dowel pins)
11 N.S.S. 1 COVER ASSY, (includes fasteners)
K1 70024951 1 SHAFT SEAL KIT, (includes item 1)
K2 70024952 1 UNIT SEAL KIT, (includes items 1, 3, 4 & 6)
K3 70024953 1 MINOR REPAIR KIT, (includes items 1, 3 thru 6 & 8)
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 271



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-18. DIVERTOR VALVE

ART_1001104477-D

272 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-18. DIVERTOR VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104477 Ref DIVERTOR VALVE D
1 70020764 1 COIL
2 70021531 1 KIT, RETAINER
3 N.S.S. 1 NUT
4 N.S.S. 1 O-RING
5 N.S.S. 1 O-RING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 273



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-19. STEERING SELECT VALVE

PAP31530

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

274



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-19. STEERING SELECT VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4641519 NLA STEERING SELECT VALVE, (no longer available, order item 101 C
for service or replacement), (includes items 1 thru 3)
1 70020866 1 VALVE BODY
2 70020867 2 SEAL KIT
3 70020868 2 COIL
101 1001153748 1 STEERING SELECT VALVE

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 275



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-20. PILOT SELECT VALVE

2505H & 25.5

K|
\ / PAL5920

276 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-20. PILOT SELECT VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130178 1 PILOT SELECT VALVE, (G5-18A), (includes items 1, 3 thru 5) A
1001132342 1 PILOT SELECT VALVE, (2505H & 25.5), (includes items 1 thru 6) A

1 1101244 3 DIRECTIONAL VALVE, (G5-18A), (torque to 20 Ib-ft)

1 8033761 3 SEAL KIT

1 1101244 4 DIRECTIONAL VALVE, (2505H & 25.5), (torque to 20 Ib-ft)

1 8033761 4 SEAL KIT

2 70023945 1 PROPORTIONAL VALVE, (2505H & 25.5), (torque to 20 Ib-ft)
3 70023946 1 DIRECTIONAL VALVE, (torque to 20 Ib-ft)

4 70002386 4 COIL, (G5-18A), (torque to 5 Ib-ft)

4 70002386 6 COIL, (2505H & 25.5), (torque to 5 Ib-ft)

5 10837580 1 LOAD SENSE CHECK VALVE, (torque to 20 Ib-ft), (not shown)
5 7010543 1 SEAL KIT

6 70002064 1 ORIFICE, 0.047IN, (2505H & 25.5), (torque to 4 Ib-ft), (not shown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 277



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-21. BRAKE VALVES

PARK BRAKE RELEASE VALVE - 2505H & 25.5 102

PARK BRAKE RELEASE VALVE - G5-18A

BRAKE VALVE

PAP17390

278 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-21. BRAKE VALVES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4641474 1 BRAKE VALVE, (inching valve) (Prior to SN 0160076806, A
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 70020921 1 SEAL KIT
1001098153 1 PARK BRAKE RELEASE VALVE, (2505H & 25.5) C
101 70020922 1 SEAL KIT
102 70022847 1 MICROSWITCH KIT
1001080359 1 PARK BRAKE RELEASE VALVE, (G5-18A), (includes items 201 B
thru 203)
201 7012941 1 CARTRIDGE
201 7010543 1 SEAL KIT
202 70020871 1 BODY
203 7024872 1 COIL
1001080262 1 BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER VALVE, (includes items 301 thru 303) C
301 70020919 1 SEAL KIT
302 70020920 1 RUBBER BOOT
303 70021475 1 FITTING
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 279



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-22. MP BUCKET CYLINDER

ART_70028274

280 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-22. MP BUCKET CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70028274 1 MP BUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1 70028273 1 BARREL
2 70028270 1 ROD
3 70028257 1 SPACER
4 70028258 1 NUT
5 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
6 70028254 1 PISTON
7 Kit 1 SEAL
8 Kit 1 O-RING
9 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
10 70028255 1 RETAINER
11 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
12 70028256 4 BUSHING
13 70026502 1 CHECK VALVE
14 70024129 2 FITTING
15 70024734 1 CHECK VALVE SERVICE KIT
16 70024692 1 FITTING
17 70028277 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 5, 7, 8, 9 & 11)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 281



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-23. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE

ART_1001204032-A

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

282



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-23. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001204032 Ref AIR SHUT OFF VALVE A
1 70028514 1 KIT, SOLENOID 12V
N.S.S. 1 SOLENOID
N.S.S. 1 COIL, 12V
N.S.S. 1 O-RING
2 70028515 1 KIT, SWITCH
N.S.S. 1 SWITCH, BALL
N.S.S. 1 O-RING
3 70028516 1 KIT, FLANGE AND HARDWARE
N.S.S. 1 FLANGE, FEMALE
N.S.S. 1 FLANGE, MALE
N.S.S. 4 BOLT
N.S.S. 8 WASHER
N.S.S. 4 LOCKNUT
4 70028517 1 HANDLE
N.S.S. 1 HANDLE, RESET
N.S.S. 1 PIN
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 283






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 285



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

233 217
cE 200,

125 AT © 104

X y PY8440

286 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139683 Ref BLOCK HEATER INSTALLATION, (ANSI, if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 1 & 2 for service)
1001159207 Ref BLOCK HEATER INSTALLATION, (CE, if equipped), (not available A
to order, see items 1 & 2 for service)

1 1001095650 AR LOCKING COMPOUND

2 1001140312 1 BLOCK HEATER, (ANSI, if equipped)

2 1001159206 1 BLOCK HEATER, (CE, if equipped)
104 0761210 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X20, GR8.8, (torque to 88 Nm/65 Ib-ft)
107 4812100 2 WASHER, 12mm
111 80673023 1 CLIP
114 Ref ENGINE HARNESS, (See ENGINE HARNESS for Breakdown)
122 0760808 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16, GR8.8, (torque to 26 Nm/20 Ib-ft)
123 4811900 1 WASHER, 8mm
124 8406112 1 CLIP
125 1001142242 1 150 AMP LINK HARNESS
204 0641410 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4, (torque to 8 Ib-ft/10.8 Nm)
208 3271405 4 HEX NUT, 1/4-20, GR8
211 3310401 3 HEX NUT, #4-40, GR2
212 3311001 2 HEX NUT, #10-24, GR2
214 3910408 3 SCREW, #4-40X1/2
215 4750400 3 WASHER, #4
216 4711000 4 WASHER, #10
217 4711400 4 WASHER,1/4
225 77383377 1 STARTER RELAY
233 1001156314 1 PLATE
240 0721005 2 SCREW #10-24X5/8

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 287



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-2. BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

2,
Aty 234
203 C’j 223 AT 7
217 < 801 -,205.,’. '*i@
A
- 7 ’ 217
£ T &
’ M, / 243
303 2
' 7
201 ‘N
¥ 2
217
-7
235
S
IF EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY QUICK ; N
DISCONNECT
\4
105
s 104 303 . v
y L 231 -
oy i 301
2 209 302
/.‘;z: G 1\ | :‘ % ;‘,
WS 9 Y 232 220588y 479 7\ \ 7O\
A /2 &7 [ sBr 220
2 : ‘A" 226 9y &7 228
|.. | o~ ¢y \ 229
> N
7 /7 221 )
3 . 2314 237
{ t “aAd '/‘4 209
R e, 4 '
237 P— )
. / — =8 _3
N/ '
N :;\\ al, 8
236 R \ <2 4
~ -3
N~ [,7
6
2

ART_31200725-10-2_1

288

G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

404 _

<

& & \ 407 S
\ 1-409 \
— Sjé 408 ‘ ‘
406

ART_31200725-10-2_2

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 289



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-2. BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

290

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001081120 Ref BATTERY INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru C
6 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200613 Ref BATTERY INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru A
6 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 0400075 1 12V BATTERY
2 1001081123 1 J-BOLT
3 3311508 2 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
4 1001112697 1 PLATE
6 0630455 1 J-BOLT
1001193591 Ref BATTERY DISCONNECT INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 104 thru 106 for service) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001201826 Ref BATTERY DISCONNECT INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not A
available to order, see items 104 thru 106 for service) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
104 1001192142 1 SWITCH
105 1001135846 1 BAR
106 1001135845 1 BRACKET
1001141234 Ref ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items E
201 thru 243 for service) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1001200612 Ref ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items E
201 thru 246 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
201 0641404 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2, GR5, (torque to 8 Ib-ft/11 Nm)
203 0641408 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5, (torque to 8 Ib-ft/11 Nm)
204 Ref ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, (See
ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)
205 0641415 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-7/8, GRS5, (torque to 8 Ib-ft/11
Nm)
206 0641611 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-3/8, GRS5, (torque to 30 Ib-ft/41
Nm)
207 0791004 4 SCREW, #10-24X1/2
209 3271601 1 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
210 3300143 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
217 4711400 5 WASHER, 1/4 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
217 4711400 9 WASHER, 1/4 (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
218 4711600 2 WASHER, 3/8
219 4761000 2 LOCKWASHER, #10
220 4761400 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
221 4761600 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
222 8303839 2 SCREW, #10-32X1/2
223 8305624 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
226 1001141066 1 GREEN POWER MODULE RELAY
227 1001080409 1 BUS BAR
228 1001080410 1 BRACKET
229 1001127589 1 RED POWER MODULE RELAY
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
230 1001080424 1 YELLOW POWER MODULE RELAY
231 1001080619 1 NEGATIVE BATTERY CABLE
232 1001092585 1 BUS BAR INSULATOR
234 1001196254 1 CONTROL MODULE
235 Ref FRAME HARNESS, (See FRAME HARNESS for Breakdown)
236 1001143995 1 GROUND CABLE (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
236 1001209102 1 GROUND CABLE (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
237 1001149466 1 POSITIVE BATTERY CABLE
238 91143357 1 HORN
239 8406003 1 CLIP
243 1001141581 1 CONNECTOR MOUNT
244 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242, (not shown)
245 0100035 AR LOCTITE 222, (not shown)
246 1001201252 1 MOUNT, ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, (not shown)
301 1001142011 1 FRAME BASE JUMPER HARNESS, (G5-18A)
302 1001140635 1 FRAME BASE JUMPER HARNESS, (G5-18A, if equipped with drive
lights)
303 1001122280 2 FRAME FUNCTION JUMPER HARNESS, (G5-18A) B
303 4460464 4 TERMINAL
303 4460897 2 CONNECTOR
303 4920017 0.5t WIRE, 16 GA
303 1001143553 Ref FRAME BASE JUMPER HARNESS INSTALLATION, (2505H & D
25.5), (not available to order, see items 401 thru 409 for service)
(Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
303 1001209103 Ref FRAME BASE JUMPER HARNESS INSTALLATION, (2505H & B
25.5), (not available to order, see items 401 thru 410 for service)
(SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)
401 3931448 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3
402 4711400 6 WASHER, 1/4
403 88631566 2 ROLL PIN
404 Ref FRAME OPTION HARNESS, (See FRAME OPTION HARNESS
for Breakdown)
405 1001122287 NLA LSI MODULE (No longer available, use 1001226247 for Service or
replacement)
405 1001226247 2 LSI MODULE
406 3311001 1 HEX NUT, #10-24, GR2
407 3740080 1 RELAY
408 4711000 1 WASHER, #10
409 77143016 1 SCREW, #10-24X3/4
410 3300454 1 SPECIAL NUT, (not shown)
522 Ref BOOM AUXILIARY ELECTRIC HARNESS, (See BOOM AUX
HARNESS for Breakdown)
531 90027187 AR CABLE TIE
1001131864 Ref LS| SENSOR INSTALLATION, (2505H & 25.5), (not available to C
order, see items 601 thru 606 for service)
601 1001160730 1 REAR AXLE LS| SENSOR
603 5272012 2 HEX SOCKET HD SCREW, M10X40, GR12.9
604 1001125465 AR LOCTITE 7063
605 1001129425 AR LOCTITE ADHESIVE AND ACTIVATOR
606 1001116128 AR POLYSILOXANE SEALANT
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 291



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

292

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130475 Ref BOOM PROXIMITY SENSOR INSTALLATION, (2505H & 25.5, if D
equipped), (not available to order, see items 701 thru 709)

701 0641406 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
702 3310805 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 8-32, GR2
703 3930812 4 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 8-32X3/4
704 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4
705 4750800 4 WASHER
706 1001121021 2 PROXIMITY SENSOR
707 1001121953 6 PROXIMITY SENSOR SHIM
708 1001122290 1 BOOM PROXIMITY SENSOR BRACKET
709 Ref LSI BOOM SENSOR HARNESS, (See LSI BOOM SENSOR

HARNESS for Breakdown)
801 1001099810 1 BACKUP ALARM

G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-3. CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

49

PY8730

294 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-3. CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
6 3300454 4 SPECIAL NUT
9 4761400 2 WASHER, 1/4
18 Ref CAB SWITCHES, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)
27 1001080983 1 BRACKET
28 1001080986 4 SCREW, #12-24
29 1001080987 4 LOCKNUT, #12-24, GR2
30 1001080988 4 WASHER, #12
31 1001081049 2 GROMMET
37 Ref MODE SELECT HARNESS, (See MODE SELECT HARNESS for
Breakdown)
41 1001108194 4 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X0.62
45 1001114867 1 12V POWER SOCKET
47 1001137657 1 DISPLAY GAUGE
49 Ref CAB HARNESS, (See CAB HARNESS for Breakdown)
50 1001080418 1 GROUND CABLE
53 0641406 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5, (torque to 6 Ib-ft/10 Nm)
108 1001100966 1 JUMPER HARNESS, (G5-18A)
108 4460464 4 TERMINAL
108 4460932 1 CONNECTOR
108 4920017 0.5t WIRE, 16 GA
201 1001080379 1 IGNITION SWITCH, (includes key)
203 Ref IGNITION SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS, (See IGNITION SWITCH
JUMPER HARNESS for Breakdown)
301 Ref CAB ROOF HARNESS, (See CAB ROOF HARNESS for
Breakdown)
1001080844 Ref RADIO PREP INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to order, B
see items 401 & 402 for service)
401 1001080956 2 SPEAKER
402 1001080959 1 ANTENNA
451 2920209 1 DOME LIGHT
1001143120 Ref LSI DISPLAY INSTALLATION, (2505H & 25.5), (not available to C
order, see items 501 thru 507 for service)
501 3290405 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M4X0.7
502 4811400 4 WASHER, 4mm
503 1001110269 4 SCREW, M4X20
504 1001173661 1 LSI DISPLAY
505 1001127397 1 LSI LIGHT
506 1001127546 1 LS| DECAL
507 1001153633 1 FRONT ROPS BAR COVER
551 0721008 2 SCREW, #10-24X1, (2505H & 25.5), (G5-18A, if equipped with drive
lights)
552 3311005 2 HEX LOCKNUT, #10-24, GR2, (2505H & 25.5), (G5-18A, if
equipped with drive lights)
554 4360658 1 BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH, (2505H & 25.5), (G5-18A, if equipped with
drive lights)
555 4751000 2 WASHER, #10, (2505H & 25.5), (G5-18A, if equipped with drive
lights)
601 1001137985 1 DASH MOUNT
602 Ref OVERHEAD CONSOLE COVER, (See CAB SECTION for
Breakdown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 295



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-4. CAB SWITCHES

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

296



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-4. CAB SWITCHES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001080372 1 JOYSTICK LOCKOUT SWITCH, (2505H & 25.5)
2 1001080378 1 STEER SELECT SWITCH
3 1001080366 1 BOOM WORK LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
4 1001080369 1 FRONT WORK LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
5 1001080376 1 REAR WORK LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
6 1001080368 1 FRONT WIPER SWITCH, (if equipped)
7 1001080367 1 FRONT WINDSHIELD WASHER SWITCH, (if equipped)
8 1001080377 1 SKYLIGHT AND REAR WIPER SWITCH, (if equipped)
9 1001080365 1 BEACON LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
10 1001080364 1 FRONT/REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC SWITCH, (if equipped)
11 1001080370 1 HAZARD LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
12 1001080978 1 LIFT/LOADER JOYSTICK PATTERN SWITCH
13 1001080374 1 PARK BRAKE SWITCH, (G5-18A)
13 1001080373 1 LMI OVERRIDE SWITCH, (2505H & 25.5)
14 1001080371 1 HORN SWITCH
15 1001080375 1 HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER SWITCH
16 1001104654 1 AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS PRESSURE RELIEF SWITCH
17 1001145204 1 REVERSE FAN SWITCH, (if equipped)
18 1001139938 1 TRAILER INDICATOR, (if equipped)
19 1001080494 14  |COVER
20 1001139937 1 TURN/HIGH BEAM INDICATOR, (if equipped)

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

297



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-5. WORK LIGHTS

OPEN CAB, WORK LIGHT
INSTALLATION

OPEN CAB, BEACON
LIGHT INSTALLATION

ENCLOSED CAB, WORK LIGHT/

10 ? B 8 BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION

PY8790

298 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

BOOM WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION

ART_31200725-10-Sb

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 299



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-5. WORK LIGHTS

300

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001143558 Ref WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 1 thru 13 for service)
1001103139 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (not D
available to order, see items 2, 3, 7 & 11 for service)
1001113154 Ref WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION, (open cab, if equipped), (not C
available to order, see items 1 thru 7, 10 thru 12, 102, 104, 111, 113
thru 117 for service)
1001113155 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION, (open cab, if equipped), (not B
available to order, see items 2, 3, 7, 111, 113 thru 116 & 151 for
service)
1001177903 Ref WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (for B
homologation machines) (not available to order, see items 1 thru 13
for service)
1 2920206 4 LIGHT
1 70020796 1 BULB
2 4461174 1 12V TERMINAL
3 Ref CAB SWITCHES, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)
6 1001080669 Ref BOOM LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
201 thru 206 for service)
1001177904 Ref BOOM LIGHT INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab, if equipped), (for A
homologation machines), (not available to order, see items 201
thru 206 & 305, 306 & 309 for service)
7 1001217623 1 BEACON LIGHT
7 70020186 1 BULB
8 1001108127 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M6X1
9 1001108129 4 WASHER, 6mm
10 1001109565 2 JUMPER HARNESS
11 Ref ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
12 1001111341 4 GROMMET, (enclosed cab)
12 1001111341 2 GROMMET, (open cab)
13 1001142981 2 JUMPER HARNESS
102 3290605 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M6X1
104 4811700 4 WASHER, 6mm
111 4460488 5 MOUNTING BASE, (open cab, work light installation)
111 4460488 2 MOUNTING BASE, (open cab, beacon light installation)
113 8881802 9 TIE STRAP, (open cab, work light installation)
113 8881802 2 TIE STRAP, (open cab, beacon light installation)
114 4711400 9 WASHER, 1/4, (open cab, work light installation)
114 4711400 7 WASHER, 1/4, (open cab, beacon light installation)
115 8303034 5 SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, (open cab, work light installation)
115 8303034 3 SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, (open cab, beacon light installation)
116 85941016 4 1/2IN CLAMP, (open cab, work light installation)
116 85941016 3 1/2IN CLAMP, (open cab, beacon light installation)
117 85941017 1 P-CLAMP
151 Ref BEACON WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (See BOOM WORKLIGHT
HARNESS for Breakdown)
201 Ref BOOM WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (See BEACON WORKLIGHT
HARNESS for Breakdown)
203 4240032 14 TIE STRAP
204 2920206 2 LIGHT
204 70020796 1 BULB
205 4831700 2 LOCKWASHER, 6mm
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
206 3290601 1 HEX NUT, M6 X 1

305 0760607 2 HEX HD SCREW, M6X14

306 0761017 4 HEX HD SCREW, M10X45

309 1001178283 2 BRACKET

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 301



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-6. DRIVE LIGHTS

CAB DRIVE LIGHT COMPONENTS

ART_31200725-10.6

302 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-6. DRIVE LIGHTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001146297 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (G5-18A, if equipped), (not available B
to order, see items 1 thru 21 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)
1001190792 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (G5-18A, if equipped), (not available B
to order, see items 1 thru 21 for service) (SN 0160070387 through
0160076805)
1001213876 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (G5-18A, if equipped), (not available B

to order, see items 1 thru 21 for service) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001081398 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (AUS, UK and Ireland - 2505H & B
25.5, if equipped), (not available to order, see items 1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 11,
18, 19, 308 thru 310 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)

1001190710 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (AUS, UK and Ireland - 2505H & A
25.5, if equipped), (not available to order, see items 1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 11,
18, 19, 308 thru 310 for service) (SN 0160070387 through
0160076805)

1001213878 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (AUS, UK and Ireland - 2505H & A
25.5, if equipped), (not available to order, see items 1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 11,
18, 19, 308 thru 310 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001080918 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (CE and GERMANY - 2505H, 25.5, K
if equipped), (not available to order, seeitems 1, 2, 4,5, 7,9, 11, 15,
18 & 19 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)

1001190791 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (CE and GERMANY - 2505H, 25.5, A
if equipped), (not available to order, seeitems 1, 2, 4,5, 7,9, 11, 15,
18 & 19 for service) (SN 0160070387 through 0160076805)
1001213877 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (CE and GERMANY - 2505H, 25.5, A
if equipped), (not available to order, seeitems 1, 2, 4,5, 7, 9, 11, 15,
18 & 19 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1 0641410 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4, GR5, (torque to 8 Ib-ft/10.8
Nm)

2 0641514 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 17 Ib-ft/23
Nm)

2 0641532 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X4, (G5-18A, if equipped) (SN

0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

3 Ref BRAKE LIGHT COMPONENTS, (See CAB ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
4 Ref LICENSE PLATE LIGHT COMPONENTS, (See FRAME AND

ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)

5 2920208 1 RH DRIVE LIGHT

5 7029969 1 12V BULB

5 7029970 2 12V-55W BULB

7 3311505 3 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18, GR2

9 4711400 6 WASHER, 1/4

11 4891500 6 WASHER, 5/16

13 Ref HAZARD LIGHT SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

14 1001080381 1 TURN SIGNAL-HEADLIGHT SWITCH

15 1001080913 Ref LH DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see B
items 101 & 102 for service) (Prior to SN 0160070386)

15 1001190709 Ref LH DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A
items 101 & 102 for service) (SN 0160070387 through
0160076805)

15 1001213892 Ref LH DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see A

items 101 & 102 for service) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 303



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

304

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
16 1001100781 1 RELAY FLASHER, (G5-18A)
17 1001100965 1 JUMPER HARNESS, (G5-18A)
17 4460464 2 TERMINAL
17 4460466 2 TERMINAL
17 4460932 1 CONNECTOR
17 4920017 0.25 ft WIRE, 16 GA
17 1001129784 2 JUMPER HARNESS, (for homologation machines)
18 1001101533 Ref RH TAIL LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
201 thru 204 for service)
19 1001101534 Ref LH TAIL LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, 201, 202, C
204 & 253 for service)
21 Ref TURN/HIGH BEAM INDICATOR, (See CAB SWITCHES for
Breakdown)
101 1001133821 1 BRACKET (Prior to SN 0160070386)
101 1001190640 1 BRACKET (SN 0160070387 through 0160076805)
101 1001213893 1 BRACKET (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
102 2920207 1 LH DRIVE LIGHT
102 7029969 1 12V BULB
102 7029970 2 12V-55W BULB
201 3290807 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M8X1.25
202 4811900 2 WASHER, 8mm
203 8001989 1 RH TAIL LIGHT
203 0388450 4 12V-21W BULB
203 0313279 2 12V-10W BULB
204 1001081322 1 BRACKET
253 8001991 1 LH TAIL LIGHT
253 0388450 4 12V-21W BULB
253 0313279 2 12V-10W BULB
308 1001002778 1 RH DRIVE LIGHT
308 7029969 1 12V BULB
308 7029970 1 12V-55W BULB
308 7029971 1 12V-21W BULB
309 1001002779 LH DRIVE LIGHT
309 7029969 1 12V BULB
309 7029970 1 12V-55W BULB
309 7029971 1 12V-21W BULB
310 1001133821 1 BRACKET (Prior to SN 0160070386)
310 1001190640 1 BRACKET (SN 0160070387 through 0160076805)
310 1001213893 1 BRACKET (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
401 1001119336 1 MOUNT, HEADLIGHT (LH), (for homologation machines) (Prior to
SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
401 1001213896 1 MOUNT, HEADLIGHT (LH), (for homologation machines) (SN
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
402 1001119337 1 MOUNT, HEADLIGHT (RH), (for homologation machines)
403 0641514 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 17 Ib-ft/23
Nm), (for homologation machines) (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
403 0641514 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GRS, (torque to 17 Ib-ft/23
Nm), (for homologation machines) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

408 3311505 6 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18, GR2, (for homologation machines)

410 4891500 12 WASHER, 5/16, (for homologation machines)

411 0641532 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X4 (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

501 1001119336 1 MOUNT, HEADLIGHT (LH), (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)
(Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

501 1001213896 1 MOUNT, HEADLIGHT (LH), (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)
(SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

502 1001119337 1 MOUNT, HEADLIGHT (RH), (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)

503 0641514 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 17 Ib-
ft/23Nm), (2505H & 25.5 - ltaly), (if equipped) (Prior to SN
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)

503 0641532 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 17 Ib-
ft/23Nm), (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped) (SN 0160076806 to
Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

508 3311505 3 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18, GR2, (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)

510 4891500 6 WASHER, 5/16, (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)

511 1001129784 2 JUMPER HARNESS, (2505H & 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 305



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-7. ENGINE HARNESS

18
15 (rL60-1)
16
P (RL148)

45
(EC322+) 53

ART_1001156229_1-E

306 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

X281 X39
8220045 CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001126362
(Avxmsnumnm}g_&x USE CAVITY PLUG 1001126391 WHERE APPUICABLE
VARE
ros zum| LaBEL l woen [ o b By . GAl om
- r | 12 awe | s31201) T T T —
Ll 13 | BK | TWISTEOPARE  CAMSHATT | 05 mm' | TWPAIR
1| WNT
15 | WHT
17|
8
X45 |
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 4461095 LK
ATTACH 4451070 RESISTOR CAP VT |
CONN | Rt WIRE TERMINAL
POS | cOOR LABEL GAUGE oy PN 10, :"“
A | RiD (2T 16 AWG GXL 4460465 555 (1) e
8 | BX N3 o 16_AWG GXL 2460465 sS4 (1) o]
3 4460466 e
L WHT
WHT
WHT
X46 Rl
e — - s
| CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 2902043 X
whi WIRE AL CWHT |
PO | cunn LABEL e | am PN T Rl
A YEL 62953 KGN 16_AWG GXL 4461071 ss1in) ETH
a8 X 00046  GND 16 AWG GXL 4461071 5292(2) WHT
; Wt
T WHT
K
F B AN L0 16_AWG GXL 4461071 Ms283 [10) —:a—"—“
6 | mx N2 L0 16 AWG GXL 4461071 554 (2) e Twr
H | RO N2 W 16_AWG GXL 2461071 555 (2)
3
K
L
[ W L] T T 7T T T T
— 11 == ] TWSTEDPARY 1 15 mm' | TWPAIR | 1001126365 4461054 X3733)
X156 X192
m‘z‘wm haddeiid CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001133714
CONN| wat WIRE TERMINAL SEAL
CONN| Wt WIRE TERMINAL | SEAL GAUGE o o
ooy oy am GAUGE o o o 1 POS | COu0k LABEL PIN PIN
& T weo ] pragrr— r=3 yrrry e m 1| T 129 CoOLNT 075 mm' | FLRYW | 1001133715 | 1001135650 X3829)
B | K ane L0 16 AWG GxL 2450265 ssa ) 2wy 051 __SIGRIN 075 mm' | FLRYW | 1001133715 | 1001135650 | X38(87)
3 460466 3 | WHT 1052 COOLANTLVL 0.75 mm’ FLRYW 1001133715 1001135650 xae13)
= 4 1001135651
FC61
ron 1010 CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001117125 ea
CONN| wRe WIRE TERMINAL | SEAL
POS | COLOK LABEL SAcE: ook PN PN hind CONN | wai WIRE
W POS | CouOR LABEL i sl om PN b
1wt 048222 G SENSE 12_AWG GXL 1001116734 ALGO-1 (1)
2 | GAY TEI1 GPSENSE 075 wm | FLRYW | 1001116733 %37 (23) v [t ] 0882 MKComP [veaws [ ax T wa [ [ xse)
RL60 LiLL
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001142938
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 4460998 T N P e T ~—ry 5
cgsu i WIRE GAUGE ot "E_’:M- !’t‘:‘L 10 POS | COLOR LABEL PN PIN
'__"E”' “w“"‘ i T i T T 1w D) GLOWRLG & AWG GXL 1001142940 | 1001142941 17
e 2L 2 | wHr 0804 GOWPLG 8 AWG GXL 1001142940 | 1001142941 s17
2 | 000403 GPRLY 075 mm' | FLRYW 001104519 X37 35} @
RL60-2 EC169
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001117106
OR EQUIVELANT NOT' ENTER GAUGE e To
OF RING TE!
CONN | Wit WIRE TERMINAL ]n 14 AWG GXL uuu_ 2 II"(!L
POS | COLOR LABEL [ GAUGE ] d l PN P [ 1o 14 AWG GXL 4460942 52921}
1 RED | 20111 GLOWPLUG | aaws | ex NA | [ s
RL148
RL60-1 CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001138110
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001117106 CONN| mRe WIRE GAUGE we TERMINAL SEAL 10
OR EQUIVELANT NOT TO EXCEED 0.25 INCH MAX FROM CENTER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER POS | Cowk LABEL L] PN
OF RING TERMINAL IR Hen SIS0 075 mm' | FLRYW | 1001138111 | 1001138113 X38(73)
CONN | e WIRE TERMINAL | SEAL 2 | oy a2 STALYEL 075 mew' | FLRYW | 1001138111 | 1001138113 X38 28}
POS | o8 LABEL s now ) PN o
“e1 GLOWAG T AWG | oL A s17i)
12 GPSENSE 12_AWG GXL NA FC61 01}

ART_1001156229_2-E

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 307



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

308

G5-18A/2505H

MS283 X56

CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 440093 CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 7001116990

ATTACH 1001119020 8USS BAR PINS: 1,2, 3, 5, 6.7 USE JLG CABLE 4922099

PINS: 1707 89,11 USE JLG CABLE 4922099 [coms] W | WiRE TeRMWAL | SEAL

CONNT Wit VIRE e e SEAL 6 | Pos | oo LABEL e o] PN PN .

| FOS ] cluok LS L) L 1| wD CABET UK 1001118330 Ms283 12)
BLEIE L] JQSAMG |_CNME | Seiness xsein__| 3| CARET  CANIO 1001116380 Ms283 (4]

2 OmET_CNR g Awg | cABE | 4460465 xseiy | ERET CABLETCANS 1001118380 msas3(e |
L3 [mx cABEs Wl 1 AWG | CABLE 4260405 X536 (6) ) 7001118391

4 | mx SR7._ L 8.ama. | cAecs Suoe0 Do 3 | sHiED CABLLS  CANS W Awe M| 1091118380 Ms20 (3]

S:. IS0 SRRy NS 0. 380 SHLO, ] X3618) 6 | B CAEES  CANLO 1 AWG | CABLE | toorniasso ms283 (3]
S CIREY €S 18 AWG SHLD 4000445 X5613) 7 | w0 CARES O 16 AWE | CABLE | 10o111a3ee Ms263 1)
SHIELD. [T 18_AWG SHLD 1260265 38 NG, L e a5 met_ | PiANW )
L3 20661 GID 16 MG GxL L] $39213]1 s | war ame2  ACCOWP 6 AwG axt Ms302(1]

R BLK CABLES  CANLO 18_AWG CABLE 4460465 X3876) 10 T 14826 MTW&_M 73 -l_ X38 (26)
B on 1 16 AWG | GXL 4460465 X6 | "
] DRNRe Lo L Y o] ] 1| wer [COETI 075 me | FLRYW | 1001118380 X34 116)
] L] U] (3 L] Mewny | GAY W ASSG 075 mad | FLAYW | 1001114380 X34 (63)
" YEL 95T NSV 075 ma' FLRYW 1001118340 X38 146)
15 YEL 285 G 16 AWG GXL 1001118380 5514
1% BLX 0584 APSGND 075 ma' FLRYW 1001118380 X38 162)
Xa3
| CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001130900 _ -
Fos'| o frév owce | wam | TRUNM TN 0w
T e 0051 GND 10_AWG o WA 345 2)
1 e 0063 GND 11 AWG XL WA s29201) X319
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 4400807
conn| Wi WIRE
POS | (08 LASEL - Lond o | hd
X37 1| vt w2 R 14 AWG = 40301 €32z (1)
2 | X 0632 GND 14 WG | exL 4480941 EC322.01)

CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001133957

USE CAVITY PLUG 1001230935 O 1001230936 WHERE APPLICABLE

conn| we TERMINAL SEAL o

POS | oA | PN [

2| X | 1001126351 X3961)

3 | X 1001126351

4 | X 1061126351

s WHT 1001126351 xw

7 WHT 1001230934 1001116983 i

1% BLx 1001126351 TERMINAL SEAL

s | B 1001126351 i i L] L) i

1 | 1001126361 WATERFUEL 075 mm' | FLRYW | 1001116706 | 1001137578 X34 (64)

20 | 8K 1001126353 [ 075 mm' | FLAYW | 1001116706 | 1001137578 X38(57)

2 | cAr

24wt

25 | wnr

26 | wnT

27 | whT

2 | wnr

23 |

3z | W

33 | X38

3 B W60 21 CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001133956

. USE CAVITY PLUG 1001230935 O 1001230936 WHERE APPLICABLE

3 X361 PINS: 53,54, 75, 76 USE JLG CABLE 4922099

» | W Ll conn | e e TERMINAL sEAL

CH N, P0S | cote LRBEL e s PN P T

CH . 1| meD 081141 PWR 23 mm' | FLAYW | 1001182361 | 1001142365 saa 1)

AR 1| ek 00531 GND 25 mm' | FLAYW | 1001182361 | 1001182365 sas i1}

A | v | 3 | W o147 PR 25 mm' | FAYW | 1001182361 | 1001182365 48 (1)

L [.d “ BLK 00522 GV 25 mm' FLRYW 1001182361 1001182365 549 (1)

528 s | mD os11e1 PWR 25 mm | FSYW | 1001182361 | 1001782365 sa (1)

sa: | WK xsan 6 | 0K 000523 GO 25 mm' | FLAYW | 1001182361 | 1001182365 549 (1)

5 1001230939 | war 1052 COOLANTLWL 075 mm' | FAYW x192(3)

L 1001250938 15 1001230934

16 Wt 0483 W2 075 mm’ 1001230934 X561
26 | WHT | 136 TURPUMPCONTIOL | 075 mm X56 (10)
28 | GhY 0828 STV [ 1001230834 L1a8 (2)
X151 29 | WAT 14629 COOLANT 075 _mm’ | FLAYW | 1001126351 X192 (1)
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1003116967 35 | GRY 0310 WGNS 0.75 -: | FLAYW | 1001230933 X356 (8)
T aa WHT 1022 EGRSV 0.75  mm’ FLAYW 1001230934 X39 (500
Fos' | auos fre [ cace | wm | TR TENT v - —
1 e | w1 e [0 aws | e 91143239 S48 2) 2 it 0571 APSSY 075 me’ | FLAYW | 1001230938 X56(14)
52 1001230935
53| WK CRElS CWL0 18 AWG | CABLE | 1001230934 s5401
54 RED CABLES  CANM | AWG CABLE 1001230934 Ms283 (1)
x‘” 57 WHT 1032 WATERFURL 075 mm’ FLAYW 1001230934 x40 (2)
o WHT 1061 FUELLOWPAESS 0.5 mm' FLAYW 1001230934 xas0n

%%Jm“““" W ser017 T T 6z | BLK @36 APSEND 075 mm' | ARYW | 1001230934 X56 (161

POS | COw0R LABEL GAUGE loet N PIN 1o &3 :"’ MEN APSSE 0.75 -r: FLAYW | 1001230938 X56(13)

7 [war we1 LW T AWG Gl *460508 EC1E9 (1) L. 1031 WATERFUR. 075 mm' | FLAYW | 1001230933 X0 |

2 8 1001230934

$006s 75 | Wt 87 STs0L 075 mm' | FLAYW | 1001126351 AL ()
75 | wo s o 18 AWG | CABLE | 1001230934 85011
76 | nx CABLES  CAWLO 10 AWG | CABLE | 1001230934 Ms283 19)
i 1001230935
EC322- 52 | wwr 1042 EGRGND 075 mm’ | FLAYW | 1001230834 X35 (1)

CONNECTOR PART KUMBER: 8220081 8 | Wt 065 EGRSG 035 mm’ | FLAYW | 1001230938 %39 (46)

conn | wae WIRE TERMINAL | SEAL 3

POS: 1 N LADRL | uu_ﬂ_l_mn | " ]'"‘l i 87 | wr 1051 SIGAIN 075 mm' | FLAYW | 1001230933 x19242)

v ek 0432 GND T 14 awe oxt | | [ xwa s | v @rs1 N 075 mmi | FLAYW | 100 34 s |

9 1001230935

Cal 1001230935

NC_| SWiELD Osue Ons 18 AWg SHLO Ms283 (1)
EC322+ NC | SHIELD CABLETS  CANS 18 AWG SHLD X46 (NC)

| CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 8220051

I R N I el -

1| wHT | 601 PUELPUNS | 14 AW GxL | [ x3sm

ART_1001156229_3-E

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-7. ENGINE HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001156229 1 ENGINE HARNESS, (includes all items) E
1 8220045 1 TERMINAL RING
2 4923287 1 FUSE
3 2902443 1 CONNECTOR
4 4461071 6 TERMINAL
5 N.S.S. 7 PLUG
6 4461095 1 CONNECTOR
7 4460465 2 TERMINAL
8 4460466 1 PLUG
9 4461095 1 CONNECTOR
10 4460465 2 TERMINAL
11 4460466 1 PLUG
12 1001117022 1 CONNECTOR
13 1001116734 1 TERMINAL
14 1001116733 1 TERMINAL
15 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
16 1001104519 2 TERMINAL
17 1001117106 1 TERMINAL RING
18 1001117106 1 TERMINAL RING
19 1001133714 1 CONNECTOR
20 1001133715 3 TERMINAL
21 1001135650 3 SEAL
22 1001135651 1 PLUG
23 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
24 4460465 12 TERMINAL
25 1001126362 1 CONNECTOR
26 1001126363 28 TERMINAL
27 1001126365 2 TERMINAL
28 4461008 4 PLUG
29 1001126364 28 SEAL
30 4461054 2 SEAL
31 1001142938 1 CONNECTOR
32 1001142940 2 TERMINAL
33 1001142941 2 SEAL
34 1001138110 1 CONNECTOR
35 1001138111 2 TERMINAL
36 1001138113 2 SEAL
37 1001117125 1 CONNECTOR
38 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
39 4460942 2 TERMINAL
40 1001130900 1 TERMINAL RING
41 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
42 4460941 2 TERMINAL
43 8220051 1 CONNECTOR
44 N.S.S. 1 PLUG
45 8220051 1 CONNECTOR
46 N.S.S. 1 PLUG
47 1001116983 1 CONNECTOR
48 1001116706 2 TERMINAL
49 1001137578 2 SEAL
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 309



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
50 1001116967 1 CONNECTOR
51 91143339 1 TERMINAL
52 4461017 1 CONNECTOR
53 4460508 1 TERMINAL
54 4460466 1 PLUG
55 1001116990 1 CONNECTOR
56 1001118380 14 TERMINAL
57 1001118391 2 PLUG
58 1001133957 1 CONNECTOR
59 1001126351 13 TERMINAL
60 1001230934 15 TERMINAL
61 1001230935 2 PLUG
62 1001133956 1 CONNECTOR
63 1001182361 6 TERMINAL
64 1001230934 22 TERMINAL
65 1001126351 2 TERMINAL
66 1001230935 6 TERMINAL
67 N.S.S. 2 PLUG
68 1001182365 6 SEAL

310

G5-18A/2505H

31200725






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

312

FIGURE 10-8. FRAME HARNESS

G5-18A/2505H

RL139 RL97 X119
CONN|WIRE WIRE CONN| WIRE WIRE CONN| WIRE WIRE
oS col.# LABEL GALIGE: BACKE) POS COLOR LABEL GAUGE: ACKEY POS |COLOR LABEL GAUGE UACKET
1 YEL 062-1-2 KEY 1 16 AWG | GXL 1 GRN 0794 FT 16 AWG | GXL 1 YEL 062-1 KEY 1 16 AWG | GXL
|2 |WHT | 14826 FUEL PUMP CONT |16 AWG | GKL | 2 | GRN 0251 AUX 16 AWG | GXL 2 | RED 0615 KEY 16 AWG | GXL
3 GRN 026:2 FT 16 AWG | GXL 3
4 GRN 026-3 FT 16 AWG | GXL 4 YEL 062-2 PKBRK
RL71 5 | BiK 000.5:7 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 5 | Ve 0623 FRAUX
et e —— —— 6 | VEL 0624 GAUGE
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS EOLOR LASEL GAUGE JACKET 7 | YEL 0513 BMWKLP
1| VEL 06211 KEVI 16 AWG | GKL RL75 8 | WHT 0515 BOOM LP
2 | BK 059 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 9 | VEL | 0512 FRWKLP
o ko e GAUGE JACKET 10 | YEL 0514 RRWK LP
1| BIK 000-5-3 GND [16 AWG | GXL | | Ve 062.8 BEACON
SN207 2 | VEL 0801 FCNLIO 16 AWG | GXL 12_| WY 070-1-1 LIGHTNG
5 13| WHT 0763 F/RAUX
CPOONSN waioﬂ WIRE % Bk 000320 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 14| WHT 065-2-) CRB STR
5 | BIK 000.5.4 GND 18 AWG | GXL 15 | WHT 085-3-1 4W STR
16 WHT 052.1 HORN
| WHT 483 IGNS
HV157 16 | BLK CABLE 4 GANLO 18 AWG |CABLE
! 9 | WHT 048-0 FUEL SENS 16 AWG | GXL
kg biled WA GAUGE JACKET 20 | RED CABLE 4 CANHI 18 AWG |CABLE
RL71-R 3 [whT 104-1 VARSPCON |16 AWG | GXL . S.WE‘-'P
CONN|WIRE WIRE X 2 | B 00042 GND 18 AWG | GXL |
POS LOLOR LABEL GAUGE. BACKEY : 23 | WHT 1012 FANDEMAND |16 AWG | GXL
1| ReD 061-1 B+ 10 AWG | GXL 24 | WHT 007-1_FNRF, 16 ANG | GXL
™ [=eo 06111 8% 10 AWG | GXL 1 25 | WHT 0081 FNR-R 16 AWG | GXL
SN207 26 | WHT 0764 SW QK CPLR 16 AWG | GXL
\ 27 WHT 0765 SW QK CPLR 16 AWG | GXL
% | 8l 008:2-2_BULPS 16 AWG | GXL
29 | WHT 073-8 AC PRES 16 AWG | GXL
30 RED 061-2 RR PWR 16 AWG | GXL
31
X279
| savee IACKET
FUSBLELINK 16GA [ 16 AWG | FUSBLELINK
X116
RLO7 CONN| WIRE WRE
X116 | 13 17 w119 POS COLOR LABEL GAUSE e
~he 1| BLK 000-3 GND 10 AWG | GKL |
S 0004 GNO 12 AWG | GAL |
8 RL75 T 0005 GND 12 AWG | GXL
X274~
\ 1 FC73
RL139 CONN| WIRE WIRE
RL72 12 xero it e GAUGE JACKET
- Al| VEL | DB22 PKBRK |16 AWG | GAL
10 A0 | YEL | 62.9-5 ECMIGN |16 AWG | GXL
\ A2 | VEL | 06232 FRAUX |16 AVG | GXL
RL71 A3 | YEL 0624 GAUGE |16 AWG | XL
A4 | YEL 062-5 JOY STK |16 AWG __u}}_
0826 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
X120 0827 IGN__ |16 AWG | GXL
RLgs 062-8 BK UP 16 AVAG | GXL
CONN|WIRE WIRE ! D62-0 BEACON | 16 AWG | GX.
GAUGE JACKET __DE2-D BEACON | 3 |
POS FOLOR LABEL CONN| WIRE WIRE 06210 LSIIGN |16 AWG | GXL
1_|RED 061-1-2 B+ 10 AWG | GXL POS COLOR LABEL GAGE Jaciey 008-1-2 FNR-R |16 AWG | GXL
1| ReD 061-1-3 B+ 10 AWG | GXL 1| GRN 026-3 FT [16 AWG | GXL | | oe1-1 B+ |10 AWG | GXL |
2 | WHT 026.1-2_JOY STK 16 AWG | GXL
e s 070-1:21_LIGHTNG | 16 AWG | GXL
: 0628 BKUP |16 AWG | GXL
RL139-Y 0615 KEY |16 AWG | GXL
[
RL96 0512 FRIWKLP |16 AWS | GXL
CONN| WIRE WIRE i 051-3 BM WKLP |16 AWG | GAL
POS COLOR LABEL SRUGE JACREY 0514 RRVKLP | 16 AVG | GXL
1 GRN 0262 FT 18 AWG | GXL “c8
CONN ‘MROEFJ [ GAUGE [,,cm 2| WHT 026:11_JOY STK 16 AWG | GXL D1 | RED 05112 B+ |10 AWG | GXL
%D 3 | WHT 026-4 FRMLDRSW |16 AWG | GXL | D10 | BLU | 006-2 BULPS |16 AWG | GXL |
1 [Ren ] [10 AwG | ox a_ | WHT 026-5 FRM LOR SW 16 ANG | GXL Dz | ReD 06111 B+ |10 AWG | OXL
5 | 8K 000-56 GND (16 AWG | GXL | D3 | RED | 06113 B+ |10 AVG | GXL
D4 | YEL 051-1-1 WKLP |12 AWG | GXL
RL72 [ Ds | VEL | 05112 WKLP [12 AWG | GXL |
\CONNIWIRE WIRE X274 D6 | YEL | 05112 WKLP [12 AWG | GXL
P0S LOLOR LABEL ANOGE  ACKE CONNTWIRE WIRE o D7 | BLK | 00051 GND |16 AWG | GAL
1| YEL 062-34_(GN 16 AWG | GXL POS LABEL Al \ D8 | YEL | 0511 WKLP |12 AVAS | GXL
z | BK 000-3-17 GND 16 AWG | GXL 1 | BK | 000-6 GND [12 AWG | GXL | D3 | BLK | 00052 GND |16 AWG | GXL |
PY8110

31200725



31200725

SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

X152 HV79 X103
CONN|WRE WIRE
8 [coton, e owce faoe]  [(Fospolom L | OAGE packe] Y A K
1| WHT 048-23_IVSZ 6 AWG | GXL L i 086:2:1 CRESTR 1 AWG:| GXL 00813 FNR-R 16 AWG | GXL |
2 | WHT 048-22_APS 5G 16 AWG | GAL LR 000-46 GND 18 AWG | GXL 007-3 FNRF 16 AWG | GXL
3 | WHT 0571 APS 5V 6 AWG | GXL
4 | whT 0588 APS GND 6 AWG | GXL
5 | WHT | 0B4-3 PWRMGTXMIT | 16 AWG | GXL HV78
|6 | WHT | OR4 PWR WGT RECEWVE | 16 AWG | GXL | CoNN[WRE RE X226
7 | 8K CABLE 10 CAN LO 8 AWG |CABLE FOS [COLOR LASEL GAUGE: IACKEY HRTWEE e
& | RED CABLE 10 GANHI 18 AWG [GABLE, 1| wHT 06531 4W STR 18 AWG | GXL POS COLOR LABEL GAUGE iackEY
"o [SHIELD CABLE 10 CAN§ 38 AWG | SHLD 2 | BIK 00041 GND 76 AWG | XL T K 50033 GND T8 AWG | oL
10 7 | Bk 000-3:23 GND 16 AWG | OXL
i
2
HV108
26 CONN| WIRE | WIRE i ’
sazd | POS COLOR LABEL e e,
1| WHT G072 FNRF 16 AWG | GXL
2 BLK 000-316 GND 16 AWG | GXL
HV107
25 27 WIRE WIRE T
X149 \ POS COLOR LABEL SHljaE ok
g b T WNT] G014 FNRREV |16 AWG | G
- # 2 | 8K 000-3-18 GND 18 AWG | GXL
1
o
21 31
X152 x226_ |
32
J
_x103
_Hv108
|
19 28
|
;
|
HV79 29
‘ X305 SN144
CONN] WIRE WIRE
POS LOL LABEL bl s
HV107 T WHT 1022 HYD TN 16 AWG | GAL
q“" 2 B | 1024 HYP TMP GND 16 AWG | GXL
HV141
—4 CONN] WIRE WIRE
20 POS COL LABEL GALQE IMEKEY
\ 1| WHT 101-3 FAN SPD 16 ANG | GXL
HVT8 2 | BIK | 0004-3 GND 16 AWG | GXL
R .
/N 24 Wuido X124
2 | 23 sn1as CONN| WIRE WIRE
HV141 POS |[COLOR LABEL GAUGE AGKET
T | RED CABLE & CANHI 18 AWG | CABLE
2 | 8K CABLE 8 CANLO 18 AWG | CABE
3 [SHIELD CABLEB CANS 18 AWG | SHLD
X305 4
X149 5 |SHIELD CABLE4 CANS 18 AWG | SHLD
g b ot GAUGE ACKET] o TRE AT : 5 | BLK CABLE 4 CANLO 13 AWG | CABLE
1wt 00614 FNR-REV 16 AWG | GXL P0S L(JJ LABEL SAUGE P.«cm 7: | BED CABLE 4 CANH) 18 ANG 1 CABLE |
2 | wHT 00811 FNRR 18 AWG | GXL 1 |RED | 061-14 PWR [0 AWG | GXL Dl s 483 IGNS 16, AWG | GXL
5 | wnT 0738-2 ACCOMP___| 16 AWG | GXL
70 | WHT | 148-20 FUEL PUMPCONT | 16 AWG | GKXL
"
HV140 X182 12 | whT 04823 sz 16 AWG | GXL
CONN] WIRE WIRE CONN| WIRE WRE 13 JWHT | 04822 APSSIG ISANG 1 o
POS COLOR  LASEL SAVGE PACRE 203 _COLOA LABEL QAGE. JACKE) 1& | Wt 0571 APS SV 16 AWG | Gxu
VHT 1014 FAN REV 16 AWG | GXL 1wt 90-1 FUEL PUMP 14 ANG | GXL 1§ | YEL 62.95 ECMIGN 16 AWG | GXL
8 | BLK 00045 GND 18 AWG | GKL 2 6 | WHT 0588 APS GND_

G5-18A/2505H

313



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

C0299-J1 X98 MS265
CONN| Wil WIRE CONN| WIRE WIRE WIRE
| PoS poL GAUGE JACKET &CGUR LABEL GAUGE JACKEY LABEL
1 16 AWG | BXL 1| WHT 0252 TELE 18 ANG | GXL ~ CABLES CANHI
| 2 |Bx 16 AWG | GXL 2 | WHT 0264 FRM LDR SW 18 AWG | GXL 2 RED CABLE 10 CAN M
3 | WHT 101-1_FAN CYCLE 16 AVG | GXL 3 | WHT 070122 LIGHTNG |16 AWG | OXL 3 | BK GABLE 8 CAN LO
4 | WHT 101-2 FAN DEMAND 16 ANG | GXL 4 | WHT 0141 THT 16 ANG | GXL | 4| Bl CABLE 10 CAN LO
s 5 | WHT 026.5 FRMLOR SW |16 AWG | OXL 5 [SHIELD CABLE 6 CAN S
6 | WHT 052-2 VEHSPO SEN | 18 AWG | GXL 6 | VEL 06235 FIRAUX 16 ANG | GXL 5 SHIELD! CABLE 10 CANS
7 7| 8K 000310 GND 6 ANG | GXL 7 TSHIELD CABLE 3 CANS
& | WHT 101-3 FAN SPD 16 AWG | GXL 8 | GRN 055-2 AUX DCMP 16 AWG | GXL 8 SHIELD CABLE 11 CANS
o | WHT 1074 FAN REV 16 AWG | GXL 5 | BIX CABLE 3 CANLO
10| WHT 104-1 VAR SP CON 16 AVG | GXL W0 | 8K CASLE 11 CANLO
n 1| RED CABLE9 CANHI
12| WHT 52-3-1 HORNA 16 AWG | GXL a7 12_| RED CABLE 11_CAN HI
X94
[ e RL315
CONN| WIRE WIRE
| oo i GAUGE | JACKET
1 RED 06124 RR PWR 16 AWG XL
2 | et 5231 HORNA 10 AWG | Ga
48 xa9 3
4 | wAT 52.3 HORN 16AWG | GAL
xtss | s | BK 00049 GND. 16 AWG | Gx
AHI9
Xo8 /
\ _Jp\“ 50. HV100
SN77 36 / Ms265
53 HV102
_Js76 51
37
Xsﬂ
X89 J Hvas
CONNWIRE WIRE
08 LoLOH a4 GAUGE JACKET HV80
T wHT 0515 BOOM LP 18 ANG | GXL | [CONN|WIRE VRE Py e HV101
2 | BiK 000311 GND 16 ANG | axi | | POS poL . R s checil ok
[T 0783 ERAUX 18 AWG [1GXL
X83 2 | BLK 000-3-6 GND 16 AWG | GXL MS295-1
[CONN| WIRE |,
[CONN| WIRE WIRE GAUGE [ACKET
P08 POLOH ] GAUGE JACKET JS76 oS c:;g« LABEL
1 im 5601 FCNLO 16 AWG | K| [gomnTvaRE T A 2 CABLE 11_GAN HI 1B AWG |GABLE.
[z [ 06218 LSIIGN 16 AWG | GXL | | POS EOLOR LABEL GANGE ACKEN %_ CABLE ™ ""““"s" ’: ANG JCANE]
3| wer 5261 TOGBLE 6 AWG | GRL | L C_[SHELD GABLE 11 CAN 18 AWG | SHLD
2 GRN 073-2 FT 16 AWG | GXL
X94 3 | GAN 661 AUX 16 AVIG | GKL | MS295-2 ]
WRE SAUCE hacrey L4 GRN oraa KT 16 AWG | GXL
ABE: —— 1
Forc] s |COLoR ae GAUGE IWCKEY
0764 SWOKCPLR___ |16 AWG | OXL L
0765 SWOKCPLR |16 AWG | GKL HV101 A_| RED CABLE 14 CANHI 18 AW |CABLE
ST WiE 8| BK CABLE 14 CANLO 18 AWG |CABLE
Pos LABEL. GAUGE JACKET [T [SHIELD) CABLE 14 CANS 18 AWG | SHLD
1 WHT 0141 TAT 16 AWG | GxL
7 | BK £00-3-16 GND 16 AWG | GXL_
AH99 ' C0299-J2
CONN| VARE VRE " CONN WIRE
POS £OLOR LABEL i HV85 | FOS |COLOR) SA0RG [AEE)
1|8 00821 BUWRN 18 AWG VIRE [ L 16 AWG | GXL |
2 | BX 000-3-14_GND 16 AWG LABEL GAUQE: PACKEY ™3 | WT 16 AWG | GXL_
055:2 AUX DCMP 16 AVG | GXL 3 | BIK | |16 AWG | GxL |
000-3-5 OND 16 AWG | GKL || & | WHT 0623 VEHSPOSY  T18 AWG | GxL
X264 5 _—
33 W Lv;:té " 1 02 : BLK 102-9 VEH SPD GND 18 AWG | GXL
AHT4, \ 1| WHT 061-10 COND FAN 12 AWG VE L]
7 |[wWhT 07332 AC COMP 15 AWG. LABEL GAUGE pACKEY [ 9| "RED: CABLE S CAN HI 18 AWG [CABLE|
34 3 | BLX 0000 GND 12 AWG. 0252 TELE 16 AWG | GNL | | 10 | BLK CABLE 9 CANLO 18 AWG |CABLE
o [a T weT 0750 AC PRES 16 AWG. 00034 GNO 8 AWG | GXL || 11| VT 084-3 PWR MGT XMIT |16 AWG | GXL
- s 12 | WHT | Gba-4 PWR MGT REGENVE | 16 AWG | GKL
AH74-G 100 NG [SHIELD) GABLE 0 CANS 18 AWG | SHLD
HV NG|
X185 WRE GAUGE [WACKET
CONN| WIRE WIRE LABEL PACKET
POS |COLOR| LABEL 0661 AUX 16 AWG | GAL | AH74-G
: :‘E‘; “‘g‘_"" Sl D00:3:19 GND) J18. 445 [-oXL: covagrE WIRE | P o
g _:f: CAH.:M ::‘AN:’ SN77 1 | e 000-312 GND [16 awes | GaL
CABLE 18 CAN
£ _|SHIELD|  CABLE 34 CANS WHE
F LABEL GAUGE IACKEY AH74
G N . — — 1 0489 FUEL SENS 16 AWG | GXL | [CONN|WIRE WIRE
W | YEL 0827 IGN 18 ANG | GXL || 2 == OLO!J LABEL | m__l‘fﬂ
J 3 | Bk 10039 GNO B AWG | GRL | [ 1 [WHT]| 522 HORN 196 AviG | GHL

314

G5-18A/2505H

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-8. FRAME HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001140634 1 FRAME HARNESS, (includes all items) C
1 4461262 1 CONNECTOR
1 1001107854 3 TERMINAL
2 1001117106 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4
3 1001117106 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4
4 1001080361 1 MAIN FUSE BOX ELECTRICAL ASSY B
4 1001116726 22 TERMINAL
4 1001116727 2 PLUG
4 1001116725 8 TERMINAL
4 8220081 22 SEAL
4 8220089 8 SEAL
5 4460043 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4
6 4460312 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4
7 8220115 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8
8 4460019 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8
9 1001116950 1 CONNECTOR
9 4460465 2 TERMINAL
10 1001116952 1 CONNECTOR
10 4460465 2 TERMINAL
11 1001116953 1 CONNECTOR
11 4460465 2 TERMINAL
12 8220045 1 RING TERMINAL, 5/16
13 4460374 1 CONNECTOR
13 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
13 1001128128 1 TERMINAL
14 4460374 1 CONNECTOR
14 1001116733 5 TERMINAL
15 4460374 1 CONNECTOR
15 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
15 1001128128 1 TERMINAL
16 4460374 1 CONNECTOR
16 1001116733 5 TERMINAL
17 1001116921 1 CONNECTOR
17 4460465 29 TERMINAL
17 4460466 2 TERMINAL
18 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
18 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
18 4460465 2 TERMINAL
19 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
19 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
19 4460465 2 TERMINAL
20 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
20 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
20 4460465 2 TERMINAL
21 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
21 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
21 4460465 9 TERMINAL
21 4460466 3 TERMINAL
22 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
22 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 315



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

22 4460465 2 TERMINAL

23 1001116950 1 CONNECTOR

23 4460465 2 TERMINAL

24 4460742 1 CONNECTOR

24 4460457 2 TERMINAL

25 1001116966 1 CONNECTOR

25 91143340 1 TERMINAL

26 1001116977 1 CONNECTOR

26 1001118381 14 TERMINAL

26 1001118391 2 TERMINAL

27 4461018 1 CONNECTOR

27 4460509 1 TERMINAL

27 4460466 1 TERMINAL

28 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

28 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

28 4460465 2 TERMINAL

29 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

29 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

29 4460465 2 TERMINAL

30 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

30 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

30 4460465 2 TERMINAL

31 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

31 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

31 4460465 2 TERMINAL

32 4460539 1 CONNECTOR

32 77363244 1 WEDGE LOCK

32 4460465 2 TERMINAL

32 4460466 1 TERMINAL

33 4460260 1 CONNECTOR

33 4460259 1 TERMINAL

34 4460043 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4

35 1001116948 1 CONNECTOR

35 1001118385 2 TERMINAL

36 4460930 1 CONNECTOR

36 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK

36 4460465 8 TERMINAL

37 4460884 1 CONNECTOR

37 80604021 1 WEDGE LOCK

37 4460465 4 TERMINAL

38 1001112612 1 Connector

38 4460464 6 TERMINAL

38 4460466 3 TERMINAL

39 4460539 1 CONNECTOR

39 77363244 1 WEDGE LOCK

39 4460465 3 TERMINAL

40 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR

40 91554019 1 WEDGE LOCK

40 4460465 3 TERMINAL

41 1001116774 1 CONNECTOR

41 4460915 1 WEDGE LOCK
316 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

41 1001126008 10 TERMINAL

41 4460518 3 TERMINAL

42 1001116808 1 CONNECTOR

42 4460915 1 WEDGE LOCK

42 1001126008 9 TERMINAL

42 4460518 3 TERMINAL

43 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

43 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

43 4460465 2 TERMINAL

44 4460374 1 CONNECTOR

44 1001116733 4 TERMINAL

44 1001128128 1 TERMINAL

44 3740080 1 RELAY, WEATHER PROOF

45 1001121726 1 CONNECTOR

45 8220125 2 TERMINAL

45 1001116747 1 TERMINAL

45 4460748 1 TERMINAL

46 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

46 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

46 4460465 2 TERMINAL

47 4460884 1 CONNECTOR

47 80604021 1 WEDGE LOCK

47 4460465 2 TERMINAL

47 4460466 2 TERMINAL

48 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

48 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

48 4460465 2 TERMINAL

49 4460933 1 CONNECTOR

49 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK

49 4460465 12 TERMINAL

50 4461118 1 CONNECTOR

50 1001107854 2 TERMINAL

51 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

51 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

51 4460465 2 TERMINAL

52 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

52 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

52 4460465 2 TERMINAL

53 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

53 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

53 4460465 2 TERMINAL

54 4460891 1 CONNECTOR

54 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK

54 4460465 2 TERMINAL
31200725 G5-18A/2505H

317



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

318

FIGURE 10-9. FRAME OPTION HARNESS

G5-18A/2505H

LB163 CO0300-J1 C0301-41
CONN] WIRE WIRE conn| WIRE WRE CONN| WIRE WARE
N e GAUGE  |JacKET| [GONN| WIRE o GAUGE  |sackET| (G| e b GAUGE  |JACKET
T Bk 000103 GND 16 AWG 1| YeL | 56225 IGN 8 ANG | OKL 1| YEC 06220 IGN 18 AWG
2 | Wt 071122 LHTAL 16 AWG 2 | BIK 000-5.14 GND 18 ANG | GXL 2 | BIK 00-9-13 GND. 18 AVG
3| T 00824 LHBU 16 AWG 3 | WMT | OE12 BMSIATEZ 1B ANG | GXL | | 3 | WHT 0766 LSIOR 18 WG
4 VHT 07153 LH TRN 16 ANG 4 | e 008-1-3 DR REV 18 ANG GXL 4 | WHT 025-2 TELE CMD 18 AVIG
& | wmT 177163 LHSTOP AWG | G 5 | WAT 0764 LSIcio 18 ANG | GXL 5 | Wt 073 DR FWD 18 AWG
6 6 | wHT 0767 J5CI0 18 ANG | GXL 6| _wHT 611 BMSTATE 1 18 ANG
7 7| Wt 1051 FNRLO 16 ANG | GXL | | 7 | whT 18 AWG
® I 8 | wiT 18 AWG
8 I 9 | T 18 AWG
HV176 = o s
CONN| WIRE WIRE WHT
POS | COLOR LABEL cAuce  |cker) L1 R e
1 | wHT 0832 TELE MODE 18 AWG | oxL
2 | Bk 000-3-11_GND 16 AWG | oXL
X178 CONN| WIRE
S il o8| CoLoR GAUGE  [JACKET,
os | colo s Sae oot R 58 Ao
1| et '
= SR oS 3 | 6K G851 AGND BANG | G
LB163 -
s
6
/ 7| WHT 7061 SEATSW 1 8 ANG | XL
[

9 9 | ReD CANZ HI 18 AWG | GXL
w0 | Bk CANZ LO 1BAWG | oXL
1| WHT 0841 TRANSWMIT 8 AWG | GKL |
2 | WHT 084-2 RECEIVE 18 AWG | G

MS114-1
CONN| WIRE VARE
P Py GAUGE  [JACKET)
A | BLK CABLE 13 CAN LO 8 AVG | GABLE
e RED CABLE 13 CAN HI 18 AVIG | CABLE
c_|[SHELD 3 CANS REY N
HV173_
5
HV175
MS114-2 14 13}““
C0301-J2
MS114-3
\
CO300-22  ¢0300-01
X294
HV173
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LASEL GAUSE  [INGIEY
1| wHT 082-1 LFT MODE 18 AWG GXL
7 | Bk 00098 GND 16 AWG | GXL
C0O300-J2
HV175 MS114-2 CONN| WiRE VARE e
CONN| WIRE WIRE WIRE FOS [COLOR bAsEL e icamad
POS | GOLOR LABEL LABEL GAUGE  [JAcKET| | 1
3. ] WY 0831 TELEOUT CAN2'LO I8 ANG XL 3
BLK 000-9- Hl 16 AWV
2 1060 cAN2 s Mo | o8 | T W 89-1 MOD CONFIG T8 AWG | GXL
5 | WhT 065-1 MOD CONFIG 1BAWG | OXL
X294 6
CONN] WIRE WiRE MS114-3 7| WHT 1071 SEATSW2 WAWG | G
P0OS | COLOR LABEL CAUGE  UACKET| |1 T - 1 [8
LO| I con| WIRE WIRE T R
1| vEL 08225 1GN 16 ANG | GXL | | FOS | COLOR LABEL s | _reD CANT Wi 16 AWG | Gx
2 | WHT 084-2 RECEIVE 18 ANG | OXL A | BiK TAN1LO T ANG | OXL | | 10 | BIK CTAN1 L0 B ANG | GRL
3 | WHT 0841 TRANSMIT 18 ANG | GXL 8 | RED CANI HI 16 ANG | GXL | | 1
i Ex 000-5-15_GND TEANG | OXL | [ € I 1
PY9160

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

LB162 MS164-1
CONN| WIRE VIRE CONN| WIRE WIRE I
POS | COLOR LABEL GMjoE [eaET) POS | COLOR LABEL | GAUGE  [IOKEY
1 BLK 000-10-4 GND 16 AWG GXL 1 | WHT | 07154 LHTRN | 16 awG GXL
2 | WHT 071-112 RHTAL 16 AWG | GKL
3 | WAt 00823 RHBU 16 AWG | GXL
& | wHr 071-6-3 RH TRN 16 AWG GXL MS164-3
5 | WHT 071-16-1_RH STOP 16 AWG | OXL
CONN| WIRE WIRE
§ POSI COLOR LABEL I GAVGE ]"“C“E'
L4 1 | Bk | 000-10-2 GND [ 16awc | Ga
LB165 MS164-4
CONN| WIRE WIRE CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | coLoR LABEL QAIOR. LT POS| COLOR | LABEL ool i
1| wHT 071124 _LICLP 16 AWG | GXL | 1| WHT 07164 RHTRN 16 AWG | GXL
"2 | 8K 300-10-1 GND 16 AWG | GXL |
MS164-5
CONN| WIRE WIRE
14 POSI COLORI g | GAUGE | JACKET
T | WHT | 071113 RHTAL e AviG | oxt
/
LB162 | MS164-6
|CONN| WIRE WIRE
|POS | co:.oal LABEL ! aauGE !"""“ET
16 1| wHT | 071-16-2 STOP 16 AWG GXL
MS184-1  Msteas
_, /s [ MS164-7
ERIES = CONN| WIRE WIRE
MS164-5) MS1B83 g |'PoS | COLORI LABEL I et |"“:KET
3 L [ wHT | 071423 LHTAIL [ 16 AWG | GAL
~s;
MS164-4 Asieay <170
18 HV174
CONN| WIRE WIRE
19 POS | COLOR LABEL OMIGE.  [MREr
— 1 WHT 082-2 LFT DWN 18 AWG GXL
SN177 2 BLK 000.8.9 GRD 16 AWG GXL
20 SN297
\l
X184 MS189
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL BAUGE: |iAcieT)
1| wWHT 080-1_FCNLIO 18 AWG | GXL
2 | YEL 062418 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
X170 [ 21
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL QALGE: [AciEn
1| YeL 052:23 I1GN 1B AWG | GXL |
2 | BK 000-10.5 GND 16 AWG | GXL X184 22 HV174
3 | WHT 081-1 BM STATE 1 18 AWG | OXL | \
& | Ve 06222 1GN 16 AWG | GXL |
5 BLK 000-10-6 GND 16 AWG GXL
5 | WHT U812 BMSTATE2 18 AWG | GXL |
CONN| WIRE WIRE 1
POS | COLOR LABEL GAUGE |JACKET]
1 WHT 0B6-1 +5Y PRES SEN 18 AWG GXL
2 | BLK 0881 AGND 18 ANG | GXL |
3 WHT 087-1 PRS SENSE 18 AWG GXL | MS189
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL GAUGE JAGKET
1| YEL 062-19_IGN 16 AWG | GXL
SN297 2 | YEL 06224 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
Rk el ¥ —
GONN] WIRE WIRE 3 YEL 062-25 IGN 18 ANG GXL.
POS | COLOR LABEL BAUGE. [JACKET) 4 | YEL 062:20 IGN 18 AG | GXL
A | RED LIt L8l 16 ANG | GXL 5 | VEL 06225 GN 16 AWG | OXL
B | BLU LS| PWR 16 AWG GXL | 6
Cc BLK LSI2 LSI 16 AWG GXL 7 YEL 062-22 IGN 16 AWG GXL
NC | SHIELD 5l s 18 AWG | SHLD | & | VEL 06223 IGN 16 AWG | OXL
PY9170

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 319



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

320

G5-18A/2505H

X188 SN172-1
GONN| WIRE WIRE
708 | CoLoR e GAUGE | JACKET 703 | COLOR (ABEL saucE | JKcHRy
1 WHT 084-3 PWR MGT XMIT 16 ANG GAL 1 WHT (78-3 STR PRES SW 6 AWG GXL
2 WHT 07161 RHTRN 16 ANG GXL 2 BLK 000-912 GND 16 AWG GXL
3| WHT 07151 LHTRN 16 ANG | XL
|t 07312 LKSOLP 16 ANG GXL
5 | WHT 071-11_RHSDLP 16 ANG | GRL X187
5 | WAt G71-10_LHHDLP LG 16 ANG | GXL
7 WHT 0719 RM HOLP LO 16 ANG GXL CONN| WIRE WIRE GAUGE
8 WHT 0718 LHHOLP HI 16 ANG [ POS | COLOR LABEL
9 | WHT 071:7 RH HDLP HI 16 ANG GXL Ll L8 048-23 Vs2 16 ANG
10 | WHT 077-3 RH STOP 16 ANG. x| 2 | wr 048-22 APS SIG 16 AWG
| WhT 071-16 BULP 16 ANG | GXL 3 | WAt 057-1 APS 5V 16 AWG
2 | WHT 00822 BULP 16 ANG | GKL & | WAt 0583 APS GND 16 AWG
13 | WHT | 0B44 PWR MGTRECEIVE | 16 ANG GxL 5_1 WHT 084-3 PR MGT XMIT 16 AWG
14 | WHT 058-8 APS GND 16 ANG GXL B | WHT | 084-4 PWRMGT RECEIVE 3
15 7\_\;»}1’17 _0sT. |A£§§V 16 .A,'VSL 9.‘,", T BLK CABLE 13 CAN LO 18 AWG
16 | WHT 076-8_LS1C/I0 18 ANG. GXL 8 | RED CABLE 13 CAN HI 18 AWG.
17| WHT 0760 LSIOR 18 ANG GXL 9 | SHIELD CABLE 13 CAN S 18 AWG
16_| SHIELD [ 18 ANG | SHLD 10
aLu LSIPWR 16 ANG oxL._| il
WHT 048.22 APS SIG 16 ANG | GXL 2
WHT 04823 1Vs2 16 ANG | GXL
WHT 0767 JS €O 18 ANG | GXL |
WHT 0851 LEILP 18 ANG | OXL
27 snir2
oL 18 ANG | GXI l’/
WHT 18 ANG | GXL
WHT 16 ANG | GXL
RED 81 L8 16 ANG | CXL
BLK Lsi2 sl 16 ANG. GXL RL193 28 X188
VAR ="
| X187 31
23 24 [
\ / LB160
X183 X222
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL galae e LB161
A_| WHT 00813 DRREV 8 ANG | GXL 30
B_| WHT 007-3 DR FWD 18 AWG | GXL ™
c | VEL 062.24_1GN 16 AWG GXL
RL193
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL GAUGE: AT
T Bk 0003-3 GND 16 ANG | XL LB160
2 | BIK 000-6-13 GND 16 ANG GXL e VRE T P
3 L
T | BK 000323 GND 16 ANG GXL | BIK 00064 GND 16 AWG | GXL
5 | wHY 1051 FNRLIO 16 ANG GXL Wi 071-10_LH HOLP LO 6 ANG | GXL |
WHT 0716 LH HOLP HI 16 ANG | GXL
WHT 071121 LHSD P 16 AWG GXL
WHT 07162 LHTRN 16 AWG | GAL
X222
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL GAUGE  |JACKET
1| BLK 000-3-3 GND 16 ANG GXL
7 | BK 0003-23 GNO 16 ANG | GXL LB161
CONN| WIRE WIRE
POS | COLOR LABEL SAUGE  |MacHEY
-1 1| 8K 000.93 GND 16 AWG | GXL
X179 7 | WAt 0716 RHHDLP LO 16 ANG | GXL
CONN| VARE | WRE M 3 | WHT 0717 RA HOLP HI 16 AWG GXL
POS | COLOR LABEL DAUGE  |JACGKET] 4 | Wit 071-11-1_RHSOLP 16 AWG | GXL
1| BIK 000-10 GND 10 ANG | GXL 5 | WAt 07-62 RHTRN 16 AWG | GXL
1| BK 0006 GND 10 ANG GXL 6
PY3180

31200725



FIGURE 10-9. FRAME OPTION HARNESS

SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001140635 1 FRAME OPTION HARNESS, (includes all items) C
1 1001116774 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460915 1 WEDGE LOCK
1 1001126008 8 TERMINAL
1 4460518 4 TERMINAL PLUG
2 1001116808 1 CONNECTOR
2 4460915 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 1001126008 12 TERMINAL
3 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
3 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
3 4460465 2 TERMINAL
4 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
4 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
4 4460465 2 TERMINAL
5 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
5 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
5 4460465 2 TERMINAL
6 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
6 80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
6 4460464 1 TERMINAL
6 4460466 1 TERMINAL PLUG
7 1001116774 1 CONNECTOR
7 4460915 1 WEDGE LOCK
7 4460518 7 TERMINAL PLUG
7 1001126008 5 TERMINAL
8 1001116808 1 CONNECTOR
8 4460915 1 WEDGE LOCK
8 1001126008 7 TERMINAL
8 4460518 5 TERMINAL PLUG
9 1001116996 1 CONNECTOR
9 1001118392 5 TERMINAL
9 4461008 2 TERMINAL PLUG
10 4460761 1 CONNECTOR
10 4460227 4 TERMINAL
11 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
11 77363244 1 WEDGE LOCK
11 4460465 2 TERMINAL
11 4460466 1 TERMINAL PLUG
12 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
12 91554019 1 WEDGE LOCK
12 4460465 2 TERMINAL
12 4460466 1 TERMINAL PLUG
13 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
13 91554019 1 WEDGE LOCK
13 4460465 3 TERMINAL
14 1001116996 1 CONNECTOR
14 1001118392 5 TERMINAL
14 4461008 2 TERMINAL PLUG
15 4460260 1 CONNECTOR
15 4460259 1 TERMINAL
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 321



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

322

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
16 1001117133 1 CONNECTOR
16 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
17 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
17 80604023 1 WEDGE LOCK
17 4460465 6 TERMINAL
18 4460911 1 CONNECTOR
18 1001126008 3 TERMINAL
19 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
19 77363244 1 WEDGE LOCK
19 4460465 4 TERMINAL
20 4460851 1 CONNECTOR
20 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
20 4460465 7 TERMINAL
20 4460466 1 TERMINAL PLUG
21 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
21 80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
21 4460464 2 TERMINAL
22 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
22 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
22 4460465 2 TERMINAL
23 4460536 1 CONNECTOR
23 80604019 1 WEDGE LOCK
23 4460464 3 TERMINAL
24 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
24 80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
24 4460464 2 TERMINAL
25 4460970 1 CONNECTOR
25 80363179 1 WEDGE LOCK
25 4460464 9 TERMINAL
25 4460466 3 TERMINAL PLUG
26 4460374 1 CONNECTOR
26 3740080 1 RELAY
26 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
26 1001128128 1 TERMINAL PLUG
27 1001117026 1 CONNECTOR
27 1001116729 2 TERMINAL
28 1001121960 1 CONNECTOR
28 4460464 28 TERMINAL
28 4460466 3 TERMINAL PLUG
29 8220164 1 RING TERMINAL
30 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
30 80604023 1 WEDGE LOCK
30 4460465 5 TERMINAL
30 4460466 1 TERMINAL PLUG
31 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
31 80604023 1 WEDGE LOCK
31 4460465 5 TERMINAL
31 4460466 1 TERMINAL PLUG

G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-10. CAB HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and

0160076012)

SWo1
08 coLon UBeL GAUGE JACKET
1
2 YEL | 06212 1N [16AWG 8
2 | YEL 062122 IGN 16AWG | GXL
3 | WHT 076-3 LSi O/R 16AWG | GXL
4
: :
o
T_| BLK _000-8-11 GND_ 16 AWG| GXL
7 | BLK 000-8-12 GND 16 AWG| OXL
§ | WHT 070-15 LIGHTING |16 AWG| GXL
8 | WHT 07016 LIGHTING |16 AWG| GXL
SwWos
508 CoLon ABeL | GaucE packer
1| WHT | 0771 VAWVEPKBRK |16 AWG| GXL
2 | YEL 062-21_1GN {16 AWG| GXL
3 | WHT | 077-2-1 STENABLE |16 AWG| GXL
4
§ | BLK 000-8-13_GND 16 AWG.
s | B 000-8-8 GND 16 AWG.
& | WHT | 07722 PKBRKIND | 16 AWG
6 | WHT | 07725 PKBRKIND | 16 AWG
7 | BiK 000-8-10 GND 16 AvG
7 | BX 000-8-9 GND 16 AWG |
|8 [ WHT | 070-1-3 LIGHTING |16 AWG
8§ [WHT | 070.14 LIGHTING |16 AWG| GXL_
X41
e M o
A | RED CAN HI 16 AWG
B | BK CANLO 16 AWG
c

| _Swos GD167 [
CONN WIRE WRE  |oavosncer =0 b e s !
COLOR LABEL SMIGEUACKET CONN| WIRE WIRE
1 PO! LABEL
2 | YEL 06231 _IGN 16 AWG| GXL 1 [ YEL | 06243 IGN
3 | WHT 0764 SWOKCPLR |16 AWG| GXL 2 | RED CAN HI
2 3 | BIX CANLO
5 | BIK 000-76 GND 16 AWG| GXL 4 | 8K 000-5-5 GND
o | WHT 076:5 SWOKCPLR |16 AWG| GXL 5 | wnv 0482 FUEL SENSE
2 000810 GND 16 AWG| GXL ¢ | Ren CABLE § CAN HI
000811 GND 16 AWG|  GXL 7 | Bt CABLE 1 CANLO
4 LIGHTING |16 AWG| GXL | 3 | WHT | 077-22 PKBRKIND
07015 LIGHTING |16 AWG| GXL 9 [ WHT 078-3 STR PRES
10 WHT 0654-1 2WSTR
11| WHT 065-3-2_4WSTR
SN11 12 | WHT 065.2-2 CRB STR
WIRE 13
LABEL aMtian L i
- NC [SHIELD]  CABLE1CANS BAWG| SHLD
061:8-2 B+ |16 AWG
07116 BULP 16 AWG]

324

SwW14
CONN WIRE | ,
POS |COLOR LABEL
1| WHT | 070118 LIGHTING |16 AWG| GXL
2 0817 B+ 16 AWG| OXL
3 071-2 HDLP LO 16 AWG|  GXL
071-3 HOLP HI 16 AWG| GXL
061.8-1 B¢ 16 AWG| GXL
orss LTRN 16
0714 TRN PWR 16
07165 RTRN |16 AWG| GXL
WH12
CONN WIRE
POS |COLOR LABEL TAUGE I ACKEY
14 A oxi
T 14 AWG | GXL
3 WHT 074-5 WPR P 14 AWG | GXL
1
5 | B 0006-3 GND 12 awG| GxL

WH13-R
P08 |COLOR i GAUGEUACKET
CWHT 074-7 R WPR 16 AWG| GXL |
BLK 00065 GND 16 AWG| GXL
LB325 CONNE PART NUMBER: 1001117118
PART NUMBER: 1001117119 [CONN| WIRE WIRE "C"";
|CONN! WIRE WIRE GAUGE [JACKET POS COLOR LABEL | OGAUGE JJA
POS COLOR LABEL 1A | WHT O71-1S FLASHER | 16 AWG | GXL
1A | WHT 071.14_LTRN 16 AWG | GXL | 18 | BK 000-8-13 GND 16 AWG | GXL
1A WHT 07117 A TAN 16 AWG | GXL 1B | BLK 000-8-15 GND 16 AWG | GXL
18 | BLX 0008-12 GND 16 AWG | GXL 2A | WHT 0773 AH STOP 16 AWG | GXL
1B | BLK 000-6-13 GND 16 AWG | GXL 28 | BLK 000-8-15 GND 16 AWG | GXL
2A | WHT OTI3-3HOLP HI | 16 AWG | GXL ELRETS 000-6-16 GND 16 AWG | GXL |
28 BLK | 000813GND | 16 AWG | GXL
28 | Bl 000-8-14 GND 16 AWG | GXL =
SW10 ‘
1 CONN WIRE WIRE !
WH13-F POS |COLOR _LABEL | GAUGEHACKET)
T 0071 FNRF 16 AWG  GXL |
[CONN WIRE WIRE —— | 07713 FNRLVR (16 AWG| GXL |
| POS COLOR] LABEL el | 0081 FNRR 16 AWG| GXL
1| WHT 074-6 FR WASH 16 AWG| GXL - |
2 | BIX 000-6-2 GND 16 AWG| GXL W 0482 PKBRKRLY |16 AWG| GXL |
2 | BIX 000-6-5 GND 16 AWG| GXL 6 | WHT 048.1 START 16 AWG| GxL |

G5-18A/2505H

ART_1001140633_1-G

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

SWO05 X211 SW32-F
CONN| WIRE WIRE
GAUGE JACKET CONN | WIRE WIRE
o e e GAUGE JACKET ——P("s L m}:‘f:““ o R T 508 COLOR LABEL GAUGE ACEE)
1 2 B | YEL] 062-18_IGN 12 AWG | GXL |
e e emls D wmeterd [ s [emie
3 061-2:2 HORNSW | 16 AWG | GXL v WG | ext. |
s ; RED 0615 KEY 18 AWG | GXL LT ST AL e e
5 3 M| wHT 0732 FANM 4 AWG | GXL
6
7| BiK 000-8-16_GND 16 ANG | GXL
7 | 8K 000817 GND 6 AWG | GXL MS18 SwW23
B | WHT 070-1-6 LIGHTING 16 ANVG | GXL CONN]WIRE WIRE CONN| WIRE WIRE
& |WHT| 07017 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL POS COLOR LABEL GAGE A POS COL LABEL GALGE. JACKEN
1 | RED 0612-1 RPWR 16 AWG | GXL i
2 BLK 000-8-4 GND 16 AWG | GXL 2 YEL 061-4 RRWK LP 16 AWG | GXL
X15 3 | WAt 0517 RRWKLP 16 AWG | GAL
SW19 4
CONN| \VIRE wane GAUGE UACKET g
POS |COLOR LABEL CONN|WIRE WIRE PR ]
1| vEL 082-12:2_1GN 18 AWG | GXL POS COLON L2 7| 8K 000-623 GND 16 AWG | GXL
2| WHT 076-8_LSI €O 16 AWG | GXL 1 7 | BIK 100624 GND 16 AWG | GXL
3 | BIK 000-7-2 GND 6 AWG | GXL + YeL 0“7;274"’5'8: ::m :ﬁ 8 WHT| 070114 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL
4 VT i & | WHT | 070415 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GAL
5 _[SHIELD 151§ 10_AWG | SHLD 4 _|oMT DS 1LOCKOUY | 16:4WG | GKL
€ | RED (] 16 ANG | GXL 8 _}Ye: 5223 04 18200 0K
R 7 T B 5 | Ve 06224 IGN 18 AWG | GXL SW29
+ 6 TR 16 N0 | XL § | WHT 06542 ZWSTR |16 AWG | GXL
§ | WHT 0851 LSILP 6 AWG | GXL | 7 | BLK 000-8-15_GND 16 AWG | GXL CONN| WIRE | VIRE GAUGE JACKET
10 [SHELD|  CABLES CANS T T 7 | Bk 000.8:20 GND 18 AWG | GXL | .POS COLOR LABEL b
11| RED |  GASLE3 GANHI |18 AWG GABLE [8_|WT] —orce-10 LIGHTING | 18 AWG | 6. | ; wY: %’:;"w P,:NP :: :m GG:'[
NG | B |WHT | 070111 LIGHTING |18 AWG | GXL 2 | =17 WG | GxL
12 | BLK | CABLE3 CANLO 18 AWG CABLE 3 WHT 0741 WPR 14 AWG | GXL
& WAt 0742 WPRL 14 AWG | GXL
X16 SW20 4 [ whr 07421 WPRL 14 AWG | GXL
SoRNTRE — 5 | WHT 074-1 WPR 14 AWG | GXL
GO WiRE GAUGE JACKET 6 | WHT 0743 WPRH 4 AWG | GAL
POS [OLOR LASEL oNGE FOS paiod LABEL 7 Teix 000824 GNO 16 AWG | GXL
1| Bk 00-7-3 GND 16 AWG | GXL = 7 | BLK 000625 GND 16 AWG | GAL
2 TVEL 262.13.1 1GN 16 AWG | OXL 6 | WHT 0853 AW STR 18 AWG | GXL  Btrso Bt TR b S oo DR B2 BB
T 5 S ST 9* ;B_LK wz‘, GND 16 AWC GXL 8 WHT | 0701.15 LIGHTING 16 AWG | GXL
EE 8. e Lox T T W R 8 |WHT | 070.1-16 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL
2 ey WP ® o 0| WHT | 070-1-11 LIGHTING | 16 AWG | GXL
2 ";‘LK GN“"' '; " A‘“m'B o 10 |WHT | 070112 LIGHTING | 16 AWG | GXL SW30
= 00 64 11| WHT 0652 CRE STR 18 AWG | OXL
: i DN [ owr o
13 | WHT D551 LOCKOUT | 18 AWG | GXL == e
1 |WHT| 06511 LOCKOUT | 16 AWG | GXL y_fwe OTEGFRWASH 110 AWG | OXL
x17 Py 2 YEL 062-15 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
i sETawa @ i g VEL 062-16-1_IGN 16 AWG | GXL
POS COLOR LABEL BAUGE, JACKEY |16 [WHT| 06511 LOCKOUT |18 AWG | GXL | & W 07421 WPRL 14 AWG | GXL
1| wHT 06512 STRSEL |16 AWG | GXL 167 | WY ofe12 STREE. [ 18WG'| ext 5 | wnT 0744 WPRP 14 AWG | GAL
2 | YEL 062-22_IGN 16 AWG | GXL 6 | wHT 0745 WPR P 14 AWG | GxL
3 |WHT | 070-1-2 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL SW21 7 | BIK 000825 GNO 16 AWG | GAL
4 | YEL 08244 iGN 16 AWG | GXL = o 7 | BIK 000-6-25 GND 16 AWG | GXL
Fokapd e GAUGE JACKET 8 | WHT | 0701-16 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL
MS290-1 v 8 | WAT | 070117 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL
2 | vEL 051-3 BMWKLP |16 AWG | GXL
e i GAUGE UACKET 3_|WhT 0515 BOOMLP |16 AWG | GXL_ SW31
4
A | BK CABLE2 CANLO |18 ANG |CABLE
8 | RED CABLE 2 CAN HI 18 ANG cm_.;‘ : s e
SHIELD A
2 SAMLERUANE & ANG | SHED | 7 | BK 000-8-21 GND 16 AWG | GXL 1 :’"ﬂ" 0745 RWER
7 |BlK 000-8-22_GND 16 AWG | GXL M
MS290-2 T8 |WHT|  0701-12 LIGHTING |16 AWG | OXL | 2 [VeL
8 |WHT| 070113 LIGHTING |18 AWG | GXL 3Ly 0748 RWPR
705 |GOLOR e SAUGE JACKET : VEL 062161 I1GN
: oE T omet TN 118 AWG (ChAE SwW26 & | W o077 RWPR
18 Al
| 8 _| Ren CABLE WG [CABLE SONNIVARE WRE 7 | BIK 000826 GNO
C |SHIELD]  CABLE1CANS 10 AWG | SHID | P03 COLOR UABEL GAUGE JACKET & [WHT| 070147 LIGHTING
1
MS290-3 2 | VEL 0512 FRVKLP 18 AWG | GXL
3 | WHT 051-6 FRVIKLP 16 AWG | GXL X215
ool Wi | o GAUGE IACKET 4 e JRE | oauce
LABEL 5 LABE
A TSN mevedic WA E‘ 0 T VEL | %6210 (GN A
CABLE AWG [CABLE BLK 000.8- ANG
C_|SHIELD) CABLE 3 CANS 18 AWG | SHLD | : BLK 22 SNO :G o
|z ] Bue 6 AWG | GXL
8| WHT 18 AWG | GXL X216
X22 8 |WHT | 070-1-14 LIGHTING | 16 AWG | GKL CONN] WIRE | VIRE
oraiw e POS COLOR LABEL SAUGE E
205 LOLOR LABEL GAUGE JACKET 1 | RED | 061-6 BATTERY [10 AawG | ex
1|t G516 FRWKLP |76 AWG | GAL SW32-AC
2 | 8K 000-83 GND 16 AWG | GXL T =
3 |WHT| 0517 RRWKLP |16 ANG | GXL POS COLOR LABEL GAUGE JackE X217
4 | 8LK 000-82 GND 16 AWG | GXL A WHT 0736 AC 16 AWG | GXL [CONN| WIRE | VIRE
& [WHT 0721 BEACONLP |16 ANG | GXL B | WHT 0735 AC 18 AWG | GXL POS LABEL ] GRGE
6 | BLK 000-8-1 GND 16 AWG | GXL c | BLK 000-6-8 GNO 16 AWG | GXL 1| BIK 000-5 GND | 8 AWG |EPDM

ART_1001140633_2-G

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 325



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

326

SW145 WH34-AC
] W oavee proret | Ggchion LxsEL S e
- 1| wHT 0736 AC 16 AWG | GXL
2 | YEL 062-15-2 IGN 16 AWG | GXL 2 | WHT 0739 AC PRES SW 16 AWG | GXL
3 |WHT | 1011 FANCYCLE | 16 AWG | GXL
4
5 | VEL 62451 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
5 | VEL 062-152 IGN 18 AWG | GXL
& |WHT| 1012 FANDEMAND |16 AWG | GXL SW33
7 | BK 000-8-18_GN 18 AWG | GXL E e
7 | BK 000-8-19_GN 16 AWG | GXL con|WPE me: GAUGE JAcKeT
8 | WHT | 0701-10_LIGHTING | 16 AWG | GXL. S R T
B |WHT| 07019 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL Wi T c e e o
3 | RED 06183 FLASHER |16 AWG | GXL
4
5 | WHT 071-41 FLASHER |16 AWG | GXL
7
X206 B _|WHT | 07016 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXAL
8 |WHT | 070-1-9 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL
(705 color GG e o [elm ecaae leme e
Cleil smewem hemmloc) [RlEwmsmee (iAo
T e P e 17 [ WHT 07151 LHTAN |16 AWG | GXL
= 18 WHT 571-6 RTRN 16 AWG | GXL
T T TR ey 18| WHT 07161 RHTRN |16 AWG | GXL
FWAT 056-8-2 APS GND | 16 AWG | GXL
X28
X266 CONN| WIRE WIRE A0
CONN| WIRE WIRE PoSrorn LAEL =
POS COLOR LABEL GAUGE JACKET 1| WHT | 0843 PWRMGT XMIT |16 AWG | GXL
T RIK D630 SO e o 2 | WAT 07161 RHTRN |16 AWG | GXL
T BN 0ES GO oA | GL 3 | WHT 07151 LHTRN |16 AWG | GXL
4 | WHT | 07112 LNSOLP |16 AWG | GXL
5 | WHT | 071-11 RHSDLP _ |18 AWG | GXL
& | WHT | 07110 LHHDLPLO |16 AWG | GXL
7 | WHT | 0710 RHHDLPLO |16 AWG | GXL
8 WHT 071-8 LHHOLP HI 16 AWG | GXL
X27 9 | WHT | 0717 RHHOLPHI |16 AWG | GXL
10 | WHT 0773 RHSTOP |16 AWG | GXL
CONN| WIRE WIRE 1| WHT 07116 BULP 16 AWG | GXL
POS |COLOR LABEL bl i 12 | WHT 10822 BULP 16 AWG | GXL
1 [ YEL 062-1_IGN RLY 16 AWG | GXL 13 | WHT | 084-4 PWR MGT RECEIVE | 16 AWG | GXL
2 | RED 061-5 KEY 16 AWG | exL 14| WHT 0568 APS GND 16 AWG | GXL
: 15 | WHT 0571 APS 5V 16 AWG | GXL
3 | VEL 0622 IGN 16 AWG | GXL o | WAT e S eo e o]
5 | VEL 062-3 ION 16 AWG | GxL 17 | WHT 0769 LSIOR 16 AWG | GXL
& [3Veh 062-4-1_IGN 15 AWG | GXL 18 (SHIELD S s 18 AWG | SHLD
7 | VEL 0513 BMWKLP |16 AWG | GXL &0 T g R
8L 0313 BOOMLE: 116 AWG. | GXL 20 | WHT 04822 APSSIG |16 AWG | GXL
8 _1 YEL 051:2 FRWKLP. 116 AWG | GXL 21 | WHT 04823 IVS2 16 AWG | GXL
0 | VEL 0514 RRWKLP |16 AWG | GXL S TwWaT T B0 R
N1 YEL 0629 BEACON 16 AWGS | GXL 23 | WHT 0851 LSILP 16 AWG | GXL
12 | WHT 070-1-1_LIGHTING 18 AWG | GXL 24
13 | WHT 076:3 FIRAUX 16 AWG | GXL =
3¢ IHT 6521 CRRSTR _ |10-AWG 1 G, 26 | WHT | 1051 SEATSW1 |16 AWG | GXL
15 | D530 AWETR. |16 AWG' | OXL 27 | WHT | 107-1 SEATSW2 |16 AWG | GXL
16; | WY 0521 HORN 16AWG | O 28 | WHT 0783 STRPRES |16 AWG | GXL
17| WHT 0483 IGNS 18 AWG | GXL =
18 | BLK CABLE2 CANLO | 18 AWG |CABLE SRR TR wetEr]
19 | WHT | D48-0 FUELSENSE | 16 AWG | GXL T T 2 e e
20 | RED CABLE2 CANHI |18 AWG [CABLE|
21 [SHIELD]  GABLE 2 GANS 18 AWG | SHLD
2 | WHT 101-1 FANCYCLE | 16 AWG | GXL
23 | WHT | 1012 FANDEMAND | 16 AWG | GXL
20 | WHT 0071 FNRF 16 AWG | GAL
2% | WHT 0081 FNRR 18 AWG | GXL X166
25 | WHT | 0764 SWQKCPLR | 16 AWG | GXL CONN|WIRE WIRE
27 | WHT | 076:5 SWOKGPLR AWG | OXL FOS COLOR LABEL GANGE JAGKEY
28 | WHT 0822 BULP AWG | GXL 1| YEL 052133 1GN 16 AWG | GXL
29 | WHT | (730 ACPRES SW AWG | GXL z | WHT 106-1 SEATSW1 |16 AWG | GXL
3 | RED 061-2 RR PWR AWG | GXL 3 | YEL 062132 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
5 4wt 1071 SEATSW2 |18 AWG | GXL

G5-18A/2505H

CONN| WIRE WIRE

POS COLOR LABEL BAUGE; JACKEY
1| YEL 06224 IGN 6 AWG | GXL
2 | wHT 07724 PKBRK |16 AWG | GXL
3 | WHT 077-12 PKBRK |16 AWG | GXL

CONN| VARE WIRE

O [V e GAUGE JACKET
1 WHT 077-1-1 PKBRK 16 AWG | GXL
7 | 8K 000830 GND 16 AWG | GXL

CONN|WIRE WIRE

POS COLOR LABEL CAUGE HAGKEY
1 WHT 073-1 FANH 14 AWG | GXL
7 | BiK 000.7-1 GND 74 AWG | GXL
3 WHT 073-3 FANL 14 AWG | GXL
3 [ wHT 0732 FANM 14 AWG | GXL

CONN|WIRE WIRE

POS COLOR LABEL GAUGE: JAGKE)
1
7 | YEL 01629 BEAGON 16 AWG | GXL
3 WHT 072-1 BEACON LP 16 AWG | GXL
Y
5
5
i BLK 000-8-29 GND 16 AWG | GXL
8 |WHT | 070-1.7 LIGHTING |16 AWG | GXL
8 WHT 070-1-8 LIGHTING 16 AWG | GXL

SW25

CONN| WIRE WIRE

POS COLOR LABEL GALIGE ACKEY
1
2 YEL 082-3 IGN 16 AWG | GXL
2 | YEL 06231 _IGN 16 AWG | GXL
3 WHT 0763 F/R AUX 16 AWG | GXL
3
5
3
7 | Bk 000-6-28 GND 16 AWG | GXL
7 | BLK 000829 GND 16 AWG | GXL
5

ART_1001140633_3-G

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FC343 X159
CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 1001080763 CONNECTOR PART NUMBER. 4460761
SEE LOADING DETAIL ON PAGE 8 CONN| WRE WIRE GAUGE | soker TERMINAL T0
CONN | WRE WIRE GAUGE | ot | TERMINAL o POS | COLR LABEL PN
POS | COLOR LABEL PN 1 | ye 08214 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 4460267 FC343 (F24_A)
FZ1_A YEL 06211 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW33(1) 2 WHT 0844 PWRMGT RECENVE |16 AWG | GXL 4460267 X28 (13)
F21.8 | YEL 062-101  IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 5214 (2) 3 | WHT 084-3  PWR MGT XMIT 16 AWG | GXL 4460267 X28 (1)
F21 B | YEL 062-10-2  IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 FC343 (F22_B) 4 BLK 00088 GND 16 AWG | GXL 4460705 SWOB (7)
F22 A | YEL 06212 IGN. 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116712 SWO (2)
F22 B | YEL 062102 16N 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 | FC343 (F21_B)
F23 A | YEL 06213 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5270 (2)
F23 B | YEL 062103 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 5214 (2)
F238 | YEL 062104 1GN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 | FC343(F24 B) | X341
F24 A | YEL 06214 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 X158 (1) -
F24 B | YEL 062-104 16N 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 | FC343(F23_B) mz;}gﬂ AT NUMSWE:E 2460012 TERRITL
F25 A | YEL 06215 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW30(2) POS | 00LOR LABEL GAUGE | WHET PIN TO
F25 B | YEL 062105 IGN 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5214 (2) 1 | BLK 0045 GhD 6 AWG | GXL A 70343 (R13 85)
F26_ A | YEL 06215 16N 14 AWG | GXL | 1001116711 SW31(2) T Tk 00016 GND 16 AWG | GXL A FC343 (R14_85)
F26 8 | YEL 062106 IGN 14 AWG | GXL | 1001116711 5214 (2)
F27 A | YEL 06217 _IGN 14 AWG | GXL | 1001116711 SW29(2)
Fo7 B | YEL 062107 IGN 14 AWG | GXL | 1001116711 5214 (2)
F28 A | YEL 06218 IGN 12 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 SW32-F (B)
F28 B | YEL 062108 1GN 12 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 s214 (2) X342
A CONNECTOR PART NUMBER: 4460043
o A M [ovee| wa [T 1
F30.8 1 - FUSE LING 16 AWG | FUSIBLE LINK NA $345 (2)
F3i_A | WHT 0717 RMHDLPHI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X28 (9)
F31.B | WHT 07131 HOLPHI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 | FC343(F32._B)
F31 B | WHT 0747 HOLP HI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 | FC343 (R14_87)
F32 A | WHT G718 LH HOLP HI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X28 (8)
F32 B | WHT 07131 HOLPH! 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 | FC343(F31 B)
Fa2 B | WHT 07133 KOLPHI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 LB325 (2A)
Fa3 A | WHT 0719 RHHOLPLO 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X28(7)
FI3 B | WHT 07121 HOLPLO 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 | FC343(F34_B)
F33.8 | WHT 0719 HOLPLO 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 | FC343 (R13_87)
F34_A | WHT 07110 LHHDLPLO 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X28 (8)
F34 B | WHT 07121 HOLPLO 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 | FC343(F33_B)
F35 A | WHT 071-11 RHSDLP 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X28 (5)
F35.B | WHT 07113 LIGHTING 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5213 (2)
| F36_A | WHT 07112 LHSOLP 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X8 (4)
F36.8 | WHT 07144 LIGHTING 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5213 (2)
F37_A | RED 0617 B+ 18 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW14 (2)
Fa7 B | RED 06161 B 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5212 (2)
F38 A | RED 0618 B¢ 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 S67 (2)
FI8 8 | RED 0618 B+ 12 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 5345 (1)
F39_A | RED 0619 B¢ 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X16 (3)
F39. B | RED 06163 8¢ 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 §212(2)
F40_ A | WHT 035 AC 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW32-AC (8)
F4D B | WHT 34 AC 16 AWG | GXL | 1001118710 SWa2-F (C)
FA1_A
Fa1_8
Faz_A
F42 B
R11_30 | WHT 0432 PKEBRKRLY 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW10 (5)
R11_85 | WHT 0772 PKBRK 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116712 5204 (2)
R11_85 | WHT 07721 STENABLE 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116712 SW08 (3)
R11_86 | BK 00075 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 | FC343 (X1_31)
R11_87 | WHT 0483 IGNS 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X27 (17)
R11_87a
R12.30 | BK 000813 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW08 (5)
R12.85 | WHT 077-2-3  PKBRK 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5204 (2)
R12.86 | BLK 000617 GND 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SWO5 (7)
R12_87 | WHT 07725 PKBRKIND |16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW08 (6)
R12 B7a
R13 30 | RED 061621 8¢ 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 5340 (2)
R13.85 | BiK 00015 _GND 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X341 (1)
R13_86 | WHT 0712 HDLPLO 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW14 (3)
R13_87 | WHT 0718 HOLPLO 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 FC343 (F33_B)
R13_B7a
R14_30 | RED 061622 Bt 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 $340 (2)
R14 85 | BIK 00016 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 X341 (1)
R14.86 | WHT 0713 HDLPHI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 SW14 (4)
R14_87 | WHT 0717 HOLPHI 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116710 | FC343(F31_B)
R14_87a
X131 | BK 00074 GND 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116735 5220 (1)
X131 | BK 00075 GND 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116736 | FC343 (R11_86)
X1_49 | WHT 07113 FLASHER 16 AWG | GXL | 4460419 SW33 (2)
X1_49a | WHT 0714 TRN PWR 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116735 SW14 (7)
X1_49a | WHT 07141 FLASHER 16 AWG | GXL | 1001116735 SW33(5)
X1.C1
X1.C2 | WHT 07115 FLASHER 16_AWG | GXL | 1001116738 LB326 (1A)

ART_1001140633_4-G

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 327



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-10. CAB HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and

328

0160076012)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001140633 1 CAB HARNESS, (includes all items) G
1 4460019 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8, 10-12 AWG
2 8220115 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8, 6 AWG
3 1001117106 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4, 8 AWG
4 4460043 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4
5 1001116920 1 CONNECTOR
5 4640464 29 TERMINAL
5 4460466 2 PLUG
6 1001121961 1 CONNECTOR
6 4460465 28 TERMINAL
6 4460466 3 PLUG
7 1001117064 1 CONNECTOR
7 91554014 5 TERMINAL
7 1001128128 1 TERMINAL, CAVITY PLUG
8 1001103012 1 CONNECTOR
8 1001116698 2 PLUG
8 1001107854 2 TERMINAL
8 1001104498 2 SEAL
9 1001127066 1 CONNECTOR
9 1001118385 5 TERMINAL
10 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
10 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
11 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
11 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
12 4460536 1 CONNECTOR
12 80604019 1 WEDGE LOCK
12 4640464 2 TERMINAL
12 4460466 1 PLUG
12 1001116815 1 RECEPTICAL
13 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
13 1001118385 4 TERMINAL
13 1001116723 4 TERMINAL
14 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
14 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
14 1001116723 8 TERMINAL
15 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
15 1001118385 1 TERMINAL
15 1001116723 6 TERMINAL
16 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
16 80604023 1 WEDGE LOCK
16 4460465 5 TERMINAL
16 4460466 1 TERMINAL
17 4460930 1 CONNECTOR
17 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
17 4460465 8 TERMINAL
18 1001117119 1 CONNECTOR
18 1001118385 1 TERMINAL
18 1001116723 6 TERMINAL
20 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
20 80604023 1 WEDGE LOCK
20 4460465 3 TERMINAL
20 4460466 3 PLUG
21 4460872 1 CONNECTOR
21 4460871 13 TERMINAL
21 4460905 2 PLUG
22 1001117119 1 CONNECTOR
22 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
22 1001116723 4 TERMINAL
24 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
24 91554019 1 WEDGE LOCK
24 4460465 3 TERMINAL
24 4460945 1 CONNECTOR
25 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
25 91554019 1 WEDGE LOCK
25 4460465 3 TERMINAL
26 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
26 77363244 1 WEDGE LOCK
26 4460465 3 TERMINAL
27 4460851 1 CONNCTOR
27 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
27 4460465 4 TERMINA
27 4460942 2 TERMINAL
27 4460466 2 PLUG
28 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
28 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
28 4460465 11 TERMINAL
28 4460466 1 PLUG
29 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
29 80604023 1 WEDGE LOCK
29 4460465 6 TERMINAL
30 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
30 80604021 1 WEDGE LOCK
30 4460465 4 TERMINAL
31 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
31 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
31 1001116723 4 TERMINAL
33 4460761 1 CONNECTOR
33 4460267 3 TERMINAL
33 4460705 1 TERMINAL
34 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
34 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
35 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
35 1001118385 4 TERMINAL
35 1001116723 6 TERMINAL
36 1001117082 1 CONNECTOR
36 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
36 1001116723 8 TERMINAL
37 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
37 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
37 1001116723 4 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 329



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

330

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
38 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
38 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
38 1001116723 4 TERMINAL
39 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
39 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
39 1001116723 4 TERMINAL
40 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
40 1001118385 5 TERMINAL
40 1001116723 6 TERMINAL
41 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
41 1001118385 4 TERMINAL
41 1001116723 6 TERMINAL
42 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
42 1001118385 6 TERMINAL
42 1001116723 2 TERMINAL
43 1001117059 1 CONNECTOR
43 1001116736 3 TERMINAL
44 1001117080 1 CONNECTOR
44 1001116723 5 TERMINAL
45 1001117079 1 CONNECTOR
45 1001118385 4 TERMINAL
45 1001116723 8 TERMINAL
46 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
46 1001118385 1 TERMINAL
46 1001116723 4 TERMINAL
47 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
47 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
47 1001116723 2 TERMINAL
48 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
48 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
48 1001116723 6 TERMINAL
49 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
49 80604021 1 WEDGE LOCK
49 4460465 4 TERMINAL
50 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
50 1001118385 2 TERMINAL
51 1001118385 1 CONNECTOR
51 4460268 4 TERMINAL
52 4461262 1 CONNECTOR
52 1001107854 3 TERMINAL
53 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
53 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
53 4460465 2 TERMINAL
54 4460043 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4
55 4460019 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8
56 1001080763 1 CONNECTOR
56 1001116710 37 TERMINAL
56 1001116712 17 TERMINAL
56 1001116711 4 TERMINAL
56 1001116735 5 TERMINAL
56 4460419 1 TERMINAL

G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-11. CAB HARNESS (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
160076012)

ART_1001208593-8

332 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-11. CAB HARNESS (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and

160076012)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001208593 1 CAB HARNESS, (includes all items) B
1 4460019 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8, 10-12 AWG
2 8220115 1 RING TERMINAL, 3/8, 6 AWG
3 1001117106 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4, 8 AWG
4 4460312 1 RING TERMINAL, 1/4, 10-12 AWG
5 1001117064 1 CONNECTOR
6 91554014 5 TERMINAL
7 1001128128 1 TERMINAL
8 1001121961 1 CONNECTOR
9 4460465 28 TERMINAL
10 4460466 3 TERMINAL
11 1001116920 1 CONNECTOR
12 4460464 29 TERMINAL
13 4460466 2 TERMINAL
14 4460851 1 CONNECTOR
15 4460465 4 TERMINAL
16 4460942 2 TERMINAL
17 4460466 2 TERMINAL
18 1001080763 1 CONNECTOR
19 1001116710 30 TERMINAL
20 1001116711 4 TERMINAL
21 1001116712 16 TERMINAL
22 1001116735 5 TERMINAL
23 4460419 1 TERMINAL
24 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
25 4460465 3 TERMINAL
26 4460761 1 CONNECTOR
27 4460267 3 TERMINAL
28 4460705 2 TERMINAL
29 1001103012 1 CONNECTOR
30 1001116698 1 PLUG
31 1001107854 2 TERMINAL
32 1001116698 1 PLUG
33 1001104498 2 SEAL
34 1001127066 1 CONNECTOR
35 1001118385 4 TERMINAL
36 4460930 1 CONNECTOR
37 4460465 8 TERMINAL
38 4460872 1 CONNECTOR
39 4460871 13 TERMINAL
40 4460905 2 TERMINAL
41 4460536 1 CONNECTOR
42 4460464 2 TERMINAL
43 4460466 1 TERMINAL
44 1001117082 1 CONNECTOR
45 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
46 1001116723 8 TERMINAL
47 1001117059 1 CONNECTOR
48 1001116736 3 TERMINAL

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

333



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

334

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
49 1001117080 1 CONNECTOR
50 1001116723 5 TERMINAL
51 1001117079 1 CONNECTOR
52 1001118385 4 TERMINAL
53 1001116723 8 TERMINAL
54 4460459 1 CONNECTOR
55 4460457 3 TERMINAL
56 2400060 1 CONNECTOR
57 80963062 1 CONNECTOR
58 4460475 4 TERMINAL
59 1001197624 1 CONNECTOR
60 1001197714 3 TERMINAL
61 4461262 1 CONNECTOR
62 1001107854 3 TERMINAL
63 1001104498 3 SEAL
64 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
65 4460465 4 TERMINAL
66 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR
67 1001118385 42 TERMINAL
66 1001116723 66 TERMINAL
69 1001117119 1 CONNECTOR
70 1001116723 10 TERMINAL
71 1001118385 3 TERMINAL
72 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
73 4460465 8 TERMINAL
74 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
75 4460465 11 TERMINAL
76 4460466 1 TERMINAL
77 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
78 4460465 14 TERMINAL
79 4460466 4 TERMINAL
80 8220051 1 CONNECTOR
81 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
82 1001118385 7 TERMINAL
83 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
84 4460465 6 TERMINAL
85 3990013 1 CONNECTOR

G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-12. CAB ROOF HARNESS

X298 GD237
Wi

ES R AN I T A E AN e [woee
1| YEL 062:122_IGN WANG | o || 1 | YEU 962122 IGN 18AVG | GXL
2 WHT 0768 LSIC/IO 16 ANG BXL 2 BLK 000-746 GND 16 MG | GXL
3 | mK 000-7.2 GND 6 Awe | ex || 3 | T 075-6_LSICIO 16 AWG | GXL
4 4 | RED LSI CABLE 1 18 AWG | CABLE |
5 | SHELD Lsi s 18 AWC SHLD BLK LSI CABLE 2 18 AWG | CABLE |
e | Reo LSICABLE 1 18 AWG | CABLE BLU LS| CABLE PWR 18 AWG | CABLE
T LSICABLE 2 18 AWG | CABLE RED GABLE 12 CAN HI 16 AWG | CABLE
s | e LSICABLE PWR 18 ANG | CABLE BLK CABLE 12 CANLO 18 AWG | CABLE
9 | WHT 0851 LSILP 16 ANG GxL ||_NC_| SHIELD CABLE 12 CANS 18 AWG | SHLD
10_| SHELD CABLE 12 CANS 18 ANG | SHLD

X 7 CABLE 12.CANHI {_18.ANG
12 | BIK CABLE 12 CANLO

(18
/
MS244+
LB238+
Cp%'g‘l &"‘féﬂl - I GAUGE  [JACKET
1| wWHT | 0851 LSILP [ ave | exu
MS243+
LB238- Fos. CngRDERI eeL | GAUGE ]mm
1| WHT | 052-3 SPEAKER+ [ 16 AWG | GXL
sy c"g“_“gk[ Y] l GAUGE [.ncm
1| 8K | 000-7-10 GND | 8 awc | Gx
MS243-
CONN| WIRE VIIRE T
WH241-P m1|cm¥ e | oauee ][..m
oI RE Ve 1| B 0581 SPEAKER- | 16 AWG | oxL
Poslcmonl LABEL I o B sl
1 [ wHT | 0749 RWPR [ 14 ave GXL
WH240-W
Lzl R M [ owee [woer
%lcﬂﬁ[ e I GAUGE [JACKEI 1 | WHT | 07482ROOFWPR | 14 AWG | GAL
1 | whT | 074-8-1 REAR WPR [ aws | oxL
WH241-G Wizto
CONN| WIRE WIRE T
ONN| Wi WIRE FOS | COLOR LABEL | (GAGGE: MACKET
© l e l [ GAUGE [.v.cm
POS | COLOR LABEL 1 | BK | 000-6-7 GND {14 AWG | oxL
1| B | 00066 GND [1eave | oxu
MS242-GRY MS244+
CONN| WIRE VIRE T
P pioc GAUGE  LIACKET|| Pos | cOLOR LABEL R
1 o 1| WHT 0524 SPEAKER* 16 AWG GXL
2
3
4 | RED 061.8 PWR 18 AWG GXL MS244-
5
& = | LR GAUGE | JACKET
L L UM joaws | GXL Iy [ BK | 0582 SPEAKER- | 16 ANG | GXL
lez - B | BIX 000-70 GND 16 AWG | GAL
X223 MS242-BRN LB23¢9
e > WIRE VIRE
oo e, e GAUGE e GAUGE  |JAGKET|| POS | coLOR LABEL GAUGE" [JACKET
1| BK 000-7-3 GNOD 16 AWG y
> Ve N TS 2 | Ve 062-132_IGN 18 ANG | GXL
3 | ReD 061-0 PR 16 AWG 0562 SPEAKER- 16 AWG | GXL
4| WHT 0745 R WPR 4 ANG 0524 SPEAKER® B AWG | GXL
5| WHT G748 RWPR 1 ANG 0581 SPEAKER. 16 AWG | GXL LB239-G
6 | BK 00064 GND 14 ANG 052-3 SPEAKER® 18 AWG | GXL_|IGoNNT WIRE VARE T
3 ] | oauce |sacker
[ 1] I 000-7-8 GND 1 16 awG GxXL |
PY9060

336 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-12. CAB ROOF HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001142010 1 CAB ROOF HARNESS, (includes all items) C
1 1001116813 1 CONNECTOR
1 91503106 1 WEDGE LOCK
1 4460464 3 TERMINAL
1 4460941 3 TERMINAL
1 4460466 2 PLUG
2 4460970 1 CONNECTOR
2 80363179 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 4460464 11 TERMINAL
2 4460466 1 PLUG
3 1001118387 1 TERMINAL
4 1001118387 1 TERMINAL
5 4460930 1 CONNECTOR
5 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
5 4460465 9 TERMINAL
6 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
6 1001118385 1 TERMINAL
7 4460260 1 CONNECTOR
7 4460259 1 TERMINAL
8 1001116984 1 CONNECTOR
8 1001116710 4 TERMINAL
9 1001116985 1 CONNECTOR
9 1001116710 3 TERMINAL
10 4460260 1 CONNECTOR
10 4460259 1 TERMINAL
11 8220007 1 RING TERMINAL
12 1001116982 1 CONNECTOR
12 1001118379 1 TERMINAL
13 1001117002 1 CONNECTOR
13 1001116705 1 TERMINAL
14 4460260 1 Connector
14 4460259 1 TERMINAL
15 4460260 1 CONNECTOR
15 4460259 1 TERMINAL
16 8220007 1 RING TERMINAL
17 1001117002 1 CONNECTOR
17 1001116705 1 TERMINAL
18 1001116982 1 CONNECTOR
18 1001118379 1 TERMINAL
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 337



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-13. ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS

OPEN CAB
TO FRONT RIGHT WORKLIGHT
2 LB105 ,
LB105 — a o CONN|  WIRE ]
’? 08 DESIGNATIONCOLOR GAUGE rvpz!
FRONT OF 1 | 05161 BLU | 16 AWG GXL
CAB 2 | 000-8-27 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL |
' . TO BEACON LIGHT
: _Ms30 ,
CONN|  WIRE | J
POS DESIGNATIONCOLOR GAUGE | TVPE
1 0721 [BLU [ 16 AWG| GXL |
2 | 00081 [ BLK [ 16 AWG| GXL |
TO REAR LEFT WORKLIGHT
CONN|  WIRE X103’ l
P08 nesmumonWﬂ. GAUGE | TYPE
1| 05172 BLU [ 16 AWG| GXL |
2 | 000-8-30 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL |
TOCAB
X22 |
:
TO FRONT LEFT WORKLIGHT O IRE WEOLOR GAUGE TvPE|
LB106 1 [oste BLU | 16 AWG| GXL |
CONN|  WIRE T 2 | 00083 BLK 16 AWG GXL |
POS | SNPOCOR QUGE: | TYPE | 3 |0s17 BLU 16 AWG| GXL |
1 05162 BLU | 16 AWG| GXL 4 | 00082 BLK | 16 AWG | GXL
2 | 000828 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL 5 | 0721 BLU | 16 AWG| GXL |
6 | 00081 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL |
‘ TO REAR RIGHT WORKLIGHT
CONN| _ WIRE ]
08 | NCOLOR GAUGE | TYPE|
1 051-7-1 BLU 5 16 AWG| GXL |
2 | 000-8-29 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL |
ENCLOSED CAB
102
X105 g
FR%?}\'I.;OF TO FRONT RIGHT WORKLIGHT
v X105
CONN|  WIRE
i iONCOLOR GAUGE | TYPE
1| 05161 BLU |16 AWG| GXL
102 2 000-8-27 BLK 16 AWG| GXL
X106 - TO REAR LEFT WORKLIGHT
X103
CONN|  WIRE |
i TioNCOLOR GAUGE | TYPE
1 |os172 | BLU 16 AWG| GXL
X22 2 [o00830 | BLK 16 AWG| GXL
TO FRONT LEFT WORKLIGHT
T \ \ X106
|conn]  wiRe |
~ o8 JoNCOLOR GAUGE | TYPE
105162 BLU |16 AWG| GXL
TOREAR T SOTLET 2 000628 | BLK 16 AWG| GXL
X104 | ——
CONN WIRE TO CAB HARNE!
POS |DESIGNATIONCOLOR GAUGE | TVPE 0z X22
1 051-7-1 BLU 16 AWG| GXL EOTINT WIRE L
2 | 000-8-29 BLK 16 AWG GXL POS ;pgsnunmpo'-o“ GAUGE | TYPE
TO BEACON LIGHT 1| 0516 BLU 16 AWG| GXL
) BEACON LIC 2| 000-83 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL
MS109 3 0517 BLU 16 AWG| GXL
CONN| _ WIRE 3 | 00082 BLK | 16 AWG| GXL
COLOR GAUGE | TYPE
_POS_DESIGNATION 5 | 0721 BLU 16 AWG| GXL
1_| o721 :tz 16 mg g:t 6 | 000-8-1 BLK 16 AWG| GXL
2 | 00081 16
| ! PALE070

338 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-13. ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001111156 1 ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (open cab, if equipped), (includes C
items 1 thru 4)
1 4460899 1 CONNECTOR, (includes wedge lock)
1 80604022 1 WEDGE LOCK
1 4460464 6 TERMINAL
2 4461115 2 CONNECTOR
2 1001103564 2 WEDGE LOCK
2 4460746 4 TERMINAL
2 4460458 4 SEAL
3 4460891 2 CONNECTOR, (includes wedge lock)
3 80604018 2 WEDGE LOCK
3 4460465 4 TERMINAL
4 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
4 1001104519 2 TERMINAL
1001109566 1 ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (enclosed cab, if equipped), B
(includes items 101 thru 103)
101 4460899 1 CONNECTOR, (includes wedge lock)
101 80604022 1 WEDGE LOCK
101 4460464 6 TERMINAL
102 4460891 4 CONNECTOR, (includes wedge lock)
102 80604018 4 WEDGE LOCK
102 4460465 16 TERMINAL
103 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
103 1001104519 2 TERMINAL
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 339



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-14. BOOM WORKLIGHT HARNESS

340

X88 —

S91—

S$95

G5-18A/2505H

LB73

LB74 PAL4681

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-14. BOOM WORKLIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080656 1 BOOM WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (includes all items) C
1 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
2 80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
3 4461115 2 CONNECTOR
4 1001103564 2 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 341



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-15. BEACON WORKLIGHT HARNESS

1
MS157
ks MS157 |
R CONN WIRE |
) POS |DESIGNATIONPOLOR GAUGE | TYPE|
7 1 0721 | BLU | 16 AWG | GXL
= 2 | 000-8-1 | BLK | 16 AWG GXL

X22
C,SONSN DESITIoNCOLOR GAUGE | TYPE
2
+ 3 4
4 4
5 | 0721 (BLU 16 AWG GXL |
6 | 000-8-1 [ BLK | 16 AWG| GXL_

342 G5-18A/2505H

ci=

b

X298

PY9070

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-15. BEACON WORKLIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001110723 1 BEACON WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (includes all items) B
1 4460899 1 CONNECTOR
1 91503104 1 WEDGE LOCK
1 4460466 4 PLUG
1 4460464 2 TERMINAL
2 4460994 1 CONNECTOR
2 1001104519 2 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 343



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-16. BOOM AUX HARNESS

= /]
6 /
/ /.
r "’; ”~ 2
7
"1 X1
7 5
[
[
)
[ |y 3
\ 4
) X2
ART_1001080397-8
G5-18A/2505H 31200725

344



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-16. BOOM AUX HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001080397 1 BOOM AUX HARNESS, (includes all items) B
1 2820171 0.25 ft HEAT SHRINK, INSULATE
2 4460464 4 TERMINAL
3 4460465 2 TERMINAL
4 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
5 4923141 34.83 ft WIRE, 4 CONDUCTOR 16 GA CABLE
6 1001220853 14 1t LOOM, 3/8
7 4460932 1 CONNECTOR

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 345



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-17. LSI BOOM SENSOR HARNESS

(508 | DESIGuATION FOLOR GAUGE | TYPE
1 |oszz2 | YEL | 16 AWG Gt
2 | 000-10-6 [ BLK | 16 AWG | GXL
3 | 0812 | WHT | 16 AWG | GXL

CONN WIRE |

POS | DESIGNATION COLOR GAUGE | TYPE
1 | 062-23 YEL | 16 AWG | GXL
2 | 000105 [ BLK | 16 AWG | OGXL
3 | 0814 WHT | 16 AWG

346

G5-18A/2505H

X160
‘jf’g‘; pes:glr?zlcm COLOR GAUGE | TYPE
1 | o062:23 YEL | 16 AWG | GXL
2 | 000-10-5 | BLK | 16 AWG | GxL
3 |o0811 WHT | 16 AWG | GXL
4 | 06222 YEL | 16 AWG | GXL
5 | 000-10-6 BLK | 16 AWG | GXL
6 | 0812 [WHT | 16 AwG | GxL

PY9080

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-17. LS| BOOM SENSOR HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001129801 1 LSI BOOM SENSOR HARNESS, (includes all items) A

1 4460899 1 CONNECTOR

1 91503104 1 WEDGE LOCK

1 4460464 6 TERMINAL

2 4461262 1 CONNECTOR

2 1001107854 3 TERMINAL

3 4461262 1 CONNECTOR

3 1001107854 3 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 347



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-18. IGNITION SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS

SW18 | SW18 S

CONN  WIRE | CONN  WIRE
POS DES,GNATIOQOLoRGAUGE TYPE 503 DESIGNATIONCLORGAUGE [TYPE
1.8 RED| 16 AWG GXL| | 1 |F ORG| 16 AWG| GXL

11 YEL| 16 AWG GXL 1 |s GRY| 16 AWG| GXL

CONN  WIRE
'POS DESIGNATIORC-ORGAUGE | TYPE
BN \YEL| 16 AWG| GXL
2
3 |s |GRY| 16 AWG| GXL |
4 |B |RED| 16 AWG| GXL
5 |F ORG| 16 AWG| GXL
L6 | W \
2 S\;\HB_I
S\l‘ﬁa_F
CONN  WIRE | CONN  WIRE Tl
POS DESIGNATIOEOLORGAUGE TYPE  Ipos DESIGNATIOEOLO POMIGE: TYRE
1 B RED| 16 AWG/| GXL 1 |F ORG| 16 AWG| GXL
1 | YEL | 16 AWG| GXL 1|8 GRY| 16 AWG| GXL

PY9090

348 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-18. IGNITION SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100053 1 IGNITION SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS, (includes all items) B
1 4460899 1 CONNECTOR
1 91503104 1 WEDGE LOCK
1 4460464 4 TERMINAL
1 4460466 2 PLUG
2 4460042 4 RING TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 349



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-19. MODE SELECT HARNESS

SW120
F%Naesgﬁfﬂoﬁ OLORGAUGE TYPE
1 02521 |GRN| 16 AWG GXL
"2 | 0264 GRN| 16 AWG | GXL
3 01412 GRN| 16AWG GXL
4 01411 |GRN| 18 AWG GXL i
5 | 0265 GRN| 16 AWG GXL
6 | 02522  |GRN| 16 AWG GXL
7 |0004-14 |BLK| 16 AWG GXL
8
9
10

CONN WIRE .
POS DESIGNATIORCL ORGAUGE TYPE
1
2 | 062-3-3  YEL| 16 AWG| GXL
3 | 0552 'GRN, 16 AWG| GXL
4
5 -
6 s +
7 000415 | BLK| 16 AWG GXL
8 070122 | BLU 16AWG GXL
,.
.'Ir'l ,"
VIII|I |r
I"]ll ||l
|
| ’{Iil I
|
.'.,If
||l’ )
Ml X27
\l CONN  WIRE *
}\.. POS DESIGNATIORCLORGAUGE |TYPE
\ 1 |ozs2 GRN 16 AWG| GXL
2 | 0264 GRN| 16 AWG| GXL
3 | 070122 |BLU 16 AWG| GXL
4 | 0141 GRN| 16 AWG| GXL
5 | 0265 GRN 16 AWG| GXL
6 |062-33 | YEL 16AWG|GXL
7 | 000413 |BLK 16 AWG| GXL
8 | 0552 GRN| 16 AWG| GXL PY9100

350 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-19. MODE SELECT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001098235 1 MODE SELECT HARNESS, (includes all items) D

1 4460931 1 CONNECTOR

1 91503106 1 WEDGE LOCK

1 4460464 8 TERMINAL

2 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR

2 1001104519 7 TERMINAL

3 1001117081 1 CONNECTOR

3 1001104519 4 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 351



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

352

X39-F

CONN

~ POS

O 0O |w

WIRE

| DESIGNATION |

073-1

073-2

073-3
000-7-1

RED

FIGURE 10-20. HEATER JUMPER HARNESS

X39-F

COLOR

ORG

YEL
BLK

GAUGE

14 AWG
14 AWG

14 AWG

14 AWG

CONN
POS

W N

TYPE

GXL ‘
GXL
GXL
GXL

G5-18A/2505H

WH39-F
TO HVAC FAN
WIRE
DESIGNATION [ CaLon
073-3 YEL
000-7-1 BLK
073-1 ORG
073-2 RED
1
v

GAUGE

14 AWG
14 AWG
14 AWG
14 AWG

WH39-F —

TYPE

GXL
GXL
GXL
GXL

PY8340

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-20. HEATER JUMPER HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001110377 1 HEATER JUMPER HARNESS, (includes all items) Cc
1 1001119032 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460268 4 TERMINAL
2 1001117011 1 CONNECTOR
2 1001116701 4 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 353



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-21. CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY

ART_31200725-10-21

354 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-21. CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001144725 Ref CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY, (includes items 1 thru 19) (Prior to SN C
0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001201469 Ref CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY, (includes items 1 thru 20) (SN A
0160076806 through 0160082511, Including 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 0641410 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4
2 0641426 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3 1-1/4
3 0641856 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X7
4 3290601 3 HEX NUT, M6X1
5 4031707 2 HEX SOC HD SCREW, M6X16
6 4031709 1 HEX SOC HD SCREW, M6X16
7 4711400 11 WASHER, 1/4
8 4811700 3 FLAT WASHER, 7/16
9 4891800 2 WASHER, 1/2 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
10 8305624 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
11 90021705 1 SUPPORT CLAMP
12 90027471 1 WASHER, 1/2 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010,
0160076011 and 0160076012)
13 1001100443 1 TELEMATICS ANTENNA
14 1001100876 1 TELEMATICS ANTENNA COVER
15 1001153697 1 CLEARSKY HARNESS
16 Ref CLEARSKY DECAL, (not shown) (see DECALS SECTION for
Breakdown)
17 Ref RADIO FREQUENCY DECAL, (not shown) (see DECALS
SECTION for Breakdown)
18 1001146479 1 CLEARSKY MODULE BRACKET
19 1001146481 1 CLEARSKY ANTENNA BRAACKET (Prior to SN 0160076806,
Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
19 1001201468 1 CLEARSKY ANTENNA BRAACKET (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010 and 0160076011 and 0160076012)
20 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242 (not shown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 355



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-22. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION G5-18A

ART_31200725-10-22

356 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-22. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION G5-18A

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001184687 Ref REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION, (includes items 1 A
thru 10), (G5-18A) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1001201151 Ref REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION, (includes items 1 D
thru 5 & 7 thru 11), (G5-18A) (SN 0160076806 to Present,
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

1 0140011 1 AUDIBLE SIGNAL DEVICE
3931414 4 SOC HD CAPSCREW (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
2 5271609 4 SOC HD CAPSCREW (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including

0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

3 4240033 1 CABLE TIE STRAP

4 0682220 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/2, GR8

5 4752200 2 WASHER,3/4

6 88501012 2 HEX NUT, 3/4-10 (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding
0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)

7 Ref REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS, (See REVERSE SENSOR
HARNESS for Breakdown)

8 1001182358 NLA REVERSE SENSOR CONTROL (no longer available, use
1001189997 for replacement)

8 1001189997 1 REVERSE SENSOR OBJECT

9 1001182662 1 AUDIBLE ALARM BRACKET

10 1001184685 1 BACKUP SENSOR MOUNTING BRACKET

11 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242 (not shown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 357



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-23. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS G5-18A

6 = 2
(Xos) © (x04)

ART_1001190914-B

358 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-23. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS G5-18A

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001190914 Ref |REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS, (includes all items), (G5-18A) B

1 4461118 2 CONNECTOR

1 1001107854 2 TERMINAL

2 4461227 2 CONNECTOR

2 1001104497 2 TERMINAL

3 1001175733 1 CONNECTOR

4 1001098122 2 TERMINAL RING

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 359



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-24. TELEMATICS HARNESS INSTALLATION

ART_1001196461-A

360 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-24. TELEMATICS HARNESS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001196461 Ref TELEMATICS HARNESS INSTALLATION A
1 1001112796 1 CONNECTOR
2 4460465 3 TERMINAL
3 4460466 6 PLUG
4 4460884 1 CONNECTOR, (includes rear seal)
5 4460465 3 TERMINAL
6 4460466 1 PLUG

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 361



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-25. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS

ART_1001195610-A

362 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-25. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001195610 Ref TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS A
1 NSS 1 TELEMATICS KIT
2 1001195423 1 HARNESS, JUMPER

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 363



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-26. CLEARSKY CONTROLLER (Prior to SN 0160082511)

<5

ART_31200725-10-26

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

364



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-26. CLEARSKY CONTROLLER (Prior to SN 0160082511)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001115238 1 CLEARSKY CONTROLLER, (G5-18A - ANSI), (if equipped), (not F
available to order, see items 1 thru 4 for service)
1001102831 1 CLEARSKY CONTROLLER, (2505H & 25.5 - CE), (if equipped), G
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 4 for service)
1001132733 1 CLEARSKY CONTROLLER, (2505H & 25.5 - AUS), (if equipped), E
(not available to order, see items 1 thru 4 for service)
1 1001100443 1 Antenna
3 1001140322 1 Decal
4 1001151032 1 Controller, (G5-18A - ANSI)
4 1001144406 1 Controller, (2505H & 25.5 - CE)
4 1001141478 1 Controller, (2505H & 25.5 - AUS)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 365



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-27. AC CONDENSER HARNESS

10
(RL267)

16
(X269) 17
18

(X284)

ART_1001142236-8

366

G5-18A/2505H

31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-27. AC CONDENSER HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001142236 1 AC CONDENSER HARNESS B

1 1001121727 1 CONNECTOR

2 8220162 2 TERMINAL

3 1001116729 2 TERMINAL

4 1001116727 1 TERMINAL

5 8220089 2 SEAL

6 4460458 2 SEAL

7 4460374 1 CONNECTOR

8 1001116734 2 TERMINAL

9 1001116733 2 TERMINAL

10 1001128128 1 TERMINAL

11 4460260 2 CONNECTOR

12 4460259 1 TERMINAL

13 4460891 2 CONNECTOR

14 4460942 2 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 367



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-28. TELEMATICS HARNESS

101
(X1677)

102
103
(X1678)

ART_1001227066-A

368 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-28. TELEMATICS HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001227066 Ref TELEMATICS HARNESS A
1 1001226400 0.33 ft INSULATE, HEAT SHRINK
2 1001227068 3.3 1t CABLE
101 1001227266 1 CONNECTOR
102 1001129407 1 CONNECTOR
103 4460464 4 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 369



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION

G
B / ART_1001228593-A

370 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228593 Ref TELEMATICS INSTALLATION (SN 0160076806 to Present, A
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 3290505 2 HEX LOCKNUT, M5X8
2 4240032 AR TIE STRAP, (not shown)
3 4460234 AR TERMINAL, MOUNT CABLE TIE, (not shown)
4 4811600 2 WASHER, 5mm
5 1001215898 1 DUST CAP CONNECTOR
6 1001219082 1 CONTROL MOUNT BRACKET
7 1001226831 1 TELEMATIC GATEWAY HARNESS (See Separate Breakdown in
this Section)
8 1001229458 1 GATEWAY CONTROLLER

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 371



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATIC GATEWAY HARNESS

(MS1619-3)

(€O1613-11)

ART_1001226831-A

372 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATIC GATEWAY HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001226831 Ref TELEMATIC GATEWAY HARNESS (SN 0160076806 to Present, A
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
2 1001116692 5 TERMINAL
3 4460466 7 PLUG
4 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
5 4460465 2 TERMINAL
6 4460466 1 PLUG
7 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
8 4460465 2 TERMINAL
9 4460466 1 PLUG
10 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
11 4460465 2 TERMINAL
12 4460466 1 PLUG
13 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
14 4460465 2 TERMINAL
15 4460466 1 PLUG
16 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
17 4460465 2 TERMINAL
18 4460466 1 PLUG
19 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
20 4460465 2 TERMINAL
21 4460466 1 PLUG
22 1001116808 1 CONNECTOR
23 1001116694 2 TERMINAL
24 4460518 10 PLUG
25 1001116774 1 CONNECTOR
26 1001116694 4 TERMINAL
27 4460518 8 PLUG
28 1001112796 1 CONNECTOR
29 1001116692 5 TERMINAL
30 4460466 3 PLUG
31 4460945 3 TERMINAL, 3 WAY "T" RECEPTACLE
32 1001116815 2 CONNECTOR, PLUG 3-PIN

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 373



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-31. CLEAR SKY INSTALLATION

ART_31200725-10-31

374 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-31. CLEAR SKY INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001227458 Ref CLEAR SKY INSTALLATION (NA) (includes items 1 thru 6) (SN A
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1001228961 Ref CLEAR SKY INSTALLATION (CE) (includes items 1 thru 6) (SN A
0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and
0160076012)
1 4240032 AR TIE STRAP
2 4460234 AR TERMINAL, MOUNT CABLE TIE
3 1001116815 1 CONNECTOR, PLUG 3-PIN
4 1001226739 1 CLEARSKY TELEMATICS HARNESS (See Separate Breakdown
in this Section)
5 1001226796 1 MODULE (NA)
5 1001228954 1 MODULE (CE)
6 1001226799 1 ANTENNA

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 375



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-32. CLEARSKY TELEMATICS HARNESS

(X1597)

ART_1001226739-A

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

376



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-32. CLEARSKY TELEMATICS HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001226739 Ref CLEARSKY TELEMATICS HARNESS (SN 0160076806 to Present, A
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 1001226636 1 CONNECTOR
2 1001116731 16 TERMINAL
3 1001226637 8 PLUG
4 1001144147 1 CONNECTOR
5 4460464 2 TERMINAL
6 4460466 1 PLUG
7 4460894 1 CONNECTOR
8 4460465 6 TERMINAL
9 1001226541 1 CONNECTOR, DT 6 PIN 2X3 BUSSBAR
10 1001112796 1 CONNECTOR
11 4460465 8 TERMINAL
12 4460466 1 PLUG

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 377



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-33. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION 3-WIRE

ART_31200725-10-33

378 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-33. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION 3-WIRE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001229107 Ref CLEARSKY INSTALLATION 3-WIRE (NA) (includes items 1 & 2) B
(SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

1001233237 Ref CLEARSKY INSTALLATION 3-WIRE (CE) (includes items 1 & 2) A
(SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011
and 0160076012)

1 1001226328 1 MODULE, 3W TCU (NA)

1 1001233236 1 MODULE, 3W TCU (CE)

2 1001227066 Ref TELEMATICS HARNESS (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 379



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-34. CONTROL ACCESSORY

ART_1001203181-C

31200725

G5-18A/2505H

380



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-34. CONTROL ACCESSORY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001203181 Ref CONTROL ACCESSORY C
1 1001215630 1 PC BOARD
2 0861493 1 BOX, CIRCUIT CARD
3 1001215631 1 DECAL
4 1001215632 1 SOFTWARE (not shown)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 381



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-35. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE FRAME HARNESS

1
==
3
(X1327)
\ ‘ i
\ —5
55— & 6
/ﬁ‘\’ (M51328-1)
[\
7
29 8
30 9
31 (MS1328-2)

(SW1315)

(CO1333-J1)

51
53 13
54 T
‘ 15 22
/ 25 16 23
32 \ 26 (Fc13ze) 24
33 36 P L (FC1334)
34 37 7 - '|
33 38 ' \
RLI319) 39 N\ .
40 :
£l /; / / \ 9
(RL1318) @‘_// 7 '\ \‘
[ (T1316) 11321 " |
e 2y
10 18
(X1309) 19
20
(FC1335)

ART_1001233235-8

382 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



FIGURE 10-35. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE FRAME HARNESS

SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001233235 Ref AIR SHUT OFF VALVE FRAME HARNESS B
1 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
2 4460465 2 TERMINAL
3 4460466 1 PLUG
4 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR
5 4460465 2 TERMINAL
6 4460466 1 PLUG
7 4460539 1 CONNECTOR
8 4460465 2 TERMINAL
9 4460466 1 PLUG
10 1001187079 1 TERMINAL RING
11 1001207171 1 TERMINAL RING
12 1001189077 1 TERMINAL RING
13 1001231397 1 CONNECTOR
14 8229261 1 FUSE
15 1001231400 2 TERMINAL
16 1001231403 2 SEAL
17 1001231397 1 CONNECTOR
18 8229234 1 FUSE
19 1001231400 2 TERMINAL
20 1001231403 2 SEAL
21 1001231397 1 CONNECTOR
22 8229235 1 FUSE
23 1001231401 2 TERMINAL
24 1001231402 2 SEAL
25 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
26 4460465 4 TERMINAL
27 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
28 1001157890 2 TERMINAL
29 4460742 1 CONNECTOR
30 4460475 2 TERMINAL
31 4460458 2 SEAL
32 1001231398 1 CONNECTOR
33 1001231400 4 TERMINAL
34 1001231406 1 PLUG
35 1001231404 4 SEAL
36 1001231398 1 CONNECTOR
37 1001231401 2 TERMINAL
38 1001231400 2 TERMINAL
39 1001231401 1 PLUG
40 1001231402 2 SEAL
41 1001231404 2 SEAL
42 1001116774 1 CONNECTOR
43 1001126008 4 TERMINAL
44 4460518 8 PLUG
45 1001116808 1 CONNECTOR
46 1001126008 9 TERMINAL
a7 4460518 3 PLUG
48 4460761 1 CONNECTOR
49 1001118378 4 TERMINAL
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 383



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

384

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

50 4460321 1 PLUG

51 4460809 4 TERMINAL

52 4460945 1 TERMINAL

53 1001143551 1 SEAL

54 1001218358 1 LANYARD, ROPE
55 1001116815 1 PLUG

G5-18A/2505H 31200725






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-36. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE HARNESS

1
(SW1323)
/

4
P2

\\ (SW1324)
R\

3
(LB1325)

\
-
)

S0

i (LB1326)

(X1338)

ART_1001233213-8

386 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-36. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001233213 Ref AIR SHUT OFF VALVE HARNESS B

1 8220035 1 RING TERMINAL

2 8220035 1 RING TERMINAL

3 8220108 1 RING TERMINAL

4 8220108 1 RING TERMINAL

5 4460932 1 CONNECTOR

6 4460464 4 TERMINAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 387






SECTION 11 - DECALS

SECTION 11 - DECALS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 389



SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-1. CAB AND FRAME DECALS

2505H & 25.5 GERMANY

ART_31200725-11-1_1

390 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 11 - DECALS

(ISO and AUS)

VIEW OF
BATTERY COVER

ART_31200725-11-1.2

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 391



SECTION 11 - DECALS

FIGURE 11-1. CAB AND FRAME DECALS

392

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001147650 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (ISO), (not available to order, D
See items 1 thru 29 & 124 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and
items on BOOM DECALS for service)
1001145850 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (not available to order, F
See items 1 thru 3, 5, 7, 9 thru 14, 17, 20 thru 30, 105,124 & 125 on
CAB AND FRAME DECALS and items on BOOM DECALS for
service)
1001147779 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (AUS), (not available to order, D
See items 1 thru 29 & 124 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and
items on BOOM DECALS for service)
1001163326 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (not C
available to order, See items 1, 2, 3, 5 thru 14, 17, 20 thru 28 and
125 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and items on BOOM DECALS
for service)
1 1701500 4 LIFT DECAL
2 1702300 4 TIE DOWN DECAL
3 1706098 1 ETHER START WARNING DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
3 1706300 1 ETHER START WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
3 1001163212 1 ETHER START WARNING DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
4 1706209 1 PARK BRAKE DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
5 1706281 1 BATTERY WARNING DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
5 1706296 1 BATTERY WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
5 1001163174 1 BATTERY WARNING DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
6 1001163206 1 CARRY PERSONNEL DECAL, (ENG/ FR)
7 1706283 NLA DO NOT JUMP DECAL, (ISO and AUS), (not shown), (no longer
available, order 1001101895 for replacement)
7 1706851 NLA DO NOT JUMP DECAL, (ANSI), (not shown), (no longer available,
order 1707078 for replacement)
7 1001163321 NLA DO NOT JUMP DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (not shown), (no
longer available, order 1001233558 for replacement)
8 1706284 1 ELECTROCUTION HAZARD DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
8 1001163210 1 ELECTROCUTION HAZARD DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
9 1706285 2 MOVING PARTS DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
9 1706301 2 ROTATING PART WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
9 1001163222 2 MOVING PARTS DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
10 1706287 NLA READ MANUAL DECAL, (ISO and AUS), (not shown), (no longer
available, order 1001101895 for replacement)
10 1706303 NLA READ MANUAL DECAL, (ANSI), (not shown), (no longer
available, order 1707078 for replacement)
10 1001163273 NLA READ MANUAL DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (not shown), (no
longer available, order 1001233558 for replacement)
11 1706288 NLA TIP OVER WARNING DECAL, (ISO and AUS), (no longer
available, order 1001101895 for replacement)
11 1706306 NLA TIP OVER WARNING DECAL, (ANSI), (no longer available, order
1707078 for replacement)
11 1001163285 1 DECAL, WARNING TIP OVER, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
12 1706289 NLA VEHICLE ROLL AWAY DECAL, (ISO and AUS), (not shown), (no
longer available, order 1001101895 for replacement)
12 1706767 NLA VEHICLE ROLL AWAY DECAL, (ANSI), (not shown), (no longer
available, order 1707078 for replacement)
12 1001163291 NLA VEHICLE ROLL AWAY DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (not
shown), (no longer available, order 1001233558 for replacement)
13 1706292 2 PINCH POINT DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
13 1706302 2 PINCH POINT DECAL, (ANSI)
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 11 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
13 1001163223 3 PINCH POINT DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
14 1706293 NLA RUN-OVER HAZARD DECAL, (ISO and AUS), (not shown), (no
longer available)
14 1706304 NLA RUN-OVER HAZARD DECAL, (ANSI), (not shown), (no longer
available, order 1707078 for replacement)
14 1001163276 NLA RUN-OVER HAZARD DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (not shown),
(no longer available, order 1001233558 for replacement)
15 3700016 4 REFLECTOR, (ISO and AUS)
16 3931579 2 REFLECTOR, (ISO and AUS)
17 4100181 1 HYDRAULIC OIL FILL DECAL
18 8005670 1 READ OPERATORS MANUAL DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
20 8005870 1 EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL
21 91563220 1 OIL LEVEL DECAL
22 1001092877 1 CRUSH HAZARD WARNING DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
22 1706850 1 CRUSH HAZARD WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
22 1001163304 1 CRUSH HAZARD WARNING DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
23 1001092878 1 NO RIDERS DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
23 1706768 1 NO RIDERS DECAL, (ANSI)
23 1001163300 1 NO RIDERS DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
24 1001156576 1 FUSE COVER DECAL
25 1001100107 1 LUBE CHART
26 1001101071 1 JOYSTICK DECAL
27 1001139942 1 HOT FLUID WARNING DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
27 1001139578 1 HOT FLUID WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
27 1001163323 1 HOT FLUID WARNING DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
28 1001150347 1 MAINTENANCE CHART DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
28 1001146038 1 MAINTENANCE CHART DECAL, (ANSI)
28 1001146038 1 MAINTENANCE CHART DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
29 1001101895 1 DECAL, WARNING, (ISO and AUS)
29 1001233558 1 DECAL, WARNING/DANGER, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
29 1707078 1 DECAL, WARNING, (ANSI)
30 1001231801 1 DECAL, WARNING PROP 65 DIESEL (ANSI)
105 1706299 1 CONTACTING POWER LINES WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
124 1001200101 1 MANUAL LOCATION DECAL, (ISO, AUS and ANSI)
125 1001223453 1 DECAL, ICES (CAN)
201 1001139654 1 ULTRA LOW SULFUR FUEL DECAL, (ISO), (if equipped for ULS)
201 1001125387 1 ULTRA LOW SULFUR FUEL DECAL, (ANSI), (if equipped for ULS)
201 1001163355 1 ULTRA LOW SULFUR FUEL DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (if
equipped for ULS)
301 1001143852 1 EXPORT DECAL, (ISO), (if equipped for LS)
305 8005671 2 CYLINDER LOCK WARNING DECAL
1001148095 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION, (2505H - CE), (not available to order, See B
items 401 thru 406 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and items on
BOOM DECALS for service)
1001148091 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (not available to order, See F
items 402 thru 406 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and items on
BOOM DECALS for service)
1001148098 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION, (2505H - AUS), (not available to order, B
See items 401 thru 403, 406 AND 407 on CAB AND FRAME
DECALS and items on BOOM DECALS for service)
1001196889 Ref SDF DECAL INSTALLATION, (25.5-CE), (not available to order, A
See items 401 thru 404 & 408 thru 414 on CAB AND FRAME
DECALS and items on BOOM DECALS for service) (SN
0160070386 to Present)

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 393



SECTION 11 - DECALS

394

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

401 1705087 1 SOUND POWER DECAL, (2505H - CE)

401 1705084 1 SOUND POWER DECAL, (2505H - AUS), (25.5 - CE and AUS)

402 N.S.S. 4 AMTAK FASTENER

403 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

404 1001131271 1 PATENT TELEHANDLERS DECAL

406 1001151781 2 JLG DECAL, 2505H

406 1001151782 1 JLG DECAL, G5-18A

407 8466306 1 TILT ANGLE GAUGE

408 1001153293 1 DEUTZ-FAHR HOOD DECAL (Prior to SN 0160070386)

408 1001197106 1 DECAL, DEUTZ-FAHR LOGO HOOD (SN 0160070386 to

Present)

409 1001153294 1 AGROVECTOR LOGO DECAL (Prior to SN 0160070386)

409 1001152401 1 DECAL, SDF LOGO (SN 0160070386 to Present)

413 1001153298 1 DEUTZ-FAHR CAB LOGO DECAL (Prior to SN 0160070386)

413 1001197104 1 DECAL, DEUTZ-FAHR LOGO CAB (SN 0160070386 to Present)

414 1001197105 1 DECAL, DEUTZ-FAHR CAB (SN 0160070386 to Present)

501 1001102000 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), E
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (Prior to SN
0160086931)

501 1001102000 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), F
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to
Present)

501 1001151994 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ISO), (2505H), F
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (Prior to SN
0160086931)

501 1001151994 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ISO), (2505H), G
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to
Present)

501 1001126677 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), D
(use with universal quick coupler) (Prior to SN 0160086931)

501 1001126677 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), E
(use with universal quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to Present)

501 1001151996 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ISO), (2505H), D
(use with universal quick coupler) (Prior to SN 0160086931)

501 1001151996 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (ISO), (2505H), E
(use with universal quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to Present)

501 1001152000 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (AUS), (2505H), G
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (Prior to SN
0160086931)

501 1001152000 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (AUS), (2505H), H
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to
Present)

501 1001152002 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (AUS), (2505H), G
(use with universal quick coupler) (Prior to SN 0160086931)

501 1001152002 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, ENGLISH UNIT, (AUS), (2505H), H
(use with universal quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to Present)

501 1001117326 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, METRIC UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), D
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (Prior to SN
0160086931)

501 1001117326 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, METRIC UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), E
(use with hydraulic or manual quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to
Present)

501 1001126685 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, METRIC UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), C
(use with universal quick coupler) (Prior to SN 0160086931)

501 1001126685 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET, METRIC UNIT, (ANSI), (G5-18A), D
(use with universal quick coupler) (SN 0160086931 to Present)

1001144379 1 HOMOLOGATION PLATE INSTALLATION, (2505H, 25.5 - F

G5-18A/2505H

31200725



SECTION 11 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Germany), (includes items 601 & 602)

601 2080057 4 FASTENER

602 1001138051 1 HOMOLOGATION IDENTIFICATION PLATE

701 1001081158 3 SPEED DECAL, 30KPH, (ISO), (2505H, 25.5 - Germany), (if
equipped)

702 2603207 3 SPEED DECAL, 20KPH, (1SO), (2505H, 25.5 - Germany), (if
equipped)

703 2999964 1 SPEED DECAL, 40KPH, (2505H, 25.5 - Italy), (if equipped)

703 1001189317 1 SPEED DECAL, 40KPH, (2505H, 25.5 - Italy homologation)

801 1001173936 1 EAC DECAL

901 1001127735 1 BOOM POSITION DECAL, (for homologation machines)

1001 1001116208 1 DECAL CLEARSKY

1002 1001120989 1 DECAL RADIO FREQUENCY

1101 1001160072 1 DECAL, REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM (ENGLISH) (G5-18A)

1101 1001160945 1 DECAL, REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM (FRENCH) (G5-18A)

1101 1001160916 1 DECAL, REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM (ISO) (G5-18A)

1201 1001129842 2 DECAL, ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 395



SECTION 11 - DECALS

396

FIGURE 11-2. BOOM DECALS

405 -
1/ = 1/37 @
= B
¥ :fff 7
G e 1 “J
e IS
\\8.//
316
v/’
s M S—
@C@ @6 / ]'v // //
‘ | —
, 4?5 15
|I % l
== — @0 R
Vi /4" £ H [7 O
Cf 50k 00 i[’\\l ‘
Noe - - I
O/ ‘ %Q\\l
V
\
412 ) |
/ " ©) | l
J < N \ @
° ! Y \ O
LEUTZ-FARR |- ) CJ
i & -/
= 7
&/
| e 4(11
l /’, (@ —— i (00
| ' /,f - | = = [ORO] s”’//f
o/ o | DEUTZ-FAHR oo [ N
N = = \
\r/, | @kl
== II\. ‘
— I \ A
1% \
6 \
. U\j ﬂm \O
]
220
T+

G5-18A/2505H

PY8720

31200725



SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-2. BOOM DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001147650 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (ISO), (not available to order, D
See items 6 thru 15 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND
FRAME DECALS for service)
1001145850 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (ANSI), (not available to order, F
See items 13 & 104 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND
FRAME DECALS for service)
1001147779 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (AUS), (not available to order, D
see items 13, 15 & 220 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND
FRAME DECALS for service)
1001163326 Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION, (ENGLISH/FRENCH), (not C
available to order, see item 6 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB
AND FRAME DECALS for service)
6 1706282 1 CARRY PERSONNEL DECAL, (ISO)
6 1001163206 1 CARRY PERSONNEL DECAL, (ENGLISH/FRENCH)
13 1706292 1 PINCH POINT DECAL, (ISO and AUS)
13 1706302 1 PINCH POINT DECAL, (ANSI)
15 3700016 2 REFLECTOR, (ISO and AUS)
104 1706298 1 ATTACHMENT FALLING OFF WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
220 8006038 1 NO RIDERS WARNING DECAL, (AUS)
316 4105262 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR DECAL
358 1001099783 1 BOOM EXTEND DECAL
1001148095 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION, (2505H - CE), (not available to order, See B
items 405 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND FRAME
DECALS for service)
1001148091 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION, (G5-18A), (not available to order, See C
items 405 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND FRAME
DECALS for service)
1001148098 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION, (2505H - AUS), (not available to order, B
See items 405 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND FRAME
DECALSLI for service)
1001196890 Ref SDF DECAL INSTALLATION, (25.5 - AUS), (not available to order, B
See items 411 & 412 on BOOM DECALS and items on CAB AND
FRAME DECALS for service) (SN 0160070386 to Present)
405 1001151781 2 JLG LOGO DECAL
411 1001153296 1 DEUTZ-FAHR DECAL, RH BOOM
412 1001153297 1 DEUTZ-FAHR DECAL, LH BOOM
31200725 G5-18A/2505H 397



SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-3. CLEARSKY DECAL INSTALLATION

ART_1001229461-A

398 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-3. CLEARSKY DECAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001229461 Ref CLEARSKY DECAL INSTALLATION (SN 0160076806 to Present, A
Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
1 1001116208 1 CLEARSKY DECAL
2 1001120989 1 RADIO FREQUENCY DECAL

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 399






SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 401



SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
FIGURE 12-1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

402

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service fleets of machines (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with repair parts
which can be installed in the field. Parts from the list should be
replaced when inventory is depleted to keep service parts
stock supplied. For further information, contact your JLG
dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref Boom
1001080209 1 Boom Hose, Twin Line, (Tilt), (Mechanical Quick Coupler)
1001080299 1 Boom Hose, Twin Line, (Aux), (Hydraulic Quick Coupler)
1001080209 1 Boom Hose, Twin Line, (Aux)
7082362 2 Spacer, 0.134
7126182 2 Spacer, 0.0747
7300518 6 Spacer, 0.0747
1001096584 AR Shim, 0.0359
1001096585 AR Shim, 0.0359
7300032 8 Wear Pad, 15.88
7300034 4 Wear Pad, 15.9
1001080391 2 Wear Pad Spacer, 1.00
Ref Engine
1001080707 1 Fuel Cap Assy
1001141459 1 Hydraulic Oil Filter Element
1001148423 1 Fan
1001136834 1 Deaeration Tank Cap
70024190 1 Air Filter Primary Element
70024191 1 Air Filter Secondary Element
1001144359 1 Belt, Air Conditioning
1001161228 1 Filter Kit, 500 Hour, (if equipped for ULS)
1001161229 1 Filter Kit, 500 Hour, (if equipped for LS)
1001161230 1 Filter Kit, 1000 Hour, (if equipped for ULS), (if equipped for LS)
Ref Drive Train
91474512 3 Breather
91514087 1 Plug, Front/Rear Hub
70021177 1 Plug, Front/Rear Hub Magnetic
80204117 4 Plug, Rear Hub
Ref Hydraulic
1001080092 1 Hydraulic Tank Cover Gasket
1001145882 1 Hydraulic Cap Assy
1001080256 1 Boom Joystick
70020769 1 Boom Joystick Handle Assy
70020389 1 Seal Kit, Comp. Cylinder
70020401 1 Seal Kit, Extend/Retract Cylinder
70020389 1 Seal Kit, Tilt Cylinder
70020377 1 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder
70021276 1 Seal Kit, Fork Locking Cylinder
70021452 1 Seal Kit, Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder and Grapple Bucket Cylinder
70020922 1 Seal Kit, Park Brake Lever
70020919 1 Seal Kit, Brake Valve Master Cylinder
70020867 2 Seal Kit, Steer Select Valve
70020370 4 Bushings, Tilt/Lift Cylinder
G5-18A/2505H 31200725



SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70020399 4 Bushings, Extend/Retract Cylinder
70020390 4 Bushings, Comp Cylinder

Ref Electrical
0400075 1 12V Battery
91143357 1 Horn
1001099810 1 Back Up Alarm
Ref Misc.
8342813 1 Exterior Door Key
1001102157 3 Padlock
31200743 1 Operation and Safety Manual
31200751 1 Operation and Safety Manual, (25.5)
31200926 1 Service Manual

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 403






PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER INDEX

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 405



PART NUMBER INDEX

0100011....16, 29, 30, 39,
43, 100, 107, 153, 161,
173,177, 180, 197
209, 229, 231, 291

355, 357
0100019......cccvvvrennnee. 100
0100020........cvvreruneee. 100
0100035.....100, 199, 291
0100071 .....covvvieeiinenns 16
0100081............... 23,105
0100090............... 24,105
0100093.......ccvveirreenne 15
01043892.......c.ccevueee. 177
0140011.....ccccvvvrernnnen. 357
0240143.....ccccvveiinne 53
0275492.....ccoveeiinn 153
0275494 .......oovveiinn 39
0275505......cccceiiinnnen 145
0275778 15
0275779 ..ccoiiieieiiienne 16
0313279...ceeiviiieen. 304
0388450........c0veerueee. 304
0400075............. 290, 403
0630383.......ccvvviiene 16
0630399.......ccvvrine. 100
0630455.......ccceieneee. 290
0630464............. 161, 167
0630468.....153, 180, 181
0630518......cccvvveennee. 199
0641403.......ccvvevrneennne 14
0641404............. 181, 290

064140623, 97, 163, 193
197, 236, 292, 295

0641408....193, 197, 231,
290

0641410....154, 287, 303,
355

0641415........ccceinnen 290
0641426.........cceovunee 355
0641505.......cccoeiiiiinnns 22
0641506............... 14,100
0641508............. 153, 193
0641509.......cccc0evviveennne 22
0641512............. 227,229

064151414, 17, 215, 225
303, 304, 305

064151622, 27, 115, 145
225,227, 229

0641518............. 180, 181
0641522............. 206, 265
0641532.....115, 303, 305
0641605........cccevinveennne 23
0641607 ............... 27,225
0641608......... 22,45, 199
0641610.......ccccevnnnnen 100
0641611.........cceenee 290
0641612.......cceevevrannnns 22
0641614.........cccovunnen 229
0641624........ccocevvannnn 14
0641628.............cnueee. 247
0641634.........ccoovnne 209
0641810.....239, 243, 255
0641830......cccvieiiiinns 15
0641836.......ccceeeiinns 14
0641852.......ccceevviveennne 14
0641856............... 15, 355

406

0642014 .........ccevveeeee. 94
0642032................ 51, 53
0642212........c.ccevvveee. 16
0642216......cccevvuveenne a7
0651410......ccceceenee. 173
0681414..........cc...... 193
0681506.............eeee... 105
0681508..........ccueveeee. 109
0681516.......cccvvveeeen. 23
0681518.......cccevvveeee. 23
0681606...... 97, 101, 209
0681608.... 105, 111, 115
0681610...... 97,101, 111
0681614.................. 185
0681832................ 45, 47
0681836.........cceuvveeee. 255
0681844 ...... 39, 239, 243
0682018................ 29, 30
0682034 ........ccvvveeeeen. 94

0682220 ... 15, 16, 29, 30,
357

0682228..........ccouvee. 153
0682230......cccceerunee. 153
0682264 .................... 123
0682414.................... 100
0682424..................... 100
0682440...........ceeeee. 153
0692020......ccccceruveee. 100
0700510............ 221, 223
0700610......ccccceruneee. 152
0700615......cceevevernne 40
0700815......ccccceruvee. 183
0700817 .....cceeevunnnn. 183
0700818.............ueeee. 183
0700827 ................ 51,53
0701014......cceevvviine 43
0701015........ccvveeeenn. 40
0701018........ccvvveeeee. 43
0701027 ......cccvvvveenn. 47
0701029.......cccvvveeeenn. 79
0720606..............o..... 100
0721005......cccccevuneeen. 287
0721008............ueeee. 295
0760508..........cccvveenne 94
0760605.........cceeveeeen. 45
0760607 .............. 40, 301
0760608.............. 40, 183
0760610.........cceeeeeennn. 85
0760806................ 16, 30
0760808..... 94, 107, 183,
287
0760810.............. 69, 105
0760812.................... 101
0760814 .................... 119
0760828.................... 113
0761010........ 43, 94, 104
0761012............ 104, 199
0761014...........ceeeee. 104
0761016......cccevvvernne 40
0761017 .....cceeeevnnenn. 301
0761210............ 183, 287
0761214 .............. 83, 205
0761216.............. 53, 125
0761221 .......cccvveeee. 53
0761612......cccevvvirnne 61
0771619.....cccceevivirne 29

G5-18A/2505H

1001001240 .. 47, 89, 231
1001001241 .. 47, 89, 231
1001001422
1001001556
1001001557 ..47, 89, 231
1001002778
1001002779
1001003064
1001003299
1001003680
1001007527
1001007529
1001007539
1001008436
1001008475
1001008479
1001008605
1001008666
1001008742
1001008979
1001009062
1001009094
1001009126
1001009163
1001010838
1001055652
1001061633
1001061659
1001061660
1001061662
1001061891
1001061892
1001061893
1001062117
1001062773
1001080050
1001080086
1001080092
1001080116
1001080117
1001080124
1001080143
1001080152
1001080154
1001080155
1001080171
1001080176
1001080203
1001080204
1001080205
1001080206
1001080207
1001080208
1001080209

1001080212
1001080216

1001080229............... 123
1001080237 ............... 229
1001080240............... 231
1001080243............... 213
1001080247............... 213
1001080248............... 213
1001080249............... 213
1001080250............... 213
1001080251............... 215
1001080253................. 39
1001080254................. 39
1001080256....... 201, 402
1001080262............... 279
1001080265............... 217
1001080266............... 217
1001080279............... 221
1001080293............... 225
1001080294............... 229
1001080299....... 229, 402
1001080301............... 229
1001080308............... 229
10010803009............... 225
1001080312............... 255
1001080313....... 239, 243
1001080314................. 39
1001080333................. 45
1001080334............... 259
1001080356............... 205
1001080359............... 279
1001080361............... 315
1001080364............... 297
1001080365............... 297
1001080366............... 297
1001080367............... 297
1001080368............... 297
10010803609............... 297
1001080370............... 297
1001080371............... 297
1001080372............... 297
1001080373............... 297
1001080374............... 297
1001080375............... 297
1001080376............... 297
1001080377............... 297
1001080378............... 297
1001080379....... 163, 295
1001080380............... 199
1001080381............... 303
1001080382....... 154, 173
1001080383............... 173
1001080391......... 43, 402
100108039%4....... 227, 229
1001080397............... 345
1001080409............... 290
1001080410............... 290
1001080418............... 295
1001080424............... 291
1001080437............... 227
1001080438............... 227
1001080462............... 199
1001080463............... 199
1001080494............... 297
1001080499............... 173
1001080557............... 176
1001080565................. 45
1001080571................. 15
31200725



1001080573 ......... 14,100
1001080582 .............. 209
1001080585.............. 209
1001080586............... 209
1001080602 .............. 205
1001080612 .............. 163
1001080619............... 291
1001080644 ................ 23
1001080656............... 341
1001080669.............. 300
1001080686 ................ 30
1001080707 ........ 15, 402
1001080763 ...... 330, 333
1001080789............... 185
1001080796 .............. 160
1001080797 .............. 160
1001080798 ...... 157, 160
1001080801 .............. 160
1001080811 .............. 176
1001080821 .............. 160
1001080822 .............. 153
1001080824 .............. 154
1001080826 .............. 199
1001080844 .............. 295
1001080847 .............. 153
1001080848 .............. 163
1001080852 ...... 176, 180
1001080861 ................ 16
1001080862 .............. 177
1001080863 .............. 177
1001080866 .............. 167
1001080867J0.......... 161
1001080872 .............. 154
1001080876 .............. 176
1001080877 .............. 173
1001080891 .............. 145
1001080900.............. 199
1001080913............... 303
1001080918.............. 303
1001080926.............. 160
1001080930.............. 176
1001080931 .............. 177
1001080932 ...... 154,173
1001080933............... 153
1001080944 .......... 15, 97
1001080945.............. 167
1001080947 .............. 167
1001080951 .............. 167
1001080952 .............. 167
1001080953....... 153, 167
1001080954 .............. 167
1001080955............... 167
1001080956 .............. 295
1001080957 .............. 167
1001080959.............. 295
1001080960.............. 167
1001080969.............. 164
1001080970............... 164
1001080974 .............. 176
1001080975 ...... 176, 180
1001080976 ...... 176, 180
1001080977 ...... 176, 180
1001080978............... 297
1001080983 ...... 163, 295
1001080985.............. 173
1001080986 ...... 163, 295
1001080987 ...... 163, 295

31200725

PART NUMBER INDEX

1001080988....... 163, 295 1001081314............... 161
1001080992............... 153 1001081322............... 304
1001081000................. 23 1001081328................. 24
1001081023............... 176 1001081331............... 177
1001081044............... 176 1001081332............... 177
1001081045............... 176 1001081333...... 125, 137,
1001081046............... 176 206, 210, 213
1001081047............... 176 1001081334............... 215
1001081048............... 176 1001081347 ............... 227
1001081049...... 163, 176, 1001081348............... 227
295 1001081357 .......ccc....... 29
1001081050............... 176 1001081358................. 29
10010810609............... 176 1001081363................. 15
1001081071............... 123 1001081364......... 14, 100
1001081073............... 176 1001081375............... 177
1001081086............... 125 1001081376............... 177
1001081093............... 163 1001081394................. 27
1001081100............... 145 1001081398............... 303
1001081105................. 16 1001081413....... 221, 223
1001081106................. 15 1001081420................. 27
1001081107.......cceennee 15 1001081421................. 27
1001081120............... 290 1001081422................. 27
1001081123............... 290 1001081425................. 27
1001081151............... 194 1001081426............... 223
1001081152............... 194 1001090103............... 229
1001081153............... 193 1001090344................. 23
1001081158............... 395 1001092585............... 291
1001081161............... 167 1001092877 ............... 393
1001081163............... 167 1001092878............... 393
1001081185................. 14 1001093171......ccvvvennes 74
1001081187............... 167 1001093826................. 71
1001081222............... 147 1001093827.......ccevennes 71
1001081223............... 199 1001094555........c.cc..ee 67
1001081234............... 154 1001094556................. 67
1001081235............... 160 1001095650.40, 145, 287
1001081236............... 160 1001096584......... 43, 402
10010812309............... 161 1001096585......... 43, 402
1001081241............... 160 1001096730................. 45
1001081242............... 160 1001097159................. 24
1001081243............... 160 1001097160......... 22,115
1001081244............... 160 1001097205................. 74
1001081246............... 160 1001097252................. 45
1001081247............... 160 1001097255..........c..ee 45
1001081248............... 160 1001097283................. 51
1001081249............... 160 1001097319............... 154
1001081266............... 160 1001097628................. 45
1001081268............... 160 1001097640............... 145
1001081280............... 160 1001097684......... 27,225
1001081281............... 160 1001097728........... 45, 47
1001081282............... 160 1001097729........... 45, 47
1001081283............... 160 1001098069............... 205
1001081284............... 160 1001098122............... 359
1001081285............... 160 1001098153............... 279
1001081286............... 153 1001098171................. 45
1001081287............... 153 1001098235............... 351
1001081289............... 160 1001098472................. 45
100108129%6............... 153 1001099425................. 77
1001081298............... 153 1001099457.......ccecenee 61
1001081299K .............. 22 1001099458................. 61
1001081301............... 164 1001099613................. 55
1001081302............... 164 1001099614................. 69
1001081306............... 173 1001099615................. 69
1001081307............... 173 1001099699............... 161
1001081308............... 173 1001099783............... 397
10010813009............... 173 1001099810....... 292, 403
1001081310............... 173 1001099831..............ee 63
1001081311............... 173 1001099887 ...............e. 15
G5-18A/2505H

1001100053....... 163, 349
1001100107 .............. 393
1001100443 ....... 355, 365
1001100781............... 304
1001100876.............. 355
1001100916.............. 229
1001100965.............. 304
1001100966...... 153, 295
1001101039.............. 231
1001101040.............. 231

1001101041 .. 45, 71, 231
1001101042.. 45, 71, 231

1001101071.............. 393
1001101185................ a7
1001101235.............. 231
1001101451.............. 107
1001101533.............. 304
1001101534............... 304
1001101895.............. 393
1001101977 ... 65
1001101978................ 69
1001101979................ 69
1001101981................ 53
1001102000............... 394
1001102157 ............... 403
1001102323................ 69
1001102324................. 69
1001102327 ................ 63
1001102330................ 53
1001102331................ 55
1001102332................ 77
1001102333................ 77
1001102427 .............. 193
1001102428.............. 193
1001102433.............. 193
1001102434............... 193
1001102435.............. 193
1001102438.............. 193
1001102439.............. 193
1001102440.............. 193
1001102441 .............. 193
1001102456.............. 193
1001102831.............. 365
1001103012...... 328, 333
1001103139.............. 300
1001103509.............. 161
1001103533................. 65
1001103564 ...... 339, 341
1001104008................ 57
1001104009................ 57
1001104022................ 59
1001104025................ 59
1001104435................ 51
1001104477 .............. 273
1001104497 .............. 359
1001104498..... 328, 333,
334
1001104519..... 309, 339,
343, 351
1001104654.............. 297
1001104784................ 16
1001104944 ................ 47
1001104966................ 47
1001105474 ................ 69
1001105475 ................ 69
1001105476................ 69
1001105990...... 125, 137
407



PART NUMBER INDEX

1001106622............... 215

1001107854......315, 317,
328, 330, 333, 334,
347, 359

1001107997............... 160
1001108078............... 167
1001108079............... 199
1001108115............... 153
1001108127 ............... 300
1001108129............... 300
1001108152............... 167
1001108155............... 167
1001108161............... 160

1001108194....... 163, 295
1001108196....... 163, 177
1001108242............... 153
1001108547 ............... 160
1001108548......... 27, 160
1001108549......... 27, 160

1001108552............... 160
1001109113.......ccenneee 61
1001109365....... 157, 160
1001109417............... 160
1001109478............... 160
1001109565............... 300
1001109566............... 339

1001109663....... 221, 223
1001109664....... 221, 223

1001110067............... 160
10011102609............... 295
1001110377 ......cve..... 353
1001110433....... 180, 181
1001110723............... 343
1001110849........... 30, 33
1001111156............... 339
1001111341............... 300
1001112058............... 167
1001112612............... 316
1001112618................. 51
1001112621 ................. 69
1001112627 ................. 69
1001112697............... 290
1001112793..........c.ee 53
1001112796...... 361, 373
377
1001113038................. 53
1001113047 ....... 180, 181
1001113154............... 300
1001113155............... 300
1001113277............... 176
1001113279............... 176
1001114213............... 213
1001114675............... 153
1001114867 ....... 163, 295
1001115238............... 365
1001115871............... 147
1001116128............... 291
1001116208....... 395, 399
1001116692............... 373
1001116694............... 373
1001116698....... 328, 333
1001116701............... 353
1001116705............... 337
1001116706............... 309
1001116710...... 330, 333,
337

1001116711....... 330, 333

408

1001116712...... 330, 333
1001116723...... 328, 329,

330, 333, 334
1001116725.............. 315
1001116726.............. 315

1001116727 ...... 315, 367
1001116729...... 322, 367

1001116731 .............. 377
1001116733..... 309, 315
317, 322, 367

1001116734 ...... 309, 367
1001116735...... 330, 333
1001116736...... 330, 333

1001116747 .............. 317

1001116774 ..... 316, 321,
373, 383

1001116808 ..... 317, 321
373, 383

1001116812..... 316, 321,
329, 334, 373, 383

1001116813.............. 337
1001116815..... 328, 373,
375, 384
1001116920...... 328, 333
1001116921 ............... 315
1001116948.............. 316
1001116950...... 315, 316
1001116952.............. 315
1001116953.............. 315
1001116966.............. 316
1001116967 .............. 310
1001116977 .............. 316
1001116982.............. 337
1001116983.............. 309
1001116984.............. 337
1001116985.............. 337
1001116990.............. 310
100111699%6............... 321
1001117002.............. 337
1001117011 .............. 353
1001117022.............. 309
1001117026.............. 322

1001117059...... 330, 333
1001117064...... 328, 333
1001117079...... 330, 334
1001117080...... 330, 334
1001117081 ..... 328, 329,
330, 334, 351
1001117082...... 329, 333
1001117106..... 309, 315,

328, 333
1001117119..... 328, 329,

334
1001117125.............. 309
1001117133.............. 322
1001117158.............. 163
1001117326.............. 394
1001117498................ 47
1001117945................ 61
1001118378.............. 383
1001118379.............. 337
1001118380.............. 310
1001118381.............. 316

1001118385..... 316, 322
328, 329, 330, 333
334, 337

1001118387 .............. 337

1001118391 ...... 310, 316
1001118392 .............. 321
1001119032 .............. 353
1001119336 ...... 304, 305
1001119337 ...... 304, 305

1001119721 .............. 206
1001119727 .............. 111
1001120989 ...... 395, 399
1001121021 .............. 292
1001121337 ...cceeennnnees 22
1001121514 .............. 104
1001121726 .............. 317
1001121727 .............. 367
1001121953 .............. 292
1001121960 .............. 322
1001121961 ...... 328, 333
1001122219 ................ 23
1001122280 .............. 201
1001122287 .............. 201
1001122290 .............. 292
1001125387 .............. 393
1001125465 .............. 291
1001125774 .............. 177
1001125775 .............. 176
1001126008 .....317, 321,
322, 383
1001126227 .............. 176
1001126234 .............. 177
1001126253 .............. 176
1001126257 .............. 176
1001126351 .............. 310
1001126362 .............. 309
1001126363 .............. 309
1001126364 .............. 309
1001126365 .............. 309
1001126677 .............. 394
1001126685 .............. 394
1001126841 .............. 183
1001127066 ...... 328, 333
1001127397 .............. 295
1001127546 .............. 295
1001127589 .............. 290
1001127735 .............. 395
1001127967 .............. 104
1001128006 .............. 147
1001128007 .............. 147

1001128128 ..... 315, 317,
322, 328, 333, 367

1001128144 .............. 104
1001128478 .............. 104
1001129407 .............. 369
1001129425 .............. 291
1001129784 ...... 304, 305
1001129801 .............. 347
1001129842 .............. 395
1001129887 .............. 219
1001129888 .............. 219

1001129889 ...... 217,219
1001129891 ...... 217,219
1001129893 ...... 217,219
1001129894 ...... 217,219
1001129895 ...... 217,219

1001129898 .............. 219
1001129900 .............. 209
1001129925 .............. 233
1001129926 .............. 233
1001130178 .............. 277

G5-18A/2505H

1001130220................. 23
1001130289K .............. 15
1001130291................. 15
1001130338................. 39
1001130475............... 292
1001130900............... 309
1001131271............... 394
1001131818............... 185
1001131864............... 201
1001132161............... 243
1001132168................. 23
1001132178............... 104

1001132207....... 243, 245
1001132208....... 243, 245
1001132209....... 243, 245

1001132210............... 243
1001132342............... 277
1001132411............... 223
1001132412............... 223
1001132453................. 39
1001132733............... 365
1001132795............... 219
1001133633............... 107
1001133634............... 107
1001133714............... 309
1001133715............... 309

1001133821....... 115, 304
1001133822......... 14, 115

1001133956............... 310
1001133957............... 310
1001135650............... 309
1001135651............... 309
1001135759............... 231
1001135799............... 229
1001135801............... 231
1001135803............... 231
1001135805............... 231
1001135807............... 231
1001135845............... 290
1001135846............... 290
1001136095................. 94

1001136834....... 104, 402
1001136975..94, 97, 101

115
1001137099................. 16
1001137138................. 15
1001137271................. 14
1001137454....... 176, 180
1001137578............... 309

1001137657....... 163, 295
1001137985....... 163, 295

1001137998............... 154
1001138001............... 177
1001138003............... 197
1001138051............... 395
1001138110............... 309
1001138111............... 309
1001138113............... 309
1001138262............... 183
1001138263K............ 183
1001138264............... 183
1001138265............... 183
1001138266............... 183
1001138267............... 183
1001138269............... 183
1001138310............... 176
1001138310D............ 176
31200725



1001138311............... 183
1001138345.............. 183
100113839%.............. 152
1001138462 .............. 152
1001138463 .............. 152
1001138464 .............. 152
1001138465 .............. 152
1001138466 .............. 152
1001138478............... 160
1001138584 .............. 157
1001138703.............. 153
1001138821 .............. 125
1001138822 .............. 137
1001138823 .............. 267
1001138824 .............. 123
1001138827 .............. 104
1001138877 .............. 104
1001138887 .............. 269
1001138888.............. 104
1001139011 ..... 164, 176
181
1001139042 ................ 39
1001139043 ................ 40
1001139155 .............. 107
1001139177 .....couvee. 39
1001139578.............. 393
1001139654 .............. 393
1001139668................. 94
1001139670.............. 104
1001139671 .............. 105
1001139681 .............. 109
1001139682 .............. 111
1001139683............... 287
1001139684 .............. 113
1001139686 .............. 107
1001139688............... 185
1001139691 ................ 94

1001139801 ...... 176, 181
1001139801D.... 176, 181

1001139803............... 183
1001139884 ................ 85
1001139937 .............. 297
1001139938........ 30, 297
1001139942 .............. 393
1001139974 .............. 147
1001139975 .............. 147
1001139997 .............. 271
1001140269 ................ 23
1001140270 ................ 23
1001140312 .............. 287
1001140322 .............. 365
1001140633 .............. 328
1001140634 .............. 315
1001140635...... 291, 321
1001140671 .............. 111
1001140684 .............. 147
1001140686............... 147
1001140698............... 147
1001140700.............. 147
1001140701 .............. 147
1001140702 .............. 147
1001140703............... 147
1001140704 .............. 147
1001141019.............. 111
1001141027 ................ 94
1001141049 .............. 147
1001141051 .............. 147

31200725

1001141066
1001141213

1001141234....

1001141287
1001141310

1001141321....
1001141322....
1001141323....
1001141324....

1001141329
1001141459
1001141460
1001141461
1001141462
1001141478

1001141534....

1001141551
1001141581

1001141591....
1001141717....

1001141718

1001141779....
1001141780....
1001141786....
1001141787....
1001141788....

1001141789
1001141791

1001141796....

1001141801
1001141834

1001141881....
1001141896....
1001141944....
1001141973....
1001141974....

1001141975
1001141976

1001141977....

1001141978
1001142010

1001142011....

1001142055
1001142092

1001142095....
1001142101....
1001142116....

1001142155
1001142236
1001142242
1001142259

1001142265....

1001142266
1001142267

1001142393....

1001142680
1001142696

1001142859....
1001142870....
1001142938....
1001142940....
1001142941....

1001142970
1001142981

1001143041....

1001143118
1001143120

PART NUMBER INDEX

1001143142................. 22
1001143201............... 107
1001143216............... 109
1001143254............... 113
1001143255............... 113
1001143304....... 109, 111
1001143389
1001143391
1001143422
1001143467
1001143468
1001143551
1001143553
1001143558
1001143632
1001143640
1001143641
1001143642
1001143643
1001143671
1001143689
1001143707
1001143801
1001143815
1001143816
1001143839
1001143852
1001143879
1001143880
1001143995
1001143997
1001144104............... 125
1001144105............... 137
1001144106......... 97,101
1001144133......... 97,101
1001144147............... 377
1001144255....... 125, 210
1001144359....... 185, 402

1001144364................. 24
1001144367 ............... 104
1001144368............... 104
10011443609................. 22
1001144373............... 185
1001144374............... 105
1001144375............... 185
1001144377 ............... 105
1001144378............... 185
1001144379............... 394
1001144406............... 365
1001144474........... 14, 17
1001144692............... 105
1001144693............... 105
1001144694............... 105
1001144695............... 105
1001144697 ............... 205
1001144725............... 355
1001144737 ............... 210
1001144738............... 205
1001144749............... 205
1001144750............... 205
1001144751............... 210
1001144753............... 210
1001144754............... 210
1001144755............... 205
1001144756...... 205, 217,
219
1001144757............... 210

G5-18A/2505H

1001144759 .............. 210
1001144760.............. 210
1001144761 .............. 210
1001144763.............. 205
1001144764 .............. 215
1001144990................ 23
1001144991 ................ 23
1001144993................ 24
1001144995 ................ 24
1001145204 .............. 297
1001145223 .............. 205
1001145224 .............. 209
1001145225 .............. 205
1001145710.............. 105
1001145850...... 392, 397
1001145871 .............. 104
1001145882 .............. 402
1001146038.............. 393
1001146297 .............. 303
1001146479.............. 355
1001146481 .............. 355
1001146571 .............. 115
1001146575.............. 115
1001146830................ 40
1001146831................ 40
1001146832................ 40
1001146887 ................ 40
1001146888................ 40
1001147071 .............. 185

1001147650...... 392, 397
1001147779...... 392, 397
1001148091...... 393, 397
1001148095...... 393, 397
1001148098...... 393, 397
1001148177 .......... 14, 17
1001148294................ 22
1001148423...... 104, 402
1001148483......... 14, 100

1001149466.............. 201
1001149482 ................ 22
1001149493 ................ 24
1001149495................ 24
1001149810................ 23
1001149811................ 23
1001149828................ 94
1001150347 .............. 393
1001150479.............. 183
1001150508.............. 183
1001150509..... 176, 181,
183
1001150596.............. 160
1001150598.............. 160
1001151032.............. 365
1001151086 ..... 14, 15, 29
1001151088.............. 183
1001151132.... 14, 15, 29
1001151133.......... 14, 29
1001151147 .......... 29, 30
1001151148.......... 29, 30
1001151150.......... 29, 30
1001151183................ 23
1001151264............... 210
1001151288.............. 210
1001151643.............. 181
1001151781...... 394, 397
1001151782.............. 394
1001151983................ 23
409



PART NUMBER INDEX

1001151994............... 394 1001160945 .............. 395 1001184687 .............. 357 1001193529............... 181
1001151996............... 394 1001161228........ 94, 402 1001185024 ........ 95, 236 1001193591............... 290
1001152000............... 394 1001161229........ 94, 402 10011850584............... 23 1001193720............... 181
1001152002............... 394 1001161230........ 95, 402 1001186376 .............. 236 1001193721............... 181
1001152401............... 394 1001162486.............. 161 1001187079 .............. 383 1001193723............... 181
1001152967............... 205 1001162487 .............. 161 1001187150 ........ 15, 100 1001193725............... 181
1001153277 ....cccvvrennes 40 1001162771 .......... 83, 85 1001188496 .............. 154 1001193752............... 107
1001153293............... 394 1001162813.............. 161 1001188997 ................ 85 1001193761............... 181
1001153294............... 394 1001162814 .............. 161 1001189077 .............. 383 1001193762............... 181
100115329%6............... 397 1001162815.............. 161 1001189305 ........ 97, 101 1001193805............... 180
1001153297 ............... 397 1001162816.............. 161 1001189317 .............. 395 1001193943............... 180
1001153298............... 394 1001162829............... 161 1001189653 .............. 173 1001193945............... 180
1001153299............... 161 1001162830.............. 161 1001189705 ................ 85 1001193973............... 180
1001153410............... 111 1001163174.............. 392 1001189706 ................ 85 1001193974............... 180
1001153411............... 111 1001163206...... 392, 397 1001189707 ................ 83 1001193975............... 180
1001153412............... 111 1001163210.............. 392 1001189709 ................ 83 1001193976............... 180
1001153413............... 111 1001163212.............. 392 1001189733 .............. 193 1001194017............... 199
1001153624............... 163 1001163222 .............. 392 1001189734 .............. 193 1001194099............... 100
1001153625............... 163 1001163223 .............. 393 1001189738 .............. 193 1001194100............... 100
1001153626............... 163 1001163273............... 392 1001189739 .............. 153 1001195347 ....... 181, 189
1001153627............... 163 1001163276.............. 393 1001189743 .............. 193 1001195348....... 181, 187
1001153629............... 199 1001163285.............. 392 1001189745 .............. 193 1001195423............... 363
1001153630............... 167 1001163291 .............. 392 1001189753 .............. 153 1001195447....... 180, 181
1001153631............... 167 1001163300.............. 393 1001189803............... 193 1001195493................. 83
1001153633............... 295 1001163304.............. 393 1001189839............... 193 1001195610............... 363
1001153634............... 167 1001163321.............. 392 1001189850............... 193 1001195884............... 100
1001153635............... 167 1001163323.............. 393 1001189888 .............. 253 1001196254............... 201
1001153697............... 355 1001163324................. 23 1001189997 .............. 357 1001196461............... 361
1001153748............... 275 1001163326...... 392, 397 1001190022 .............. 177 1001196601............... 236
1001154229............... 148 1001163355.............. 393 1001190290 ................ 39 1001196889............... 393
1001154405............... 236 1001163625................ 85 1001190639 .......... 14,17 1001196890............... 397
1001155330.......ccceenueee 30 1001163938................ 83 1001190640 .............. 304 1001197027............... 171
1001155331......ccceenneee 30 1001164237 ................ 83 1001190709............... 303 1001197099............... 173
1001155701.........cc..eee 30 1001164273................ 83 1001190710 .............. 303 1001197104............... 394
1001155823......... 97,101 1001165200................ 94 1001190728 ................ 24 1001197105............... 394
1001156087 ...... 104, 181, 1001165202.............. 115 1001190743 ................ 22 1001197106............... 394

194 1001165203.............. 115 1001190754 ................ 23 1001197401................. 22
1001156229............... 309 1001165585.............. 161 1001190759 ................ 22 1001197490................. 16
1001156243................. 23 1001167706................ 16 1001190762 ................ 22 1001197623................. 14
1001156314............... 287 1001170488................ 61 1001190764 ................ 22 1001197624............... 334
1001156315................. 23 1001172953.............. 181 1001190779 ................ 14 1001197714............... 334
1001156526............... 123 1001173661.............. 295 1001190788 ................ 22 1001197799............... 180
1001156576............... 393 1001173936.............. 395 1001190791 .............. 303 1001197965............... 100
1001156577............... 163 1001175733.............. 359 1001190792 .............. 303 1001198349................. 23
1001156849............... 185 1001177469.............. 161 1001190914 .............. 359 1001198730............... 100
1001157075............... 104 1001177470.............. 161 1001191635 ................ 17 1001199321................. 14
1001157088............... 113 1001177471 .............. 161 1001191640 ................ 24 1001200101............... 393
1001157307 .....cceveennee 14 1001177575................ 53 1001191643 ................ 24 1001200247................. 23
1001157890............... 383 1001177636.............. 161 1001191820 ................ 22 1001200378........... 29, 30
1001158104........... 14,17 1001177640.............. 161 1001191830.............. 105 1001200579............... 241
1001158318................. 23 1001177903.............. 300 1001191833 ................ 24 1001200580............... 257
1001158428................. 22 1001177904 .............. 300 1001191834 ................ 24 1001200581............... 253
1001158561......... 97,101 1001178283.............. 301 1001192022 ................ 24 1001200598................. 16
1001159206............... 287 1001178811............... 161 1001192128 .............. 105 1001200599................. 29
1001159207 ............... 287 1001178934 ................ 53 1001192129 .............. 105 1001200600................. 29
1001160072............... 395 1001179547 .............. 173 1001192142 .............. 290 1001200601................. 29
1001160078................. 22 1001180466................ 67 1001192255 ................ 22 1001200602................. 30
1001160081................. 24 1001180490.............. 245 1001192256 .............. 105 1001200603................. 30
1001160084................. 22 1001180796.............. 199 1001193316 .............. 100 1001200612............... 290
1001160087................. 22 1001181611................ 14 1001193351 .............. 100 1001200613............... 290
1001160113................. 27 1001182224............... 236 1001193423 ................ 24 1001200614............... 123
1001160648................. 24 1001182358.............. 357 1001193432 .............. 181 1001200682............... 100
1001160649................. 24 1001182361 .............. 310 1001193443 .............. 180 1001200683............... 100
1001160650................. 24 1001182365.............. 310 1001193470 .............. 100 1001200684............... 100
1001160730............... 291 1001182662.............. 357 1001193473 .............. 100 1001200685............... 100
1001160823................. 27 1001182755.............. 236 1001193501 .............. 181 1001200796............... 147
1001160916............... 395 1001184685.............. 357 1001193528 .............. 181 1001200797............... 147

410 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



PART NUMBER INDEX

1001200850................ 30 1001209966....... 180, 181 1001231402............... 383 2110606............. 209, 233
1001200851 ................ 16 1001210402............... 153 1001231403............... 383 2110608.................... 213
1001200924 ................ 17 1001210772............... 107 1001231404............... 383 2110808.... 105, 209, 227
1001200925 .............. 100 1001213206................. 14 1001231406............... 383 2110810............ 227,231
1001200928 ................ 16 1001213627............... 153 1001231801............... 393 2110812...... 97, 101, 209
1001200945 .............. 147 1001213720............... 180 1001232888............... 236 2111010... 221, 223, 225
1001201083................. 15 1001213805J............... 16 1001233213....... 119, 387 229

1001201085................. 15 1001213806............... 123 1001233235....... 119, 383 2111012, 205
1001201086................. 15 1001213808................. 15 1001233236............... 379 2111212 104
1001201114.............. 231 10012138009............... 123 1001233237 ............... 379 2111616......ccoeeeee 210
1001201151 .............. 357 1001213876............... 303 1001233558............... 393 2112020...c..ccevveneee. 206
1001201252.............. 291 1001213877............... 303 1001233784............... 119 2130404 ..... 45, 205, 209
1001201468 .............. 355 1001213878............... 303 1001239184............... 163 259

10012014609............... 355 1001213892............... 303 1001239539............... 119 2130606..... 105, 205, 213
1001201526 ................ 16 1001213893............... 304 101977201................. 154 2130608.... 206, 209, 213
1001201527 ................ 16 1001213896....... 304, 305 1060628..........ccccvvrennes 16 2130808............ 105, 210
1001201538.............. 115 1001213955............... 115 10701275......ccoieeeeen 69 2130812...... 97, 101, 209
1001201659 ................ 15 1001213994............... 115 10719267 ........ccuveeee... 183 2131008.......c.cceueeee. 227
1001201668.............. 249 1001214454................. 83 10837580.........cc.ee.... 277 2131010.... 206, 221, 231
1001201814 ................ 17 1001215630............... 381 10837724................... 125 2131212..... 97, 101, 104,
1001201826 .............. 290 1001215631............... 381 1101244.........ccccuve.. 277 209

1001202141 .............. 205 1001215632............... 381 1170002.......c.ccevvvvrennnns 79 2131216...... 97, 101, 209
1001202247 .............. 119 1001215778............... 169 1170028........cccvvcvvrennns 51 2144611 ..., 205
1001202297 .............. 209 1001215898............... 371 1170058.......ccccevvvirennns 81 2145004.......cccccoueee. 215
1001202341 .............. 152 1001215941............... 119 1271599.....cciiiiiiis 15 2150404.......cccevneen. 215
1001202342 .............. 152 1001216948................. 71 1320130.....cccceevivenne 101 2150406... 205, 209, 217
1001202343 .............. 152 1001217487................. 88 1321716....cccveeiinn 113 219

1001202344 .............. 152 1001217623............... 300 14404793.......ccovviis 39 2150606...........coueee. 229
1001202345 .............. 152 1001218358............... 384 1684511.......cccccevuveee. 239 2150608........ccccvee. 213
1001202347 .............. 152 1001219082....... 119, 371 1684512........cccovveeen. 255 2150808.......cccccveneee. 227
1001202352 .............. 183 1001220705............... 180 1684515........ccccvveeen. 251 2150810......ccveevnnnen. 231
1001202939 ...... 180, 181 1001220853............... 345 1684517......ccceeevnnenn. 247 2151010.....cccveernnenn. 206
1001203181 ...... 119, 381 1001223453............... 393 1701500.......cccccevveenn. 392 2151212 ... 209
1001204032 ...... 119, 283 1001226247............... 291 1702300.......ccccevuveenee 392 2151216.....cceeeeneen. 209
1001204045 ................ 40 1001226328............... 379 1705084...........ccveeee. 394 2160002.......ccceevviinne 45
1001204047 ................ 40 1001226400............... 369 1705087.....ccccccevuvennne 394 2170108.......ccccevneen. 209
1001204360 ............... 181 1001226541............... 377 1706098...........ccveeeee 392 2170110............ 221, 223
1001204362............... 181 1001226636............... 377 17062009...........c.eeee... 392 2170112...........e 104
1001204363............... 181 1001226637............... 377 1706281..........c.coeeeee. 392 2170210.......ccccuueee. 231
1001204385 .............. 181 1001226739....... 375, 377 1706282..........ccoeeeee. 397 2170306..........c.cueee. 210
1001204464 .............. 181 1001226796............... 375 1706283..........ccoeeee. 392 2170308..........ccceee. 229
10012044609............... 181 1001226799............... 375 1706284............cvee.. 392 2170406.......ccccounee. 210
1001204470.............. 181 1001226831....... 371, 373 1706285..........cocveeee. 392 2170408........c.ccouneen. 210
1001204674 .............. 119 1001227066....... 369, 379 1706287......cccccovuveee. 392 2170410......cccevevnnenn. 205
1001204676 .............. 119 1001227068............... 369 1706288...........ccveee.. 392 2170412.......ccoeeve. 205
1001204677 .............. 119 1001227077............... 119 1706289..........ccoeeee. 392 2170506............cue. 209
1001204678............... 119 1001227091............... 185 1706292............. 392, 397 2170704 ............ 205, 215
1001204679 .............. 119 1001227266............... 369 1706293..........ccceveeee. 393 2170708..........cceuee 227
1001204853 ................ 39 1001227458............... 375 1706296...............c..... 392 2170712 210
1001204854 ................ 39 1001227964............... 119 1706298..........cccveeee. 397 2170804.......ccceoneen. 205
1001204856 ................ 39 1001228273............... 119 1706299.......ccccovveene 393 2170808..........ccouneee. 210
1001205397 .............. 119 1001228447................. 39 1706300........c.cceuveeeee 392 2170908.......ccccevneeee. 210
1001205502 .............. 115 1001228593............... 371 1706301......cccccvuvennne 392 2171712 ... 206
1001206603............... 119 1001228643............... 119 1706302............. 392, 397 2171716 206
1001207171 .............. 383 1001228954............... 375 1706303..........cccvveee. 392 2172312...... 97, 101, 209
1001207837 .............. 163 1001228961............... 375 1706304..........ccoveeeeee. 393 2220218.........ccuu 229
1001208110.............. 163 1001228975................. 94 1706306.............ce..... 392 2220239.............. 15, 100
1001208119.............. 163 1001229107............... 379 1706702......cccceviviiennns 51 2220251 ......ccceeeen. 115
1001208593............... 333 1001229458............... 371 1706767.....cccceevvenennn. 392 2220313, 115
1001208616 .............. 157 1001229461............... 399 1706768..........covuveeen. 393 2220550......ccceevnneee. 210
1001208617 .............. 160 1001230508............... 119 1706850...........ccuveeeee 393 2220591............ 205, 213
1001208759 ................ 16 1001230934............... 310 1706851..........cc.oeeeee. 392 2220592.......ccove 206
1001208854............... 210 1001230935............... 310 1707078.......cccceveeeee. 393 2220612............ 221, 223
1001209063............... 205 1001231397............... 383 1784861........cceeeeeeeee 15 2221198 236
1001209089.............. 209 1001231398............... 383 2080057 .......cccvcuureenne. 395 2221229 205
1001209102 .............. 291 1001231400............... 383 2110404.....206, 217, 219 2221257 ..., 205
1001209103............... 291 1001231401............... 383 2110406............. 217,219 2221285............ 125, 215

31200725 G5-18A/2505H 411



PART NUMBER INDEX

2221290........cccie. 229
2340030.......ccoiiirieaenen. 61
2340037 ..coeeiiiiien 61
2340041.......ccovirn. 61
2340043.......ccceeeiinne 61
2340044........ccccovvvenn. 61
2400060.............cvveee. 334
2420205.......ccceeiiienne 97
2603207 .....ccovvriienn. 395
2620052................ 30, 35
2700118.......ccevirenn. 74
2820171..ccccoiiienn. 345
2902443.......ccoovveenn. 309
2920204.......ccceevineenne 27
2920206.......cccccvveeene 300
2920207 .....ccoviirraennn 304
2920208.........cccvveeen. 303
2920209............. 167, 295
2999964.........cccuvveee. 395
31200743.........ccvveee.. 403
31200751......cceeeneee. 403
31200926............c....... 403
3271405............. 154, 287

3271501..22, 23, 39, 105
109

3271601..15, 23, 97, 101
104, 105, 111, 185, 290

3271801................ 15, 16
3272001......cccciiiiinns 94
3272201.14, 17, 123, 153
3272401............. 100, 153
3282001.......cccvvneene 100
3290405.........cceeeueenn 295

3290505....119, 221, 223,
371

3290507 ......ccvvveiiiiinnne 30
3290601.40, 69, 301, 355
3290605............... 23, 300

3290805........... 51, 53, 65
3290807.....cccceevirennne 304
3291005.......cccceeviiiiennne 79
3291007 ......ccovveiiiiinnne 47
3291201............... 83, 160
3291205.......ccciiiiiinn. 53
3300143.........ccvvieen. 290
3300240................. 51, 53
3300430.......cccccvvieennn. 39
3300454............. 291, 295
3310401......ccceeviiennne 287
3310805......ccccceveveee 292
3311001.....183, 287, 291
3311005............. 161, 295
3311405.......ccoiiie. 164
3311501............. 180, 181
3311502........cccvee. 100

331150514, 17, 115, 303
305

3311508......ccccevveeene 290
3311608..........covveeene 100
3311705......ccoiiiiinn. 39
3312201 47
3340943........coiiin. 23
3391410............... 45, 259
3423258.......cccviiiiiie 53
3423275.....ccccviee 51,53
412

3430507 ......cooveeie 193
3450304 ... 193
3470003.........cccueee 193
3576766.........cc.ue... 123
3700016............ 393, 397

3740080... 183, 291, 317
322

3760508................ 51,53
3790152 ... 119
3900210.......ccccvvveeennn. 39
3900302............ 154,173
3900306.........ccuvreee. 183
3900393......cceeeiiiins 43
3910408.........covuvee. 287
3930812......cceeevee. 292
3931010.....ccceeviree. 153
3931412............ 163, 201
3931414 ... 357
3931416.............. 14,100
3931448 ... 201
3931548......cceevne. 229
3931579, 393
3944574 .......oooevvin 29
3960600........cccccvvrenne 30
3960622........cccviuiiinns 97
3964987 .....cceeiiiiiins 45
3980039......ccceeeeeeen. 169
3984301 ......ccceeennee. 129
3990013......ccceevineen 334
4031612.......ccvvveenee. 30
4031707 ..oeveernieennne 355
4031709......cccvveernnee 355
4031918.......ccvveenee 231
4040283................ 51,53
4040291 .......ccvvennnee 123
4060803...........ccveee 163
4100181......cccuvvennneee 393
4105262.........cccennee 397
4240017 ...ovvvviieienns 164
4240032.... 300, 371, 375
4240033......ccoeeiin 357
4240084..........c..cc.ee 147
4360658...............eee 295

4460019... 315, 328, 330,
333
4460042.........cceenee 349
4460043 ... 315, 316, 328,
330
4460227 .....coevveeennnns 321
4460234............. 371, 375
4460259 ... 316, 321, 337,
367
4460260... 316, 321, 337,
367

4460267 ............ 329, 333
4460268............ 330, 353
4460312............ 315, 333
4460321 ......cccuvvrnneen 384

4460374... 315, 317, 322,
367

4460419............ 330, 333
4460457 ............ 316, 334
4460458 .... 339, 367, 383
4460459 ........oceeeinen 334

4460464 ... 153, 291, 295,
304, 316, 321, 322
333, 337, 339, 343

345, 347, 349, 351
369, 377, 387
4460465 ... 309, 315, 316,
317, 321, 322, 328
329, 330, 333, 334
337, 339, 345, 361
373, 377, 383
4460466 ... 304, 309, 310,
315, 316, 317, 321
322, 328, 329, 333
334, 337, 343, 349
361, 373, 377, 383

4460475 ............ 334, 383
4460488 .........ccceueeee 300
4460508 .........ccccvenne 310
4460509 .........ceeeneies 316

4460518 ... 317, 321, 373,
383

4460536 .... 322, 328, 333

4460539 ... 316, 321, 322,
329, 333, 373, 383

4460705 ............ 329, 333
4460742 ............ 316, 383
4460746 ..o 339
4460748 ..o 317

4460761 ... 321, 329, 333,
383

4460809 ...........coueee. 384
4460851 .... 322, 329, 333
4460871 ............ 329, 333
4460872 ............ 329, 333

4460884 ... 316, 317, 329,
330, 334, 361, 383
4460891 ... 309, 315, 316,
317, 321, 322, 330
334, 339, 345, 367, 383
4460894 ... 322, 328, 329,
334, 377
4460897 ... 291, 309, 321,
322, 341
4460899 ... 339, 343, 347,
349
4460905 ............ 329, 333
4460911 ..o, 322
4460915 .... 316, 317, 321
4460930 ... 316, 328, 333,
337

4460931 ... 351
4460932 ... 153, 295, 304,
345, 387

4460933 ... 309, 315, 317,
329, 334, 373

4460941 ............ 309, 337

4460942 ... 309, 329, 333,
367

4460945 .... 329, 373, 384

4460970 ............ 322, 337

4460994 ... 309, 328, 329,
330, 334, 337, 339, 343

4461008 ............ 309, 321
4461017 ..coovveeie 310
4461018 .................. 316
4461021 ..o 30
4461054 ... 309
4461071 ... 309
4461095 .......coeeveee. 309
4461115............ 339, 341

G5-18A/2505H

4461118............. 317, 359
4461174 300
4461227 ... 359

4461262....315, 330, 334,
347

4520259.......ccceviien. 147
463929......ccciiiiiiiis 45
4640163.......ccceevnee. 148
4640464............c.... 328
4641474 279
4641506...........cceeeee. 199
4641519.......ccooveneen. 275
4711000.....183, 287, 291

4711400..23, 39, 97, 154,
206, 231, 236, 287
290, 291, 292, 300,
303, 355

4711500....14, 16, 22, 23
100, 105, 109, 145
193, 215

4711600..22, 45, 97, 100,
101, 105, 111, 115

209, 290
4711700.......ccceiiirininns 39
4711800.....239, 243, 255
4711900.......cccceevneeen. 236
4712000................. 29, 30
4712200.....14, 16, 17, 47
4740120.......ccceevnneen. 173
4740281.......cvveene. 104
4750400.......ccccccennene. 287
4750600............... 97, 100
4750800.......ccccccvnneee. 292
4751000.......ccceevnnneee. 295
4751400.......cccceevnneen. 236
4751500.......cccceeineeen. 153

4751600...15, 22, 27, 225
4752200....16, 29, 30, 47
357

4761000..........cccuueeee. 290
4761400....163, 193, 197
290, 295
4761600............... 45,290
4762200........... 14,17, 47
4771000.......ccceevnnneee. 183
4804533........ccciie 29
4805921........cccvviee, 30
4805932.......cccciiien 29
4811400..........cccuuneee. 295
481160030, 94, 119, 221,
223,371
4811700.23, 40, 300, 355
4811700001............... 199

481190016, 94, 105, 107,
119, 180, 183, 287, 304
4811902............... 83, 183
4812000..40, 43, 94, 104,
185
481210083, 94, 183, 185,

205, 287
4812300.......cccciiviiins 30
4831700........cccceunnee. 300
4832100........cccceuuneee. 199
4891400..........cccuuneeee. 104

489150014, 17, 101, 115,
206, 265, 303, 305
4891600.........ccevunee. 100

31200725



4891700......ccceeeeeenne 185
4891800.............. 16, 355
4892000.............. 94, 100
4892200 ......cccevveeenne 123
4892400............ 100, 153

4920017 ... 153, 291, 295,
304

4923141 .....coovvirnns 345
4923287 ... 309
5220500 ......cevveeiininnnes 27
5241000 ......cceeeeiriinnnns 47
5271609 .......oceeiiennnn 357
5272012 ......cccvvrinnnen. 291
70002064 .................. 277
70002386 ..........c..cee. 277
70004512 .......cceevueee. 95
70004637 .......... 253, 257
70005433 ... 241
70020173 .......... 133, 143
70020186 ..........c....... 300
70020201 .............. 74,81
70020202 .......cceveeenee. 74
70020203 .......cceveeenee. 74
70020204 .......cceeeunnee. 74
70020205.............. 74, 81
70020206.............. 74, 81
70020230........cccueee. 129
70020231 ..o 129
70020232 ......cceevueee. 129
70020233.........ccevuneee. 141
70020234 .......... 129, 141
70020235.........cocueee. 129
70020236 ........cccrneee. 129
70020239..........ccuee. 129
70020240.......... 129, 141
70020242 .......... 129, 141
70020243 .................. 129
70020244 .......... 129, 141
70020245 .......... 129, 141
70020247 .. 129, 135, 141
70020249 .......... 129, 141
70020250...........c.ueee. 129
70020251 .......... 129, 141
70020252 ..........c..e.. 129
70020253 ................... 129
70020254 ... 129
70020255 ... 129
70020256 .............ce 129
70020257 ....coceeeiennn 129
70020258................... 129
70020259...........c..e. 129
70020260 .................. 129
70020261 .................. 129
70020262 .................. 129
70020263 .................. 129
70020265 .................. 129
70020266 .................. 129
70020267 ......c.coeneeee. 130
70020269 .. 127, 130, 139
70020271 ..o 130
70020272 ......coeenee. 143
70020273 ... 135
70020274 ... 135
70020276 ... 135
70020279 ... 135
70020280...........c..eee. 135
70020281 ..............ee. 135

31200725

PART NUMBER INDEX

70020282 .......... 133, 135 70020795.........c.coeeeeee. 167
70020283 .................. 135 70020796................... 300
70020284 .................. 135 70020866................... 275
70020285 ..o 135 70020867........... 275, 402
70020286 .................. 135 70020868................... 275
70020287 .......coevneee. 135 70020871......c.ccovveee. 279
70020288 .................. 141 70020874.........cccuvee... 176
70020289 ..........c..e... 135 70020875.........cocvveee. 177
70020290 ........cccueee 135 70020876................... 176
70020291 ...t 135 70020877......ccccevvee. 177
70020292 ... 135 70020878...........c..e..... 177
70020293 ... 135 70020879.........ceveee... 177
70020295 ..........cueee. 135 70020913.........cccveeee. 199
70020296 .................. 135 70020914..........coee... 199
70020297 .....cceeeneee. 135 70020915.........cocveeee. 199
70020298 .................. 135 70020916..........cveee.. 199
70020299 ... 135 70020917......cceceeve. 199
70020301 .......... 127,139 70020918............oe..... 199
70020302 .......... 127,139 700209109........... 279, 402
70020303 ..o 141 70020920.............o..... 279
70020346 ...........c....... 141 70020921........ccoveeee. 279
70020370 . 239, 243, 245, 70020922........... 279, 402
251, 402 70020923.........cocvvee. 199
70020371 .....ccvveeneee. 239 70020924................... 199
70020372 ..2309, 243, 245 70020925..........ceee.. 199
70020373 ..2309, 243, 245 70020926................... 199
70020374 ..o 239 70020927........cconeeee. 199
70020375 . 239, 243, 245, 70021038............eee... 161
251, 255 70021075.....ccccoevveee. 161
70020376 . 239, 247, 249, 70021076........cocuveee. 141
251 70021077 ....cccvvvevnnenen. 161
70020377 .239, 243, 245, 70021078.......ccocvvee. 161
402 70021079.....ccccvnneen. 161
70020378 ......c.coeueee. 251 70021080................... 161
70020379 .....cceeeneee. 251 70021082................... 161
70020380 .......... 251, 255 70021090............uee... 161
70020381 .......... 251, 255 70021092..........ceee.. 161
70020382 .................. 251 70021093................... 161
70020384 .................. 251 70021095................... 161
70020389 ..251, 255, 402 70021096................... 161
70020390 .......... 255, 403 70021108................... 161
70020391 ... 255 70021147........... 133, 143
70020393 ... 255 70021149..........ceee.. 133
70020394 ................. 247 70021150........... 133, 143
70020395 ... 247 70021151........... 133, 143
70020396 .................. 247 70021152................... 133
70020397 .......coene 247 70021155........... 133, 143
70020398 .................. 247 70021156................... 133
70020399 .......... 247, 403 70021157........... 133, 143
70020400 ............eeee. 247 70021158........... 133, 143
70020401 .......... 247, 402 70021159........... 133, 143
70020417 ....ccevvvnenn 81 70021172......ccccvnneee. 133
70020551 ..o 197 70021173.....cccevneee. 133
70020555 .......oooiiinns 74 70021177..127, 129, 139,
70020560 ..........ccueeeee 63 402
70020562 ... 63 70021178........... 133, 143
70020575 ......ccovnnen 206 70021181........... 133, 143
70020578 .......coeueee. 199 70021196..........ceeee.. 141
70020621 .................. 163 70021198..........cveeee. 139
70020716 .......ooenneee. 265 70021199........ccvneeee. 139
70020717 ....ccvvvrnen. 265 70021200..........cuvee.. 139
70020718 ... 265 70021221................... 141
70020719 ......ccoinns 265 70021242..............e.... 65
70020764 .................. 273 70021243.............eeeee 65
700207609 .......... 201, 402 70021246.................... 65
70020770 ....ccvvveeneen. 201 70021270.........coveeee. 259
70020771 ....cvvven. 201 70021271......cccevneen. 259
G5-18A/2505H

70021272.................. 259
70021273............ 259
70021275.................. 259
70021276.......... 259, 402
70021338........ 55, 57, 59
70021339....cccceiiiiine 55
70021342.............. 55, 63
70021343.............. 55, 57
70021345.............. 55,57
70021346.............. 55,57
70021347 .............. 55,57
70021348.................. 261
70021349............ 59, 261
70021350...... 59, 77, 261
70021351 .....ccccevnee. 261
70021352......cccevnnee. 265
70021356........cevveeee. 63
70021357 ... 63
70021358........ccvveeee. 63
70021359........cccvveee. 63
70021360.......cccccvvenne 63
70021361 ......cccevvvenne 63
70021362......ccccvvvenne 63
70021363.......cccouneee. 261
70021364 ........cccviennne 63
70021365......ccccvvienne 63
70021366........cccuvvenene 63
70021367 .....cceevviviinne 63
70021368.......cccccvvenne 63
70021369......ccccvvvenne 63
70021370.....cccccevvveene 63
70021384 ......cocevvienne 77
70021387 ....cvvveviiens 63
70021397 ....cevviiiins 59
70021399......ccceviiine 63
70021415........cceiienne 59
70021429......ccceviiens 77
70021430.........ceeeeee. 77
70021431 ... 77
70021432.........ceveee. 77
70021433........ccoeeeee. 77
70021434 .......ccoviie 77
70021435.....cccceiiiie 77
70021436.....c.cccevviinne 77
70021437 ...cvvvviiins 77
70021438..........c.oeee.. 77
70021440.......... 261, 263
70021444........... 261, 263
70021445.................. 261
70021446.......... 261, 263
70021447 .......... 261, 263
70021448.......... 261, 263
70021451.......... 261, 263
70021452 .. 261, 263, 402
70021459.................. 265
70021462.......... 261, 263
70021463................... 261
70021465.................. 261
70021468.................. 261
70021475.....cccevneen. 279
70021531 ..., 273
70021543.................. 265
70021547 .................. 177
70021558.........coeeeeee. 79
70021559........cceeeee. 79
70021560.........ccvvennne 79
70021561 .......cccvvvennne 79
413



PART NUMBER INDEX

70021562..........covveeeen. 79 70024130.......ccveeeeen. 71 70024867 .................. 129 70026502................... 281
70021563.........cccvveeee. 79 70024190..... 94, 95, 107, 70024868 .................. 129 70026993................... 183
70021928........... 129, 141 402 70024869 .................. 129 70027024................... 171
70021929........... 129, 141 70024191 ..... 94, 95, 107, 70024870 ........c.oee...... 129 70027025.........oveeeee. 171
70021939......cccvveeene 129 402 70024871 ......coovvenns 129 70027026.........ccvvennne 171
70021940..........ccveeee. 135 70024386.................. 189 70024873 .......cccvvenns 129 70027028.......ccccvvvnne 171
70021941..........coeee. 135 70024555........ccoiiiene 88 70024874 ..o 130 70027030.......ccccuvvnne 171
70021942..........ccveee. 135 70024679 ......cccvvvinnns 88 70024875 .......cccvvenns 130 70027032.....ccccvvvinne 171
70022097 ............... 57, 59 70024681 ...........cc...... 88 70024876 .................. 130 70027033.......cceveeeee. 171
70022102............... 57, 59 70024682...........cc...... 88 70024877 .......ovvee. 130 70027034..........oee..... 171
70022108............... 57, 59 70024685...........oe...... 88 70024878 .......... 133, 143 70027035........cceveeee. 171
70022104............... 57, 59 70024690.........ccee...... 88 70024879 .........oee... 177 70027176............... 33,35
70022105............... 57,59 70024691 ........cccveene 88 70024880.......... 133, 143 70027177 ..o, 33
70022106.......ccccevuveenne 57 70024692............ 88, 281 70024881 .......... 133, 143 70027242........... 253, 257
70022107 .....cvvveirennne 59 70024693........ccccvvenne 88 70024882 .........cce.... 133 70027243........... 253, 257
70022108...........cveee.. 263 70024694 ........cccveenne 88 70024883 .......... 133, 143 70027244........... 253, 257
700221009.........cccvveeen. 59 70024695.........c.coeeeeee.. 88 70024884 .......... 133, 143 70027245................... 257
70022110........cccveeee. 59 70024696.................... 88 70024885 .......... 133, 143 70027246................... 257
70022111.....cccoee 59 70024697 ........cevveee 88 70024886 .......... 133, 143 70027247.........ooe... 257
70022112.......cccce. 59 70024699.........c.cooeee... 88 70024887 .......... 133, 143 70027248................... 257
70022113........ccvveeee 263 70024700.......cccccvvrenne 88 70024888 .......... 133, 143 70027249.........ccuvee 253
70022564...241, 253, 257 70024701 ......ceeviinns 88 70024889 .......... 133, 143 70027250.......ccccuvvenne 253
70022726......c..ccocveeee. 269 70024706......cccocvvrnne 88 70024890.......... 133, 143 70027251........... 241, 253
70022805........... 187, 189 70024707 ....ovvveiirinens 88 70024891 .......... 133, 143 70027252......cccccunenne 253
70022818............... 33,35 70024708.........ccvvenne 88 70024892 .......... 133, 143 70027253........cccuvee 253
70022847.........ccvee. 279 70024709.......ccovvienne 88 70024893 .......... 133, 143 70027254.........ccueee 253
70022896..........cecvvennne 65 70024710......cccovvienne 88 70024894 .......... 133, 143 70027255........cccueee 253
70022897......ccceeviinn 65 70024711 ... 88 70024896 .................. 135 70027256.........c0eeee 241
70022898........cccevveenne 65 70024712.....oceevirins 88 70024897 .....ccovcvvenns 135 70027257 .....cocvviiene 241
70022899......cccccviveenne 65 70024713 ......cceviiins 88 70024898 .........c..c.... 135 70027258.......ccccvvenne 241
70022900........ccceverenne 65 70024714 ......cccvvvns 88 70024899 .........ceeens 135 70027259......cccccviine 241
70022901......ccccevinennne 65 70024715......ccevviiens 89 70024927 .....ccovcvveenns 141 70027260..........cee.... 241
70022902.......ccceviivennne 65 70024716 ......coevvvernns 88 70024928 .........coene 141 70027261.......ccccvvennne 241
70022903........cccevvvenene 65 70024720 ......cccovvirnns 88 70024929 .........cees 141 70027262........c.coeee..... 241
70022904.........ccovvvennne 65 70024721 .....oooeiiins 88 70024930 ........ccvvenenns 143 70027263..........c0ee..e 241
70022905........ccceivvennne 65 70024722.....ocovviiiins 89 70024931 ........cceees 143 70027271 71
70022906..........cocuveeene 65 70024723 ..o 89 70024932 .......cccvves 143 70027306........cc0vvenneee 67
70022907 .........ccevveeen. 65 70024724 ... 89 70024933 .................. 267 70027307.......eveeveennnes 67
70022908..............cc..... 65 70024731 .......cevee 88 70024934 .................. 267 70027308.........cceeennnnee 67
70022910.........ccvveeeeen. 65 70024732.......uvvvee 89 70024935 .................. 267 700273009........cceeeeennnne 67
70022911.........ccceveeee. 65 70024733 .......cevee 89 70024936 .................. 267 70027310.......coeeieennnnne 67
70022912........ccceiiene 65 70024734 ............ 89, 281 70024937 .....ocovviinns 267 70027311......ccciiinne 67
70022913.......cccceiiene 65 70024748........cccuvvene 89 70024938 ..o 267 70027312.......cccviinne 67
70022914.........ccoeuvene 65 70024749 .......ccovuviens 89 70024939 ........ccees 267 70027314.........cveee 245
70022915.......ccccceiiene 65 70024750.......ccocviinns 89 70024940 ................. 269 70027591.......cccviene 117
70022916.........ccovveeee. 65 70024756..........oeeenee. 89 70024941 .................. 269 70027592.........coeeee. 117
70022917.......cccivie 65 70024759........covveeee. 89 70024942 .................. 269 70027610................... 249
70022918.........ccovveee 65 70024761 ... 89 70024943 .................. 269 70027611................... 249
70022919........cccvveee. 65 70024765..........oeeeeee. 89 70024944 .................. 269 70027612................... 249
70022921.........ccveeee 265 70024766........cccvvvennne 89 70024945 .................. 269 70027632.......cccvvenne 189
70022996........ccecvvennne 71 70024768.........ccuvvene 89 70024947 ... 269 70027638.........cc0eeeee 249
70022998........cccovvennne 71 70024770 .....cccviiinens 89 70024948 .................. 269 70028112.........cueeeneee 88
70023035........... 127, 139 70024771 ....ooevviiiins 89 70024949 .................. 269 70028113.........cvvenee 88
70023040............cc.... 169 70024772 ... 89 70024950 .................. 269 70028114.........ceeeene 89
70023041................. 169 70024773 ... 89 70024951 .................. 271 70028118.........cceeenne 88
70023275......cccceen. 65 70024774 ... 89 70024952 .................. 271 70028120.........cceeennnee 88
70023325........cccuveee 197 70024775 89 70024953 .................. 271 70028121.........ccceee 88
70023369...241, 253, 257 70024844 ..o 94 70025153 ... 95 70028122........ccvvvennee 89
70023371........... 241, 253 70024845.........ccveee 94 70025249 .........cec.. 107 70028123.........ccvvinee 89
70023372.....ccccvvveee 257 70024846..........covenne 94 70025925 ........ccvvees 187 70028124..........ccone 89
70023373.....ccccciine 253 70024852 .................. 177 70026308 .. 241, 253, 257 70028125........cccvvinee 89
70023900........... 133, 143 70024853.................. 177 70026471 .........eeeee. 71 70028126..........cc.c....... 88
70023945..........oeeee 277 70024862.................. 127 70026472 .........eveee 71 70028127........oeeveen 89
70023946................... 277 70024863.................. 129 70026476 .........c.oee... 71 70028128..................... 89
70023973........cccuveeee 243 70024864 .................. 129 70026481 ...........cc..... 71 70028129..........coccne 88
70023974........... 243, 245 70024865.................. 129 70026482 ........ccveenee 71 70028130.......cccuviennee 88
70024129..........ceeeee 281 70024866.......... 129, 141 70026501 .......ccevveenneee 71 70028132.......cccuvvinnee 88

414 G5-18A/2505H 31200725



70028133 .......coeiis 89
70028134 .....cooeeis 88
70028139 .....cooeeiinns 89
70028140 .......ocevviennnn 89
70028141 ......cceeeven. 89
70028143 .......cceeevee. 88
70028144 .......ccceeueee. 88
70028152 ......ccceveve. 88
70028153 ......ooeeiins 89
70028154 .......oceivenes 89
70028155 .......oeeiiines 89
70028156 .....ccoceievnenes 88
70028157 ....cocvvveien. 88
70028158 .......cceevneee. 88
70028165 .......ceeeeeeee. 88
70028166 .........cceenneeee. 89
70028167 ....oevveeienes 89
70028168 ... 89
70028169 ........ceevvenns 89
70028170 ....covveeiines 89
70028171 ... 89
70028172 ... 88
70028253 ......ccceveiee. 71
70028254 ..........c....... 281
70028255..........c.e. 281
70028256 .................. 281
70028257 ......ccoenee. 281
70028258................... 281
70028259 ......ccvveiinee. 71
70028260 ..........ccennneee. 71
70028261 .......ceeeeneee. 71
70028262 .......ceeeeueee. 71
70028263 ........cceeeenee. 71
70028264 ... 71
70028265........cceenneee. 71
70028266 ..............eee. 71
70028267 ......cceeveeneen. 71
70028268 ... 71
70028269 ... 71
70028270 ... 281
70028272 .....cooeeinns 71
70028273 ..o 281
70028274 ............ 71, 281
70028275......ccveveie. 71
70028276 .......ceeeenen. 71
70028277 ...cooeeeenns 281
70028278 .......ocevinns 71
70028282 ... 71
70028438 ... 88
70028439 ......ccceeeien. 88
70028440...........coueee. 89
70028441 ... 89
70028442 ... 89
70028443 ... 89
70028444 .................... 89
70028514 .................. 283
70028515 ... 283
70028516 .........ccveeee. 283
70028517 .....cvveenneen. 283
7010543 ............ 277,279
7012941 .....oovviienn 279
7016331 ................ 94, 95
7024872 ... 279
7026481 ........ccoenee 197
7026798 ............ 169, 171
7026799 .....cocvvrinen. 169
7026900 ........c0eeeueee. 169

31200725

PART NUMBER INDEX

7026901 ........coenee 169 80204213..........c..ec.... 141
7026902 .........coenene 169 80204281................... 135
7026905 ..o 169 80233256.............c..... 215
7026906 ........ccervneen 169 80233257 .....covee 209
7028136 ....cocevvveeinnnn 79 80264045................... 161
7028137 ..o 79 80264138...........cueee.. 201
7028628 .......ccceeevneennn 61 80264139.........cccvveee. 201
7028733 ............ 133, 143 80325....iiiiiien 194
7029271 ..ooveeeeeee 123 80333184.........c.ce... 205
7029300 ............ 133, 143 80334492................... 267
7029306 .....ovveeerinnen 139 8033761......cceeveere 277
7029307 ..ovveeeeeein 139 8034800..........ccuvveee.. 161
7029520 .....occvvveirninnne 74 8035487 .....cccvverinnnn 163
7029521 .....occvvveiiinnn 74 8035632......ccceevvrnnn 161
7029590 ......ccvvvvennen. 261 8035767 .....cccvvvernnnnn 251
7029690 .......... 55, 57, 59 8036064..............oe..... 161
7029691 ................ 55, 57 80363179........... 322, 337
7029692 ................ 55, 63 80364004................... 161
7029700 ................ 55, 57 80364005................... 161
7029705 ................ 55, 57 80364037........ccvveeee.. 161
7029711 ....55, 57, 59, 63 8036438.......ccccvvvveen. 177
7029713 ......ccvee. 55, 57 8036461.......c...coveeee. 177
7029714 ................ 59, 63 8036463.......c...cocvveeen. 177
7029865 .......ccvvvennee. 265 8036629.....239, 243, 245
7029969 ............ 303, 304 8036633............. 251, 255
7029970 ............ 303, 304 80383231........cccuveeeee 180
7029971 ....cocvii. 304 80383410............eee.. 197
7075611 ....cocvvveiine 39 80604016...315, 317, 329
7082362 .............. 43, 402 80604017...321, 322, 341
7126182 .............. 43, 402 80604018..315, 316, 317
7126662 .......ceeevvveeen. 39 321, 322, 330, 339
7139886 ....239, 243, 255 80604019........... 322, 328
7300032 .............. 43, 402 80604021..316, 317, 329
7300034 .............. 43, 402 330
7300435 .....cccviiiin 94 80604022................... 339
7300518 .............. 43, 402 80604023...322, 328, 329
7301302 .....ccvviien. 176 80604025..316, 322, 328,
77133137 ...27, 180, 225, 329, 337

227,229 80623016........... 221, 223
77133279 ..o 180 806253.........coiiiiiin. 16
77143016 ................. 201 806264............occveee 16
77323029 ...27, 225, 227, 80633030..........cueeee. 205

229 80673023..........ceeee.. 287
77363244 .316, 321, 322, 80963062................... 334

329 82033997........... 154, 173
77383377 oo 287 8220007 ........cevurrennn. 337
8001888 .............. 45, 259 8220035.........cccuvieeen. 387
8001989 ... 304 8220045............. 309, 315
8001991 ........cceennns 304 8220051............. 309, 334
8002027 ......ccvvvviriennne 45 8220081.......c.cevveeeen 315
8002110 .............. 45, 259 8220089............. 315, 367
8002789 .....cccuvvvviiinne 29 8220108...........coveeee. 387
8005670 ......ccvvvveneen. 393 8220115.....315, 328, 333
8005671 .....coeeevnnnn 393 8220125........cccciie. 317
8005828 ..o 147 8220162..........cceeee.. 367
8005870 .....coeeevrnnnn 393 8220164...........cee... 322
8006038 ..........coeuuuee 397 8223531...cccciii 183
8010200 ......ccvvvvvririenne 29 8229234.......cccevne. 383
8010204 .......ccceevvvennne 29 8229235......ccciiin 383
8010234 ......ccoeevvnenne 29 8229261.......cccevnee. 383
80204005 .......... 127, 139 8275212.....cccovin. 111
80204065 .......... 133, 143 8303034....154, 163, 164,
80204111 .................. 135 167, 176, 177, 180,
80204117 .133, 135, 139, 183, 194, 300

143, 402 8303114........ccee 206
80204147 ... 129 8303119.....cccviiiiiinnn, 27
80204178 ..........cueee. 129 8303545......ccciieiiinn 69

G5-18A/2505H

8303739 ... 45
8303839......ccccv 290
8305002.........ccceeee. 173
8305004..........c.cee.. 236
8305038.......cccevuvee. 185
8305624............ 290, 355
8305626..........cueee. 229
8305630......cccceevunnee. 185
8305645............ 229, 247
8307024.................... 152
8307106..........ccee.. 229
8307109.......coevenee. 163
8307110.....cccveernnenn. 229
8307222.............. 14, 113
8307904......ccceevnnen. 251
8310053.......ccccevnnee. 163
8310058........cccvvveeeen. 94
8310160.........cccueeeee. 247
8310246...........c......... 145
8310297 .............. 94, 185
8310369......ccceeeveee. 176
8310420......ccceeevnnenn. 107
8310658......cccccevviene 39
8310748......ccceeevnen. 185
83201102.......ccevvienne 30
8342813............ 160, 403
83483497 ......ceevvie 14
8360005..........cceuveee. 113
8405006...... 97, 100, 101,
236
8405101......cccceevnnenn. 119
8405102......cccceevnnene. 104
8405104.......cccccvneee. 104
8405201 .......ccceevuneen. 104
8405204.......cccconeen. 111
8406003............c.eeee. 291
8406102...... 97, 101, 236
8406112.................... 287
8410001............ceee. 105

8410009.... 113, 176, 180
8410011.... 107, 109, 119

8410013............ 180, 181
8420053 ...45, 47, 89, 231
8420055.............. 45, 231
8420227 ......cevvevnenn. 104
8420236............cce. 104
8430032............ 205, 206
8430068.................... 115
8430082.............e. 206
8466306................... 394
84712749.................. 113
8520001............ 221, 223
8522012............ 247, 251
8522031 ......cccevi 251
8526203..........cceee 148
8584003..........cceee. 223
85941016.................. 300
85941017............ 23, 300
8642207 ......covvvevnnnn. 247
8642224..........ccu... 251
86561311 .................. 205
86883327 ............ 14, 100
8750042.........ccce 183
8769122 ...... 45, 227, 229
8769123 ..... 45, 183, 227,
229
8769128.......c.cconeen. 225
415



PART NUMBER INDEX

8769139........cccuie. 225
8770241............. 125, 215
8770248...........c.c.eeee.. 210
8770296.........cccvvvee. 206
88212210......cccccvvuveenne 97
88212229.........ccvee. 213
88261026............0ee.... 104
88261030..........cveeeee 145
88501006..........ccoeveee... 22
88501010............... 29, 30
88501012....... 16, 29, 357
88521205.........ceveeee. 163
88521206...........veee. 145
88521208 39, 45, 47, 239
243, 255
88521304........... 167, 193
88631566................... 291
88662480................... 206
88662482................... 205
88662523................... 209
8866514......... 14,17, 153
88671001.......ccccevvveenne 39
8880219-OM.............. 123
8880220.......c.ccvveeen. 123
8880221......ccccevuveen 123
8881800......... 94, 97,101

416

8881802..........cee. 300 91094024 .................. 265
8904001 ........ccceuee 104 91143339 ... 310
90021705.................. 355 91143340 ........oeeeeee.. 316
90027187 .......... 229, 291 91143357 .......... 291, 403
90027471............ 15, 355 91304025 .......cccvvenns 201
90027473 ......cccvvveen. 153 91403097 .....ccevcvvenns 153
90028488................... 107 91403153 ........ccvveens 153
90200008.............. 51,53 91403217 ...oovevvvienns 153
90554016.......ccvveeeee. 77 91403412 .........cc...... 123
90554017 .. 55, 57, 59, 63 91404013 .......c.ce..... 201
90554020........ 55, 57, 59 91404016 .......c.ce...... 201
90554042 ............ 59, 261 91404182 .................. 265
90554045 ..... 55, 77, 261, 91404186 .........cve... 265
263 91404326 .......cccvvenens 201
90554062.............. 55, 63 91413036........... 180, 181
90554065......... 55, 57, 63 91474507 .......... 133, 143
90554076.............. 55, 63 91474512 .129, 133, 143
90554080........cceeenee. 74 402
909304 ..o 15 91474516 ......cooee... 139
91084008.................. 265 91474523 .......c..ee.. 141
91084010.................. 265 91474579 .......... 133, 143
91084019........cceve... 265 91474580........... 133, 143
91084233.........ccevee. 265 91474585 .......... 133, 143
91084278........cccuv..... 265 91503104 .. 343, 347, 349
91084279 ... 265 91503106........... 337, 351
91094023................... 265 91504028 .........cec...e 201
G5-18A/2505H

91504029.........c.oce..... 201
91514087..129, 133, 143
402

91514098........... 127, 139
91514099........cccvvenne 139
91514117........... 133, 143
91514118........... 143, 145
91514119........... 143, 145
91514120........... 143, 145
91514123........... 133, 143
91514154................... 135
91514156........ccoeee.... 135
91514157.....cccevvvinne 135
91514188........... 133, 143
91514189........... 133, 143
91514224................... 201
91514272.......ouvvee. 189
91554014........... 328, 333
91554019...316, 321, 329
91563136............. 15, 100
91563164.........ccvvee.ne 169
91563220.......ccccuvvrnne 393
91565094.........ccvvvennee 74
933940......ccciiriiiiene 45
31200725






W

JLG

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.
1JLG Drive
McConnellsburg, PA 17233-9533 USA
L (717) 485-5161 (Corporate)
 (877) 554-5438 (Customer Support)
& (717) 485-6417

Visit our website for JLG Worldwide Locations.
www.jlg.com



	31200725_N_G5-18A 2505H Agrovector 25.5_JLG_Parts
	Effectivity Page
	Machine Configuration
	General Information Page
	Table of Contents
	SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 1-2. COVERS
	FIGURE 1-3. LICENSE PLATE HOLDER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-4. HITCHES
	FIGURE 1-5. HITCH ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-6. HITCH ASSEMBLY

	SECTION 2 - BOOM
	FIGURE 2-1. BOOM ASSEMBLY - COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 2-2. BOOM ASSEMBLY - PADS AND SHIMS
	FIGURE 2-3. QUICK COUPLER
	FIGURE 2-4. UNIVERSAL QUICK COUPLER

	SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
	FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-2. UNIVERSAL STANDARD CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-4. UNIVERSAL SIDE TILT CARRIAGE (G5-18A)
	FIGURE 3-5. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-6. FORKS
	FIGURE 3-7. GRAPPLE BUCKET (G5-18A, 2505H & 25.5 - AUS)
	FIGURE 3-8. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (Prior to SN 0160065890)
	FIGURE 3-9. GRAPPLE BUCKET (2505H & 25.5) (SN 0160065890 to Present)
	FIGURE 3-10. LIGHT MATERIAL BUCKETS
	FIGURE 3-11. BUCKETS MP 4 IN
	FIGURE 3-12. FORK MOUNTED HOOK
	FIGURE 3-13. UNIVERSAL HITCH ATTACHMENT
	FIGURE 3-14. SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2505H)
	FIGURE 3-15. CRANE HOOK
	FIGURE 3-16. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (FORKS)
	FIGURE 3-17. REFLECTIVE PLATES INSTALLATION (BUCKET) (ITALY)
	FIGURE 3-18. CARRIAGE 360 DEG ROTATION

	SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. FUEL TANK AND LINES (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 4-3. FUEL TANK AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 060076012)
	FIGURE 4-4. RADIATOR INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-5. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-6. EXHAUST INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-7. EXHAUST INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-8. ENGINE HEATER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-9. LUBRICITY DOSER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-10. FILTER, PRECLEANER
	FIGURE 4-11. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE INSTALLATION

	SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
	FIGURE 5-1. DRIVE TRAIN INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 5-2. FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-3. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING
	FIGURE 5-4. DIFFERENTIAL
	FIGURE 5-5. HUB REDUCTION
	FIGURE 5-6. BRAKES
	FIGURE 5-7. REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-8. CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING
	FIGURE 5-9. DIFFERENTIAL
	FIGURE 5-10. HUB REDUCTION
	FIGURE 5-11. FENDER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 5-12. TIRES AND RIMS

	SECTION 6 - CAB
	FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-2. OPEN CAB (G5-18A)
	FIGURE 6-3. ENCLOSED CAB INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR
	FIGURE 6-5. OVERHEAD CONSOLE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-6. SUSPENSION SEAT
	FIGURE 6-7. SUSPENSION SEAT (OPEN CAB) (SN 0160083100 to Present)
	FIGURE 6-8. WIPER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-9. HEATER AND AC
	FIGURE 6-10. HEATER AND AC
	FIGURE 6-11. AC CONDENSER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-12. AC SYSTEM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-13. HEATER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 6-14. HEATER ASSEMBLY WITH AC

	SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
	FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE
	FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR
	FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN
	FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK

	SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
	FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT
	FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE/PARK BRAKE
	FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK (G5-18A)
	FIGURE 8-6. BOOM JOYSTICK (2505H & 25.5)
	FIGURE 8-7. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A)
	FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)
	FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER
	FIGURE 8-10. TILT AND COMPENSATING
	FIGURE 8-11. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS
	FIGURE 8-12. REAR AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS
	FIGURE 8-13. AUXILIARY HYDRAULICS PRESSURE RELIEF
	FIGURE 8-14. HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER INSTALLATION

	SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER (G5-18A) (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
	FIGURE 9-3. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)
	FIGURE 9-4. LIFT CYLINDER (2505H & 25.5)
	FIGURE 9-5. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-6. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-7. TILT CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-8. TILT CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-9. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-10. COMPENSATING CYLINDER (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 9-11. FORK LOCKING CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-12. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER AND GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-13. UNIVERSAL SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE
	FIGURE 9-15. FRONT DRIVE MOTOR
	FIGURE 9-16. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE PUMP
	FIGURE 9-17. GEAR PUMP
	FIGURE 9-18. DIVERTOR VALVE
	FIGURE 9-19. STEERING SELECT VALVE
	FIGURE 9-20. PILOT SELECT VALVE
	FIGURE 9-21. BRAKE VALVES
	FIGURE 9-22. MP BUCKET CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-23. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE

	SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 10-1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-2. BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-3. CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-4. CAB SWITCHES
	FIGURE 10-5. WORK LIGHTS
	FIGURE 10-6. DRIVE LIGHTS
	FIGURE 10-7. ENGINE HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-8. FRAME HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-9. FRAME OPTION HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-10. CAB HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160076806, Excluding 0160076010, 0160076011 and 0160076012)
	FIGURE 10-11. CAB HARNESS (SN 0160076806 to Present, Including 0160076010, 0160076011 and 160076012)
	FIGURE 10-12. CAB ROOF HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-13. ROOF WORKLIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-14. BOOM WORKLIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-15. BEACON WORKLIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-16. BOOM AUX HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-17. LSI BOOM SENSOR HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-18. IGNITION SWITCH JUMPER HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-19. MODE SELECT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-20. HEATER JUMPER HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-21. CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 10-22. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION G5-18A
	FIGURE 10-23. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS G5-18A
	FIGURE 10-24. TELEMATICS HARNESS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-25. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS
	FIGURE 10-26. CLEARSKY CONTROLLER (Prior to SN 0160082511)
	FIGURE 10-27. AC CONDENSER HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-28. TELEMATICS HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATIC GATEWAY HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-31. CLEAR SKY INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-32. CLEARSKY TELEMATICS HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-33. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION 3-WIRE
	FIGURE 10-34. CONTROL ACCESSORY
	FIGURE 10-35. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE FRAME HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-36. AIR SHUT OFF VALVE HARNESS

	SECTION 11 - DECALS
	FIGURE 11-1. CAB AND FRAME DECALS
	FIGURE 11-2. BOOM DECALS
	FIGURE 11-3. CLEARSKY DECAL INSTALLATION

	SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
	FIGURE 12-1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

	PART NUMBER INDEX


